Vor Approval of

Chanecellior!'s

s Dockel No. 25

%)

See Page

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Office of the Chancellor
July 5, 1868
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen.
The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith sub-
mitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the
meeting of the Board of Regents in Midland on July 26 - 27, 1968, The budgst
changes included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herowith
submitted as a report to the Board of Regents.
The University of Texas at Austin
The University of Texas at Arlington
The University of Texas at El Paso
The University of Texas Madical Branch at Galveston
The University of Texas Sculhwestern Medical School a1 Dallas
The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio
The University of Texas Nurging School (System-wide)
The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston
The University of Texas M, D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at
Housion
The University of Texas Graduate Schoo! of Biomedical Sciences at
Heouston~~Division of Graduate Studies
The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston
The University of Texas Graduate Schocl of Biomedical Sciences~-Division of Con-
tinuing Lducation does not have a docket {or this meeling,
Iisted below are Central Administration and insiitutional items which I recommend
ior the Board's ratification ¢r approval, as appr priate, including my report of
budget changes.
SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL RULES AND REGULATIONS )
In order to provide ior a more eifeciive day-to-day operational methoa of coping
with the many persornel problems that arise within The Und versny of Texas Svsiem,
the foiiow_ng rules for making cnances io the personne! pav plan have been recom-
menced by Joseph O, Lennacdy, System Personnel irector, and I—we the concurrence
o Vice-Chancallor Walker
1. Changes invoiving oniv deletions of titles, chancges in titics, and
chanp“ in code numbors “mic (o tiles mugl nave advance approval
f the Lxecutive Head of the institvution and the System Personnel Direcior,

15

e

'~.«'=‘.

i85



SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued)

20041
2. Changes involving new titles and changes in pay ranges for existing '
titles must have approval of the Executive Head of the institution,
the System Persconnel Director, the Vice-Chancellor for Business
Atfairs, and the Chancelior. Such changes will be limited to those
considered absolutely essential, particularly as they relate to the
time factor.

3. All changes approved as indicated in No. 2 above require ratification
of the Board of Regents through the institutional docket procedure.

4. VYearly review of the entire personnel pay plan and recommended
changes will be submitted in the usual manner,

The growth of The University of Texas Sysiem and the problems pertaining to
personnel management are such that more flexible methods of handling the daily
affairs pertaining to personnel are badly needed. This proposed method of operation
will be more flexible. but conirols are such that all changes will be approved by
either the System Personnel Director, or the System Personnel Director and the
Chancellor or his representative, with all items pertaining to salary changes subject
to ratification by the Board of Regents.

This procedure will effectively reduce adminisirative details to be considered by the
Board of Regents. In addition, it will eliminate the need to make temporary adjust-
ments in appointment procedures necessitated by the time lapse of approvals of the
Board of Regents. For example. we occasionaily need io appoint someone in a job
for which no current title or salary range is applicable. All such situations simply
cannot be anticipated in a growing and dynamic University System.

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY-~-U.T. AUSTIN

The following nominations for membership in the Graduate Faculty were submitted
jointly by the Dean of the Graduate School and the Chairman of the Graduate Assembly.
These nominations have the approval of President Hackerman, and I recommend approval
by the Board of Regents

INDIVIDUALS WHO PRESENTLY NURED POSITIONS

x|

OLD 7

College of Arts and Sciences

Depariment of Chemisir
Agsociate Professor Alan Herbert Cowley

Depariment of Geological Sciences
Associate Professor Leon E. Long
Assgociare Professor Daniel Stephen Barker

Department of History
hssociate Professor Willarg Allen Fleicher
Associate Professor Standish Meacham




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMEERSHIP IN GRADUATE FACULTY--U.T. AUSTIN {continued}

Coliege of Arts and Sciences {continued)

Department of Linguistics

Professor Aaron Bar-Adon

Associate Professor Tohn G. Bordie
Associate Professor Jacob L. Mey
Associate Prciessor Rudolph Charles Troike

Departmeni of Phyvsics

Asscciate Professor Richard E. Aamodt
Professor Tames C. EBrowne

FProfessor Leonard Kleinman

Professor Ilyva Prigogine

Asscoclate Professor Peter 7. Riley
Associate Professor William C. Schieve

Department of Romance Languages {Spanish-Portuguese Section!
Associate Professor George W. Aver

Associate Prolessor Douglass M. Rogers

Associate Professor David T. Sisto

College of Business Administration

Depariment of Accounting
Assoclate Professor Edward Lee Summers
Ascociate Professor fohn 7. Willingham

Department of Finance

Agsoclate Profegsor Lawrence L. Crum
Aggociate Professor Comvad Doenges
Professor james R. Kay

Agzociate Professor Robert B. Williamson

Department of General Business {Statistics)
Associate Professor Charles 7. Clark
Associate Professor Tred W. Glover

Department of Management

Associate Profegsor E. Jay Hall
Associate Professor Elizabeth Lanham
Asscclate Professor Kenneth W. Olm
Associate Profezsor Wilfred H. Watsen

School of Communication

Department of Radio~Television-Fiim
Professor Richard Byrne




2003

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN GRADUATE FACULTY-~U.T., AUSTIN (continued)

College of Engineering

Department of Electrical Engineering
Associate Professor Demetris G. Lainiotis
Professor Chittocr V. Ramamoorthy
Associate Professor Charles H. Roth, Jr.
Associate Professor H. Lyndon Taylor

INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL HOLD TENURED POSITIONS 1868-69

College of Arts and Sciences

Departmen: of Chemisiry
Assistant Professor Boyd A, Hardesty

Department of Linguistics
Visiting Professor Roy Earl Teele (Professor 1968-69)
Assistant Professor Peter Fouad Abboud (Associate Professor 1968-69)

Department of Mathematics
Assistant Professor Howard Elton Lacey

Department of Romance Languages (Spanish-Portuguese Section)
Assistant Professor Alexandrino E. Severino {Associate Professor 1968-58}
Assistant Professor George G. Wing (Associate Professor 1968-69)
Assistant Professor Stanislav Zimic {Associate Professor 1968-59)

College of Engineering

Department of Civil Engineering
Assistant Professor W, Ronald Hudson
Assistant Professor William R. Cox

NEW FACULTY MEMBERS 1568-69

College of Arts and Sciences

Department of Botany
Professor Ernest Arthur Bell

Department of Chemistry
Dr. Xarl A, Folkers, Director, Institute for Biomedical Research;
and Professor, College of Pharmacy

Department of Computer Sciences
Professor Robert F. Simmons




<004

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY--U.T. AUSTIN (continued;

College of Arts and Sciences (continued)

Department of History
Professor Stanley R. Ross

Department of Mathematics
Professor Sterling . Berberian
Professor fames Dugundii

Department of Romance Languages
Professor Allen W. Phillips

Coliege of Engineering

Department of Aerospace Engineering
Professor Victor G. Szebehely

NOMINATION FOR SPECIAL MEMBERSHIP

College of Engineering

Department of Petroleum Engineering
Lecturer Irwin Harold Silberberg




REPORT QF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1967-68 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

University Lands . Geaclogy

1. Transfer $2.400 to the Travel account and $3, 000 to the Maintenance and Operation
account for University Lands, Geology from the Available University Fund Unallocated
Operating Account. Travel expense has exceeded budget due to exira travel costs for
supervising sulphur drill tests. Additional funds are needed in the Maintenance and
Operation account to cover costs related to moving and purchase of miscellaneous
furnishings incident to the move to the new building. (RBC #48)

QOffice of the Chancellor

2. Transfer $3.500 from the Salaries account to the Travel account in the Chancellor's
Office. Additional funds are needed to take care of stafi travel commitments during
the remainder of the fiscal year. {RBRC #49)

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction

3. Increase the salary of Robert H. Peterson, Construction Inspector, from $9, 800
to $10,500 effective June 1, 1968. Source of Funds: Plant Funds - Revcelving Fund.
{(RBC #48"

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

Transfer of funds for Lutcher Conference Center

An estimate of $45,000 has been made of the cost of purchasing necessary furniture
and eguipment and remodeling and repairing the Lutcher Conference Center in

San Antonio, Texas. In order to provide funds for this purpose, it is recommended
that an appropriaticn of 545,000 be made from Account No. 85-0202~0000 - Interest
on Construction Funds Time Deposits to an account as follows: Account No,
85-030€-0099 - Lutcher Conference Center - Repair, Remodeling, and Furnishings -
Allctment Account.

Sincerely yours,

b (O

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:tm



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET

INIIEX

July 26-27, 1968 Meeting

Budget
College Work=-5Study Program
Contracts
Academic and Business
Research
Contracts Based on Bids, Permission to Award .
Educational Opportunity Grants (Fiscal Year 1968)
Faculty Legislation
Gifts
Qutside Employment

Travel for Faculty and Staff

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty

UT Austin - Docket

Index

<006

Page No.
M-51
M-23
M-190
M-1
M-11
M-23
M-23
M-44
M-26
M-26

M~29



LO07
The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
Qffice of the President
June 25, 1968

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas
Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is submitted for
your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in
Midland on July 26-27, 1968,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and
the Executive Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects,

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.
Personnel appointments and changes will be in accordance with University
salary rates and approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established
procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (¥ederal):

i, Amendment No, AFOSR-67-1327A to Grant AF-AFOSR-1327-67,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office of
Scientific Research, Arlington, Virgihi®a, adds the sum of $25, 549 to the
grant funds and extends the period of the grant through June 30, 1969. The
research entitied "Pilot Projects in a Program of Interamerican Biology!"
continues under the direction of Dr. W. TFrank Blair, Professor of
Zoology.

2. Modification No. 3 to Contract AF 19(628)-2475, by which the

Department of the Air Force, Electronic Systems Division (ESKK},
Air Force Systems Command, laurence G. Hanscom Field, Bedford,
Massachusetts, adds the sum of $501. 29 to the contract funds. The research
was conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the
direction of Dr., A. W. Straiton, Director and Ashbel Smith Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

3. Modification No, 6 to Contract AF33(657)-9587, by which the

Department of the Air Force, Research and Technology Division,
Wright- Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, acknowledges that the modification
was used for¥internal purposes only and was not officially issued. The
research was conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under the
direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

4, Supplamental Agreement No. 8 to Contract AF 33(657)-9587, by

which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems
Zommand, Aeronautical Systems Divisicn, Wright-Patterson Air Force
Base, Chio, sets the final negotiated overhead rate of 177% for the period
September 1, 1965 through October 30, 1965, The research was conducted
in the Defense Research l.aboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.



2008

5. Modification No. 2 to Contract AF 33(657)-15554, by which the

Department of the Air Force, Research and Technology Division,
Wright-Fatterson Air Force Base, Ohio, acknowledges that the modification
was used for internal purposes only and was not officially issued. The
research was conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

6. Contract F33 615-68-C-1619, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems
Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, provides the sum of
$951, 185. 93, of which $88, 313 is made available for the period May 15, 1968,
through September 1, 1968. The contract is effective for the period May 15,
1968 through May 15, 1971. The research entitled ""Technical Approach to
Weapon Delivery Analysis' will be conducted in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

7. Grant DA-ARQO-D-31-124-Gl101l, by which the Department of the

Army, Army Research Office— Durham, Box CM, Duke Station,
Durham, North Carolina, provides the sum ot $48, 490 for support of
research entitled "Chemical Reactions in Shock Waves., " The grant is
effective for the period May 1, 1968, through April 30, 1971, and the
research will be directed by Dr. W, C. Gardiner, Jr., Associate Professor
of Chemistry.

8. Contract DAAB07-68-C-0319, by which the Depa ‘tment of the Army,

U.S. Army Electrorics Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey,
provides $99, 920 for support of research entitled, "Advarced Optical Jamming
System. ! The contract is effective for the period April 1%, 1968, through
April 14, 1969, and the research will be performed in the Electrical Fngineer-
ing Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr, Alfred H. La Grone,
Professor of Electrical Engineering,

9. Modification No. P003 to Contract DAAD05-67-C -0138, by which

the Department of the Army, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland,
changes the name of the contractor from The University of Texas to The
University of Texas at Austin., The research on nonlinear waves in solids
continues under the direction of Dr, Harry H. Calvit, Assistant Professor
of Engineering Mechanics,

10, Modification Ne, P004 to Contract DAAD 05-67-C-0138, by which

the Department of the Army, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland,
extends the period of the contract through August 18, 1968, The research on
nonlinear waves in solids continues under the direction of Dr, Harry H.
Calvit, Assistant Professor of Engineering Mechanics,

11. Modification No. P001 to Contract DAAG17-67-C-0189, by which

the Department of the Army, U.S5. Army Natick Laboratories,
Natick, Massachusetts, changes the negotiated overhead rate for Balcones
to the new provisional rate of 52% of salaries and wages. The study of
impulsive loadings on airdrop structures continues under the direction of
Dr. E. A, Ripperger, Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

12. Modification No. 7 to Contract NI23 (62738)55231A(X), by which the
Department of the Navy, U.S. Navy Purchasing Cffice, Los

Angeles, California, adds the sum of $163, 939 to the contract funds and

extends the period of the contract through February 28, 1969, The research

continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. Chester M., McKinney, Jr., Director.

13, Modification AA to Contract N0O0014-67-A-0126-0002, by which the

Departrment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C.,
adds the sum of $6, 000 to the contract funds and extends the period of the
contract through June 30, 1968, The research continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
Director,



14, Contract N00024-68-C~1241, by which the Depariment of the

Navy. Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C,, provides
the sum of $20, 000, The contract is effective for the period May 1, 1968,
through December 31, 1968, and the research will be conducted in the
Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
MceKinney, Jr., Director.

15. Modification No. 21 to Contract NObsr-93123, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washing-

ton, D.C., cancels Modification No. 20 in its entirety, adds the sum of

$13, 000 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract through

December 31, 1968. The research continues in the Defense Research

laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

16. Modification No, 22 to Contract NObsr-93123, by which the

Department of the Navy, Nawval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D. C., furnishes additional government property for use in the performance
of the contract. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

i7. Modification No. 23 to Contract NObsTt-93123, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C., adds $82, 000 to the contract funds and extends the period of the
contract through May 31, 1969, The research continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director.

18, Medification No. 16 to Contract NObsr-93125, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,

D.C., adds $40, 000 to the contract and increases the total estimated cost

to $1, 064,825, The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory

under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

19. Grant WP-01449-01(N), by which the U.S. Department of Interior,
Federal Water Pollution Centrol Administration, Washington, D.C.,

provides $35,47] for support of research entitled "Enzymatic Technigue

for Detection of Surplus Phosphorus Uptake by Activated Sludge.” The

grant is effective for the period April 1, 1968 through March 31, 1970, and

the research will be under the direction of Dr. E. Gus Fruh, Assistant

Professor of Civil Engineering.

20. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 14-17-0006-100, by which the

U. 8. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, Bureau
of Commercial Fisheries, Honolulu, Hawalii, extends the contract to
June 30, 1968, The research on sonar systems used in connection with
studies of palagic fish continue in the Defense Research l.aboratory under
the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

21, Modification Ne. 1to Contract AT-(40-1)-3647, by which the U.S.

Atomic Energic Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee, extends the period of the contract through July 14, 1968, The
research on obligque collisionless shock waves in plasmas continues under
the direction of Dr, William E. Drummond, Professor of Physics.

22. Modification No. 1to Contract AT-(40-1)~3681, by which the U.S.

Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee, extends the period of the contract through May 31, 1969. The
research entitled "The Mode of Natural Selection and Balanced Poly-
morphisms of Enzymatic System in Drosophila Species, " continues under
the direction of Dr, Ken-ichi Kojima, Professor of Zoology,

2009



2010

23, Modification No. 3 to Contract NAS1-5572, by which the National
Aercnautics and Space Administration, Langley Research Center,

Langley Statien, Hampton, Virginia, deletes items C and D from the

delivery requirements under Part VII, Special Equipment, of the contract.

The research and development program on skin-friction balances was

conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. Chester M., McKinney, Jr., Director.

24. NAS9-7926, by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas,

provides the sum of $28, 151 for support of research entitled "Utilization

of a CRT Display lLight Pen in the Design of Feedback.' The contract is

effective for the period May 8, 1968, through May 7, 1969, and the research

will be performed under the direction of Dr. J. Garth Thompson, Assistant

Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

25, Supplement No. 2 to Grant NGR 44-012-055, by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, D. C., adds
the sum of $85, 926 to the grant funds and extends the period of the grant
through April 30, 1969, The research on polarization and time structure
of jovian decametric radiation and the structure of interplanetary plasmas
continues under the direction of Dr. James N. Douglas, Associate
Prefessor of Astronomy.

26, Grant NGR 44-012-1%4, by which the National Aeronautics and

Space Administration, Washington, D.C., proviies the sum of
$35, 000 for support of a ""Study of Optical Properties of Materials at Low
Temperatures and Their Application to Optical Detection. ' The grant is
effective for the period Jume 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969, and the program
will be under the direction of Dr, William H. Hartwig, Professor of
Flectrical Engineering,

27. Supplement No. 5 to Grant NsG-432, by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administraticn, Washington, D, C., adds

the sum of $106, 800 to the grant funds and extends the pericd of the grant

through March 31, 1971, The investigation of millimeter wavelength radiation

from solar system bodies continues in the Electrical Engineering Research

Laboratory under the direction of Dr, A. W. Straiton, Director and Ashbel

Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

28, Modification No., 2 to Contract OEQ-4115, by which the Qffice of

Economic Opportunity, Washington, D.C., changes the due date
for reports under the contract, The Child Development Evaluation and
Research Center (Scuthwest) continues under the direction of Dr. John
Pierce-Jones, Professor of Educational Psychology.

29, Contract OEC-0-8-000012-2971-(013), by which the U,S. Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education,

Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $11, 000 for support of a summer

language and area center in intensive Brazilian Portuguese. The contract

is effective April 1, 1968, through October 31, 1968, and the center is to

be under the direction of Dr., Alexandrino Severino, Assistant Professor of

Romance Languages.

30. Grant OEG-0-8-003212-3212(031), by which the U.S. Department

of Health, Educaticn, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides
the sum of $513,200 for a "Program for the Preparation of Professional
Personnel in the Education of Handicapped Children.'" The grant is
effective for the period June 1, 1968, through August 31, 1969, and the
programs will be under the direction of Dr. W. G. Wolfe. Professor of
Special Education; Dr. John R. Peck, Associate Professor of Special Edu-
cation; Dr. Lennart 1. Kopra, Professor of Speech and Education;
Dr. Natalie Barraga, Associate Proefessor of Special Education; Dr. Claude
Marks, Assistant Professor of Special Education; Dr. Gerald Hasterok,
Assistant Professor of Special Education; and Dr, Charles Meisgeier,
Assistant Professor of Educational Administration and of Special Education.

M-4



<014

31, Revision No, |l to Grant OEG~0-8-003212-3212(031}, by which

the U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of
Education, Washington, D. C., adds the sum of $13, 800 to the grant funds
for two Post-Master's Fellowships in the area of Other Health-~Impaired
Learning Disabilities., The program for Preparation of Professicnal
Personnel in the Education of Handicapped Children continues under the
direction of Dr. W. G, Wolfe, Professor of Special Education.

32, Grant OEG-0-8-080517-2469(046), by which the U.S. Department

of HMealth, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washiagton,
D. C.. provides the sum of $39, 322 for support of a NDEA Institute for
Advanced Study in English. The grant is effective for the pericd December 7,
1967, through September 30, 1968, and the institute will be directed by
Dr. Joseph E. Slate, Assocliate Professor of English.

33, Revised Grant OEG-0-8-053004~0930{320), by which the U.S.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education,
Washington, D. C., increases the grant funds by $63,400 for support of
additional fellowships in Librarianship Training under Title II-B of the
Higher Education Act of 1965, The program continues under the direction
of Dr. Robert R. Douglass, Professor and Director, Graduate Schooel of
Library Science, and Dr. Lorene Rogers, Associate Dean of the Graduate
School.

34, Revision No. 2 to GrantOEG-4~6-062066-1375, by which the 1. S.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Educaticn,
Washington, D. D., provides an additional $124, 800 to the grant funds and
extends the period of the grant through August 31, 1969, The Multi-
disciplinary Graduate Program for Preparation of Educational Research
Specialists continues under the direction of Dr. Jackson B. Reid, Professor
of Educational Psychology.,

35, Supplement No. | to Grant AI(06447-03, by which the U.S. Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,

Bethesda, Maryland, awards $8,290 in additional funds to the grant for

the period January i, 1968, through June 30, 1968. The research on amino

acid biosynthesis in photsynthetic bacteria continues under the direction

of Dr. Derek S. Hoare, Associate Professor of Microbiology.

36, Grant AI8286-01, by which the U, S. Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland,
provides the sum of $34,250 for support of research entitled "Regulation of
Bacterial Cell Division. " The grant is effective for the period January 1,
1968, through December 31, 1970, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr., James R, Walker, Assistant Professor of Microbiclogy,
The $34,250 now appropriated is for the period January 1, 1968 through
December 31, 1968,

37. Revised Grant GM-12323-0431 to replace 0351, by which the U.S.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, Bethesda, Maryland, corrects dates and increases the supple-
mental equipment award from $45, 851 to $46, 061 for the period Septemberl,
1967, through August 31, 1968, The additional $210 is provided to adjust
indirect costs. The research studies in biochemical genetics continues
under the direction of Dr. Robert P, Wagner, Professor of Zoology.

38. Grant MH 0877805, by which the U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Marviand,
provides $15, 294 for support of research entitled "Generality of Word Associ-
ation Response Sets.' The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1968,
through May 31, 1969. The research will be performed urder the direction

of Dr. Louis J. Moran, Professor of Psychology.



39, Grant 5-505-FR-07091-03, by which the U.S. Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $94, 066 for biomedical sciences support. The grant
is effective for the period June 1, 1968, through May 31, 1969, and Dr.
Lorene Rogers, Associate Dean of the Graduate Scheool, will be program
coordinator,

40. Grant 2 TO1 MHO06715-11, by which the U. S. Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryiand, provides the sum of $64, 609 for support of a training program
entitled "Psychiatric Sccial Work, ' The grant is effective for the period
July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1973, and the program will be under the
direction of Dr., Jack Otis, Professor and Director, Graduate School of
Social Work, The $64, 609 now appropriated is for the period July 1, 1968
through June 30, 1969,

41, Training Grant 5 T01 MH8293-06, by which the U.S. Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $49, 612 for support of a training project
entitled '"School Psychology. ' The grant is effective for the period July I,
1968, through June 30, 1970. The $49, 612 now appropriated is for the
period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, The project will be under the
direction of Dr. Beeman N. Phillips, Associate Professor of Educational
Psychology.

42, Grant 5 TO 1l MHI0Z223-04, by which the U, S. Department of Health,

Education, and Wellare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides the sum of $49, 704 for support of a training program
in clinical psychology. The grant is effective for the pericd July 1, 1968,
through June 30, 1974, and the program will be directed by Dr, James
Bieri, Professor of Psychology. The $49, 704 now appropriated is for the
period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969,

43. Supplement to Grant No. 68-33, by which the U. S. Department of

Hezlith, Education, and Welfare, Socialand Rehabilitation Service,
Children's Bureau, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $3, 112 for
additional support of a child welfare training program. The program will
continue under the direction of Dr. Jack Otis, Professor and Director,
Graduate School of Social Work.

44, Amendment No. 4 to Grant VRA 515-T-68, by which the U. S.
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration, Washington, D. C., adds the sum of §5, 000
to the grant funds. The training in rehabilitation counseling continues under
the direction of Dr. Giles D. Carnes, Assistant Professor of Special

Education,

45, Grant GA-1581, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,

D.C., provides the sum of $35, 000 for support of research entitled
"Tectonic Significance of Hillside and LaParra Faults. ' The grant is
effective for the period June I, 1968 through May 31, 1570, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. William R. Muehlberger,
Professor of Geology.

46, Grant GB-7662, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,

D.C., provides the sum of $35, 000 for support of research entitied
"Tertiary Faunas from the Grange Burn.' The grant is effective for the

period May 15, 1968, through May 14, 1970, and the research will be performed

under the direction of Dr. Ernest L. Iundelius, Jr., Associate Professor
of Geology.

<0<



<013
47, Grant GB-~7776, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $9, 500 for support of
resear-h entitfled "Biological Colonization of Recently Formed Island, "
The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969,
and the research will be directed by Dr., Bassett Maguire, Associate
Professor of Zoology.

48, Grant GP-8442, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D, C., provides the sum of $63,900 for support of
research entitled "Numerical Analysis, ' The grant is effective for the

period February 1, 1968 through January 31, 1970, and the research will
be performed under the direction of Dr, David M. Young, Jr., Professor
of Mathematics and of Computer Sciences, and Dr. Robert T. Gregory,
Professor of Computer Sciences and of Mathematics,

49, Grant GP-8704, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $46, 000 for support of
research eniitlied "Relaxation and Spectroscopy in Magnetically Dilute
Crystals. ' The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1968 through
May 31, 1970, and the research will be performed under the direction of
Dr. A. Wilson Nolle, Professor of Physics,

50, Grant GS-2092, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $9, 800 for support of
research entitied "Social Determinants of Orientation to a Profession.
The grant is effective for the period June 1. 1968 through August 31, 1969,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Norval D.
Glenn, Assoclate Professor of Sociology.

1

51. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GY-4378, by which the National

Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., amends the fourth
paragraph of the grant by advising that the pragraphs entitled "Inventions"
of the " Undergraduate Research Participation and Independent Study
Guidebook for Directors' not be applicable., The Undergraduate Research
Participation Program continues under the direction of Dr, Wiiliam C.
Duesterhoeft, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

52, Amendment No. 1 to Grant GY-4509, by which the National
Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., amends the third para-

graph of the grant by advising that the paragraphs entitled "Inventions"

of the "Undergraduate Research Participation and Independent Study

Guidebook for Directors' not be applicable. The Undergraduate Research

Participation Program continues under the direction of Dr. Alan S.

Wingrove, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

53, Grant GY-5228, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $19, 000 for the purchase
of instructional scientific equipment. The grant is effective July 1, 1968,
through May 31, 1970, and the program will be directed by Dr. J. Garth
Thompson, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering,

54, Grant GY-5229, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $25, 000 for the purchase
of instructional scientific egquipment. The grant is effective for the period
July 1, 1968, through May 31, 1970, and the program will be directed by
Dr. Austen F. Riggs, Professor of Zoology.



I 4¥]
¥,
il
bz

GRANTS and CONTRACTS (Non-Governmeatal;:

i, Grant PRF 3395-A2, by which the American Chemical Society,

Petroleum Research Fund, Washington, D. ., provides the sum
of $24, CG00 for support of research entitied "Dolomitization and Diagenesis
of Pleistocene Reefs of North Jamaica.'" The grant is effective for the
period June I, 1968 through August 31, 1971, and the research will be
directed by Dr. Lynton S. Land, Assistant Professor of Geology.

2, Grant PRF 3489-Al, by which the American Chemical Scciety,
Petroleum Research Fund, Washington, D.C., provides the sum

of $18, 000 for support of research entitled ""Methane Oxidizing Bacteria. "

The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1968 through August 31,

i970, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Derek S.

Hoare, Associate Professor of Microbiology,

3, Award lLetter dated May 1, 1968, by which the American Petroleumn

Institute, Dallas, Texas, extends the period of Research Project 67E
through June 30, 1969, and adds the sum of $23, 000 to the grant funds, The
investigation of deformation-failure mechanism of ductile materials uader
impulsive ioadings will continue under the direction of Dr. Kenneth E, Gray,
Associate Professor of Petroleum Engineering.

4, Grant 68-358, by which The Ford Foundation, New York, New York,

provides the sum of $45, 000 for- support of a program of graduate
traineeships in archaeology. The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1968,
through June 30, 1973, and the program will be directed by Dr. C. J.
Herington, Professor of Classics,

5. Agreement dated May 2, 1968, by which the Ford Foundation, New
York, New York, provides the sum of $45, 380 plus fringe benefits

for the services of Dr. Calvin Blair ag a program advisor in the social

services for Mewxico and Central America. The agreement is effective

for the period June 1, 1968, through Janvary 31, 1970, and the program

wiil be under the direction of Dr., Calvin P. Blair. Professor of Economics

and of International Business.,

&, Purchase Order No. 8905 CPL 205 dated Febrwary 23, 1968, by
which LTV Elecirosystems, Inc., Greenville, Texas, provides

$7,200 for support of an acoustics data collection and analysis program.

The purchase order is effective for the period February i, 1968 through

Aprii 30, 1968, and the program will be under the direction of

Dr. Francis X. Bostick, Associate Professor of Elecirical Engineering.

Purchase Order Change Notice dated April 3, 1968, to Purchase

Order No. 8905 CPL 205, by which the LTV Electrosystems, Inc.,
Greenviile, Texas, extends the ending date of the purchaserorder through
August 31, 1968, The acoustics data collection and analysis program
continues under the direction of Dr. Francis X, Bostick, Associate
Professor of Elecirical Engineering.

g, Grant Letter dated February 23, 1968, by which The Lalor

Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware, awards the sum of $7, 000 for
support of research entitled "The Regulation by Estrogen of RNA Synthesis,
Poiyribosome Formation, and Protein Synthesis in the Uterus.'" The grant
is effective for the period June 1, 1968, through May 31, 1969, and the
research will be directed by Dr. Terrell Hamilton, Associate Professor of
Zooclogy.

9. Amendment No. ! to Grant MLMRF-66A, by which the Modern
Lanpuage Association of America, New York, New York, adds

$16, 000 to the grant funds and extends the period of the grant through

December 31, 1968, The Portuguese language Development Group Project

for a Modern Portuguese Textbook confinues under the direction of

Dr, Fred P, Eilison, Professor of Romance Languages,

M= 8



<Ui1S

GRANTS and CONTRACTS {Non-Governmental] - Continued:

i0. Grant Letter dated May 15, 1968, by which the Research
Corporation, New York, New York, provides the sum of $3,500

for support of research entitied "Microbial Degradation of Benzene,

Toluene and Isopropyibenzene, " The research is to be directed by

Dr. Dawvid T, Gibson, Assistant Professor of Microbiology.

i1, Grant Letter dated May 10, 1968, by which the Research

Corporation, New York, New York, provides the sum of $4, 000
for support of research entitied "Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Relaxation
of Organic Solids Irradiated with Ultraviolet Light, " The grant is
effective for the period May 1, 1968, through April 30, 1969, and the
research will be directed by Dr. Charles G, Wade, Assistant Professor
of Chemistry,

CONTRACTS and AGREEMENTS (OTHER):

1. Grant No. 68 930 013, by which the Coordinating Board, Texas

Coliege and University System, Austin, Texas, awards the sum
oi $9, 690 for support of a short course for Urban/Regional Planning
Officers. The program will be effective for the periocd May 6, 1968,
through June 30, 1969, and will be directed by Dr, Norris A. Hiett, Dean,
Division of Extension,.

2, Agreement between The University of Texas at Austin and

Texas Central Education Agency, Austin, Texas, which provides
$36, 806 for an Advanced Curriculum Development Seminar for Administrators,
Supervisors and Teachers of the Deaf and Developing Certain Curriculum
Materiais., The agreement is effective for the period May 1, 1968, through
August 3L, 1968, and the seminar will be directed by Dr. Lennart I.. Kopra,
Professor of Speech and of Education.

3. Award Letter dated May 14, 1968, by which the Biological Science
Curriculum Study, the University of Colorado, Boulder, Colorado,
provides the sum of $I, 845 for support of an NSF-Supported Summer
Conference to Train Coliege Biclogy Teachers and Science Supervisors
at The University of Texas at Austin. The conference will be conducted
from July 29, 1968 through August 23, 1968, and will be under the direction
of Dr, Addison K. Lee, Professor of Science Education ard Biolegy, and
Director, Science Education Center and Biological Sciences Curriculum
Study Projiect.

4. Contract No, 952235, by which the Jet Propulsion Laboratory,
California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California, provides

the sum of $7, 913 for support of a technical study for alterations to 105-inch

telescope facility, The contract is effective for the period May 16, 1968,

through July 15, 1968, and the program will be under the direction of

Dr, Harlan J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and Director, Research in

Astronomy {McDonald Observatory).



ACADEMIC AND RUSINESS CONTRACTS: The following academic and business 204G
contracts have been sxecuted at The University of Texas at Austin by the official -
indicated, [ recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

L. Rasic Agrsement No. ABDO7-68-C-0053 with the Department of the Army,

signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, which provides for training for
military perzonnel of the Department of the Army through the Division of Extension,
and extends the coniract period from July 1, 1968 to July 1, 1969.

2. Geology Field Letter Contract with Mr. Tom B. Leary, signed hy Vice-

Pregident Tames H. Colvin, which provides for the housing of 15 gaclogy
students {and teachers) at the Buttrill Ranch during the period beginning June §.
1968, and ending Julvy 16, 1968, at a cost of $180 per individual and also during
ihe period June 6, 1968 - July 9, 1968 for 7 students (and teachers) at a cost of
3160 per individual.

3. interagency Coniract No. IAC{68-691-250 with the Texas Water Qualify

Board. signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the Univarsity
sgrees fo conduct through its Division of Extension a course in Water Quality
Management, Part II. The period of the contract 15 April 29. 1968, through May 1,
1968. and the total amouni is not to exceed $40. 00.

4. interagency Contract No. IAC(68-69;~255 with Texas Eduraiion Agency,
signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University. through

its Center for Communication Researzh, will calculate the estimated toial

audience 1n Texas for the TEA films on Innovation in Education. The period of the

contract is May 20, 1968 - August 25, 1968, and the itotal amount is not to exceed

$295. 00,

5. intaragency Contract No. IAC{68-69,;~256 with Texas Education Agency,

signed by Vice-Pres:ident James H. Colvin, wheraby the Urnvers:ity will
provide z six-~week Summer Institute for forty preschool teachers and forty pre-
school teacher aides of migrant children. The contract will be in force May 1, 1868 -
bugust 31, 1968, and the total amount is not to exceed $48, 000.

E. Amendment No. 1 tc Interagency Contract No. IAC{68-69,-256 {abova!.
signed by Vice-President Tames H. Colvin, which inseris a paragraph in
original contract just before the "Instituie Budgset® showing the payments ‘o ba

made (o the University per enrclees.

7. Interagency Contract No. JAC{68-69)-275 with Texas Parks and wildlife
Depariment, signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the
University will furnish personnel and services to plan. initiate, complete and
compile architectural and other research necessary to present the original
appearance of five forts at the time of their peak occupancy. The period of the
contract is june 6 - August 31, 1968. and the fotal cost is not to excaed $15.000.

8. Interagency Contract No. TAC(68~69;~277 with the Texas Education Agency,

signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin. whereby the University through
its Depariment of Educational Administration will sponsor and mondutt a four waeks
summer intensive gourse in educational planning for twenty professional staff
members of the Agency. The period of the contract is june 17 - July 1Z. 1968, and
the total amount to be pa:d is not to exceed S$800.

M-10



9. Interagency Confract No. IAC(68~69)-280, with Texas Water Development 2047
Board, signed by Vice~President James H. Colvin, whereby the University '

will provide office and laboratory space in buildings located at Balcones Research

Center for the purpose of developing a water resources research facility. The

contract is in effect July 1 - August 31, 1968, and the total amount involved is not

to exceed $980.

10. interagency Contract No. IAC{68-69)-281 with Texas Water Quality Board,

signed by Vice-President Tames H. Colvin, whereby the University through
ite Center for Research in Waier Resources, will gather, analyze, and interpret
information on the guality of waters of the Highland Lakes. The period of the
contract is June 17, 1968 - August 31, 1968, and the total amcunt involved is not
to exceed $10, 500.

171. Coniract No. . F11602-68~C~-0213 with the United States Air Force {Chanuis

Technical Training Center), signad by Vice-President James H. Colvin,
which provides for Basic Oificer Weather Training for the Period July 1, 1868 - June
30, 1969, for not more than twenty students, the total estimated amount of the
contract to be $18,880.

AWARDING OF CONTRACTS BASED ON BIDS: Set out below are reports from Vice-
President Jameg H. Colvin in regard to the awarding of various contracts for the
1968-69 fiscal year based on bids. I concur in his recommendations and recommend
that he be authorized to execute contracts in accordance therewith. Tabulations of
the bids for da:ry products, for laundry service, for pest control service, and for
uniform and linen rental are set out on pages following these recommendations.

1. Adr Force ROTC Uniforms -- On July 5, 1967, bids were received to supply
Alr Foroe ROTC uniforms for the 1967-68 yvear. Bid invitations were sent to
siz firms. Sol Frank Company, of San Antonio, was awarded the contract on & low
npid of $103. 64 for the complete uniform. The material and services furnished under
this contract have been satisfactory and have met Air Force standards. [ concur in
the recommendations of Colonel K. Y. Benson, Jr., Professor and Chairman of Air
Force Science, and Mr. Elon C. Nash, Military Property Custodian, that the present
contract with Sol Frank Company be extended for the academic vear 1968-69.

2. Laundry and Dry Cleaning for Occupants of Kinsolving Dormitory -~ For

several years Austin Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company, Inc. , and Burtons
Laundry and Cleaners have provided laundry and dry cleaning services to the
cccupants of Kinsolving Dormitory. The contract for these services provides that the
University will be paid $25. 00 per month. I concur in the recommendation of Mr. F,
C. McConnell, Director of Housing and Food Service, that this coniract be extended
for the 1968-69 vear.

3. Dairy Products -- On May 23, 1968, bids were opened in the office of
Vice-President for Business Affairs for the dairy products contracts for the
varicus units of the Division of Housing and Food Services. I recommend that the



AWARDING OF CONTRACTS BASED OGN BIDS (continued)

<2018

Dairy Products (continued)

Board of Regents approve the awarding of contracts for dairy products for 1968-69
as follows:

Milk The Borden Company
Ice Cream The Borden Company
Frozen Dessert Mix Carnation Company

Bid invitations, together with specifications, estimated requirements, etc. , were
furnished to the following local concerns and the bids allowing discounts on the
total monthly hills were as follows:

Custard/Frozen
Milk Ice Cream Dessert Mix
Superior Dairies, Inc. 22 1/2% No bid No bid
Qak Farms Dairies 23% 14% No hid
The Borden Company 25% 15% 5%
Pure Milk and Ice Cream Co. 231/2% No bid No bid
Carnation Company 24.1/2% No bid 11%

The Borden Company, in addition to the 25% frade discount on miik and 15% trade
discount on ice cream, has indicated a 1% cash discount for payment in fen days.
The Borden Company, with the 25% and 15% trade discounts, is clearly the low
bidder for milk and ice cream, even before the 1% cash discount is applied. The
item prices bid on milk and ice cream were the same in most cases for all companies,
On the few items where the Borden Company bid slightly higher, the volume was so
low that there was no need to compuie a fotal monthiy bill.

For Custard or Frozen Dessert Mix, Carnation Company, the successful bidder last
vear, is again low with 11% discount.

it is, therefore, our recommendation that contracts for milk and ice cream be awarded
to The Borden Company, and that the frozen dessert mix contract be awarded to
Carnation Company. See Tabulation A, page M-14.

4. Laundry Service -~ On May 23, 1968, bids were opened in the Office of

the Vice-President for Business Affairs for the laundry service contracis for
the several Divisicon of Housing and Food Service units. T recommend that the Board

M-12



AWARDING OF CONTRACTS BASED ON BIDS(continued) 2019

Laundry Service{continued)

of Regents approve the awarding of contracts for this service for the 1968-69 fiscal
yvear as follows:

Price per Pound

Finished Flatwork Low Bidder

Group 1 Men's Residence Halis . 085 Burtons Laundry and
{Moore-Hill, Bracken- Cieaners,. Inc.
ridge, Roberts, Prather)

Group 2 Men's Residence Halls .08 Austin Laundry and Dry
{(San Jacinto, Simkins) Cleaning Company. Inz.

Group 3 Women's Residence Halls . 0875 The Driskill Laundry and
{Kinsolving) Cleaners

Group 4 Women's Residence Halls . 0865 San Jacinto Laundry
(A-C~B, Littlefield}

Group & Cafeterias, etc. .13 Austin Laundry and Dry

Cleaning Company, Ing¢.

Tabulation B listing the bids for laundry service for 1868-69, reflects price increases
of approximately 2% and 3% for Women's Residence Halls: 3% and 6% for Men's
Residence Halls; and 8 1/2% for Cafeterias, due chiefly to the minimum wages
required by the Fair Labor Standards Act. (See M~18.)

5. Pest Control Service ~~ On May 23, 1968, bids were opened for the Pest

Control Service Contract for food service units in the Division of Housing
and Food Service. It is our recommendation that the contract be awarded to Orkin
Exterminating Company, who submitted the low bid of $71. 50 per month for the
eight operating units. It is cur understanding that we will not take advantage of the
5% discount for cases for one year in advance. Tabulation C list bids for furnishing
this service. (See page M~19.)

6. Uniform and Linen Rental -- On May 23, 1968, bids were cpened in the

Office of the Vice-President for Business Affairs for the uniform and linen rental
contract for the various units of the Divisicn of Housing and Food Service., Tabulation
D shows bids. (See page M-20.)

An analysis of the bids shows that Austin Linen Service is the low bidder. This
company bid low on the quoted prices on all but four items. Lower prices on almost
all other items more than offset these four guotations. Although Austin Linen did
not bid on the dusi-treated mops, this does not present a problem, since we use
only a few,which can be cbtained from another source. It is, therefore, my
recommendation that the Board of Regents approve the awarding of a contract for
uniform and linen rental to Austin Linen Service.

M-13



Pags 1
M@mﬂﬁwNOFBﬂm]MRDKEYPMEWHS~IﬂﬂgIMECMMM,AM?&E%@DORFM%RHM%&ETME(
FOR THE UNIVERSITY COF TEXAS - DIVISION OF HOUSING AND #POOD SERVICE

%@f

M~14

Bids Opened 10:45 AM,, May 23, 1968 Office of Vice-President for Business Affairs
Group #1 - MILK Superior Oak Farms Borden Pure Milk Cornation
Milk:
Gal.-6 gal. disp. pack $)..16 $1.16 $1..16 $1.16 $1.16
Gallon - in paper 1,19 1,19 1.19 1.19 1.a9
Gallon ~ in glass 1,15 1,15 1.15 1,158 1,185
Quart 333 .33% 335 3% 33
Pint .18 .18 18 18 .18
¥ Pint .09 .09 .09 .09 .03
Skimmed Milks
& gal. disp. packgIndin 1.02 sof 1% _1.02 3/4 of 1% 1.02 5 % .98 % 4 gal..58 5
Quart )§3§ier_ 31 vooq .31 "9 .31 " .31 % .30 "o
i )fat Con- ‘
% Pint Ytent L08% ", .08% v .08% "oq .08% b .0R4 )
Heavy Whipping Cream:
. Quart 1.32 1.32 1.32 1.32 1.32
% Pint 4o e 4o 4o e,
Sour Cream: Bulk (5# pkg) M6 1b. Sh b, .50 1b. L5245 1b, b 2,10 1b.
Quart 1.24
+ Pint .38 .38 .38 .38 .38
Chive §. C.: Bulk (5# pkg) L8 1b, 58  1b. .55 1b. 1o, b 2,10 1b,
1 Pint 40 0 o 38
Half & Half: Quart 66 .66 .66 .66 66
Pint .39 .39 .39 35 i




TARBULATION OF BIDS FOR DAIRY PRODUCTS

Group #1 - MILK (Cont.)

Page 2

Egg Nog %?g: Quart
Chocolatég%ilk: Pint

Orange Drink:

Buttermilk:

Plain Cottage Cheese-bulk

Plain Cottage Cheese-other
(1 1b. package)

Chive Cottage Cheese-bulk

Chive Cottage Cheese-~other
(1 1b. package}

Lg Curd/Cream Cott. Cheese

DISCOUNT ON TOTAL MILK BILL

£ Gallon

Superior Ook Farms Bordens Pupe Milk Cornation
.65 .60 60 7O
.19 15 .19 .19 !
095 .09% 095 0% 092
.06 05 .06 .06 0Ot
.60 .60 .60 L 60 60
313 .315 L3135 313 20
.08% 0B85 083 084 .08
.37 ib .37 b, 37 1b 39 ib, 26 b
b 1b. pkg. 5 1b. pkg. 5 lb. pkg 1b. pkg. _ L awml pke,
40  1b. A0 ib. 120z, .33 1b. ho b, 27 1b
.37 1b. ib, Yo  1b, 1b .39 b,
4 1b. pkg. 1b. pkg 5 _1b. pke. ____1bv. pkg. b 2b, pkg
Lo 1b. ib, b, 1b. Th
.37 1b, .37 1b. 37 1b, o 1b. 37 b
mmﬂum;b. pke. > 1b. pkg. D _1b. pxg. 1b. pkg. 1 1b. phyg
223 % 23 % 25 % 234 % ol %

1% - 10 days
Net 30

M-15



CRBULATION OF BIDS FCR DAIRY PRODUCTS

Group ##2 - ICE CREAM

Bulk: Vggilla or Fiavor (Bulk)
R
5¢@al. or 1 Gal.
"Deluxe"

Butterfat Content

Sherbet:; Flavor
é Gal. or 1 Gal.
Other

Parfglt

Mellorine

Neapolitan or equivalent
Slices wrapped individually
Individual cubes

5¢ Novelty Items ) i st
10¢ Wovelty Items Attached
Cake Rolls
Dessert Whip

Other Packsged Items:

Charge - Packing in Dry Ice

DISCOUNT ON TOTAL ICE CREAM BILL

Page R
Superior Oak Farms Borden Pure Millk Carnation
Size Bid Size Bid Size B3id Size Bid Jize Bid
3 gal 1.60 3 gal 1. 560
5 gal 85gal . & gal. .85
3 Bal, 2.10 3 gal, 1.95
— 9 8% 12 % % %
3 gal, 1,20 3 gal. 1.20
% gal. L5881 % gal, 15
'
3 gal. 1.20 QL. .50
3 gal. 1.20 3 gal. 1.20
2 pal, .85
1.90gal. 1 gal. 1.85
1.60 gal.
2 dz, .5hdz, .56
2 dz, .90dz . .96
.55 ea, .95
Q. .98
Tee Milk
L pal, 55
% 1h % 15 % 7 %
1% - 10 - Net 30
.10 1b. for dry 15 Y. for dov

M~-16



SJABULAYION OF BIDS FOR DAIRY PRODUCTS

Group #3 - CUSTARD OR FROZEN DESSERT MIX

gg Superior Dak Farms Borden Pure Milk Carnation
-
Gallon ) 1.0
3 Gallon 50 50
(6% veg. fat)
DISCOUNT ON TOTAL CUSTARD
OR FROZEN DESSERT MIX BILL % % 5 % % 11 %
Delivery Days: M - Sat. MTTZ¥®¥S

Emergency Order Procedure:

M-17



Bids Opened 10:15 A.M., May 23, 1968

<024

Laundry

GROUZ 1 - MEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS

(Moore-H., Brack., Roberts, Prather)

Finished Flatwork

GROUP 2 - MEN'S RESIDENCE HALILS

(San Jacinto, Simkins)
Finished Flatwork

GROUP 3 - WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS

{(Kinsolving)
Finished Flatwork

GROUP I - WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HALIS

(And., Blanton, Car., Littlefield)

Finished Fiatwork

GROUP 5 - CAFETERIAS, ETC,
Laundrx

Fipnished Flatwork

Large Mops (Over 15")
Small Mops (15" and under)

Circular Tablecloths
(Approx. 48" x= 114")

Ponchos {blouses)
Neckerchiefs (21" square)

Dry Cleaning
Ponchos (blouses)

Neckerchiefs {21" square)
Tablecloth Skirts

20 sqg. ft.

78 sq. ft.

92 sq. ft.

DISCOUNT ALLOWED

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR LAUNDRY FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS -~ DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOCD SERVICE

~ Office of Vice-President for Business Affairs
Burtons Driskill Austin San Jacinto
085 1b, 1b. 1b. 1b.
1b. 1b. .09 1b. 1b.
1b, L0875 1b. l1b. 1b,
1b. L0875 1b. 1b. L0865 1b,
1b. 1b. .13 1b. ib.
ea., ea. 1.00  es. ea.
ea,, ea,. .65 ea, ea,
ea. ea. 1.15  es, ea,
ea. ea, 55  es ea.
esa,. ea,. 15 ea. aa,
ea,. eu.. .85  ea. ea.,
Qa,, ea. 05 ea. ea.
per sg. L.

ea. ea,. LOh /e, ea,
ea,, ea,, ea.. ed.
g, ea. ea. ea,

0. gf_ ~ ~t 4

1b.

1b.

1ib.

1ib.

1ib.
ea.

ca.

ea.
2a .

c&.

ea .

ea.

ea.,
€a..

ea.,

M-18



© ’]Eé?ULATION OF BIDS FOR PEST CONTROL SERVICE FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE

Tfor 1 year
in advance’

~g§ Bids Opened _10:00 A.M., May 23, 1948 -« Office of Vice~President for Business Affairs
Y,
Oliver
Unit Qrkin B&D Stroope Goldsmith Terminix
(Waco)
Andrews Dorm. Kitchen 13.00 mo, $22.00 mo, $16,00 mo. $15.00 wmo. $ 8.00 mo. mo,
Kinsolving Dorm Kitchen 5.00 mo. 40,00 mo. 0.00 mo. 15.00 mo, 8.50 wo. "o .
 Littlefield Dorm. Kitchen 9.00mo. 25,00 mo. 12.00 mo. 15,00 mo. 8.00 mo. 50,
University Commens 10.00 mo. 55.00 mo, 80.00 mo. 12.50 mo, 27.00 mo. mo .
Varsity Cafeteria 9,00 mo. 15.00 mo, 15.00 mo. 12.50 mo, 7.00_mo, "o,
University Tea House 9.00 mo. 15.00 mo. 15.00 mo. 10.0C wmo. 6.00 mo. mo .
Law School Snack Bar 5.50 mo, 7.00 mo. 5.00 mo. 10.00 mo, L,00 mo, mo.
Hill Hall Food Serwvice 7.00 mo. 12,00 mo. 15.00 mo, 10.00 mo, 5,00 mo. mo.
Alumni Center TFood Service 6.00 mo. 12,00 mo. 00 mo. 10.00 mo. o, mo
TOTAL $77.50 mo. $203.00 wmo. $197.00 mo. $110,00 mo. $74.50 mo. mo .
Less: Alumni Center .00 12.00 9.00 10,00 0
%?1.50 $l91,00 $188,00 ilO0.00 74 50

DISCOUNT ALLOWED 5% for cash -0- =Q- =Q- S ¢ S

M-19



. Page 1
« TABULATION OF BIDS FOR UNIFCRM AND LINEN RENTAL FCOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE

Bids Opened Q50:30 A, M., May 23, 1968 - Qffice of Vice-President for Business Affairs
ég Austin Linen National Main
AYRON, BIB, WHITE N .09 .08 10
AFROK, BIB, COLCRED | .09 .10 L1
Colors: Red Red, green
APRON, TEA, WHITE .07 .10 L0
APRON, TEA, COLCORED .07 L10 .10
Colors: Green,brown,pink Agua, pink

TABLECLOTH, WHITE

M-29

Ly in. square ‘ .06 .08 .09

54 in. square .07 .10 .10

64 in. square .10 .13 .13

54 in. x 96 in. | .25 .21 .39

54 in., x 108 in. .25 .25 LY

84 in. x 120 in, .30 ' .29 49

54 in. x 14b in, .30 323 .55

5k in. x 168 in. .30 .36 .65
NAPKINS, WHITE .76 /C 1.15 /c 1::05 /C /C

Size: 18 x 18 18 x 18 18 x 18 x bs

CAP, ,CLOTH, WHITE .08 12 12
DRESS, WHITE .30 .30 .38

Style: Princess Princess




" TABULATION OF BIDS FOR UNIFORM AND LINEN RENTAL

Page 2

Austin Linen Negtional Main
DRESS, COLORED .35 .31 L3
{=
£ Colors: Green,gray,brown Any
-
@@Style: Princess Princess
IIEADBAND, WHITE .05 .06 .06
HEADBAND, COLORED .05 .06 .06
Green,é&white, green
Colors: &brown ,brown&white Any
JACKET, MEN'S WHITE
(Coat Style) .25 .27 .30
(military lapel chef)
JACKED, MEN’S
Maroon/Biack Lapels
(Coat Style, Hip Iength) .30 3k .55
JACKET, MEN'S COLCRED
(Coat Style) .25 .27 50
Colors: Avallisble
JACKET, MEN'S, WHITE
(Butcher Coat) 40 R Y]
SHIRT, WHITE
(Short sleeve, sport style) .22 .22 .28
PANTS, WHITE .33 .38 it
PANTS, COLORED .35 L0 43
Colors: Black&white check Any
SMOCK, WOMEN'S, WHITE .35 35 4o
Style: Wrap around Wrap around
SMOCK, WOMEN'S, COLORED -35 .35 L0

Colors:

Moo,

Green, brown

White,gray,tan

M-21



[

"TABULATION OF B FOR UNIFORM AND LINEN RENTAL

g% Austin Linen National Main
TOWEL, CUP OR WIPE, WHITE
Name: Tea towel .03  ea. 03 ea. 03 ea.
Sizes 18" x 36" 6" oz o7 Wipe 15" x 27"
Name: (Counter towel .02 3/lpa. ea. .03 3/lea.
Cup or
Size: 15" x o7 X Tea 30" x _ 36"
Name : ea,., ea. ea,.
Size: b4 X b
TOWEL, BATH, TERRY, WHITE .05 054 05%
Size: 20" X ho" 20" _x _Lo" 20" x __ ho"
TOWEL, FACE, TERRY, WHITE Nor 0% L0237k
Size: 16" x 27" 167 x  p7" 16" x 27"
TOWEL, FACE, BUCK, WHITE 02t 03 .03
Size: 6" x 32" 16" x 32 16" x 32"
WASHCLOTH, WHITE .01 .01-3/k 014
Size: 12" x 12" 12" x 12" 2" x 12"
MOPS, DUST-TREATED
Size: 18 in. .30 L0
ol in. e .95
26 in. .50 NS
DISCOUNT ON TOTAL
MONTHLY BILL O 9, _O- % -0- )

Fage 3
eq,, ea.
X
ea., ea.
X
ea, CER
X
X
¥
X
x
% %

M-22



COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM : In the docket for the May 1968 meeting it was
reported that the University was awarded $77, 603 for this program for the period 2@@@
July 1 - December 31. 1868. This would have meant a total that the University
would have received during 1968 of $131,008. The Department of Health, Education
and Welfare now reports that a supplemenizal award of $4.123 has been made 1o bring
the total award for the period January 1. 1968 - December 31, 1968, to $135,131.

This is an effort to fund all institutions as closely as possible to the level
recommended by the Regional Review Panel.

EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS: The Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare has advised that the Renewals allocation of $157,500 for july 1, 1967,
through June 30, 1968, has been decreased by 81.775. This will changs the totfal
graniaed the University for the stated period from $257,000 to $255,225. As reported
in the May docket the allocation for the period July 1, 1968 - June 30, 1969 is
S£30,460.

FACULTY LEGISIATION. The following legislaiion has heen passed by the General
Faculty and/or Faculty Council. ! recommend approval.

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting on May 20, 1968, approved the
recommendation of the Committee on Commiittees that student representatives
ke added to the following standing committees of the General Faculty (D&P 4178-807;

(1; Institute of Laiin American Studies Advisory
Three students (one lower division. one upper divigion. and one
graduate). making total membership seven facultly,. three studenis,

and an adminisirative adviser.

{27 Publications
Two students (both advancsdi. making the total membership three
facully. two studentg. and one administrative adviser.

{3 Students' Use of English
Two students {one independent and one graduate;. making the iotal
membership nine fagulty {representing all colieges and schools!
and fwo studenis.

The Committee on Committees further recommended that no srudents be added 1o the
Faculty Building Advisory committee, but that when a special committae s appointed
during the preparation of preliminary plans for the erection of a new bu:rlding.
"siudents, when appropriate” should be added.

The present committee structure 15 10 be surveyed at the end of the two year
gppointment period to determine if the operating procedures are proper.

2. The Faculty Council at ifs meeting on May 70, 1968, approved tha
recommendations of the Educational Polivies Committee congerning the
testing and evaluation program (D&P 4181-82;. The proposals of the Commitiee are
aimed at greater coordination of the various methods by which students are placed
academically at the University. To this end the Director of the Measurement and
Evaluation Center would coordinate all programs involving academis course placement
on the basis of examination by providing full information on available fests, by
providing facilities and staff to adminmister tests, and. only when speciiically
requested to do so by the department concerned, provide evaluation of test results.

M-23



FACULTY LEGISLATION. icontinued) <030

The Director would also work with departments, at their reguest, to halp determine
which tesis would be acceptable for credit, with advice on how to make the various
examinations within a given program comparable and consistent. A grade of C or
better is required for course credit on an advanced placemant test, the student to
determine whether he wants the letier grade or credit notation of "Cr" entered on
his permanent record. The oredit actation would not decrease the number of hours
that may be iaken under the pass-fail option. A student transferring from another
collegiate institution with oradit earned by examination at the other institution

will he given credit at The Universiiy of Texas at Austin if the student earned a
grade of C or better or 1f the symbol "Cr" was recorded.

2. The Faculty Council on May 25, 1968, approved by the ~ircularization

procedurs changes in the ~atalogue of the College of Arts and Sciegnces
inregard 1o the presorived work for the Bachelor of Szience in Chemisiry degree
(D&P 4184}, This adds "computar sciences” ‘o the mathematics ragquiremenis . o
that the twalve semestar hours reguired must inciude three hours of analytio
geomatry, si1x hours of calaulus {gs formerly). and three hours of computer sciences
or uppar~division mathematics (instead of any other three hours of math;. The
reason given is tha! since students should come to oollege adequately prepared in
trigonometry and algebra, and since 1t 18 necassary that caloulus be introdused
into the degree program as early as possible, it is desirable to eliminate the
counting of college algebra and frigonometry as part of the mathematios require-
ment for this degrae.

4. The Faculty Council at its meeting on May 20, 1968, approved shanges

in the catalogue of the Coliege of Educaticon in regard to grade-point
averages in order to sonform them to iha 4-point grade-point system. This
tegislation aiso rai1ses the cumulative grade~point average required 1n spaciali-
zation subjects for enrolling in student-teaching courses and ~onforms to the
grade-point requirement recommeanded by the University Council on Teachar
Education,

5. The Faculry Council on May 28, 1968, approved by the siroularization

procedure changes in the catalogus of the Collaege of Fine Arts {D&P 4185).
This legislation adds an additional paragraph under "Special Reguiremsents” in
regard to grade point average for studenis majoring in studio art to the effect that
a8 2.5 average in the maior must be mainiained in lower division mourses 1o be
eligible for vpper division courses and :n upper divigion courses to be eligible for
graduaiion. Students majoring in the hisitory of arr must have a grads point
average of 2.5 in the upper division courses to ne eligible for graduation. This is
fo maintain standards of scholastic attainment in 2 degree program.

6. The Faculty Counsil on june 19, 1968, approvaed by the civoularizalion
procedure changes in the cafalogus of ithe Colliege of Fine Aris

{D&P 4226-27). One change is in regard to the general education reguirements

for students 1n the Coliege and lists courses in the Social Sciences, Stiences

and Humanities from which to choose. The pupcse of this legigiation 18 to make

the general education reguiramenis in the College of Fine Arts correspond more

closely io those in the College of Arts and Sciences.

M-24



FACULTY LEGISLATION:{continued)

<031

This legislation also requires that in Plan IIA six semester hours must
be taken from a list of four specified courses totaling twelve samester hours.,
and so changes from eighteen io twelve semester hours the free electives from
upper-division studio art courses. The reason given 18 that the change is
necessary to correspond with directives of the Texas Education Agency as of
1564.

The legislation also s=1s forth a change in screening procedures for
certain majors in the Depariment of Music,

7. The Faculty Council at its maeting of june 17, 1568, approved the
proposed changs in the standard of work required for continuance in the

University {D&P 4188-91i. This legislation originated with the Student Deans
Committee and was adoptad with amendments by the Council. This would change
the General Information Bulletin item, page 63 of the 1967~68 issue. undsr the
heading "Standard of Work Required for Continuance in the University." Under the
presant scholastiio requirements the level of azcademic proficienty is based upon
a semester-by-semester evaluation of hours and grade points. with the require-
ment increasing sharply at the completion of 80 semester hours. The proposed
plan, based upon a cumulative grade point average, (1) allows the heginning
student time to adjust. then (2} specifies a gradual increase in academic pro-
ficiency until 60 semester hours have been attempted,.

8. The Faculty Council at its meeting of June 17, 1968, approved the pro-

posed changes in postponed examinations and re-examinations (D&P
4228-29). This legisiation also originated with the Student Deans Commitiee
and was adopted with amendments by thke Councii, and would change the General
Information Bulletin item, page 70-71 of the 1967-68 issue, under the heading
"Examinations. " It outlines the condiiions and procedure under whish a student
may posipone an examination. The intent of the proposal is o permif the student
to take such examinations while the material {s still fresh in his mind and before
he gets involved in the course work of a following semester. Under the present
system the siudent is penalized by having to wait several weeks beivre ha is
permitted to take postponed or re-examnations.



QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed below be permitted 2,}?2
to underiake the ouiside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as ™™¢
not to interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter

11, Sec. 13, of Part 1 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the
Government of The University of Texas:

1. Mr. J. M. White, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, to act as consultant
and do chemical research at Los Alamos Snientific Laboratory, Los Alamos. New
Mexico.

2. Mr. James C. Browne. Professor of Physics and Computer Sciences, to
act as consultant in molecular phvsics research to Sandia Corporation, an Atomic
Energy Commission Research and Development Laboratory.

3, Mr. R. N. Little, Professor of Physics, to do technical consuliing,
particularly with regard to the undergraduate physics currizulum of the Universidad
de San Carlos de Guatemala, for the U. S. Agency for Internaticnal Development
Mission to Guatemala.

4. Mr. Francis B. May, Profassor of General Business, io serve as statistical
consultant to the firm of MoGinnis, Lockridge, Kilgore, Hunter and Wilson, in
Austin, in regard to & case involving Air Southwest Corporation.

5. Mr. Richard P. Schaedel. Associate Director of the Institute of Latin
American Studies. fo serve as consultant for Education and World Affairs on a
Latin American Studies project entitled "The Impacgt of United States Research in
Chile. "

_TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF @ Tha following trips are reported in accordance
with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Prooadures for 1967-68 when expenses are
paid from funds not specifically designated for travel. and in azoordance with
Section 13.23 of Chapter 1i] of Part il of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of
Regents for the Government of The University of Texas when the absence ig for a
longer period than tweaty-nine days:

1. Mr. Roger 7. Williamsg, Professor of Chemistry, April 4-5, 1968, to
Arlington, Texas, io attend a conference on planning by the American Institule of
Pianners, expenses in an approximate amount of $42. 00 to be paid from American
Instituie of Planning. an Excellenze acoount.

2. My, Calvin P. Blalr, Professor of Economics, April 6, 1968, to Arlington,
Texas, to give a talk on border-city relationships at UT/AIP Regional Conference ,
exXpenses in an approxXimale amount of $39. 00 to ke paid from Excellence account,
Lmencan Ingtitute of Planning.

3. Mr. John C. Middleton, Professor of Germanic Languages, June 5 o
Sepftember 5, 1968, to West Germany. to survey the present state of German
scholarly inquiry into poeiry of the Expressionist period, expenses for transportation
in an approximate amount of $500 to be paid from URI funds.

4, Mr. Aaron Bar~-Adon, Professor of Linguistics. August 5 - September 15,
1968, to Tel-Aviv, Jerusalem, and Haifa, Israel, to continue a recording projact
and the gathering of other vital written and oral material in connection with
comprehensive study on the revival of modern Hebrew and to interview for



TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF{continued)

<033

recruifing prospective staff members for the Hebrew Siudies Program, expenses
in an approximate amount of 51,709 to be paid from Hebrew Development Program
Fund.

5. Mr, Derek 3. Hoare, Associate Professor of Microbiology, May 30 -

june 20, 1968, to London, Darmstadt, Freudenstadt, and Gottingen. to give a
paper at an International Congress for Photosynthesis Research in Freudenstadt,
and give lectures at Universities in Germany and in London, Lngland, expenses in
an approximate amount of 5900 to be paid from UR] funds.

6. Mr. Robert Palter, Professor of Philosophy, June 21, 1968 - August 31,
1969, fo London, England,. to do resear~h in British Museum in regard to 18th
sentury physizs, the history of which is in & ralatively undeveloped state, o gain
acditional informarion regarding his course in history of szience, iransportation
only in an approximare amount of $580 to he paid from URI funds.

7. Mr. Eugene M. Bersiein, Professor of Physics. April 8-13, 1968, and
June 15-23, 1968, to Los Alamos, New Maxico, to continue research in nuclear
physics at Los Alamos Scientific Laboratory, expenses in an approximate amount
of $202. 00 for each irip to be paid from URI funds.

8. Mr. Bernardo Vallejo, Social Science Humanities Research Associate I,
Department of Romance Language, June 1 to September 1, 1968, to Miami, Florida,
to conduct field work for the Hispanic Cities Language Project. expenses for
transportation in an approximate amount of $150 to be paid from Excellence funds
allocated to this project.

g. Mr. A. R. Schrank, Profescsor and Chairman of Zoology . April 4~7, 1968, to
Washington, D. C., to attend a commitiee meetiing for the setiing up of an Jnstitute
of Biomedical and Health Planning at The National Academy of Sciences, expenses
in an approximate amount of 5253, 60 to be paid from Miscellansous Administrative

Expenses.

10. Mr. Lennis M. Knighton, Assisitant Professor of Accounting, Tune 3-23, 1968,
to Denver, Salt Lake City, Washington, Albany and Denver, to attend field
interviews in connection with research, expanses in an approximate amount of

$307. 00 to be paid from College Wide Development program, Excellence funds.

i1, Mr. Lanier Cox, Professor of General Businessg, May 8-10, 1868, to
Washington, D. C., io attend a mesting of tha Advisory Commitiee for tha Academic
Administration nfernship Program of the American Council on Eduzation, per diem
expenses in an approximate amount of $17. 00 to be paid from Studies on Higher
Education, Excellense funds.

iz, Mr. Zarrel V. Lambert, Assistant Professor of Marketing, May 10, 1968, io
Houston, Texas, to visit Humble Oil Company to get necessary data for CBA
Research Grant, expenses in an approximate amount of $39. 00 o be paid from
College Wide Development Program. Excellence funds.

13, Mr. Richard B. Byrne, Visiting Professor of Communication, Mav 23 to
June 4, 1968, to Madison, Wisconsin, for a series of disgcussions with professcrs
on the design of their new building, expensges in an approxXimate amount of

$256. 00 to be paid from Teaching Effectiveness Fund, Excellencze funds.

M~27



TRAVEL POR FACULTY AND STAFF {continued) 2‘3@

14, Mr. Joseph Michel, Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, May 6, 1968,
to Dallas. Texas, to attend the briefing meetings on the Education Professions
Development Act, to be held by the Department of HEW, expenses for transportation
in an approximate amount of $32. 00 to be paid from Excellence funds,. allocation to
Foreign Language Eduzation Center.

15. Mr. Lester E. Harrell, Jr. . Visiting Professor of Educational Administration,
May 8~10, 1868, to Washingion, D. C., to interview oifficials of the U. S. Office
of Education, the Department of Commerce. and the American Council on

Education regarding research projects. expenses in an approximate amount of

$200 to be paid from Siudies on Higher Education, Excellence funds.

16. My, Earnest F. Glovna, Professor of Civil Engineering, July 13 to
Avgust 17, 19€8, to Quito, Bogota, Cali, Lima. Buenos Aires, and Sau Paulo
{South America), to praseni lectwres regarding environmental health and sanitary
engineering,. expenses to be paid by Pan American Health Organizations,
Rockerfeller Foundation, and perhaps some participating universities.

17. Mr. John R. Wati. Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering, May
19-22, 1968, Dallas, Texas. to attend Texas Hospital Asscciation Meeting,
expenses in an approximate amount of $84. 80 to be paid from Engineering and
Systems Design for Hospitals and Related Institutions, Excellence funds.

18. Mrs. EBlizabeth Wellborn, Research Associate in Mechanical Enginesring,
May 18-22, 1968, to Dallas, Texag, to attend Texas Hospital Association,
expenses in an approximate amount of $94. 80 to ke paid from Engineering and
Systems Design for Hospitals and Relatad Insiitutions, Excellence funds, and Tune
13, 1968, o Dallas, Texas. for Conference with Regional Director, U. 5. Office
of Education, to discuss final preparation for grant application available July 1 for
Hospital Systems and Research Program, transporiailon expenses in approximate
amount of $35. 00 to be paid from forementioned account.

19. Mr. Richard P. Schaedel,. Assoclate Director of Institute of Latin
American Studies, June 23-july 23, 1968, to Santiago, Chili, fo act as consultant
for Education and World Affairs, with no travel expense to the University.

20. Mr. Wayne Bell, Architect 11, Office of Facilities Planning and Con-~
struction, March 1-31. 1968, to Washingion, D. .. to consult with various
governmental and privaie officials conrcerning operation and maintenance of
historic sites, small house museums and aging structures, expenses in an
approximate amount of $715. 06 to be pa:d from M & O account, Special Services
Division.



USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY:

In accordance with Chapter III, Seciion 24

of Part 1 of the Regenis' Rules and Regulations for the Government of The University of 2@@5
Texas. I recommend approval of the use of the following faculty-authored books as -
textbooks for the 1968-69 fiscal year:

Title

College of Aris and Sciences

Anthropology

1. The Second Sowing

2

Contemporary Cultures &
ocieties of Latin America

N

3. Kinship and Social
Orgamizaiion

4. Man, Culture, and
Animals: The Role of Animals in
Human Teological Adaptation

Boteny

5. Introductory Mycology

8. Introduciion to Biological
Chemisiry

Chemistry

7. Quantative Chemical
Analysis

8. Quantative Chemical

Analysis Record Book
9. Chemical BEguilibrium

10, An Introduction to Vector
Spaces and Algebras

1i. An Introduction to Modern
bxperimental Organic Chemistry

GClassics

12. The Fourth Skill

Author

Richard N. Adams

R. N. Adams & D. B.

Heath
1. R. Buchler and

Henry A. Selby

Anthony Leeds and
A, P. Vavda

C. J. Alexopoulos

Tom J. Mabry

Gareth Morgan

M-29

Cost ¢

Student

$ 5.50

8.95

7.95

7.00

12.50

1,75

3.75

13.00

2.50

Return per
Volume
Per Author

$0. 55

None

0.60

None

1.875

None

1.975

G.375

G.30

None

None

None



Title

Author

College of Arts and Sciences(continued)

Ezonomics

13. The Nature of Price Theory
English
14.  The Satiric Poems of John

Trumpull

15. Apologia Pro Vita Sua

{Newman)

18, Technizal Writing

17, Technical Report Form
Geography

18. Mexico

15, Balkans in Transition

20. A Geography of Europe

_Geologiral Sciences

Z1.

Laboratory Manual for Hand

Specimen Petrology

22. Genrral Geology Laboratory
Workbook

23, Mineral Rescurces: Geology-
Enginsering-Eoonomics-Politics~
Law

24, Peirology of Sedimentary
Rocks

H. H. Liebhafsky

E. T. Bowden

D. ]. Delaura, Editor

G. H. Mills & J. A.
Walter

Mills and Walter

Donald D. Brand

George Hoffman

George Hoffman

. Clabaugh

. Ellison, TJr.

. Flawn

Folk

M-30

Cost to

12.

Student

.25

. 50

. 00

. 00

75

.45

0C

. 50

.50

. 00

.00

Retuglf? r.
Vo kKame 3\
Per Author

$1.237

None

0.06

0.80

0.1875

0.14 each
after first
16,000
0.0435

0.36

0. 53 paid
to Geology
Foundation

0. 60 paid
to Geology
Foundation

0.97

1.20



Return per

Cost to Volume
Title Author Student _Per Author
College of Arts and Sciences{continued)
<037
Germanic Languages
25. Spectrum, Modern German
Thought in Sclence, Literature, Lehmann, Rehder &
Philosophy and Art Bever . $ 7.95 $0.31890
Government
Z6. The Government and
Politics of Texas Clifton McCleskey 4,25 0.5352
27. The Constitution and The
Supreme Court Wallace Mendelson 10.35 1.085
History
28. The Rise of Modern Science-
Internal or External Factors? George Basalla 1.50 0.225
28.  When the Eagle Screamed W. H. Goetzmann 1,95 0.156
30. The Southwest Pacific to
1900 C. H. Grattan 7.50 0.75
31. The Scuthwest Pacific
Since 1900 C. H. Grattan 10.090 1.00
32. America's Road to Empire H. W. Morgan 1.45 0.116
33. American Thought in the
Twentieth Century D. D. Van Tassel 2.25 0.225
Home Economics
34. Planning and Serving Your
Meals Mary E. Geldmann 6. 50 0.975
Linguistics
35, The AB™? 's of Generative
Phonclogy R. T. Harms 4. 00 0. 60
36. Elementary Lessons in
Parsian M. A. Jazavery 4,00 G. 50
37. Persian Ancedotes and
Proverbs M. A, Jazayery 1.00 0.10
38. Descriptive Linguistics:
An Introduction Typewritten W. P. Lehmann Cost None

M-31



Title

Author

College of Arts and Sciences{Continued)

Linguistics(Continued)

39. Swahill Language Handbook E. C.

Mathematics

40.  Vector and Tensor Analysis

41, The Meathematics of
Invesiment

Microbiology

42.  Manual of Public Health
Bacteriology

43, Lab Manual for General
Microbiology
44, Lecture Notes in

Bacteriology 340

45, Immunology Laboratory
Manual

46, Elementary Microbiclogy

47, Laboratory Manual
Philoscphy

48, Studies on Goitlok Frege
and Traditiongl Philosophy

49.  Philosophers Speak of God

50. Formal Logic

Psycholegy
51. An Introduction to

Perscnality: A Research Approach

Polome
H. V. Craig
R. C. Csborn
C. E. lankford & Ecklund
C. E. Lankiord & Eklund
V. T. Schuhardt

V. T. Schuhardt

0. Wyss, Williams &
Gardner

C, Wyss & Eklund

I. Angelelli

Charles Hartshorne and
W. L. Reese

Paui Lorenzen

Donn Byrne

Cost to

14.

Student

. 50

.95

.75

.25

.95

.50

.00

00

.95

. 00

.75

Return per
Volume
Per Author

2038

None

$1.27

domestic
0. 63

foreign

0.675

0.4568
0.371

0.375

0.347

0.221

1.12 Europe
0.56 Else~
where

C.0.15

C.0.875

0.96



Title

Author

College of Arts and Sciences(continued)

Psychologv{continued)

52, Computer Models of
Personality

53. Theories of Personality
54, Groups under Stress:
Psychology Research in SEALAB II

55. Review of Research in
Behavior Pathology

56. Psychological Statistics
57. Physiclogical Psychology

58. Introductory Statistics for
the Behavioral Sciences

Socioclogy

59, Transformation of the Negro
American

60. Sociology: A Text with
Adapted Readings

61. Marriage for Moderns
62, Peasants No More
63. Vilfredo Pareto

64, Religion, Culture and
Society

65. A Methodology for Social
Research

I. C. Loehlin

C. 5. Hall & G.
Lindzey

Radloif & R. Helmreich

D. 8. Holmes, Editor
Quinn McNemar

Clifford T. Morgan

Young & Veldman

Broom and Glenn

Broom and Selznick
H. A. Bowman
Joseph Lopreato

Joseph Lopreato

Louis Schneider

G. Sjoberg & R. Nett

M-33

Cost to

Student

9.85

Not Known

Return per
Volume

Per Author

<0359

$0.183

G. 596

0.237

1.237

1.425

0.5775

1.02

None

1.50

80% of
0.16 of
list price



Title

College of Business Administration

Accounting

656. Short Audit Case

67. Auditing

68. Advanced Accounting

69. The Performance Post Audit

in State Government

70. Introduction to Taxation
71. Intermediate Accounting
72. Budgeting:; Profit Planning

and Control, (Revised Edition)

73. Fundamental Accounting
Principles (4th Edition)

74.  Ruled Forms (Working
Papers Ch. 1-~15) Optional

75. Management Information:
A Quantitative Accent

76. informaticn Processing
Simulation Model

Finance
77, A Techno-Fundamental
Portiolic Management Simulation

with Computer Applications

78. Case Problems in Firnancial
Management

Cost to
_Author Student
B. B. Barr and R, L.
Grinaker S 4.75
R. L. Grinaker and
B. B. Barr 8.95

C. H. Griffin, T. H.
Williams, & G. A, Welsch 8.
Lennis M. Knighton 5.

R. M. Sommerfeld, H. A.
Anderson & H. R. Brock 9.

G. A, Welsch, C. T.

Zlatkovich, & J. A. White 10.

G. A. Welsch 9.

. A, White and W. W.
Pyle . 8.

. A. White and W. W.
Pyle 2.

T. E. Williams and C. H.
Criffin 8.

T. H. Williams, J. W.
Deskins, and J. 8. Fuhrmann 2.

Charles W. Hackett 1.

Ernest W. Walker, R, 2.

Conrad Doenges, R. T.
Partain, Robert C. Bush,
Donald F. Jackson, A. M.
Tuberose

M-34

95

00

00

0o

95

75

50

00

56

50

50

Return per
Volume
LPer Author

<040

S0. 356

0.67

0. 45

None

0.45

0.50

1.48

0. 66

125

0.32

0.06

None

0.375



Return per
Cost to Veolume
Title Author Student Per Author

College of Business Administration{continued)

<044

Finance {continued)

79, Lssentials of Financial
Management Ernest W. Walker S  2.95 $0.37

General Business

80. Statistical Metheds for Charles T. Clark and Not yet

Business Decisions L. L. Schkade determined 9.375%
81. Writing Business and

Economics Papers, Theses,

and Dissertations Jessamon Dawe 1.95 0. 085
82. Functional Business Jessamon Dawe and

Communication William . Lord, Jr. 9.95 1.47

83. The New Consumer Credit

Law (1967) Gaylord A. Jentz 0,20 None
84, Texas Uniform Commercial

Code - Practical Aspects on

Secured Transactions Gavylord A. Jentz 1. 50 None
85. Texas Family Law Jack W. Ledbetter 1.00 None

86. Introduction to Games

of Strategy Francis B. May 2. 50 0.37
87. Business Law: Text and Eugene Nelson, Gaylerd 9. 95 3,235
Cases(Second Edition) Jentz, Jack W. Ledbetier,

Nelman, Bandy & Shadid

88. Typewriting Drills for

Speed and Accuracy Rowe and Faborn Etier 2.50 .25
89. Introduction to Business
and Economic Statistics Tohn R. Stockton 8.75 1.31
Management
90. Conflict and Ccoperation: Floyd S. Brandt and 8. 00 1.28
Cases in Labor-Management Carroll R. Daugherty
Behavior
91. Decision Simulation of & B. H. Sord ., A. T. Ten 3.50 None
Manufacturing Firm Broeke, A. G. Dale ,

R. R, Cole

M~35



Return per

Cost to Volume
_Title Author Student Per Author
School of Communication
<0

Tournalism @2

92. The Press and the Law

in Texas Norrig G. Davis $ 4.95 $0.45

Radio-Television-TFilm

93. Films of Tyranny Richard Byrne 4.00 0. 60

Speech

94. The Psychology of Speech Grover A. Fuchs 5.0 None

College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

95. Cooperation for Better

Student Teaching William A. Bennie 3.25 0.32

96. Cameras in Education Roy A. Trye and John

Series, Student Manual C. Blundell 2.00 None

97. Basic Ecducational

Graphics Series, Student

Manual Roy A. Frye 1.50 None

98. Foreign Language

Teaching: An Anthology Joseph Michel 6.50 0.97

99. Rooks, Young People, Geneva Pilgrim &

and Reading Guidance M. McAllister 4.25 0.21

100. Teaching Elementary

Schoel Mathematics Herbert F. Spitzer 6. 50 0.75
{each
student
wiil be re-
funded this
amount)

101. College Teaching, Back-

ground, Thecry, Practice J. G. Umstattd 4.00 None

M-36



Return per

Cost to Volume
Title Author _Student Per Author
College of Education(continued)
5 X8 -3
Educational Administration 3@@&
102. In-Service Education: A B. M. Harris &
Guide to Better Practice E. W. Bessent S 8.50 $0.26
103. In~Service Education: B. M. Harris, E. W.
Materials for Laboratory Sessions Bessent & K. E. Mclniyre 8.50 0.17
134. Elementary School
Organization and Administration H. I. Otto & Sanders 6. 00 0. 60
Educational Psychelogy
105, Introduction to Factor
Analysis Benjamin Fruchter 65.75 1.01
106. Creating Climates for F. F. Fuller, O. #H. 0.35 outside
Growth (booklet) Bown, and R. F. Peck .00 in class None
107. Theories of Personality C. 8. Hall and G. 8. 50 7
Lindzey
108. Theories of Personality: G. Lindzey and C. S.
Primary Sources and Research Hall 7. 50 ?
109, Emergent Views of Carson McGuire & 2.50
Intelligent Behavior: Men and Thomas Rowland {approx. ) 0.45
Their Ideas
110, Psychological Statistics Quinn McNemar 7.75 1.186
111. FORTRAN Programming for
the Behaviorz] Sciences Donald J. Veldman 7. 50 -.12
112. Introductory Statistics for R. K. Young and D. T.
the Behavioral Sciences Veldman 7.95 1.19
Historv and Philosophy of Education
113. Intellectual Foundations of
Modern Education W. E. Drake 6.95 1.042
114, Sources for Intellectual
Foundations of Modern Zducation W. E. Drake 5,75 0.575



Title

College of Education{continued)

Physical and Health Education

115, The School Health
Program{Revised Edition}

College of Engineering

Aerospace Engineering

116, Foundations of Fluic
Mechanics

Chemical Engineering

117, Basic Principles and
Calculations in Chemical
Engineering

118. Process Analysis and
Simulation

i19. Project Engineering of
Process Plants

120. Distillation Text on vapor-
liquid eguilibrium, distiliation
design. including multicompoent
and compliex systems

Civil Engineering

121, The Science of Surveying
S122. Laboratory Manual in Soil
Mechanics

123, Industrial Water Pollution
Conirol

124. Reinforced Concrete
Fundamentals

125, Materials Laboratory
Manual

Author

Jjessie H. Haag

Shao Wen Yuan

D. M. Himmelblau

Himmelblau and K. B.
Bischoff

Rase and Barrow

M. Van Winkle

Leland Barclay and
R, D. Turpin

R. F. Dawson
W. W. Dckenielder
P. 1. Ferguson

J. N. Thompson and
Hudson Matlock

M-38

Cost to

Student

13.25

12.85

17.50

13.75

15.75

8. 50

5..50
14. 50
10.50

4.85

Return per
Volume

Per Author

<044

$1.085

1,987
domestic

1.325
foreign

1.295

1.3125

1.575

0. 6375

None
2.05
1.575

0.3637



Title

Coliege of Engineering{continued)

Drawing

126. Engineering Descriptive
Geomeiry

127. FEngineering Descriptive
Geometry Problems

128. A Pictorial Approach to

Perspectives, Shades and Shadows

129. Perspective, Shades and
Shadows

130. Technical Letiering Exercises

Mechanical Engineering

131. Manufacturing Processes
13Z2. Theory of Machine Design

133. Design of Machine
Members

.134. Foundations of
Optimization

Petroleum Ergineering

135. Handbook of Well Log
Analysis

136. QIll Reservoir Engineering

College of Fine Arts

Music
137. Counterpoint
"138. Counterpoint Workbook

139. The Technique of
QOrchestration

Author

C. E. Rowe and
J. D. MgcFarland

Rowe & McFariand
J. R. Holmes and
N. C. McGuire

J. R. Holmes

J. R. Holmes

Begeman & Amsiead

W. 7. Carter

Doughtie & Vallence

D. J. Wilde & Charles
Beightler

.S. J. Pirson

S. J. Pirson

Kent Kennan

Kent Kennan

Kent Kennan

M-39

Cost to

Student

5 6.75

4.50

1.00

0.30

9.85

10.00

10.95

12.50

10.00

12.00

7.95

3.25

8.75

Return per
Volume

Per Author

2045

$0. 405

G.225

0.225

None

0.063

0.745

None

None

1.231875
domestic
0.6654375
foreign



College of Fine Arts(continued)

Music(continued)

140. Ochestration Workbook
141, Practical Ear Training
142,  Workbook to Accompany
Practical Bar Training

School of Law

143, Reprinted Selected Cases
in Copyright

144, Reprinted Selected Cases
in Property and Text

145, Cases and Materiais on
international Business Transac-
tions

146, Torts{Casebook)
147. Injuries to Relations:
Area of Tort Law for Advanced

Srudents

148, The Litigation Process in
Tort Law

149, Materials on Business
Associations

150. Texas Judicial Process
Prior to Trial

Autho£

Kent Kennan

Janet Mcloud
McGaughey

Janet McLoud
McGaughey

Edward R. Cochen, Editor

Edward R. Cohen, Edifor
Carl H. Fulda and

Warren F. Schwartz

Green, Pedrick, Rahl,

Thode, Hawkins & Smith

Green, Pedrick, Rahl,
Thode, Hawkins & Smith

Leon Green

Robert Hamilton

Hodges, Jones,
Elliott and Thode

M=-49

Cost to
Studentﬂ

$ 3.95

6. 50

3.75

. 60

.70

12.00

6. 50

4.95

15.00

Return per
Volume
Per Author"}__

2046

$0. 39
G.98

.56

Non=

None

None

0.32

0.17

.40

Non=

. 60

. 60
fones -
Donatad
to Law
School
Foundation



Title

School of Law {(continued)

151, Texas Trial and Appellate
Procedure
152, Texas Cases on Marital

Property Rights

153, Qil and Gas
154, Texas Land Limitations
155, Texas Cases and Materials

on Pubiic Lands

158. Mimeographed Material
on Texas Land Titles(title
insurance and abstract examination)

157. Texas Statutes and Cases
on Wills
158. Cases and Materials on

Property{Second Edition)

158, Seavey, Keeton & Keeton-
Law of Torts - Cases on Torts
(Second Edition)

160. Supplementary Material for
Intreduction of Legal Process

161, Supplementary Material for
Business Associations

162. -Cases on Creditors'
Remedies
163, Cases and Materials on

the Law of Agency and Partnership
(Second Edition)

M=4d1

Return per

Cost to ?/olume
Author Student 2{}& er Author
Hodges, Jones and $ 13.00 $ .78
Elliott .78
Jones-
Donated
to Law
School
Foundation
William O. Huie 13. 50 2.16
Huie, Walker & 13.00 Q.52
Woodward
William O. Huie 2.00 None
William O. Huie 2.00 None
Johnson, Gibson & 2.20 None
Smith
Stanley M. Johanson 15.00 None
& W. W. Gibson
Cribbet, Fritz , Johnson 14. 60 .75
Seavey, Keeton & Keeton  13.00 .70
Wavyne Thode and 5. 00 None
Leon Lebowiiz
Leon Lebowitz 5.00 None
Pierre R, Loiseaux 12.00 2.00
Robert E. Mathews 12.50 2.00



Return per

Cost to @ olume
Title Author Student < r Author
School of Law (continued)
164. Problems Illustrative of the Robert E. Mathews None -~ None
Responsibilities of the Members Financed
of the Legal Profession by Ford
Foundation

165. Federal, Taxation Pedrick, Hellawell, $ 18.00 None
Course Book Kirby, Morrigson ,

Q'Byrne, Oliver,

Polasky, Pugh, Thurman,

Young, McCord
i166. Cases and Materials John F. Sutton, jr. 6. 00 None
on the Prcfessional Responsi-
bility of the Legal Prefession
167. Cases and Materials on Scoles & Weintraub 13. 50 81.30
Conflict of Laws
168. Labor Relations and The Jerre Wilijams & Others 13.50 None
Law (Third Edition) (Including Mathews)
169. Texas Cases and Materials M. K. Woodward 5.50 None
on Real Property Security
170. Texas Cases and Materials M. K. Woodward 3. 50 None
on Fiduciary Administfration
171. Mimeographed Materials J. Henry Wilkinson, Jr. 3.00 None
(Legal Accounting)
172. Mimeographed Materials J. Henry Wilkinson, jr. 3. 00 None
{Federal Tax)
1%3. Mimeographed Materials J. Henry Wilkinson, Jr. 3.00 None
{Oil and Gas Tax)
174, Basic Problems in Joseph P. Witherspoon 6. 50 None
Jurisprudence
175, Federal Courts, Cases McCormick, Chadbourn, Text - 12.00 .75
and Materials and 1966 supplement & Wright Supp. - 2.00
Coliege of Pharmacy
176. Study Guide and Problems H. M. Burlage 6. 50 0. 65
to Essential Literature of
Pharmacy

M~42



Titie

College of Pharmacy

177, Physical and Technical
Pharmacy
178, Orientation to Pharmacy

179. The Pharmacist in Retail
Distribution

180: A Guide for Pharmaceutical
Jurisprudence

181. A Guide for Pharmacy
Administration

182. Prescription Pharmacy

Cost to
Author _ Student
Buriage, Lee, and $ 16.00
Rising (Edifors) with
chapters by Cosgrove
B.urlage . Lee and Rising 7. 50
Chute and Hall 9,85
Esther Jane W. Hall 4,50
Esther Jane W, Hall 6. 50

Joseph B. Sprowls, Editor 12.00

M~43

Return per

2@@90}%19

Per Author

$.123.

0.25

0.35

0.16

0. 23

0.60



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
2050
The feollowing gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin. I
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent
the donor by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient is
designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that the donor is a charitable or
public institution and that the donation does not congtitute an evasion of taxes.

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates that no letter of trans-
mittal was received from the donor. Two asterisks following the dellar amount
indicate & noncash gift. The amount stated is an appraisal or an approximate or
book value in the case of unsold stock, Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated
by an "EY following the dollar amount,

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
1 Alcoa Foundation School of Communication $2,500.,00

Arthur M. Doty This is the second payment on a

Executive Director 3-vear pledge for a feliowsghip in

Alcoa Building, Mellon Sq. the Department of Journalism
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

2 Alcoa Foundation College ©f Engineering 3,0600.00
Arthur M. Doty Conitribution to continue 4 scholarships
Executive Director of $750 each to be awarded at the end of
Alcoa Bullding, Mellon Sg. the junior year in Engineering
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
3 Alcoa Toundation College of Engineering 2,500.00
Arthur M., Doty Contribution to provide & graduate
Ixecutive Director feilowship in the Department of
Alcoa Bldg., Mellon Square Mechanical Engineering for 1968-69
Pittsbhurgh, Pennsylvania
4  *American Association of Oil- Divigion of Extension 1,006.00
well Drilling Contractors This is a coniribution made regularly
Warren L, Baker to support the Technical Training Program
211 North Ervay Building in the Division of Extension
Dallas, Texas 75201
5 Association of Allergists Department of Microbiology 3,000.00
for Mycological Investi- Contribution in support of research in
gations allergy
Dr, 8im Hulsey, Treasurer
701 Fifth Avenue
Fort Worth, Texas
6 Mr. and Mrs. Hines H, Baker School of Law 6,600.0C**E
2605 Humble Building Additional contribution for the Mr. and
Houston, Texas 77002 Mrs. Hines H, Baker Professorship in Law

in the Field of Jurisprudence --100 shares of
Standard Oil Company (New Jersey) capital stock

M-44



DONOR

7 Mr, and Mrs. Hines H. Baker

2605 Humble Building
Housion, Texas 77002

8 Mr.and Mrs. L. T. Barrow
3314 Chevy Chase Drive
Houston, Texas 77818

9 Mr.and Mrg. L, T. Barrow
Trust Fund
First City National Bank

Arnie R. Deaton, Trust Officer

Houston, Texas

10 * Blowout School Finance
Commitiee
P. O, Box 1827
lake Charles, Louisiana

11 Chrysler Corporaticn Fund
T. O. Shreves
Executive Director
Detroit, Michigan 48231

12 C. W, Cook, Chairman
General Foods Corporation
250 North Streat

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 2051

School of Law $13,825.00**E
Additional coniribution for the Mr. and

Mrs. Hines H. Baker Professcrship in

Iaw in the Field of Jurisprudence-~200

shares of Standard Cil Company (New

Jersey} capital stock

Bureau of Economic Geology 1,000.0¢C
Contribution in support of publications

or research in connection with preparation

of a new geologic map of Texas

Department of Geology 1,685.75E
Coniribution to the Hal P, Bvbee
Memorial Fund

Division of Extension 12,000.00
Contribution for use in Technical

Training Program of the Division

of ‘Extension

The Universiiy of Texas at Austin 1,000.00
Contribuiion to maich a previous
donation from L, L, Colbert

College of Engineering 1,036,88%*L
15 shares of General Foods Corporation
common stock for the benefit of the

White Plains, New York 10602 Ingineering Foundation

13 #=W, H., Crain
2511 San Gabriel Street
Austin, Texas 78705

i4 Joe Crow
P, O, Box &85
Ausiin, Texas 78767

15 *Mr, and Mrs. Ronald K.
Delord
1600 Rabb Road
Austin, Texas 78704

le  William Stamps Farish Fund
7.0, Winston, Ir., Trustee
1310 Southwest Tower
Houston, Texas 77002

Hoblitzelle Theatre Arts Library 5,000.00
Contribution for wrestricted use as

needed. This represents a partial

payment on Chancellor's Council

membership.

The University of Texas at Austin 1,500.00
Payment of pledge to the University
made in 1955, for Development Fund

Department of Geclogy 1,0006.00C
Coniribution for the use of the
Geclogy Library

Department of Geology 12,000.00
Contribution to be used toward the

maintenance of the William Stamps

Farish, Sr, Professorship of Geology

M-45



[
{0

DONCER

Zeneral Foods Fund, Inc.
L. F. Genz, President
£50 Park Avenue

New York . New York 10017

sull Ol Corporation

A, Lewls, Jr.

Zuli Building

rwgburgh, Pennsylvania

Ful Corporation
ewis, Ir.

" RBuilding
rrsburgh, Pennsylvania

Diiworth S, Hager Estate
1301 Mezcaniile Securitises

Huiidag

giton Endowment Ing,
5. Box 52338
Ton, Texas 77052

Hoasion Endowment oo,
ZL.0y, Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77057

{cwe-Baker Engineers, Inc,
5 Fhillips ., President

F, O, Rox 956

vier, Texas 75701

ndiana Demeocratic State
Ceniral Committee

Zordon 8t Angelo, Chajirman
sheraton Lincoln Hotel

dianapolis, Indiana 46204
j’ef"fereoq Chemical Company
E. cCleayy, Vice Pres.
OD Box 53300

Houston, Texas 77052

’?‘-l

\iice G, K., Kleberg Fund
. K. Tohnson
‘Fa Q. Box 187
La Pryor, Texas 78872

’Ij

[

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Engineering
Contribution to maich a previous
donaticn from C. W, Ccck

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Erter Alumni Center
fund, to match previcus denations made
by employees of Gulf Oil Corporation

The Schaol of Law
Contribution to match previc
from employvees of Gulf Qi

us donation
Zorporation

Bureau of Leconomic Geology
Contribaticn n fulfillment of pledge
previcusly made by Mr. Hager

College of Eduzation
Contribution in support of the s
Summer Conference for Texas C
Teachers

econd
ollege

ommunication
Contribution ¢ support research project
in the use of radic and television, io be

School of C

carried out under direction of Glen D, Bh

College of Engineering
Contribution for unrestrict
Engineering Foundaticon

d use by

The University of Texas at Austin
Coniribution given in the name of
Governor John Connally in lieu of an
honovarium intended for him, in return

for 2 gpeaking engagement,

College of Engineering
Contribution o provide graduate
fellowship in the Depariment of
Chemical Engineering for 1868-568

College of Business Administration
Contribution to provide travel expenses
in connection with the Kleberg Visiting
Professorship

M-46

A0

<052

AMOUNT
1,036.88

i+, 002.00F

2,930,033

-
&5
[
o
L2
R

()
w1
<&
[
L
(]

14,000,939

lips

L1.920.03

ot

000,99

[
o)

£2.003.1

“.5030.00



a7

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

DONOR

Louis }. Kocurek
124G Milam Building

San Antonio, Texas 78205

Ling-Temco-Vought, Inc,
P, O, Box 5003
Dallas, Texas 75222

Mrs. Eugene McDermoti
4701 Drexel Drive
Tallag, Texas 75205

National Association of
Independent Insurers

30 West Monree

Chicago, Illincis 60603

# Qasis Oil Co. of Libva, Inc.
P, O. Box 395
Tripoli, Libva

Rauscher Pierce Securities
Corporation

Tames L. Bayless

Senior Vice President

<U53
PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

College of Business Administration $10,351.27
Proceeds from sale of 400 shares of

Oklahcoma Gas & Eleciric Company

common stock, divided as follows:

John Arch White Professorship, $10,000.00E

For unrestricted use as needed, 351.27

College of Engineering 5,000.00
Contribution as participating member
of Enginesering Industrial Assocciates

College of Fine Arts 3,00C.00
For unresiricted use as needed

College of Business Administration 5,000.00
Contribution for the Department of

Finance, to be used for research in

the area of automobile insurance

Division of Extension 5,000,00
Contribution to assist with the
Technical Training Program

College of Business Administration 5,000.00E
Contribution to the John Arch White
Professorship Fund

901 First City National Bank Bldg.

Houston, Texas 77002

Rohm & Haas Company
5. R. Walton, Ir.

P, O, Box 672

Deer Park, Texas 77536

*Charles Morton Share Trust
T. R. Holder, Trustee

P, O, Box 401

Alva, Cklahoma 73717

Social Science Research
Council

Dean W. H. Holtzman

Sutton Hall 117

The University of Texas

36 * Southern Regional Education

Board
Reed Sarratt, Director
130 Sixth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30313

College of Engineering 1,000.00C
Contribution to renew two $500.00
scholarships in the Department of
Chemical Engineering for 1968-69%9

The University of Texas at Austin 5,000.00E
Endowment fund to provide scholarships

to be awarded to students from Oklahoma

who are attending this university

College of Education 1,800.00
Contribution to the Teacher Education

Foundation in support of expenses of the
Conference on Computer-Based Instruction,
Learning, Testing and Guidance

School of Communication 1,500.00
Contribution to assgist with expenses of
Journalism Seminar on "The Press and a

Changing World, " which was held in

Austin May 19-22, 1968

M-47



DONOR

37 Tenneco Foundation
Ed McCleskey, Secretary
P, Q. Box 2511
Houston, Texas 77001

38 Tenneco Qil Company
Jack Ray, Vice President
P, O, Box 2511
Houston, Texas 77001

38 Texas Aggregates Assoc.
Ray L. Cain
Execulive Secretary
201 Perry-Brooks Building
Austin, Texas 78701

40 Texas Aggregates Assoc.
Ray L. Cain
Executive Secretary
201 Perry-Brooks Building
Austin, Texas 78701

41 *Texas Fastman Company
David C. Hull, President
P, O, Box 2068
Longview, Texas 75601

42 Texas Pharmacal Company
A, W, Mueller, President
P. O, Box 1559
San Antonio, Texas 78206

43 Texas Power & Light Co,
T. L. Austin, President
F. O, Box 6331
Dallas, Texas 75222

44 Edward L. Tinker
550 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10021

45 * Triangle Publications, Inc.
TV Guide Magazine
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087

2054

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOTUNT

College of Business Administration $1,0390.00

Contribution to match (within limitations)
a gift previcusly made by W. D, Walser

College of Engineering 7,000,

Conftribution fo the Department of
Petroleum Engineering for use in the
research program under the direction
of Dr. Frank Jessen

School of Architecture 1,300,

For student awards and expenses for
material used in environmental research
and rehabilitation of landscape conditions
in Texas caused by mining of aggregates

School of Architecture 1,000,

For student awards and expenses for
material used in environmental research
and rehabilitation of landscape conditions
in Texas caused by mining of aggregates

Coliege of Engineering 10,000,

Contribution ag member of Industrial
Associates Program

College of Pharmacy 2,150.

Contribution in support of a graduate
research fellowship in Pharmacy

College of Engineering 3,333
Contribution for 1967 pledge to the
Engineering Foundation

The University of Texas at Austin 1,600,

Contribution to assist with expenses
of research program being conducted
by Professor John W. Dulles

School of Communication 10,G00.

Contribution to the Department of
Radic-Television-Film to assist with
expenses of annual University of Texas-
Stanford Univergity TV Seminar

M-48

0C

00

G0

00

.33

00

00



46

DONOR

Union Carbide Corporation
7. T. Adams

Assistant Director

P, O, Box 8361

South Charleston, West Va.

47 *The University of Texas

48

49

50

1
Joerd

Foundaticon, Inc.
E. G. Morrison
Vice Pres. and Treasurer
300 West 24th Street
Bustin, Texas

The University of Texas
Foundation, Inc.

E. G. Morrison

Vice Pres. and Treasurer

300 West 24th Street

Austin, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. C. B. Williams
4712 Alta Drive
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

7. D, and Mazie Wrather
Foundation

I. D. Wrather, Jr.

270 North Canon Drive

Beverly Hills, California

J. D. and Mazie Wrather
Foundation

T. D. Wrather, Tr.

270 North Canon Drive

Beverly Hills, California

<U55
PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

Department of Chemistry $5,000.00
Contribution for uwestricted use
of the Department of Chemistry

College of Business Administration 7,500.00
Contribution for the unrestricted use of
the College of Business Administration

The University of Texas at Austin 1,060.00
Unrestricted contribution o be used
for developmental purposes

Department of Romance Languages 3,000.00
Contribution in support of the
Robert H, Williams Memorial Library

College of Arts and Sciences 5,000.00
Contribution to be used for student

scholarships

The Universgity of Texas at Austin 5,000,00

Unrestricted contribuiion t¢ be used
for developmental purposes

The following nonmonetary gifts were also received:

52 *James L. Britton

3200 Travis Streei
Eouston, Texas 77006

53 *Mrs, E. M. Dezendorf

1211 Marshall Lane
Austin, Texas 78703

The University of Texas at Austin 7,500.00%*
Several panels of rare and beautiful

handbiocked French scenic wallpaper,

mounted on canvas, entitied "El Dorado,*

by Jean Zuber (late Eighteenth Century)

School of Communication B20.00%=

Photographic material and eguipment for
the Department of Radio-Television-Film

M-49



DONOR

4 * Gecrge E. Haddaway
F. O, Box 75C

Dallas, Texas 752721

1

5 # Miss Yrances Hamill
Ham:ll and Barker
230 North Michigan Avenue
Chicage, Illinois 60601

56 ¥ Hoblitzella Foundation
fon Q. Adams
501 Majeszstic Theatwre Bidg.
Dzllas, Texas 75201

57 Mobil Qi1 Corporation
A H, Maszad, Vice Pres.
P, O, Boxg 1774
Houston, Texas 77001

58 =Edward L. Tinker

550 Park Avenue

New York, New York 13071

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

Humanities Research Center S  275.00%%
Collection of books, other publications,
and related materials for the History of
Aviation Ccllection

Humanities Research Center 3,500.00%%
Original svpezcripts, manuscripts, and
proct cheers of the work of H. E, Bates,
to be added to materials previously given
Human:ties Research Center 2,700,00#%
Mizcelianecus collection of sheet music,

musical scores, b6-volume set of Le Cosiume

Art Yearoook; New York: The Art World, by
fames R. Mellow: several sheets of musical
nocies: and several piano study booklets,

College of Engineering 500.00%*
Collection of books, bulleting, and other
publications for the library of the
Depariment cof Petroleum Engineering
Humanities Resgearch Center 150,00%=
Qriginal holograph manuscript of "Sonnet

te Texas," by ljorge Luis Borges

i;‘!
<



ALY

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1967-68 BUDGET

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time ning-month base rate; for
classified personpnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee recelving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departméntal salaries account,

Fuil-time Salary
Period of % Na,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Office of the President

Transfer of Funds
1. Amount of Transfer - $3,500
To; Office of the President - Maintenance and Uperatiocn
From: TUnallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds are needed due to rising costs of suppliies and
an increase in office personnel,
(RBC# 2423

Interdepartmental Transfer
2, Amount of Transfer - $2,292
To: OCffice of the President - Classified Persopnel
From: Office of Institutional Research - Classified Persomnel

To transfer the funds budgeted for a senior secretary who has
moved from the Qffice of Institutional Research into the
President's Office effective March 1, 1968,

(REC# 2876}

Data Processing Division

Appointment
System Analyst and Programmer [I11
3, Owen D, Reich 6/1 - &j12 100 12 5 10,450
(RBC# 2889, 2796

Salary Increase
Systems Analyst and Programmer 1T
4. William D, Warren

To: 9/i - 5/31 100 12 $ 9,600
6/7 - 8731 100 12 10,020
From: 9f% - 8/31 100 12 9,600
Salary Rate Increase 12 5 420
{RBC# 23943 T -
Student Life Staff
Leave of Absence
Student Group Advisor III
5, Mary R, Smith 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 9,600
Term of Leave 6/17 - 6/28

(RECH# 2455)

M-51



Pericd of %
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
GCENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION
Student Life Staff {Continued}
Leave of Absence
Dean of Women
6. Margaret Peck 9/1 - 8/31 100
Term of Leave 7/8 - 7/31
(RBCH# 2449}
Counseling Center
Appointment
Psychologist {Faculty)
7. Michael Kahn 6/1 - 6/14 100

Academic Status:
Associate Professor {Psychology)
(RECH# 2716)

Student Financial Aids

Transier of Funds
8, Amount of Trapmsfer - §1,230

To: Student Financial Aids - Maintenance and Operation

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Qperation

2358

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
12 $ 12,500
9 12,500

Repairs to the 3M copy machipne and to two adding machines, in addi-
tion to heavy postage expenses, have made this additicnal aliocation

for maintenance and operation necegsary,
(REC# 22993

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAY EXPENSE

Special Services

Resignation
Svstem Consultant on Educational
Radio, Lecturer in Communication
9. WNeal L. Spelce 3/1 - 8/31 100

Pate of Resignation 5/31768
(RBCH 2798)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropristicns
10, Amount of Transfer - $3,500
To: Travel
From: Wages

12 18,000

To adjust the Special Services Division travel account based on a
re-estimate of travel costs anticipated for the remainder of the

fiscal year,
(RBCH# 22723

M-52



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE
{Continued)

Miscellianeous General Institutional
Expenses - Diplomas

Transfer of Funds
11, Amount of Trapnsfer - $3,500
To: Diplomas
Frowm: Tnallocated Malotenance and Operation

Addicional funds are needed for diplomas, mailers, and postage for
the June, 1968 graduates,
{RECH 2886)

University Film Program

Transfer of Funds
12, Amount of Transfer - $622
To: Hniversity Film Program
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation
To trapnsfer to the Film Program an amount equal to that collected
from two pay shows which sum was deposited to General Budget Income

but is needed now to pay for expenses incurred by the Film Program,
(RBCH 2479

ARCEITECTURE

Transfer of Funds
13, Amount of Transfer - $1,251
To: School of Architecture - Maintenmance and Operation
From: School of Architecture - Assistants ($660)
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($591)

Additional funds are needed for telephone service, Xeroxing,

supplies, and postage for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 2618, 2880)

COLIEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Apthropology

Transfer of Funds
14, Awmount of Transfer - §1,300
To: Anthropology - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

The original budget allocation for maintenance and operation was
insufficient for this department; additional funds are needed for
the remsinder of the fiscal year,

(RBC# 2374

M-53

2059



<CBU0

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Irem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES
{Continued}

Transfer of Funds
15, Amount of Transfer - 37,000
To: Production Cost - Color Film of McDonald Observatory
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

To provide funds needed to finish the production by Radio-TV
of the 16mm color and scund film 'The New Telescope',
{RBRC# 27815

Lhemistry

Transfer Between Dissimllar Appropriations
16, Amount of Transfer - $5i2
To: Chemistry ~ Assistants
From: Chemistry - Teaching Assistants

Additicnal assistants were needed for the spring semester.
{RRC# 22253

17, Amount of Transfer - $5,000
To: Maintenance and Operation
From; ¥isiting Lecturers

Unused funds in the departmental visiting lecturers account are
needed for maintenance and operation,
(RECH 22033

Transfer of Tunds
18. Amount of Transfer - $8,454
To: Chemistry - Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

To provide a portion of the funds for electronic calculating
equipment to be used in undergraduate laborateory courses,
(RBCH# 22683

Transfer of Funds
19, Amount of Tramsfer - $3,200
To; Clasgics - Mzintepance and Operation
From: TUnallocated Maintenance and Operation

The original budget zllocation for maintenance and cperation was
inadequate; additiconal funds are wneeded,
{RBC# 21864, 2959)

M-34



2ASISH |

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS ARD SCLENCES
{Continued)

Appointment
Professor
20, Philip L. Wagner 5/1 - 5/15 100 9 $ 11,700

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Salaries
(RBC# 2386, 22083

Transier of Funds
Zl, Awmount of Transfer - 31,200
To: Geography - Maintenance and Operation
From: TUnailocataed Maintenance and Operation

Funds are needed for maintenance and operation for the remaindar
of the fiscal year,
(RECH# 22243

Geclogical Sciences

Transfer of Funds
22, Amount of Trapsfer - $550
To: Geological Sciences - Special Egquipment
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

These additional funds are needed to supplement those already
available for the purchase of two new carrvalls,
(RBC# 24215

Government

Transfer of Funds
23. Amount of Transfer - $2, 000
To: Govermment - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds are needed for departmental operation for the
remainder of the fiscal year,
(RRC# 22503

ILinguistics
Transfer of Funds
24,  Amount of Transfer - $1,650
To: Linguistics - Teaching Salaries
From: Unallocated Salavies

Additional funds were needed by the Linguistics Department for
Spring Semester faculty appointments,
(RBCH# 22563

M-55



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES
{(Continued)

Physics
Interdepartmental Transfer
25, Amount of Transfer - $2,700
To: Physics - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Office of the Dean - Vigiting lecturers and Consultants

Funds are toc be used to pay cutside speakers who lectured to
Physics students,
(RECH 24247

Psychology
Transfer of Funds
26, Amount of Transfer - 5961
To; Psychology - Clerical Assistants
From: Unallocated Salaries

To reimburse the departmental clerical assistants account for 35%
of the salary of a full-time secretary whose services were used
by Dr. Edward E, Jones of Duke University during his sabbatical
stay in this department. Dr. Jones has reimbursed the University -
which money was deposited to General Budget Income,

(RBC# 24803

27, Amount of Traunsfer - £2,000
To: Psychology - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additicnal funds are needed for maintenance and operation for the
remainder of the fiscal vear,
{RBC# 22233

Romance languages

Transfer of Funds
28, Amount of Transfer - 5900
To: Romance Languages - Teaching Assistants and Teaching Asscciates
From: Urallocated Teaching Salaries

To provide funds for additiomal teaching assistants in French
and Spanish for the spring semester,
{RBC# 22013

2%, Amount of Transfer - $600
To: Romance Llanguages - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds are needed to support the reclassification of two members
of the office staff of this department as of March 1, 1968,
(RBC# 22945

M- 56

062



<U63

Full-time Salary

Pericd of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARIS AND SCLENCES
{Continued)

Zoology
Transfer of Funds
30, Amount of Transfer - 51,115
To: Zoology - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds were used to install telephones in the Patterson
Lasboratories Building,
(REC# 22515

31. Amount of Tramsfer - $25,000
To: Zoclogy - Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment

To provide matching funds for an NSF Grant to Dr. Riggs,
(RRC# 2395}

Language and Area Center for
Latin American Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
32, Amount of Tramsfer - 5500
To: Other Balaries
From: Faculty Salaries

To establish a new account from which personnel working cn a
research project may be paid,
(RBCH# 277573

Language Laborarories

Transfer of Funds
33. Amount of Tramsfer - §3,600
To: Language Laboratories - Research Assistants
From: Unallocated Salaries

Additional funds are needed to provide research assistants for
the Language Laboratories program for the remainder of the fiscal

VEar,
(RECH 2422)

Office of the Dean

Interdepartmental Transfer
34, Amount of Transfer - 32,700
To: Office of the Dean - Clerical Assistants
From: Physics - Classified Personnel

Funds available ip the Physics Classified Personnel account are
needed in the Office of the Dean to pay needed part-time clerical
help,

(RBC# 2425)



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMEINISTRATION

Management

Appointment
Lecturer
35, Thomas E, Burke

Source of Funds:
Inallocated Salaries

Previcus appointment:
CBA Foundation
MeDermott Special
Research Assocliate
(RBC# 2253%

Office of the Dean

Change of Status
Aggistant to the Dean
36, Richard Bergen
Tos
From;

Concurrent Employment:
Management
Assistant Professor
{RBCH# 2248)

Assistant to the Dean
37. Robert W. Smith
To:

Frome
(RBC# 2346)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
38. Dorothy J, Bleodgett
Tos

From:

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Salaries

(RBC# 2258, 2292)

5/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 4730

7/16
6/1

8/31
7/15

6/1 - 7/15

6/1
7/16

7/15
8/31

1/16 - 3/31
4/1 - 5/31
1/16 - 5/31

M-38

U/D

Time

100

160

100
100

100

160
100

67
100
67

<064

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 $ 15,000
12 20,000
9 9,500
9 9,500
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 9,500 & 1,583

9 9,500
9 9,500
9 9,500
9 9,500



<2065
Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Mame Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued)

Radio-TV-Film

Transfer of Funds
39, Amount of Transfer - 52,205
To: Radio-TV-Film - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operaticon

The course ocfferings of this department require extensive film
rental and the purchase of film stock and its processing; in-

creased enrollment in these courges has depleted the maintenance
and operatlion account,
{RBCH 22035)

Office of the Dean

Iransfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
40, Amount of Iransfer - 5900
To: Wages
From: Maintenance and Operation

Summer clerical assistants are needed to up-date student records
in the Dean's Office before copening of the fall semester,
(RBC# 2481)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATLION

Curriculum and Instruction

Transfer of Funds
41, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
Toy Curriculum and Ipstruction - Maintenance and Operation
From: YUnallocated Maintenaunce and Operation

Funds are needed for departmental operation during the remainder
of the fiscal year,
{RRC# 28725

Interdepartmental Transfer
42, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To: Curriculum and Instructicen - Maintenance and Operation
From; @ffice of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation

Funds available in the O0ffice of the Dean were needed by the

department of Curriculum and Instruction for operating expenses,
(RBC# 2267)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aerospace Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor
43, Gary J, Lastman 4715 - 5/31 100 9 $ 10,500
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated

Salaries
(RBC# 2288, 2375)

M- 59



Pericd of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING {Continued)
Civil Engineering and Center for
Highway Research
Resignation
&L, Harrell R, Black
Civil Engineering
Assistant Instructor 1/16 - 5/31
Center for Highway Research -
Government Contract Funds
Research Engineer Assoc, IIT 1/16 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 4/13/68

(RBC# 2238, 2126, 2583)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Music

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

45,  Amount of Transfer - $1,309

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Travel

{
Full-time Salarygg“}€3€;

% No.

Time Mos, Rate
62,5 9 $ 7,200
37.5 12 9,600
100

Unused travel funds are needed to pay labor union fees and rentals

of Municipal Auditorium,

(RBC# 2482)

MILITARY SCIENCE

Change of Status
Agsociate Professor
46, Gene A, Schneebeck
Tos
From:;
(RBC# 2264)

NAVAL SCIENCE

Change of Status
Associate Professor
47, Thomas J. Wood
To:
From:
{RBC# 2310)

OFFICE OF RADIOLSOTOPES AWD
TOXIC MATERTALS

Appointment
Radiation and Environmental
Health Engineer
48, James B, Whitworth

(RBC# 2774, 2631)

3/29 - 5/31
41 - 5/31
9/1 - 6/28
9/1 - 5/31

5/23 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31

M-60

100 - .
100 - e

100 - -
100 - .

160 12
30

9,600



I YO ad:
Full-time Salary ﬁbLJé3?f

Period of %o No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
QFFICE OF RADIOISOTOPES AND TOXIC
MATERIALS (Continued)
Regignation
Radiation and Environmental
Health Engineer
49, Donald G, Anderson 12/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 10,440
Date of Resignation 5/31/68

(RBC# 2338)

IIBRARY

Transfer of Funds
50, Amount of Transfer - $9,600
To: Library - Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

To purchase equipment needed to provide 120 additional carrel
study spaces in the Main ILibrary bookstacks,
(RBC# 2226)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Business Research

Appointment Academic
Research Associate (Faculty) Rate Stipend
51, Howard B, Baltz 7/16 - 8/31 100 § 12,500 $ 2,083

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor
{General Business)
(RBC# 2899)

Bureau of Economic Geology

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
52. 'Thomas E, Brown 6/3 - 8/31 160 12 15,000
(RBC# 2448)
Research Scientist Associate V
53, James D. Powell 6/1 - 7/14 —— - ——
7/15 - 8/31 100 i2 13,200
(RBGC# 2466, 2869)
Resignation Academic
Consultant Rate Stipend
54, Ronald K, DeFord 6/1 - 8/31 100 $ 18,000 § 1,000
Date of Resignation 5/31/68

(RBC# 2458)

M-61



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

ORGANLZED RESEARCH

Bureay of Economic Research
(Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
55. Amount of Transfer - $§1,200
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Travel

%

Time

<068

Full-time Salary

Ne,
Mos, Rate

Realiocate unused travel funds needed for maintenance and

cperation,
(RBC# 2295)

Center for Ecconomic Development

Appointment
Acting Director
56, Stephen L, McDonald 6/1 - 7/15
Academic Status:
Professor (Economics)
{RBC# 2488)
Research Associate (Faculty)
537. Xrishan G, Saini 6/1 - 7/15
Academic Status:
Asggistant Professor
(Economics)
(RBC# 2468)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
58, Jared E, Hazleton 7/16 - 8/31
Academic Status:
tecturer (Economics)
(RBC# 2659)
Research Scilentist (Faculty)
59, Frank T, Janpuzi 6/1 - 7/15
Academic Status:
Lecturer (Eccnomics)
(RBC# 2373)
Center for Nuclear Studies
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
60, TFEugene M, Bernstein 6/1 - 6/30

Academic Status:
Professor {(Physics)
(RBC# 2270)

M-62

100

100

100

100

100

Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 18,500 $ 3,083

10,500 1,750

15,000 2,500

15,000 2,500

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos, Rate

9 12,000




Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Center for Muclear Studies

{Continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
61, Peter J, Riley 6/1 - 8/31
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Physics)
(RBC# 2271)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
62, Sved A, A, Zaidi 6/1 - 8/31
Sources of Funds:
General Budget Funds 6/1 - 6/28
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract 6/29 - 8/31
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Physics)
(RBC# 2700)
Change of Status
Research Engineer Scilentist
Associate TIT
63, Chang H, lLes
To: /27 - 5/10
5/11 - 8/31
From: 1/27 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Transfer
from the Maintenance and
Operation account,
(RBC# 2851, 2619)
Center for Statistical Mechanics
and Thermodynamics
Appointment
Special Research Associate (Faculty)
54, Robert S. Schlecter 7/1 - 7/31

Academic Status:
Professor (Chemical
Engineering)

(REC# 2465)

Center for Statistical Mechanics
and Thermonuclear Research

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
65, Amount of Transfer - $1,200
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Non-teaching Salaries

2UBS

Full-time Salary

A No,

EEEE Mos, Rate
100 g § 11,000
100 9 10,000

77,5 12 9,240
100

77.5 12 9,240
100 9 17,000

Additional funds are needed for maintenance and operation for

the remainder of the fiscal vear,
(RBC# 2778)
M-63



Period of
ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

ORGANLZED RESFARCH (Continued)

Computation Center

Resignation
Research Scientist {(Faculty)
66, Erna H, Pearson 6/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 5/31/68

(REC# 2837)

Environmental Studies Program

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
67. Robert Mather 6/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Envirommental Studies
Program - Maintenance and
Operation account,

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (School of
Architecture)

(RBC# 2793, 2780)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
68, Philip A, Hendren 6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Architecture)

(RBC# 2792)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
69. Amount of Transfer - $10,850
To: Wages ($8,400)
Travel ($2,450)
from; Maintenance and Operation

%

Time

50

100

100

LU0

Fuli-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate

9 $ 8,000
Academic

Rate Stipend
§ 11,500 $ 1,915

9 9,000

Reallocation of funds tec provide for research assistants and
for faculty travel in connection with the environmental studies

program.
(RBC# 2790, 2779)

Experimental Biology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
70, Amount of Transfer - $4,181
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Salaries

Funds gvailable in the salaries account are needed to meet

departmental commitments,
{RBC# 2497)

M- 64



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Coantinued)

Folklore Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
71, Awmount of Transfer - 35600

To:
From:

Maintenance and Operation
Salaries and Wages

To return funds transferred
gram, This program will be

American Studies grant,
(RBC# 2380)

institute of Latin American Studies

G/D

Time

2071

Full-time Salary

-

No.
Mes, Rate

from the maintenance account to the
salaries account to support the graduate student research pro-
supported by an Institute of Latin

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
72, Charles J, Parrish

Academic Status:
Agsociate Professor
{Government)

(RBC# 2318)

Research Associate (Faculty)
73. Thomas F, McGann

Academic Status:
Professcor (History)
{RBCH# 2474)

Research Associate (Faculty)
74, Jack P, Gibbs

Academic Status:
Professor (Sociology)
(RBCH# 2754)

Constitant
75. Bariley L. Browning

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Sociology)

{RBRC# 22843

Research Associlate {Faculty)
76, Terence Grieder

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Art)

(RBC# 2460)

6/1 - 7/31 95 9 $ 11,000
7/1 - 8/31 40 9 19,000
7/1 - 7/31 50 9 23, 500
6/1 - 8/31 100 9 13,000
6/1 - 8/31 50 9 13,500

M-65



Pericd of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Institute of Latin American Studies
{Continued)

Change of Status
Acting Director
77. Carl F, Hereford

To: 6/1 - 8/31
From: 6/1 - §/31
Academic Status:

Professor

(Educational Psychology)
(RBC# 2364)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
78. Amount of Transfer - $2,767
To: Non-teaching Salaries (8$1,340)
General Publications ($355)
Maintenance and Operation ($872)

From: Special Research Collections ($1,895)
Conferences and Special Tectures ($872)

%
Time

100
67

<072

Full-time Salary

Ho.,

Mos, Rate
12 $ 20,000
12 20,000

To provide szlaries of personnel for the summer collecting program

for the Folklore Archives and to up-date cataloguing,

Also funds

needed for general publications and maintenance and operation are

greater than was anticipated,
(RBC# 2609)

Institute of Public Affairs

Appointment
Social Science Research
Asgsociate
79, Jim L. Bridges 6/17 - 8/22
(RBC# 2312)

IBJ School of Public Affairs

TIransfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
80. Amcunt of Transfer - $40,000
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Visiting Lecturers ($15,000)
Wages (825,000)

100

12

14,400

Funds are needed for freight and handling charges for collecticns
given to the LBJ School of Public Affairs,

(RBC# 2266)

Mass Spectrometry Laboratory

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
81, Amount of Transfer - $800
To; Maintenance and Operation
From: Assistants

Funds for the Laboratery maintenance and operation have been

depleted,
(RBC# 2777)

M-66



2673

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Population Research Center
Appointment Academic

Rat Sti d

Research Associate (Faculty) ace Zpen

82, Betty J., Maynard 6/1 - 7/15 100 § 9,500 $ 1,583

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Sociology)

(REC# 2333)

Research Associate (Faculty)
83, Frank D, Bean 8/5 - 8/31 100 9 10,500
(RBC# 2570}

Research and Development Center for
the College Instruction of Science
and Mathematics

Appointnment
Rasearch Associate (Faculty)
84, Jack C, Jeffrey 6/1 - 7/15 100 9 10,000

Academic Status:
Agsistant Professorx
{Curriculum and Instruction)
(RBCH# 2850)

Regearch in Anthropology

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
85, Amount c¢f Transfer - $759
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Travel

To provide funds for essential maintenance and operation expenses,
(RBC# 2496)

Research in Astronomy

Interdepartmental Transfer
86, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To: Astronomy - Maintenance and Operation
From: Research in Astronomy - Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds are needed for telephone and other operating
expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(REC# 2610)

Texas Petroleum Research Committee

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
87. Amount of Transfer - $3,972
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: GSalaries

To adjust the budget to permit publication of research, provide
wages for part-time help and allow for the purchase of needed
equipment,

(RBCH# 2309)

M-67



Full-time Salary

Period of yA No,

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rzte
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Extention Teaching and Field Service
Bureau
Appointment
Instructor

88, James R, Hale 6/1 - 8/31 106G iz § ©,600

(REC# 2473

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
89, Amount of Transfer - §2,548
To: Clerical Assistants
From: Maintenance and Operation

To provide temporary help needed during vacations of regular
full-time personnel,
(RBC# 2776)

PHYSICAYT. PLANT

Office of the Director

Interdepartmental Transfer
90, Amount of Transfer - $638
To:; Office of the Director - Classified Salaries
From: TUtilities - Classified Salaries

This transfer is needed to re-establish a position of Accountant II1
in the Office of the Director,
(RBC# 2176)

Physical Plant - Balcones Research
Center

Appointment
Balcones Research Center Engineer
91, Norris A, Kurio 5/1 - 8/31 100 12 15,000
(RBC# 23043

Physical Plant - Research in Astronomy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
92, Amount of Trapnsfer - $2,000
To: McDonald Observatory - Utilities
From: McDonald Observatory - Salaries

Costs of power and fuel have exceeded estimates; additional funds
are needed for the remainder of the fiscal vear,
(RBC# 2611)

SPECIAL ITEMS

Texas Memorial Museum

Leave of Absence
Research Scientist
93, Wann Langston, Jr, 9/1 - 8/31 25 12 14,000

Term of Leave 6/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 2305)

M-68

2074



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPECIAL RESEARCHE AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Accounting

Appointment
Assistant Professor
94, Lennis M, Knighton 6/1

Source of Funds: CBA
College-Wide Development
Program

(REC# 2354)

Assistant Professor
95, Kermit D, Larson 7/16

Source of Funds: (BA
College-Wide Development
Program

{RBC# 2300}

Asgistant Professor
96, Harley M, Courtney 6/1
8/1

Source of Funds: CBA
College-Wide Development
Program

Concurrent Employments
Accounting (General Budget
Funds)

Assistant Professor 6/1
{RBC# 2340)

General Busipess

Appointment
Associlate Professor
97, Gaylord Jentz ) 7/16

Source of Funds: (BA
College-Wide Development
Program

{REC# 2415)

Management

Appointment
Assistant Professor

7/15

8/31

7/31
8/31

7/31

8/31

98, Robert F, Pethia 6/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds: CBA
Colliege-Wide Development
Program

(RECH# 2356)

M- 69

%

Time

100

100

25)
100)

75

106

100

<075

Full-time Salaxry
No,
Mos, Rate
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 11,500 $ 1,916
11,500 1,917
11,500 1,817
11,500 1,916
13,5060 2,250
11,500 1,916



Period of

Item, Deparfment, Title, Name Appointment
SPECIAT RESFARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (Continued)
Marketing Administration
Appointment
Visiting Assoclate Professor
99, Y¥rederick D, Sturdivant 7/16 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
College-Wide Development
Program
(REC# 23933
Assistant Professor
100, John E, Swan 6/1 - 7715
Source of Funds:
College-Wide Development
Program
{RBC# 23849
Assistant Professor
101, Zarrel ¥. Lambert 7/16 - 8/31
Scurce of Funds:
College-Wide Development
Program
(RBC# 23893
Educational Psychology
Appointment
Research Scientist {Faculty)
102, Jack T, Dunham 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds:

Exzcellience
Program for Laboratory for

Computer-Assisted Instruction

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Educational Psvchology)

(RBC# 2823}

University Research Institute

Appointment
Professor (History)
103, Joe B, Frantz

Summer Faculty Research

Assignment
(RBC# 2255)

7/16 - 8/31

M-70

%
Time

100

100

100

100

100

<U76

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend

$ 15,500 $ 2,500

11,500 1,900

11,500 1,917

Full-time Salary

No.,
Mosg, Rate
g $ 10,500
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 19,500 $ 1,975




Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

University Research Institute
{(Continued}

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
104, John P. Sullivan
Summer Faculty Research
Assignment 8/1 - 8&/31

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Postdoctoral Fellowships

Academic Status:
Professor {Classics)
(RBG# 2667, 2293)

SPONSORED PROJECTS

International Office

Appointment
Assistant Professor (Linguistics)
105, Thomas J. 0'Hare 6/1 - 8731

Source of Funds: Peace
Corps Program (Turkey)
(RBC# 2357)

Training Specialist TI
106, Boza Becica 5/13 - 8/31
{RBC# 2797y

Anthropology

Appointment
Project Director {Faculty)
107, John B. Cornell 65/1 « 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Anthropology)
(REC# 2587

Research Scientist (Faculty)
108, Ira R, Buchler 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
.5, Navy Contract

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Anthropology)
{REC# 2339)

M-71

%

Time

100

100

7.5

100

100

2077

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 $ 16,500
G 9,000
12 10,440
9 16,300
S 13,000



Period of

%o

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Astronomy
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
109, Frank N, Edmonds, Jr. 6/17 - 7/15 100
Souyce of Funds:
NSF Grant
Academic Status:
Professor (Astronomy)
(RBCH 2761)
Director (Faculty)
110, James N, Douglas 6/1 - 7/31 50
Source of Funds:
NASA Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Astronomy)
{RBC# 2822%
Reappolntment
Research Associate (Faculty)
111, Frank N, Bash 6/1 - 7/31 100
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
Previocus appointment was
at the same rate,
Academic Status:
Faculty Associate
{Astronomy)
(RBCH# 28347
Research Scientist Associate ¥
112, Frank A, Bozyan 5/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
NASA Contract
Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
{REC# 2301}
Research Engineer Associate ¥
113, Dino R. Parenti 5/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
NASA Contract

Previous appeintment was
at the same rate,
(RBC# 2306}

M-72

207

Fall-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 $ 17,000
9 15,500
9 9,000
12 13,200
iz 11,400



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
_SPONSORED PROJECTS
Astronomy (Continued)
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
114, Geoffrey W, Torrence 5/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NASA Contract
Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
{RBCH# 2584)
Botany
Appceintment
Faculty Assoclate
115, Max D. Summers 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
(RBC# 2887)
Associate Investigator {Faculty)
116, Biilie I.. Turner a/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Research in Botany
Director 6/1 - 8/31
Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
(RBCH# 2243}
Director {(Faculty)
117, W, Gordan Whaley 6/1 - 6/30
8/17 - 8/31
Sources of Funds: WIH
Training Preogram in
Celiular Biology and
N8F Grant
Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
(RBC# 2347, 2346)
Director {(Faculty)
118, Donald A, Larson 7/16 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Contract

Academic Status:
Asgsociate Professor
{(Botany)

(RBC# 2471)

M-73

%

Time

100

100

50

50

100
100

100

2079

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos., Rate

12 9,600

9 2,000

9 21,500

9 21,500

9 30,000
Academic

Rate Stipend

$ 12,000 S 2,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Botany (Continued)
Appointment
Director (Faculty)
119, Calvin McMillian
Sources of Tunds:
1,5, Department of Agri-
culiture Forest Service Grant

NBF Grant - Physiclogical and
BEiochemical Differentiation

Academic Status:
Professor {Botany:
(RBC# 2233, 2249}

Director {Faculty)
120, Constantine J, Alexopculos

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
(RBC# 2237)

Reappointment and Salary lacrease
Regsearch Scientist Assocclate IV
121, Richard W, Hinde

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Previcus appointment:
Botany
Research Scientist
Associate I1

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC# 2314Y

Chemistry
Appolntment
Associate Professor
122, Wilidam C, Gardiner, Jr.

Sources cf Funds:

USPHS Contract (1/3T)

U.5, Army Contract {1/3T)

Current Restricted Funds -

Robert A, Welch Grant {1/3T)
(RBC# 2861, 2860, 2862}

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 6/30

7/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 7/31

3

5/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 4/30

6/1 - 8/31

?ﬂ
Time

100

48

100

100

i00

2080

Fuli-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
¢ $ 16,000
9 21,500
12 2,600
12 82889
12 s 720
g $ 12,000



Period of

1tem, Department, Tirle, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Chemistry {Continued)

Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)

123, Gilbert H, Ayres 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:

NSF Grant - Analytical
Chemistry of the Platinum
Elements

Academic Status:
Professor (Chemistry)
{RECH# 2548%

Director {Faculty}
124, Philip S, Bailey 6/1 - 8/31

Sources of Funds:

NSF Grant

Current Restricted Funds -
Robert A, Welch Foundation
Grant g8/1 - 8/31

6/1 -~ 7/31

Academic Status:
Professor {Chemistry)
(REC# 2690, 2469)

Director {(Faculty}
125, Allen J, Bard 6/1 - 8/10

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry
Professor 5/1 - 8/31
{(RBC# 2459}

Research Scientist (Faculty)
126, Stephen A, Monti 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
NIH Grant
Academic Status:
Aggistant Professor
{Chemistry)
(RBC# 2336)

Research Scientist (Faculty)

127, Stephen E, Webber 5/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds:
NS¥ Grant

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Chemistry)

(RBC# 2680)

M-75

%

Time

100

100

50

50

20

100

<081

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate

9 $ 18,000

9 16,000

9 16,500
Academic

Rate Stipend

$ 16,500 & 2,750

9 $ 9,800

9 10,500



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Perieod of
Appoiptment

%

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued

English

Appointment
Yisiting Professor
128, Jobhn R, Willingham

Source of Funds:

Cffice of Education Contract

WOEA Institute in English
{RBC# 27025

Associate Professor
129, David Defamp

Source of Funds:

Office of Education Contract

NDEA Institute in English
{RECH# 24955

Visiting Associate Professor
130, Herbert K, Tjossem

Source of Funds:

Office of Education Contract

NDEA Institute in English
(RBC# 2836)

Director, NDEA Institute in English
131, Joseph E. Slate

Scurce of Funds:
Office of Education Contract
NDEA Institute ip English

Concurrent Employment:
English
Associate Professor
{RBC# 2502, 25013

Geography
Appointment
Project Director
132, George W, Hoffman

Source of Funds:

WSF Grant for Project -
"Regional Differences and
Economic Development in
Southeastern Furope.,"

Academic Status:
Professor {Geography}
(RBC# 2273)

6/1 -

(o)

P

amt
1

6/1 -

5/16 -
6/1 -

1/i6 -

6/1 -

7/20

7/20

7/20

5731

8/6

5/31

7722

100

100

100

50

100

50

160

2082

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend

S 14,481 $ 2,814

13,000 2,527

13,500 2,625

Full-time Salary

Ne,

Mos, Rate
9 11,000
9 11,000
9 17,000



U833
Full-time Salary

Period of Yo No.
Appointment Time Mos, Rate

Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)

Geclogical Sciences

Appointment
Principal Investigator (Faculty)

133, Farnest L, Tundelius 6/1 - 7/31 100 g $ 12,000

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:

Agsociate Professor

{Geological Sciences)
(RBCH# 28537

Government

Lppointment
Assistant Professor

134, Richard H, Kraemer 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 9,500

Scurce of Funds:
Office of Education -
NDEA Title IV Program
Contract

{RBC# 2568}

Home Economics

Appointment
Principal Investigator
135, John B. Longenecker 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 17,000
Source of Funds:
{SPHS Contract
Academic Status:
Professor {Eome Economics?
{RBC# 2891}

Microbiology

Appointment
Research Scientist {Faculty)

136, Derek S, Hoare 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 13,000

Source of Funds:
USPHES Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Microbiology)
{RBC# 2752)

M-77



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Microbiology (Continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
137, Leonard J. Rede 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Microbiology)
(RECHF 2726
Project Director
138, Peter Jurtshuk, Jr, 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
USPHS-WIE Grant
Academic Statuss
Assistant Professor
{Microbiolegy)
(RBC# 2688)
Director
139, Orville Wyss 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
Academic Status:
Professor (Microbiology)
(REC# 2217)
Physics
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
140, James ¢, Thompson 7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NS8F Grant
Academic Status:
Professor {Physics}
(REC# 2734)
Assistant Professor
141, Michael J, Raggerty 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
(RBC# 2893)

M-78

%

Time

100

100

1G0

100

100

B

<0

Fuli-time Salary
No,
Mos, Rate

9 $ 11,000

9 12,000

9 22,300

S 13,500

9 11,000

54



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECIS

Physics (Continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
142, J, David Gavenda

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant for Ultrasonic
Studies of Metals

Academic Status:
Professcor {Physics)
(RECH# 2343, 2342)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
143, Jurgen Ehlers

Source of Funds:
¥, 5, Air Force Contract

Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 2461)

Research Scientist (Facultvy),
Directox
144, Frederick W, DeWette

Source of Funds:
U.,5, Air Force Centract

Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
{RBC# 2274, 2278)

Research Sciertist (Faculty)
145, Robert W, Little, Jr,

Source of Funds:

NSF Grant for Physics
Education Assistance
Project

Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 27513

Research Scientist (Faculty)
146, Melvin £, Oakes

Sources of Funds:
NSF Grant
0,5, Army Contract

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Physics)

(RBC# 2749, 2750)

6/17 - 6/30
7/16 - 8/31

6/1 - 6/30

6/1 - 6/30
8/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 7/31
8/1 - 8/31

M-79

A

Time

100
100

100

100

160

ioo

100

'S Ta

P
Fuli-time Salary

No.

Mosg, Rate
9 $ 15,000
9 16,000
9 15,500
9 15,000
9 10,000

&

3



Period of

Source of Funds:

UG,5, Air Force Contract

Previous appointment was

at the same rate,
{RBC# 2302)

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Physics (Continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty),
Project Pirector
147, William W, Robertson 4/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
H,5, Air Force Contract
Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 2358)
Research Scientist (Faculty),
Project Director
148, Leonard Xleinman 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
U.8, Air Force Contract
Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 2355)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
148, Rainer ¥, Sachs 6/t - 6/30
Source of Funds:
U, 5, Alr Force Contract
Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
{RBC# 2698)
Director
150, Aifred Schild 6/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds:
.5, Air Force Contract
Academic Status:
Ashbel Smith Professor
(Physics)
(RBC# 2472)
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
151, Paul €, Chow 6/1 - &/31

M-80

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

2086

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 15,000
9 20,000
9 21,000
9 24,500
12 12,000



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Physics (Continued)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate 111
152, George W. Olewin, Sr, 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
(RBC# 2494)

Physics and Electronics Research
Center

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
153, Lothar W, Frommhold

Physics - U,.8, Army

Contract Funds 6/1 - 8&/31
Electronics Research Center -

U.S., Air ¥orce Contract

Punds 6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status:
Associite Professor
{Physics)

(RBC# 2170, 2755)

Psychelogy
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
154, Robert K. Young 7/16 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
NSE Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Psychology)
(RBCH 2242)

Regsearch Scientist (Faculty)
155, Jon D, Jecker 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Psychology)

(RRCH# 2894)

M-81

bA
Time

100

50

50

100

100

L2087

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
12 $ 9,600
9 11,000
9 11,000
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 15,000 $ 2,500

9 10,500



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Psychology (Continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
156, Peter G. Polson

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Asgistant Professor
{Psychology)

{RBC# 2890)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
157, Robert L, Helmreich

Soturce of Funds:
U,S, Navy Contract

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Psychology)

{(RBC# 2276)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
158, Philip B, Gough

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
(REC# 2896, 2895)

Research Scientist (Faculty
Assoclate)
159, Donald J, Foss

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
{RBC# 2232)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
160, Geoxrge V, C, Parker

6/1 - 6/30

6/1 - 8/31

6/1
7/22

6/16
8/31

1

1

8/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Coordinating

Board Contract for a System
Comparative Study of Large
Undergraduate Instruction,

Academic Status:
Agsistant Professor
{Psychology)

{RBC# 2281)

M-82

%

Time

160

100

100
100

100

100

Ly hh‘;n
Full-time Saf§§§‘3g%

No.

Mos, Rate
9 § 9,500
9 10,500
9 14,500
9 9,000
9 11,750



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Psychology (Continued)

Appointment
Assistant Professor
161, Walter S. Stolz 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract
(RBCH# 2757)

Romance Languages

Appointment
Summer Director
162, Alexandrino E, Severino 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:

Office of Education Contract -
Summer Intensive Program in
Portuguese

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor

{Romance Languages)
(RBCH# 2492)

Sociology
Appointment
Research Scientist {Faculty)
163, Norval D, Glenn 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NS¥ Grant

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Scciclogy)

(RBC# 2452)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
164, Daniel O, Price 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Sociology)
(RBC# 2733)

Zoology

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
165, W, Frank Blair 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Frofessor (Zoclogy)
(RBC# 2825)

M-83

%
Time

100

100

100

100

100

U89

&
Full-time Sali@?

No,

Mos, Rate
g $ 10,000
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 10,500 $ 3,500

9 13,500
9 24,000
9 20,000



Period of

Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Zeology {(Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
166, Richard H, Richardson 6/1 - 7/15
Scurce of Funds:
NSF Grant
(RBCH 2730)
Director (Faculty)
167, Howard G, Merriam 7/16 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
Academic Status:
Associate Profesgor
{Zoology)
(RBC# 2729)
Project Director {Faculty)
168, Robert K, Selander 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Zoology)
{RBC# 2450)
Assocciate Professor
169, James 1. Larimer 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
{RBC# 2817)
Project Director (Faculty)
170, Ken-ichi Kojima 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
TUSPHS Contract

Academic Status:
Professor (Zoology)
(RBC# 2554)

M- 84

%

Time

160

100

100

160

100

<080

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 11,000 $ 1,833

9 $ 12,500
9 14, 500
9 15,000
9 21,500



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Zoology {Continued)

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
171, Antone G. Jacobson 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract

Academic Status:
Associate Professor

{Zoology)
{RBC# 2365)

Director {(Faculty)
172, Clark Hubbs 6/15 - 8/31

Sources of Funds:

NST Contract 6/15 - 6/30
8/1 - 8/31

USPHS Contract 7/1 7/31

Academic Status:
Professor (Zoology)
(RBC# 2838, 2839, 2840)

Educational Psycholeogy

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
173, Ray Mulry 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Psychology)

{RBCHF 2732)

Resignation
Project Director
174, John Pierce-Jones /1 - 7/31

Date of Resignation 5/31/68
(RBC# 2739)

Special Education

Appointment
Agsociate Director
175, Windel L. Dickerson 5/1 -~ 5/31
6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
VRA Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC# 2220, 2728)

M-85

%
Time

100

100

100

50

67
100

33

10
Full-time 331§§§Jk’§-

No,

Mos. Rate
9 § 16,000
G 17,000
9 10,000
9 16,500
9 10,000
) 10,000



2
Full-time Salag§&’“ i
Period of % No.

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Special Education (Continued)

Appeintment
Project Director
176, William G. Wolfe 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $ 22,500

Source of Funds:

Qffice of Education Contract
for Special Education Instruc-
tional Materials Center

Concurrent Employwent: Ac;demlc qti a
Special Education ate tipen
Professor 6/1 - 8/31 -—- $ 22,500 -

(RBC# 2408, 2441)

Associate Project Director
177, Claude H, Marks 7/16 - 8/31 100 9 11,000

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract
for Speciagl Education Instruc-
tional Materials Center
Academic

Concurrent Emplo : ,
uE t Employment Rate Stipend

Special Education
Assistant Professor 7/16 - 8731 —_— $ 11,000 ——
(RBC# 2439, 2405)

Research Director

178, Charles €, Cleland 5/1 - 5/31 50 S 13,000
6/1 - 7/15 --
7/16 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
VRA Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education

Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 13,000
Acadenic
Rate Stipend
6/1 - 7/15 160 $ 13,000 $ 2,166
7/16 - 8/31 -—- 13,000 ———

(RBC# 2218, 2708, 2430, 2706)

Associate Director
179, Robert E, Bates 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 10,500

Source of Tunds:
VRA Counselor Education
Program

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor
(Special Education)
(RBC# 2311)

M-86



Full-tine Saldades

Pericd of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Wame Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Special Education (Continued)
Reappointment
Special Research Associate
180, Charles S, Eskridge 5/1 - 8/31 160 12 $ 15,900
Source of Funds:
U,5, Department of HEW -
Qffice of the Commissioner -
Rehabilitation Research and
Training Center in Mental
Retardation
Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
(RBC# 2238)
Director, VRA Counseler Education
Program
i81. G, D, Carnes 7/16 - 8/31 100 g 12,000
Source of Funds:
VRA Grant
Academic

Concurrent Employment: Rate Stipend

Special Education
Assistant Profesgsor 7/16 - 8/31 - $ 12,000 .-
{RBC# 2319, 2514)

Aerospace Engineering

Appointment
Director
182, Ronald O, Stearman 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 14,000

Source of Funds:
0,5, Air Force Contract

Academic Status:

Associate Professor
(Aerospace Engineering)
(RBC# 2736)

Chemical Engineering

Appointment
Project Director {Faculty)
183, Hugoe Steinfink 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 19,000

Sources of Funds:
USPHS - WIH Grant 6/1 - 7/15
NS¥ Grant 7/16 - 7/31

Academic Status:

Professor

(Chemical Engineering)
(RBC# 2737, 2696, 2313)

M-87



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
STONSORED PROJHCTIS
Chemical Engineering {(Continued)
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
184, James R, Brock 6/1 - 8&/31
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract - Dynamical
Theories of Knudsen
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Chemical Engineering)
{RBC# 27313
Civil Engineering
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
185, Thomas W. Kennedy 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Upion Carbide Subcontract
Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Assistant Professor 6/1 - 8/31
{RBC# 2551)
Civil Engineering - Meteorology
Appointment
Director
186, Xenmeth H, Jehn 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Atmospheric Science
Group Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2334)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
187, Joseph Levine 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Atmospheric Science
Group Contract

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor
Civil Engineering)
(RBCH# 2337)

M-88

%

Time

100

50

50

100

100

IS T ate Y
Full-time Sa 1%)53@

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 16,000
G 10,500
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 10,500 $ 1,750

9 14,000

9 12,000



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Civil Engineering - Meteorology
(Continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
188, Norman K, Wagner 6/1 - 8/31
Socurce of Tunds:
Atmospheric Science
Group Contract
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{(Metgorology)
(RBC# 2332)
Change of Status
Research Engineer (Faculty)
189, G. Amos Eddy
To: 6/1 - 7/31
From; 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Atmospheric Science
Group Contract

Academic Status:
Associate Professor

(Civil Engineering - Meteorology)

(RBC# 2363)

Research Scientist Asscciate IV
190, Donald R, Haragan
To:
From:

Source of Funds:

Atmospheric Science

Group Contract
(RBC# 2331)

Civil Engineering and Center fox
Highway Research

Appointment
191, Lymon C. Reese

Civil Engineering - NSF CGrant
Funds
Project Director {(Faculty)

Center for Highway Research -
Government Contract Funds
(Payroll Clearing Account)

Research Engineer (Faculty)

Academic Status:

Professor

{Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2682, 2677)

6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31

-89

yA
Time

100

100
67

100
67

37.5

62.5

<UB5

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate

9 5 12,000
9 13,300
9 13,500

12 10,020

12 10,020
9 20,000
9 20,000



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)
Electrical Epgineering
Appointment
Director
192, Clarence L, Coates, Jr, 6/1 - 8/31
Sources of Funds:
NSF (2/3), and NASA (1/3)
Contracts
Academic Status:
Professor
(Electrical Engineering)
(RBC# 2361, 2362)
Eilectrical Engineering and Bureau
of Engineering Research
Appointment
193, Elmer R. Hixson
Electrical Engineering -
.S, Navy Contract Funds
Research Engineer {(Faculty) 6/1 - 8/31

Bureau of Engineering Research
LTV Contract Funds
Project Director

6/1 - 6/30

Academic Statusg:

Associate Professor
{Electrical Engineering)
(REC# 2820, 2818)

Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
Principal lnvestigator

194, John P, Stark 6/1 - 6/15

Source of Funds:
NSFE Grant

Academic Status:

Associate Professor
{Mechanical Engineering)
{RBCHE 2746)

Principal Investigator {Faculty)

195, Charles S, Eeightler 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
tiSPHS Contract

Academic Status:

Associate Professor
{Mechanical Engineering)
(RRCH# 2844)

M-90

%

Time

100

65

35

160

100

3
Pull-time mm%"jg@

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $§ 24,500
9 15,000
9 15,000
9 12,500
9 15,000



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Graduate School of Social Work

Reappointment
Social Science Research Associate V
196, Marilyn S. Prentice 8/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:

U.S5, Department of HEW
Administration - Child
Welfare Grant

Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
{RBC# 2462)

Social Science Research Associate V
197, Mary F, Carswell 7/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:

U,5, Department of HEW
Administration - Child
Welfare Grant

Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
(RBCH# 2571)

Assistant Professor
198. Helen M, Carison 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:

U.8, Department of HEW
Adminpisgtration -~ Child
Welfare Grant

Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
{(RBC# 2456, 2360)

Asgistant Professor
199, Roscoe ¥, Miller 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant for Psychiatric
Social Work

Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
(REC# 2416}

M-91

%

Time

100

100

100

100

Full-time Salar%zifh,

No,

Mos, Rate
12 § 12,000
12 12,000

9 11,000
9 11,600



Period of

%

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Graduate School of Social Work
(Continued)
Reappointment
Assistant Professor
200, Donald J. Blashill 4/1 - 8/31 100
Scurce of Funds:
U,5, Department of HEW
Administration - Child
Welfare Grant
Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
(RBG# 2359, 2550)
Reappointment and Leave of Absence
Social Science - Humanities
Research Associate V
201, Noema S. Blair
Reappointment: 6/1 - 8/31 100
Scurce of Funds:
USPHS Contract
Previous appeintment
was at the same rate,
Leave of Absence: 4/1 - 7/31
(RBC# 2447, 2400)
Bureau of Business Research
Appointment
Social Science Research Associate V
202, Dennis W, Richardson 4/t - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
Interagency Contract on
Water Pollution
{RBC# 2815)
Bureau of Engineering Research
Appointment
Research Engineer - Director (Faculty)
203, William C. Duesterhoeft, Jr, 6/1 - 8/31 5C
Source of Funds:
Texas Atomic Energy
Research Foundation
Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Professor 6/1 - 8/31 50

(RBC# 2711)

M-92

288
Fringd e 9,

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 $ 11,000
12 13,200
12 10,020
¢ 17,000
Acadewmic
Rate Stipend

$ 17,000 § 2,833



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Bureau of Engineering Research
{Continued)
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
204, Edward J. Powers, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Texas Atomic Energy
Research Foundation

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Assistant Professor 6/1 - 8/31
(REC# 2829)

Cell Research Institute

Appeintment
Research Scientist Associate IV
205, Marianne R, Dauwalder 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
NS¥ Grant
{RBC# 2333)

Center for Highway Research

Appointment
Research ¥ngineer {Faculty)
206, Clyde E, Lee 6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status:

Associate Professor
{Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2831}

Regsearch Engineer (Facultby)
207. William R. Hudson 6/1 - 8§/31

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor

{Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2819)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
208, John E. Breen 6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status:

Associate Professor

(Civil Engipeering)
(RBCH 2833}

M-93

%

Time

50

50

100

100

100

100

I8l
Full-time Salaryﬂz{f{éé}

No.,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 12,000
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 12,000 $ 2,000

12 10, 440
9 15,000
9 12, 500
9 14,000



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSQRED PROJECTS
Center for Highway Research
(Continued)
Appeintment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
6/1 - 8/31

209, William R, Cox, Jr,

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Assistant Professor 6/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 2549)

Center for Nuclear Studies

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)

210, Emmett L, Hudspeth 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Gommission

Contract

Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
{RBC# 2715)

Research Scientist (Faculty)

211, Thomas A, Griffy 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract

Academic Status:
Agsociate Professor
{Physice)

(REC# 2673}

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate TII

212, William R, Coker 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract

Previous appointment in
this area was at the same
rate,

(REC# 2709)

Resignation
Research Sciepntist Asscciate TIT
213, George A, Lock 4711 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 5/31/68

(RBC# 2213}

M-94

T

Time

75

25

100

100

100

100

2100

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos, Rate
9 8 12,500
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 12,500 $ 1,041

9 18,000
9 12,500

) 9,600
12 9,240



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Center for Plasma Physics and
Thermonuclear Research

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
214, Henry V., Wong

Source of Funds:
Atromic Energy Commission
Contract

Academic Status:
Faculty Associate
{Physics)

(RBCH# 2585)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
215, Alan 5. Macmahon

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Physics)

{RBCH# 2717)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
216, David W, Ross

Source of Funds:

Atomic Energy Commission

Contract

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Physics)

{RBC# 2681)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
217, Richard E, Aamodt

Source of Funds:

Atomic Energy Commission

Contract

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Physics)

(RBCH# 2701

Pericd of
Appointment
6/1 - 6/30
&/1 - 8/31
4/1 - 8&/31
5/1 - &/31

¥-95

%

Time

L0

100

48,5

100

Full-time 3a lar’?:ﬁa‘?i

No.
Mos, Rate
9 $ 9,000
9 10,3500
9 10,500

9 13, 500



[P ¥ ey
Full-time Salaryﬂﬁ-iigg
Period of % No,
Iltem, Department, Title, Name Approintment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Center for Plasma Physics and
Thermonuclear Research

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
218, William E, Drummond 8/1 - §/31 100 9 S 24,000

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract

Academic Status:
Professor {Physics)
{RBC# 27103

Center for Plasma Physics and
Thermonuclear Research and Bureau
of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
219, Kenneth W, Gentlie

Center for Plasma Physics
and Thermonuclear Research -
NSF Grant Funds 6/1 - 7/31 100 G 10,500

Bureau of Engineering Research
Texas Atomic Energy Research
Foundation Funds 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 10, 500

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Physics)

(RBC# 2713, 2714)

Center for Research in Water Resources

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate V
220, Walter R, Drynan 5/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,800

Scurce of Funds:
City of Austin Contract
{(REC# 2341)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Research Engineer Associate IV
221, &, Balskrishnan 5/1 - 8/31 160 12 $ 10,440

Source of Funds:
GCity of Austin Contract
Freviocus Appointment:

Division of Extension
Social Science Research

Associate IV 4/1 - 4/30 100 12 9,600
Salary Rate Increase 12 § 840

(RECH# 2289)

M-96



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Computation Center

Reappointment
Special Research Associate
222, Edward G, Abrahamson

Source of Funds:

Coordipating Board Contract
for a Study of State Educa-

tion Computer Network

Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
(RBC# 2867)

Defense Research Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associgte V
223, Joseph E, Blue
{RBCH# 25475

Research Engineer (Faculty)
224, John C, Westkaemper

Concurrent Employment:
Aerospace Engineering
Associate Professor

{RBC# 2676)

Salary Increase
Research Engineer Associatre 11
225, Edwin J. Hocker, Jrx.
To:

From:

Salary Rate Increase
{RBC# 2206)

Change of Status
Research Scientist (Faculty)
226, Claude W, Horton
Tos

From:
{RBC# 2283)

6/1 - 8/31

5/22 -

6/1 -

6/1 -

9/1 -
5/1 -
9/1 -

1/16 -
6/1 -
1/16 -

M-97

8/31

8/31

8/31

4/30
8/31
8/31

5/31
§/31
8/31

50

100

50

50

100
100
160

LWOP
100
LWOP

Full-time Salafy{ 373
No,
Mos, Rate
12 $ 13,200
12 12,000
g 11,000
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 11,000 $ 1,833

12
12
12

12

9

9

$ 9,240
10,020
9,240

—— R

$ 780

$ 17,500

17,500



Full-time Salary 23@@

Period of % Ne,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Defense Research Laboratory
{Continued)
Change of Status
Research Engineer Associate IV
227, Jimmy H, Hinton
To: 3/20 - 5/16 1WOP 12 $ 10,440
5/17 - 8/31 160
Froms 3/20 - 8/31 TWOP 12 10,440
(RBC# 2404)
Research Scientist Asscciate IT3X
228, Edwin B, Hibbs, Jrx.
To: 2/1 - 4/30 50 12 9,600
5/1 - 8/31 100
From: 2/1 - 8/31 50 12 9,600
(RBC# 2240)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
228, George J, Gruber
To: 6/1 - 6/30 100 9 12,000
7/1 - 8/31 LWOP
From: 6/1 - 8731 IWOP ¢ 12,000
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Mechanical Engineering)
{RBC# 2841)
Associate Director (Faculty)
230, Milton J, Thompson
Tos 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 17,500
From: 6/1 - 8/31 WOP 9 17,500
. ! . Academic
Concurrent Emp.loymer-lto Rate Stipend
Aerospace Engineering
Professor 6/1 - 8/31 50 $ 17,500 § 2,916
{RBCH 2743)
Leave of Absence
Research Engineer Associate V
231, John E, Weiler /1 - 8/31 100 12 14,400
Term of Leave 5/9 - 8/31

(RBC# 2353)

M-98



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)

Drug-Plilastic Research and Toxicology

Lzboratory
Reagppointment

Research Scientist Associare IV
232, Charles N, Ballentine

Source of Funds:
TUSPHS Contract

Previous appointments
were at the same rate,
{RBC# 2235, 2399)

Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory

Change of Status
Radic Engineer
233, Bob M. Fannin
To:
From:

Academic Status:

Assoclate Professor
(Electrical Engineering)
{REC# 2221)

Electronics Research Center

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate IV
234, Joe V, Martinez

Source of Funds:
7,8, Air Force Contract
{REBC# 2873)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
235, Donald G, Swanson

Source of Funds:
7,8, Army Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Agsigtant Professor

(RBCHE 2392)

5/1 - 6/30

6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31

8/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

M~99

A
Time

50

100
50

60

50

50

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
12 $ 10,%20
9 13,500
9 13,500
12 10,920
9 13,500
Academic

Rate Stipend

<165

$ 13,500 § 2,250



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Engineering Mechanics Research
Laboratory

Appointment
236, John R, Dickerscn

Research Engineer (Faculty)
NASA Contract

Principal Tnvestigator
{Faculty)
NSF Grant

Academic Status:

Asgistant Professor
(Engineering Mechanicsg)
(RBC# 2402, 2401)

Principal Investigator
237, Ching H, Yew
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Engineering Mechanics
Asscciate Professor

(RBC# 2352)

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 7/31

\

6/1 - 8/31

Environmental Health Engineering Taboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
238, Erwin G. TFruh

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor

(Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2735)

Change of Status
Director
239, Earnest F, Gloyna
To:
From:
Academic Status:
Professor
{Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2457)

Genetics Foundation

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate II1
240, Carolyn S, Alford

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 26293

6/1 - 6/30
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
9/16 - 8/31

5/31/68

M-100

%

Time

67

33

50

50

100

109

75

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos, Rate

9 $ 10,500

9 10,500

9 12,000

Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 12,000 $ 2,600

9 11,500
9 22,000
12 9,240

<106



ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)

Institute for an Advanced Study in
Modern Forelgn ifanguages (Spanish)

Appointment
Director and Professor (Romance

Languages)
241, Theodore Andersson
Source of Funds: Office
cf Education Contract
{REC# 22345

Assistant Instrucrtor
242, Yictor M, Cruz-Aedo
Source of Funds: Office
of Education Contract
(RBC# 2824

Assistant Professor (Romance
Languages)
243, Sergio D, Elizondo
Source of Funds: Qffice
of Education Contract
{RBCH 2244)

Laboratory for Computer-Assisted
Instruction

Reappointment
Resgarch Scientist Assccliate V
244, Mark T, Muller
Source of Funds: Government
Contract for Special Educa-
tion Laboratory
Previous appointment

was at the same rate,
{RBC# 28149

Linguistics Research Center

Leave of Absence
Director
245, Winfred P, Lehmann

Term of Leave
{RBC# 2351)

Resignaticn
Research Scientist Associate IIT
246, Sture Per S, Ureland

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 2630)

6/3 - 8/17

6/10 - §/10

6/3 - 8/3

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31
6/16 - 8/14

2/19 - 8/31

5/31/68

M- 101

%

Time

100

100

100

100

160

100

2

Full-time Salaxry

No,

Mos, Rate

9 $ 22,000

Academic

Rate Stipend

=

2

$ 7,765 $ 1,941

9 9,500
12 12,000
9 27,000
12 9,600

-
“J



Period of

Itewm, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSQORED PROJECTS (Continued)
NDEA Summer Institute in Chinese
and Japanese
Appointment
Assistant Professor
247, Sian Lin Yen 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: 0Office
of Education Contract
{(RBCH# 2498)
Research and Development Center for
Teacher Education
Change of Status
Co~Director {(Faculty)
248, Robert F. Peck
To: 6/1 - 6/30
From: 6/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds: Office
of Education Contract
Academic Status:
Professor
{Educational Psychology)
(RBCH# 2747)
Research Scientist {(Faculty)
249, Walter F, Stenning
Tos 6/1 - 6/30
Froms 6/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds: Office
of TEducation Contract
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Educational Psychology)
(RBCH# 2745)
Cooxdinator (Faculty}
250, Donald J., Veldman
To; 6/1 « 6/3C
From: 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds: Office
of Education Contract

Academic Status:
Associate Professor

{Educational Psychology)

(RBEC# 2679)

M-102

%

Time

100

ioc
50

160
50

1G0
50

2108

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate

Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 10,000 $ 3,333

9 5§ 20,000
9 20, 000
9 9,500
9 9,500
9 3,500
9 13,500



Period of

Ltem, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Research and Development Center for
Teacher Education {Continued)
Change of Stsztus
Coordinator (Faculty)
251, Joseph D. Melcer
To: o/1 - 6/30
From: 6/1 - 6/30
Socurce of Funds: Office
of Education Contract
Academic Status:
Lecturer
{Educatrional Psychology)
{RECHF 2683)
Regearch Scientist (Faculty)
252, June M, Gallessich
To: 6/1 - 6/30
From: 6/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds: Office
of Educatlon Contract
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Educational Psychology)
{RERC# 2868)
Resignation
Research Associate {Faculty)
253, Shirley L. Menaker 9/1 - 6/30
Date of Resignation 5/31/67
{RBC# 26843
Research in Astronomy
Appointment
Resgsearch Engineer Asscciate V
254, John A, Mason 5/1 - 8/31
Source of Fundg: WNASA -
105-Inch Telescope Contract
(RECH 26853
Research Scientist {Faculty)
255, Robert &, Tull 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
NASA CGrant

Academic Status:
Assigtant Professor
(Astronomy)

(RBCH# 2744

M-103

%

Time

100
67

100
67

67

100

100

<109

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 10,500
9 10,500
9 9,500
9 9,500
9 10,000
12 11,400
9 10,500



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Science Education Center

Appointment
Director
256, Addison E, Lee

Source of Funds: NSTF -

Summer Institute for Science

and Mathematics Teachers

Concurrent Employment:

Science Education Center

{General Budget Funds)
Director

Academic Status:
Professor

6/1 -

9/1 -

{Curriculum and Instruction)

(RBCH 24753

Asscciate Professor (Curriculum
and Instruction}
257, Earl J. Montague

Sources of Funds: NSF Summer

Institute for Science and

Mathematics Teachers

NSF Cooperative College-

School Science Program
{(RBC# 2493, 2553)

Visiting Associate Profegsor
258, Herbert W, Nichols

Source of Funds: NSF Summer

Institute for Science and
Mathematics Teachers
(RBC# 2802)

Professor {Geolegical Sciences)
259, Robert E, Bover

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Summer Institute for Scilence

and Mathematics Teachers
(RBC# 24707

Instructor
260, Don E, Borron

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Summer Institute for Science

and Mathematics Teachers
(RBC# 2842)

6/1 -

6/1 ~

7/16

%

7/16

6/1

6/1 -

M- 104

8/31

8/31

8/31

7/15

8/31

8/31

7/31

7/31

%

Time

67

33

160

100

75

75

Full-time

<110

Salary

No,
Mos,

Rate

9 8

9

9

Academic
Rate

20,500

20, 500

14,500

Stipend

$ 12,000

14,000

11,525

$ 2,000

2,333

1,920



<iii
Fuil-time Salary
Period of A No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Arcedemic
Rate Stipend

$ 7,800 ¢ 1,300

[en)
.
i

!
)
.
2t
o
=t
it

Inmgtructor
267, Tommy D, Couwgill 6/1 - 8&/31 100 G 5 16,050
Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Summer Lnstitute for Science
and Mathemaiics Teachers
{RBC# 28975
fppointmen: Y Salary Tneresse Academic
Appointment and Salarv Incressse i
i b Rate Stipend
dsglstant Instyvucior
263, Alsn H, Steinbach 7716 - 8/3% 160 5 7,200 0§ 1,200
Source of Funds:
Cooperative Collsge-Schoo!
Science Program
Previcug Appointment:
Researcir and Development
Center for Teacher Educsa-

=
=t
= O
m o
=8
o3
P_!
e
Q
(¥
e
B
[#]
-
jiv)
o
-
i
&)
fed
[
D
-
[T
I
Ut
P}
s
[
~3
J
(62N
o
Lo
O
]
o~
D
=
Q
n

[¥ad
a1}
St
1)
¢
Gt '\d'
el
3k
ot
~i (D
={
o
O
4
D
o
w
D
H
w0
£
o}
a3
S¥
o3
[

Extension Teaching and Field Sexrvice
Bureau

foet
)




Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

AUXTITLTARY ENTERPRISES

Physical Training for Men

Appointment
Instructor
268, Darrell H. Williams
Source of Funds:
Fon-Student. Summex
Tennis Fees

(RBC# 2848)

Assistant Professor
269, Joe C. Bowling
Source of Funds:
Non=- Student Swim
Class Fees
(RBCH# 2527)

Divisicn of Housing and Food

Service -~ Division Qffice

Appointment

Associate Director, Division of

Housing and Food Service
270, Willis F. Haynie
(RBC# 2801)

Student Health Center

Appointment
Physician, General Medicine
27L. Joe S. McIlhaney
(RBCH# 2467)

Leave of Absence

Physician, Specialist(Dermatology)

272, Howard Burt

Term of Leave:
(RBC# 2214, 2193)

University of Texas Press

6/1 =~ 7/15

6/1 =~ 7/15

6/1 - 8/31

/15 - 8/31

10/1 - 8/31
3/16 - 4/25

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

273. Amount of Transfer: 81030

To: Arion Publications Fund = Wages

From: Arion Publications Fund ~ Other Expenses

%

Time

64

100

100

50

33

Full - Time Sagﬁﬁfﬁgz
No. o

Mos, Rate
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 8,000 $§ 855

9,000 1,500

Full ~ Time Salary
No,

Mos. Rate
12 §14,000
12 14,000
12 15,000

Funds are needed to support the salary of a part-timé Editor III:
on the Arion staff for the period 4/15 - 8/31,

(RBCH#F 2875)

M -~ 106



Full - Time Salary

Pericd of pA No. 23§Ji:§
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate T

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES{continued})

Student Government

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
274, Amount of Transfer: $ 693
To: Salaries
From: Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds are needed due to salary increases for the Students'
Association President and Secretary; these funds will also be used
for salaries of special assistants to the President for the period
6/1 ~ 8/31.

(RBC# 2290)

CURRENT RESTRICTED

Office of the Auditor

Transfer cof Funds
275. Amount of Transfer: §1,581
To: Office of the Auditor - Administrative Charges to Trust Fund
From: Administrative Charges tfo Trust Fund - Unallocated

Funds are needed to establish a new position of Accountant T at a
full - time 12 month rate of $6,468, The duties of this pesition
include preparation of journal vouchers and other accounting functions
pertaining to investments, scholarships, common trust income, fee
analysis, surface easements, etc.

(RBC# 2784)

University Development Board

Resignation

Aggistant Director

276. J. Anderson Reid 11/1 - 8/31 100 12 $10,000
Date of Resignation 4430/68

(RBCH# 2483)

Transfer of Funds
277. Amount of Transfer: $2,625
To: Development Projects and Publications

¥rom: College of Business Administration Foundation

To reimburse the Development Office for staff released time and to help
undexrwrite employment of the replacement staff. This is the fourth
quarterly payment of the total sum of $10,3500.

(RBC# 2617)

Anthropology

Appointment
Research Associate(Faculty)
278. Richard N. Adams 6/1 ~ 8/31 100 ¢ §20,000
Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation Grant
Academic Status:
Professor{Anthropology)
(RBC# 2300)

M -~ 107



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

CURRENT RESTRICTED(continued)

Botany

Appointment

Director{Faculty)

279, Tom J. Mabry
Source of Funds: Robert
A. Welch Foundation
Grant

Academic Status: Associate

Frofessor (Botany)
(RBC# 2260)

Chemistry

Appointment

Director

280. William H. Wade
Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant

Academic Status; Associate

Professor {(Chemistry)
(REC# 2759)

Director
281, George W. Watt
Sources of Funds:

Current Restricted Funds -~

Welch Foundation Grant(k)

Government Contract Funds -

Atomic Energy Commission
Contract (%)

Academic Status: Professor

{Chemistry)
(RBCH 2451, 2695)

Research Scientist(Faculty)
282, Rowland Pettit
Scurce of Funds: Robert
A, Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status: Professor

{(Chemistry)
(RBC# 2692)

Research Scientist(Faculty)
233, Alan S, Wingrove
Sources of Funds:

Current Restricted Funds-
Welch Foundation Grant

Government Contract Funds =~

NSF Grant

Academic Status:Assistant

Professcor (Chemistyy)
(RBC# 2699, 2742)

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 7/15

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

E

6/1 8/31

6/1 7/31

L]

8/1 8/31

&

M~108

%

Time

100

100

100

160

100

Full - Time Salary

No. 23j{j§4§
Mos. Rate

9 $13,000

9 12,000

9 23,500

9 22,500

9 10,500



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

CURRENT RESTRICTED

Chemistry{continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist{Faculty)
284, Alan BE. Cowley 6/1 - 8/31

Scurce cof Funds:Robert
A, Welch Foundation Grant

Concurrent Emplovment:

Chemistry

Associate Professor 6/1 - 8/31
{RBC# 2758)

Research Scientist (Faculty)

785. Michael I. Davis 6/1 - 8/31
Scurce of Funds:Robert
A. Welch Foundation Grant

Acsdemic Status: Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)
{RBGH 2694)

Professor
286. Michael I. §. Dewar 8/1 - 8/31
Scurce of Funds: Robert
A. Welch Foundaticon Grant
(RBC# 2318)

Reszarch Scientist (Faculty)

287. John C. Gilbert 6/1 -~ 8&/31
Source of Funds: Eobert
A, Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status: Assistant
Professory { Chemistry)
(RBCH 2753)

Research Scientist{Faculty)

288, Nathan L. Bauld 6/1 -~ 8/31
Source of Funds: Robert
A, Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status: Associate
Professor {Chemistry)
(RBC# 2693)

Professor

289, James E. Boggs 6/1 - 7/31
Source cof Funds: Robert
A. Welch Foundation Grant

for Microwave Spectroscopy
{(RBCH# 2632)

M-109

%

50

50

100

100

100

1060

100

<11
Fuli ~ Time Salary
No.,

Mos, Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend
811,500 5 1,916

11,500 1,916

9 $ 9,000

9 32,000

9 10,500

9 13,000

S 15,000

5



ftem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

CURRENT RESTRICTED

Chemistry{continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist(Faculty)
200. Royston M. Roberts
Source of Funds: Robert
A. Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status:
Professor{Chemistry)
(RBC# 2691)

Microbiology

Appointment
Project Director{Faculty)}
291, Bernard P. Sagilk
Source of Funds: Robert
A, Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status: Associate
Professor(Microbiology)
{RBC# 2727)

Physics
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty),
Director
292. Russell L. Collins
Source of Funds: Robert
A. Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Physics)
{(RBCH# 2259)

Research Scientist{Faculty) -
Project Director
2%3. Harold P. Hanson
Scurce of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant

Academic Status:
Professor(Physics)
(RBC# 2832)

Zoology
Re-Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
294,  Ching-Sung Teng
Source of Funds: Lalor
Foundation Grant

Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
(RBCH# 2678)

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 7/15

6/1 =~ 7/31

6/1 =~ 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

M=-110

160

1060

100

100

95

b s

rime 5a1 2416

Full =

No.

Mos, Rate
9 17,000
9 16,000
9 12,000
9 19,000

12 9,600



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Appointment

CURRENT RESTRICTED (continued)

College of Business Administration

Re-Appointment
Director of Management Development
Programs
265. Robert E., Anderson &8/7
Previous appointments were
at the same rate,
(RBC# 2257)

Transfer of Funds
Office of the Dean

296. Amount of Transfer: 351,000

To: Jack G. Taylor Teaching Excellence Award

- 8/31

L) 0 I |
Full - Time Sala@ﬁﬁ_?
% No.
Time Mos. Rate

160 12 $13,500

From: College of Business Administration Foundation

Funds are for the current year's Jack G. Taylor Teaching Excellence

Award,
(RBC# 2607)

Petroleum Engineering

Appointment
Project Director
267. Kenneth E. Gray 6/1
Source of Funds: American
Chemical Society Grant for
Research in Petroleum
Engineering

Concurrent Employment:

Petroleum Engineering

Associate Professor 6/1
(RBC# 2546)

College of Engineering

Qffice of the Dean

Appointment
Professor
298. Matthew Van Winkle 6/1
Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation Grant for
Professional Development
of Present Faculty

Academic Status:
Professor{Chemical
Engineering)

(RBC# 2241)

M-111

- 8/31

- 8/31

- 8/31

50 9 16,500
Academic
Rate Stipend
50 $16,500 $ 2,750
160 20,500 5,000



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

CURRENT RESTRICTED

College of Engineering

Qffice of the Dean(continued)
Appointment

Professor

299, Byron E. Short 6/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:Ford
Foundation Grant for
Professional Development
of Present Faculty

Academic Status:
Professor{Mechanical
Engineering)

(RBC# 2279)

School of Law

John Charles Townes Foundaticn

Transfer of Funds
300. Amcunt of Transfer: $ 1,250

: 34 .
Full ~ Time Saldf%ﬁJiEg

No.
Mos, Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend

$18,000 $ 4,000

Te: John Charles Townes Foundation - School of Law -~ Maintenance and

From: Texas Union - Other Expenses

Operation

To transfer to the Foundation an amount egqual to that which was
approved by the Board of Directors of the Texas Union as their

contribution to Law Day, 1968,

(RBC# 2317, 2616)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate V
301. Augusto L. Podio 6/1
Source of Funds: Northern
Natural Gas Co. Grant
{RBC# 2646)

Research Engineer(Faculty)

302. A. Anthony Toprac 6/1
Source of Funds: American
Iron and Steel Institute
Grant

Academic Status:

Professor(Civil

Engineering)
(RBC# 2552)

M-112

- 8/31 100

- 8/31 100

i2 $11,400

9 16,500



Pericd of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

CURRENT RESTRICTED

Bureau of Engineering Research
{continued)

Appointment

Research Engineer (Faculty)

303, EKeith H. Coats 6/1
7/1

Source of Funds: Continental-
Shell -~ Sinclair Joint Spon-
sorship ~ Petrcleum Reservoir

= 6/30
- 8/31

50
100

il - Time Salar%gﬁﬁﬁsg

Rate

$15,500

Simulation

Academic Status:

Grant

Professor{Petroleum
Engineering)
(RBC# 2724, 2725)

Genetics Foundation

Appolintment

Research Scientist (Faculty)

304, Clarence P.

Source of Funds:

Oliver

Genetrics Fund Grant

Academic Status:

Human

Associate

Ashbel

Smith Professor(Zoology)
(RBC# 2748)

Institute of Latin American Studies

6/1 - 8/31 60 9 28,000

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

305. Amount of Transfer:

To: Ford
Ford

Ford

From: Ford
Ford

Ford

Foundation
Foundation
Foundation
Foundation
Foundation
Foundation

Reallocation of
(RBC# 2608)

Interdepartmental

306. Amount of Transfer:

Transfer

$1,302

Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant

Salaries - $32

Maintenance and Operation - $18
Development Program - $1,233

Scholarship ~ $600

Preparation Materials - 85

Expenses of Graduate Scholarships - $697

balances for better utilization

51,500

To: Latin American Research Review
From: U.T. Press - Latin American Research

To provide funds for the salary of a staff member appointed through

May 31, whose services are needed for the period 6/1 - 8/31
(RBG# 2227)

M-113



1968 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS

First Term (& weeks): June 1, 1968 - July 15, 1968

Second Term (6 weeks): July 16, 1968 ~ August 31, 1968

9 Weeks Courses: June 1, 1968 - July 31, 1968

Period of
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Change of Status
Associate Professor
1. Jon A. Bowman

To: 7/16 - 8/31
From: 6/1 = 7/15
{RBC# 2377
Professor
2. Hugh L. MeMath
To: 5/1 - 7/15
From: 7/16 - 8/31
{RBC# 2321)
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Anthropology
Appointment
Assistant Professor
3. Claud A, Bramblett 7/16 - 8/31

{(RBC# 2600)

Associate Professor
4, E. Mott Davis 7/16 - &/31
(RBCH# 2601)

Resignation
Professor
5, John B. Cornell 6/1 =« 7/15
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
{RBC# 2591)

M-114

% Academic
Time Rate
100 $11,500
100 11,500
100 15,500
100 15,500
100 10,000
100 12,000
100 16,500

2
I}m&a
&J
-y

Summer
Stipend

81,916

1,916

2,853

2,853

1,666

2,000

2,750



Period of % Academic Sd&ﬁgﬁaﬁi
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
(continued)

Astronomy

Appointment
Faculty Associate

6. Daniel 3. Weedman 6/1 =~ 6/30 100 $ 9,000 $1,000
(RBC# 2637)

Change of Status
Assoclate Professor
7. Terence J, Deeming

To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 12,000 4,000
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 12,000 2,000
(RBC# 2768)
Professor
8. Frank N. Edmonds, Jr.
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 17,000 2,833
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 17,000 2,833
(RBC# 2767)
Botany
Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
9. Herbert W. Nichols 6/1 - 7/15 160 12,000 2,000
(RBC# 2649)
Assistant Professor
10, Daniel E, Willaxrd 7/16 - 8/31 100 9,000 1,500
(RBC# 2765)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Professor (Temporary)
1i. Karl - Heinz Rosler 7/16 - 8/31 100 9,000 1,500
Previous Appointment:
University Research
Institute (Botany)
Research Scientist
Associate V 9/1 - 7/15 160 8,550 (9 mos. equiv.)
Salary Rate Increase ~ 9 mos. 3 450
(RBC # 2307, 2648)
Chemistry
Appointment
Professor
12. Henry Henze 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 15,400 $2,566

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Office
of the Dean - Dean's
Resexrve

(RBG# 2269, 2202)

M-115



ik

Period of % Academic Summer

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

{continued)
Classics
Appointment

Professor

13, Willieam Arvowsmith 6/1 - 7/15 100 $26,000 54,333

Source of Funds:

Transfer from the

Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2581,2566)

Assistant Professor
4. James A, Hitt 6/1 - 7/15 100 11,000 1,833
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Office
of the Dean ~ Dean's
Reserve

(RBC# 2231, 2202)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
15. F¥Fred C. Mench, Jr.
To:z 6/1 - 7/15 100 9,000 1,500
From: 7/16 - 8/31 106 9,000 1,500
(RBCH 2892)

Economics

Resignation
Professor
16, F. Ray Marshall 6/1 - 7/15 100 30,000 5,000
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC#  2529)

Professor
17. ©Niles M. Hansen 6/1 = 7/15 100 22,000 3,666
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
{RBC# 2523)

English
Appointment
Assistant Instructor
18. Neal A. Craig 6/1 = 7/15 100 7,000 1,166

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Dean's
Reserve

(RBC# 2655, 2564)

M-116



Item,Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

English (continued)

Appointment

Associate Professor

19, Arthur M. Cory
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Office
of the Dean - Dean's
Reserve

(RBC# 2262,2202)

Instructor

20. Elizabeth R, Medford
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Dean's
Reserve

(RBG# 2654, 2564)

Resignation
Associliate Professor
21. Roger D. Abrahams
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBCHF 2592)

Assistant Professor
22, Robert W. Lewis, Jr.
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2593)

Transfer of Funds

23. Amount of Transfer: $3,265

Period of % Academic Sﬁﬁﬁ%ézg;

Appointment Time Rate Stipend
6/1 =~ 8/31 100 §14,000 54,666
7/16 ~ 8/31 160 8,000 1,333
7/16 - 8/31 100 11,000 1,833
7/16 - 8/31 100 10,000 1,666

To: English-Teaching Assistants and Teaching Associates

From: Dean's Reserve

To provide for the salaries of three Teaching Associates needed for

the Summer Session.

{RBC# 2562)

Geological Sciences

Resignation
Agssociate Professor
24, Earle F. McBride
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBCH 2530)

Change of Status
Associate Professor
25. Alan J. Scott

To:
From:
{RBC# 2528)

6/1 - 7/31 100 $13,000 $3,250
6/1 =~ 7/15 100 13,500 2,250
6/1 - 8/31 100 13,500 4, 500

M-117



X
Period of % Academic Suégégﬁféi
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)

Germanic Languages

Resignation
Agsistant Professor
26. John M. Weinstotk 7/16 ~« 8/31 100 $ ¢,000 51,500
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBCH# 2543)

Government

Appointment
Visiting Professor
27. Fred Gantt, Jr, 6/1 - 7/31 75 15,000 2,500
(RBC# 2597)

Frofessor
28. William S. Livingston 6/1 - 7/15 50 22,500 1,833
(RBC# 2513)

Professor
29, James R. Roach 6/1 - 7/15 1006 18,060 3,000
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Qffice
of the Dean - Dean's
Resexve

(RBCH# 2263,2202)

Associate Professor

30, Wilfred D, Webb 6/1 =~ 7/15 i00 15,000 2,500
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Dean's
Regerve

(RBC# 2230,2202)

Change of Status
Associate Professor
31. Orion ¥. White, Jr.
To: 6/1 - 7/15 100 11,000 1,833
From; 6/1 - 8/31 100 11,000 3,666
(RBC# 2521)

History

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
32. Lewis L. Gould
To: 6/1
From: 7/16
(RBCH# 2578)

1

7/15 100 9, 500 1,583
8/31 100 9,500 1,583

M-118



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

History {continued)
Change of Status

Instructor
33. Graham A. Cosmas
To: 7/16 - 8/31
From: 6/1 =~ 7/15
(RRCHF 2532)
Appointment
Visiting Professor
34, Fredevick B. Pike 6/1 -~ 7/31
(RBC#F 2599)
Assistant Professor
35, Raymond G. Starr 7/16 -« 8731
(RBC# 2668)
Resignation
Professor
36. WMarvin Becker 6/1 - 7/15
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBCH# 2507)
Professor
37. William R. Braisted 7/16 - 8/31
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2545)
Linguistics
Resignation
Assistant Professor
38. Amar B. Singh 6/1 - 7/15
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2544)
Mathematics
Appointment
Assistant Professor
39. Joseph F, Vance 6/ - 7/15
(RBC# 2576)
Change cf Status
Professor
40. Don E. Edmonson
To: 6/1 = 7/15
From: 6/1 - 8/31

(RBC# 2898)

M-119

24 R

% Academic SummBs s, <.
Time Rate Stipend
100 $ 8,500 $1,416
1G0 8,500 1,416

75 15,000 2,500
100 16,000 1,666
100 30,000 5,000
100 14,000 2,333
100 10,500 1,75C
100 9,500 1,583
100 15,000 2,500
100 15,000 5,000



2426

Period of % Academic Surifiet
ILtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Mathematics (continued)
Change of Status
Visiting Professor
41, Ray N. Haskell
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 $14, 500 §2,416
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 14,500 2,416
(RBC# 2653)
Professor
42. Roy P.Kerr
To: 6/1 =~ 8/31 50 17,000 2,833
From: 6/1 - 8/31 160 17,000 5,666
(RBC# 2506)
Assistant Professor
43. Howard E. Lacey
To: 7/16 - 8/31 1060 13,500 2,250
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 13,500 2,250
(RRC# 2505)
Associate Professor
44, Renke G. Lubben
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 10,500 1,750
From: 6/1 =~ 7/15 100 10,500 1,750
(RBC# 2652)
Resignation
Professor
45, Elliot W. Cheney 6/1 - 7/15 : 100 17,000 2,833

Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2540)

Philosophy
Appointment
Associate Professor and
Acting Chairman
46, Edward N. Lee 6/1 - 7/15 100 16,000 2,500
(RBC# 2854)

Physics

Appointment

Assistant Professor

47. Clarence J, Ransom 6/1 « 7/15 100 9,000 1,500
(RRC# 25650)

Assistant Professor
48, Robert E. Reynolds 6/1 - 8/31 106 9,000 3,000
(RBC# 2866)

M-120



Ttem, Depzrtment, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Physics (continued)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
49, Charles H. Carlisle
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2657)

Associate Frofessor
50. Thomas A, Griffey
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBCH 2773)

Assistant Professor
51, Lawrence C. Shepley
Remove from Summer
Sessioen Budget
{RRC# 2651)

Psychology

Appeintment
Professor
52, Ira Iscoe
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Dean's
Reserve
(RBCH# 2476)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
53. Walter Stol=z

To:
From:

(RBC# 2763, 2764)

Romance Languages

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
54, Pablo Beltran de Heredia
(RBC# 2675)

Visiting Professor
53, Ildefonso - Manuel Gil
(RBC# 2596)

Visiting Associate Professor
56. Julius Q. Purczinsky, Jr.
{(RBC# 2847)

Period of

Appointment

6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 7/15
6/1 - 8/31
7/15 - 8/18
7/16 - 8/31
6/1 - 7/15
6/1 - 7/15
6/1 - 7/31
6/1 -~ 7/15

M-121

Su%%ﬁggi?

% Academic
Time . Rate Stipend
100 $ 9,500 S 3,166
100 12,500 2,083

30 11,000 1,833
100 21,000 2,634
100 10,000 1,666
100 10,000 1,666
100 10,000 1,666

75 18,000 3,000
100 12,430 2,071



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCTENCES

Romance Languages (continued)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
57. George G. Wing
To:
From:
(RBC# 2647, 2663)

Resignation
Instructor
58. Angel M. Aguirre
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2538)

Professor
59, Michael A, Dassonville
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2526)

Instructoer
60. Valeria B. Furino
Remove from Summer
Segsion Budget
(RBCH# 2524)

Assistant Professor
61, Alexandrino E. Severino
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 2516)

Agsistant Professor
62, Laura Zamarin
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2536)

Assistant Professor
63, Stanislav Zimic
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2541)

Slavic Languages

Resignation
Lecturer
64, Peter Fischer
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 2522)

Period of

AEEointment

6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 7/31
7/16 - 8/31
6/1 =~ 7/31
6/1 - 7/15
6/1 - 7/31
6/1 - 7/31
6/1 -~ 7/31
7/16 - 8/31

M-122

<128

% Academic Summer
Time Rate Stipend
100 $10,500 $3,500

75 10,500 1,750
100 8,500 1,416
75 16,500 2,750
100 9,500 1,583
75 10,500 1,750
75 10,000 1,666
75 10,500 1,750
100 12,000 2,000



2
Period of % Academic Smﬁi%gg%
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)

Zoology
Appointment
Assistant Professor{1967-68 only)
65. Andrew A.Burbidge 6/1 =~ 7/15 100 $ 9,000 $ 1,500
(RBC# 2769)

Assistant Professor(Temporary)
66, Clyde F. Smith 8/1 - 8/31 100 9,000 1,000
(RBCH# 2634)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
67, Dagniel E. Willard

To: 6/1 - 7/15 100 9,000 1,500
From: 7/16 - 8/31 1G0 9,000 1,500
(RBC#H 2770)
NDEA Summer Institute in
Chinese and Japanese
Resignation
Instructor
68. Shang - Hsien Ho 7/16 - 8/24 100 7,500 2,500
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBG# 2491)
Budget Correction
69. Chi - Chou Huang
To: Visiting Associate 6/17 - 8/24 100 12,000 4,000
Professor
From: Instructor 6/17 - 8/24 100 7,500 2,500

To adjust original Summer
Session Budget to reflect Mr,
Huang's correct title and
rate,

(RBC# 2846)

Office of the Dean

Transfer of funds
70, Amount of Transfer: § 7500
To: Dean's Reserve
From: Unallocated Summer Session Salaries

Acdditional funds are needed in the Dean's Reserve which is used by the
entire College of Arts and Sciences for Summer Session teaching salary
budget adjustments.

(RBC# 2477)

M-123



Period of % Academic Sgﬁﬁigg}

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipen

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINTSTRATION

Accounting

Appointment
Visiting Professor
71. Hershel M. Anderson 7/16 - 8/31 100 $17,100 $ 2,850
{RBC# 2598)

Assistant Professor
72, William K. Daugherty 6/1 -~ 7/15 106 12,000 2,060
{(RBRCH# 2330)

Visiting Assoéiate Professor
73. Barry G, King 7/16 - 8/31 160 16,200 2,700
(RBCH# 2/28)

Visiting Assistant Professor
74, Charles W. Tavlor 7/16 - 8/31 100 13,260 2,200
{(RBC# 2589)

Change of Status

Professor
75, Jim Ashburne
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 13,500 &, 500
From: 6/1 -~ 7/15 100 13,500 2,250

(RBCH# 2674)

Assistant Professor
76. Douglas R, Carmichael
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 11,000 1,833
From: 6/1 - 8/31 100 11,000 3,666
(RBCH 2379)

Professor
77. Charles H. Griffin
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 19, 500 6,500
Prom: 6/1 - 7/31 75 19,300 3,250

(RBC# 2664)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
78, CQCarlyle D, Hughes 7/16 - 8/31 100 12,000 2,000
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 2329)

Assigtant Professor
79, Lennis M, Knighton 7/16 -8/31 100 11,500 1,916
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2663)

M-124



Period of % Academic Summer

ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION ) 2131

Accounting {continued)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
80. Eugene 5Sauls 7/16 - 8/31 100 $11,000 $ 1,833
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
{RBC# 2370)

Finance

Change of Status

Professor
81. James R. Kay
To: 6/1 =~ 8/31 100 13,500 4,500
From: 6/1 - 8/31 50 13,500 2,250
(RBCH# 2444)
Instructor
82, Robert T. Partain
To: 6/1 - 7/15 100 9,000 1,500
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 9,000 1,500
(RBC# 2539)
Resignation
Associate Professor
83. Robert B. Williamson 7/16 - 8/31 100 14,000 2,333
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2531)
General Business
Change of Status
Professor
84, ¥. Lanier Cox
To: 6/1 -~ 7/15 100 20,000 3,333
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 20,000 3,333
(RBCH# 2369)
Associate Professor
35. Jack W. Ledbetter
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 13,000 2,166
From: 6/1 - 7/15 160 13,000 2,166
(RBC# 2626)
Resignation
Assistant Professor
86. William M. Raike 6/1 -~ 7/15 100 12,000 2,000

Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2535)

M-125



Item,Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATTON

(continued)

Management

Appointment

Lecturer

87. Thomas E. Burke
Source of Funds:

Unallocated Summer

Session Salaries
{RBC# 2252)

Visiting Professor
88. Murray ¥. Cox
(RBC# 2511)

Visiting Associate Professor

89. Leo B. Osterhaus
{RBC# 2666)

Assistant Professor
80, H. Glernn Ross
{(RBC# 2858)

Instructor
81, Alfred F. Steiert
(RBC# 2573)

Assistant Professor
92. Elwis C. Stephens
(RBC# 2510)

Change of Status
Associate Professor
G3, ZErnest J. Hall

To:
From:
{(RBC# 2515)

Resignation

Assistant Professor and

Acting Chairman
94, Howard E. Johmson

Remove from Summer

Session Budget
(RBC# 2518)

Period of

6/1

7/16

6/1

7/16

6/1

6/1

7/16
6/1

6/1

M-126

I

L

1

Appointment

8/31

8/31

8/31

8/31

7/15

7/15

8/31
7/15

8/31

A Academic
Time Rate
100 $15,000
100 15,000

50 12,000
100 12,000
100 g,600
100 12,0006
100 12,500
100 12,500
100 11,500

Summer

Stipend

<132

$ 5,000

2,500

2,000

2,000

1,600

2,000

2,083
2,083

3,833



Period of % Academic Summer

Titem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION <133

Management (continued)

Interdepartmental Transfer
95, Amount of Transfer: $1932
To: Management “Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants

From: Marketing - Academic Salaries

To provide two teaching assistants needed in the Department of
Management for the second term, Summer Session.
(RBC# 2557)

Marketing Administration

Appointment
Instructor
6. William M. Kincaid, Jr. 6/1 - 7/15 100 510,500 $ 1,750
(RBC# 2660)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
87. Grady D. Bruce
To: Assistant Professor 7/16
and Acting Chairman
From: Assistant Professor 6/1 - 7/15 100 12,500 2,083
(RBC# 2376)

8/31 100 12,500 2,083

Resignation
Professor
98, QCalvin P. Blair 6/1 - 7/15 100 18,000 3,000
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC # 2575)

Agsistant Professor
9%, John E. Swan 7/16
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2863)

8/31 100 11,500 1,916

Professor
100. W. 7. Tucker 7/186
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC¥F 2443)

8/31 100 17,500 2,916

M-127



£3.
Period of % Academic Sﬁéﬁggg

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
{continued)

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds

101. Amount of Transfer: $ 9,000
Iransfers were made from the Dean's Speciszl Teaching Assistants and Faculty
Assistance Fund to departmental accounts as follows:

{1} Accounting - Faculty Assistance §5,200
(RBC# 2210)

{2) Finance - Faculty Assistance 32,000
(RBCH# 2209)

(3) General Business - Teaching Assistants g 800
(RBC# 2787)

(4) Marketing Administration - Faculty $1,000

Assistance

(RBC# 2211)

COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATIONS

Radic/TV/ Film

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
102. Barry G. Cole

To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 $10,250 $ 1,708
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 10,250 1,708
(RBC# 2900)
Speech
Resignation
Assistant Professor
103. Ralph R. Behnke 6/1 - 7/15 100 9,750 1,625
Remove from Summer Session
Budget

(RBC# 2602)

Asscciate Professor
104, BRernard C, Kissel 6/1 =« 7/15 100 11,750 1,958
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2590)

Appointment
Visiting Assistant Professor
105. Robert L, Cverstreet 6/1 - 7/15 100 9,000 1,500

(RBCH 2849)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
106, John F. Schunk

To: 6/1 =~ 7/15 50 $,000 750
7/16 - 8/31 100 9,000 1,300
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 9,000 1,500

(RBC# 2870,2662)



Period of

Appointment

Ttem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment

Assistant Imstructor

107, Grace E. Bishop
(RBC# 2624)

6/1 -~ 7/15

Change of Status
Professor
108, James G. Umstattd
To: 6/1
From: 6/1
(RBC# 2372)

7/31
7/15

1

Resignation
Assoclate Professor
109, Charles H. Dent 7/16
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2366)

8/31

Associate Professor

110. Earl J. Montague 7/16 - 8/31
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
{RBCH# 2440)
Educational Psychology
Change of Status
Associate Professor
111, Beeman N. Phillips
To: 6/1 -~ 7/15
From: 6/1 - 7/15%

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Summer
Session Unallocated
Salaries

{(RBG# 2410, 2298)

History and Philosophy of
Education

Transfer of Funds
112. Amount of Transfer: 34400

Sumé%gisgfi

% Academic
Time Rate StiEend
100 3 7,200 $ 1,200

75 13,100 2,183
100 13,100 2,183
100 11,500 1,916
100 14,500 2,416
100 13,500 2,250

50 13,500 1,125

To: History and Philosophy of Education -~ Teaching Asscociates and Teaching

Assistants
From:; Unallocated Summer Session Salaries

Additional funds needed to staff two sections of Ed, H. 361E and Ed. H.361S
for the first and second terms of the summer session.

(RBGC# 2199)

M-129



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

<136

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aerospace Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor
113. Gaxy J. Lastman 6/1 - 8/31
Scource of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Summer
Session
(RBC# 2661, 2560)

Chemical Engineering

Appoiniment

Visiting Associlate Professor

114, Neil D. Cox 6/1 -~ 7/15
{(RBC# 2368)

Assistant Professor

115. Albert H. Wehe 7/16 - 8/31
(RBC# 2371}
Change of Status
Professor and Chairman
116. Howard F. Rase
To: 6/1 - 8/31
From: 6/r - 8/31
{(RBCH# 23253
Resignation
Professor
117. Eugene H. Wissler 6/1 - 8/31
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2324)
Civil Engineering
Change of Status
Associate Professor
118. Joseph F. Malina
To: 6/1 -~ 8/31
From: 6/1 - 8/31
{RBC# 2826)
Associate Professor
119. <Carl W. Morgan
To: 6/1 - 8/31
From: 6/ - 8/31
(RBC# 2845)%
Resignation
Associate Professor
120, Joe 0. Ledbetter 6/1 =~ 8/31

Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2872)

M-130

% Academic Summer
Time - Rate Stipend
100 510,500 $ 3,500
100 15,000 2,500
100 15,000 2,500

92.5 20,000 6,166

50 20,000 3,333
100 16,000 5,333
100 13,500 4,500

50 13,500 2,250
106 11,000 3,666

50 11,000 1,833

50 12,500 2,083



£7%. L2
<137
Period of % Academic Summer
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING(continued)

flectrical Engineering

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
121, Ctiarence E. Prince, Jr.
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 §$12,000 $ 4,000
From: 6/1 - 8/31 56 12,000 2,000
(RBC# 2864)

Engineering Mechanics

Resignation
Assistant Professor
122, John R, Dickerson 6/1 - 8/31 50 10,500 1,750
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
{RRC# 2438)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
123, Harry H. Calvit
Tot 6/1 - 8/31 16D 11,500 3,832
From: 6/1 - 8/31 50 11,500 1,916
(RBC# 2865)

Mechapical Engineering

Appointment
Instyuctor
124, James J. Brennan 6/1 - 8/31 100 8,500 2,833
(RBC# 2888)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Appointment
Assistant Professor
125, Edward E. Triggs 6/1 - 7/15 100 9,000 1,400
(RBC# 26215

Change of Status
Instructor
126. WVictor Babu
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 8,000 1
From: 6/1 - 7/31 100 8,000 1
{(RBC# 2620}

t

Professor
127, Paul Hatgil
To: 6/1
From: 7/16
{RBC# 2623)

t

7/15 160 13,500 2,250
8/31 100 13,500 2,250

8

M-131



Ttem

Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art{conrinued)

Resignation
Instructor

128,

Drama

Charles T. Field
Remove from Summer
Session Budget

(REC# 2622)

Appointment
Lecturer

129,

Anthony K. Sweeny
(RBC# 2431)

Transfer of Funds

Periocd cof

Appointment

6/1

6/1

- 7/15

- 7/15

<138

% Academic Summer
Time Rate Stipend
100 $ 8,000 $ 1,333

56 16,000 1,506

Departmental changes in teaching personnel require additional funds

130. Amcunt of Transfer: $2,299
Tos Drama - Faculty Salaries
From: Unallocated Summer Session
be provided for the period 6/1 - 8/31,
{RBC# 2228)
Music
Appointment

Assistant Professor
131, Wayne R, Barrington
(RBCH# 2670)

Visiting Asscciate Professor
132, Jean Berger
(RBCG# 2574)

Lecturer
133, Justus Bonn
(RBC# 2446)

Vigsiting Associate Professor
134, Rodney B. Eichenberger
(RBCH# 2503)

Assistant Imstructor
135, Nancy B. Garrett

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Art Department Faculty
Salaries to Music Depart-
ment Faculty Salaries

(RBRC# 2771, 2789)

7/16

6/1

6/1

6/1

6/1

M~132

]

3

§

i

8/31

7/15

7/15

7/15

7/15

50

75

100

160

100

11,5G0

12,000

12,500

12,000

7,500

958

2,083

2,000

1,250



£ C
Period of A Academic Sdﬁﬁigg‘}
Item, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Music{continued)

Change of Status
Associate Professor
136. Morris J. Beachy
To: 6/1 -~ 8/31 100 $13,500 5 4,500
From: 6/1 =~ 8/31 50 13,500 2,250
(RBC# 2585)

Professor (MS}
137. Fritz Oberdcerffer
Tos 6/1 =~ 8/31 50 12,000 2,000
From: 6/1 -~ 8/31 25 12,000 1,000
(RBC# 2588)

Assistant Professor
138. Frank Speller
To: 7/16
From: 7/16
(RBCH 2442)

8/31 100 9,000 1,500
8/31 50 9,000 750

Asgistant Professor
139, Elmer T. Stanford
To: 6/1 =~ 8/31 100 9,600 3,200
From: 6/1 - 8/31 50 9,600 1,600
{(RBC# 2411)

Professor
140, Alexander Von Kreisler
To: 6/1 - 8/31 50 12,000 2,000
From: 6/1 = 8/31 25 12,000 1,000
(RBC# 2433)

Assoclate Professor
141, Donald B. Wright, Jr.
To: 6/1
From: 6/1
7/16

13

8/31 100 11,000 3,666
7/15 50 11,000 916
8/31 100 11,000 1,833

t

H

(RBCH#F 2434)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
142, Rebecca A. Baltzer 6/1 =~ 8/31 100 9,000 3,000
Remove from Summer Session .
Budget
(RBGH# 2413)

Assistant Professor
143, Agnes Vadas 6/1 ~ 7/15 100 9,000 1,500
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 2432)

M-133



£
Period of % Academic Sunnner“’éﬁf%@
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

SCHOOL OF LAW

Appointment

Visiting Professor

144, Neal P, King 7/16 - 8/31 100 $18,000 $ 3,000
(RBCH 2489)

Assistant Professor
145, Edward R. Cohen 7/16 ~ 8/31 100 11,500 1,916
(RBC# 2579)

Change of Status

Professor
146, Richard V., Barndt
To: 6/1 = 7/15 100 15,000 2,500
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 15,000 2,500

(RBCH# 2594)

Agsociate Professor
147, James L, Kelley

To: 6/1 - 7/15 160 13,000 2,166
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 13,000 2,166
(RBCH# 2436)
Professor
148, Pierre K. Loiseaux
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 22,000 7,332
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 22,000 3,666
(RBC# 2437)
Professor
149, Marion K. Woodward
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 24,000 4,000
From: a4/1 = 7/15 100 24,000 4,000
(RBC# 2414)
Resignation
Professor
156, Corwin W. Johnson 6/1 - 7/15 100 22,000 3,666
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
(RBC# 2435)
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY
SCIENCE
Resignation
Assistant Professor
151. ZLola R. Thompson 6/1 =~ 8/31 100 10,000 3,333

Rémove from Summer
Session Budget
{(RBG# 2519)



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Change of Status
Associate Professor
152, Wallace L.Guess
Tos 6/1 «~ 8/31
From: 6/1 = 8/31
(RBC# 2409)

Assistant Professor
153, Jay J. Nematocllahi
To: 6/1 - 8/31
From? 6/1 - 8/31
{RRCEF 2412)

Resignaticn
Associate Professor
154, Frank P. Cosgrove 6/1 - 8/31
Remove from Summer
Session Budget
{RBC# 2367)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
155, Helen E. Domey 6/1 - 8/31

Scurce of Funds:

Transfer from Unallocated

Summer Session Salaries
(RBC# 2856, 2273)

Assistant Professor
156. George ¥, Thorman 6/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 2344)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
157, Rliseo G. Navarro /1 - 8/31
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 2326)

PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR WOMEN

Appointment

Instyuctor

158. Deanna M. Pommerenk 6/1 - 7/15
(RBC# 2580 )

Chrange of Status
Associate Professor -~ Director
159, Betty A. Thompson
To: 6/1 ~ 7/15
From: 6/1 « 7/15
(RBCH# 2520)

M=-135

2141

% Academic Summey
Time Rate Stipend
100 514,000 5 4,666

50 14,000 2,333
100 131,000 3,466
50 11,000 1,833
100 14,000 4,666
100 12,500 4,166
100 10,500 3,500
100 10,500 3,500
57 8,000 BE8
33 11,000 611
100 11,000 1,833



Source of Funds:e

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINIMENTS

<142

TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
i, Abdalla A, Abdalla

Bureau of Engineer-
ing Research Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant I Assistant II
Salary Rate 5 5,028 $ 6,168 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
Current Restricted
- Continental -
Shell - Sinclair Grant
(RBC# 2811)
2. William H. Allaway, Jr.
Language Laboratories Technical Staff
Assistant I
Institute for an
Advanced Study Program
in Modern Foreign
Languages Technical Staff
Assistant IV
Salary Rate $ 3,204 $ 5,784 5/25 -8/9
Source of Funds:
Qffice of Education
Contract
{RBC# 2486)
3. Jerry A. Barnard
Genetics Foundation  Laboratory Research Research Sclentist
Assistant II Assistant T
Salary Rate $ 3,348 $ 5,028 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
{RBC# 2803)
4, Robert K. Borden
Psychology Social Science
Research Assistant IT
Data Processing Division Computer Programmer I
Salary Rate 5 3,348 $ 7,104 6/5/68
(RBC# 2807)
5. Roy F. Canon
Mechanical Engineering Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant 1T Associate IV
Salary Rate 5 6,168 $ 9,800 6/1 - 6/15

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
{RBC# 2813)

M~136



Item
No.

Explanation Present Status

Proposed Status

Effecg‘iég

Dates

10.

Tish C. Chaung
Bureau of Engineer-
ing Reseaxrch Research Engineer

Assistant T

Engineering
Mechanics Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate 3 5,520

Source of Funds?
NSF Contract
{RBC# 2485%

Gary I.. Crow
Defense Research
Laboratory

Research Engineer
Assistant I

Salary Rate $ 5,268

Source ¢f Funds:
Government Contract
~Payroll Clearing
Account

(REG# 264%4)

M. Jeannette Curry
Genetics Foundation
Assistant II

Salary Rate $ 3,504

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBC# 27943

Ronnie J, Davis
Zoology
Assistant IT

Salary Rate S 3,204

Scurce of Funds:
NSF Contract
{RBC# 2429)

Sandra B. Dealy
College of Business
Administration
Foundation

Salary Rate S8 4,020

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted
Funds-CBA Foundation,
Various Domnors

(RBC# 2791)

M~137

Laboratory Research

Laboratory Research

Editorial Assistant

Research Engineer
Assistant II1

5 6,780

Research Engineer
Associate II

$ 8,880

Research Scientist
Assistant T

$ 5,268

Research Scientist
Assistant I

$ 5,028

Social Science
Research Associate T

$ 5,028

6/1/68

6/1/68

6/1 - 7/19

6/1/68

5/16/68



Item
No.

Explanation

Present Status

=144

Effective

Proposed Status Dates

=
[av]

i3,

15.

16,

Claude E. Duchon
Civil Engineer-
ing Meteorology)

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Goverament Countract-
Payroll Clearing Acc

Social Science
Research Associate IV

$ 10,020

ount

for Atmospheric Science

Group {Meteoroclogy)
{RBC# 2645)

#H. Rad Eanes

Texas Union

Research and
Development Center

Social Science
Research Associate I

for Teacher Fducation

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Office of Education
Contract

(RBC# 2634)

Lewis R, Fisher, Jr,
Dafense Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Goverament Contract-
Payroll Clearing
Account

{RBC# 2904)

Susan R. Freeman
History and
Philoscphy of
Education

Salary Rate
{REC# 2420

Gerald M. Gilbert

Defense Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

$ 5,028

Laboratory Research
Assistant 1I

S 3,348

Clerical Assistant

§ 2,700

Laboratory Research
Agsistant II

$ 3,504

Goverument Contract-

Payroll Clearing
Account
(RBC# 2427)

Darryl P. Greenwood
Electrical Engineer-
ing

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
NSF Contract
{RBC# 2809)

Laboratory Research
Assistant II

$ 3,504

M-138

Social Science
Research Associate V

$ 13,200 6/1/68

Social Science
Research Associate ITI

$ 6,780 6/1 - 6/30

Research Scientist
Associate I

s 8,160 6/1/68

Secretary

$ 3,828 5/28/68

Research Engineer
Associate I

$ 7,800 6/1/68

Research Engineer
Assistant I

$ 5,028 6/1 - 6/30



Effeeties

Item
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
17, Berl P. Guyton
Defense Research Research Engineer Research Engineer
lLaboratory Associate I Associate II
Salary Rate $ 7,800 $ 9,600 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
Government Contract-
Payroll Clearing
Account
{RECH# 2642)
18. William (. Hadley
Center for Highway  Research Engincer Research Engineer
Research Assistant T Assceclate TII
Salary Rate 5 6,168 $ 8,880 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
Government Contract-
Payroll Clearing
Account
{RBC# 23555
i9. Johmee E, Hall
Dafense Research Research Engineer Research Engineer
Laboratory Assistant I (1/8T) Assistant T (1/27)
Salary Rate $ 5,028 $ 5,028
Mechanical Engineering Research Engineer
Assistant I (2/5T)
Salary Rate $ 6,168 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
NASA Contract
{RBU# 29653)
20, Wiiliam Q. Hall, Jr.
Counseling Center Psychologist ITI Psychologist IV
Salary Rats 8 9,600 % 13,800 6/1/68
{RBC# 2345)
21, James J. Hinds
Laboratories for
Electronics and
Related Sciences Research Engineer Research Engineer
Research Assistant T (1/2T) Assistant I (1/2T)
Salary Rate-12 mos. § 5,028 $ 5,028
Electrigal Engineering Teaching Assistant (%7T)
Academic Rate $ 3,771 $ 5,200 6/1/68
(RBCH# 2641) {equiv.)
22, John H. Howaxd, Jr.
Computer Sciences Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate & 4,800
Computation Center Computer Programmer IT
Salary Rate~12 mos, $ 6,400 s 8,520 6/1/68
{equiv.)

(RBC# 2972)

M=-139



Ttem
No.

Explanation

Present Status

Proposed Status

PireetG

- 24,

26.

27.

28,

Lee Hudson
Speech

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Excellence Fund
Grant to Speech
Department
(RBC# 2970)

Stephen P. Hufnagel
Electrical Engineer-
ing Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Social Science Research
Assistant T1

$ 3,204

Technical Staff
Assistant I

& 3,348

Govermment Contract~

Payroll Clearing

Account
{RBC# 2804)

Carletta J, Kassover

Research and Develop-

ment Center for
Teacher Education

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Office of Education

Contract
(RRC# 2969)

William R. Keane
Laboratory of
Radiation Biology

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBC# 2903)

William J. Kesler II
Drama
Academic Rate

{RBC# 2419)

Charles H. Langley
Zoology

Salary Rate

Source of Funds;
NS¥ Contract
(REC# 2348)

Social Science
Research Assistant II

5 3,504

Laboratory Research
Assistant TII

$ 3,204

Teaching Assistant
$ 6,600

Laboratory Research
Assistant IT

$ 3,204

M=140

Humanities Research
Associate I

$§ 5,028

Computer Programmer
Assistant

4 5,028

Social Science
Research Associate T

$ 5,028

Research Scientist
Assistant I

$ 5,268
Instructor
$ 8,000

Research Scientist
Assistant I

$ 5,028

6/3 - 7/16
6/1/68
6/3 - 6/30
6/10/68
6/1 - 7/15
6/1 - 7/15



Item Effezé%ge
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Da 4&?3

29. Kathleen E. Lohr
Research and
Development Center

for Teachexr Clerk-typist Social Science
Education Research Associate T
Salary Rate S 3,504 $ 5,028 6/1 « 6/30

Source of Funds:
Office of Education

Contract
{RBC# 2967)

30, Carol J. T. Long
Humanities Research
Center Senior Clerk (%T) Senior Clerk (%T)

L..B.J. School of Social Science
Public Affairs Research Associate T

(5T)

Salary Rate $ 3,660 $ 5,028 5/1/68
{RBC# 2287)

31, Kathieen McCue
Psychology Social Science Social Science
Research Assistant IX Research Associate T

Salary Rate $ 3,304 $ 5,028 6/1/68

Spurce of Funds:
UsPHC Contrack
(uRCH 2902)

32. James B. Micklethwait
Defense Research Laboratory Research Research Scientist

Laboratory Assistant II Assistant I

Salary Rate $ 3,348 S 5,268 6/1/68

Source of Funds:
Government Contract-
Payroll Cleavring
Account

(RECH# 2643)

33. Carclyn H. Mitchell
Clayton Foundation Research Scientist Research Scientist
Riochemical Institute  Associate I Associate IX

Salary Rate § 7,104 $ 8,160 7/1/68

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
{RBC# Z800)

34, Kevin R. Morse
Research and
Development
Center for
Teacher Social Science
Education Research Associate II1

Salary Rate-12 mos. $ 6,780

Curriculum & Instruction Teaching Assistant

Academic Rate $ 5,085 (equiv.) $ 7,200 6/1/68
{RBCH# 2499)
M-141



Ttem gi@ fective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Statu Dates
35, Rodney R, Nachlinger
Engineering Mechanics  Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $ 4,800
Center for Highway
Research Research Engineer
Associate IV
Salary Rate~12 mos. $ 6,400 $ 9,600 6/1/68
Source of Funds: (equiv.}
Government Contract-
Payroll Clearing
Account
(RBC# 2901)
36, Murugesam Matarajan
Civil Engineering Research Engineer Research Engineer
Associate IIL Associate V
Salary Rate $ 9,600 $ 12,000 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
Y. S. Nawvy Contract
(RBC# 2428)
37. Mary L. Nelson
L.B.J. School of
Public Affairs Librarian I7I Librarian ITT (%T)
Salary Rate-12 mos. $ 10,020 § 10,020
Graduate School of
Library Science Lecturer (%7)
Academic Rate $ 7,515 $ 16,000 6/1 - 8/31
{RBCH# 2463 & 2512) {equiv.)
38. Ronald Neman
Special Education Social Science Research  Social Science Resgearch
Assistant TIIX Associate IT
Salary Rate S 4,392 5 6,168 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
VRA Comntract
(RBC# 2633)
39. Michael W, Ohlendorf
Defense Research Research Scientist Research Scientist
Laboratory Assistant I Associate I
Salary Rate 5 3,348 s 8,160 6/1/68

Source of Funds:
Government Contract
Funds~ Payroll
Clearing Account
{RBC# 2806)

M-142



Ttem . é@%@fective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
40, Keith Q. Owen
Psychology Social Science Research  Social Science Research
Associate T Associate II
Salary Rate $ 5,028 $ 6,168 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBCH# 2919
41, Penny D. Peavy
Research and
Development Center
for Teacher Senior Clerk Social Science Research
Education Associate I
Salary Rate $ 3,660 $ 5,028 6/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds:
Office of Education
Contract
{RBC# 2812)
42 David M. Pierce
Civil Engineering Research Engineerx Research Engineer
Assistant IIX Associate IV
Salary Rate § 7,440 $ 9,600 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
NSF Contract
(RBCH# 2917)
43, Eugenie M, Pool
Zeology Laboratory Research Research Scientist
Assistant I1 Assistant I
Salary Rate $ 3,204 $ 5,028 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
NSF Contract
{RBC# 2396)
by, Eric R. Prenshaw
Music Teaching Assistant Teaching Associate
Academic Rate $ 4,800 $ 6,000 6/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 2635)
45, Bhimaraju Ramakrishna
Geological Sciences Laboratory Research Laboratory Research
Assistant II Assistant TI (4T)
Salary Rate- 12 mos. § 4,200 $ 4,200
Center for Asian Studies Teaching Assistant (4T)
Academic Rate $ 3,150 $ 5,000 3/16/68
{RBC# 2296) {equiv.)

M-143



Item

No. Explanation

Present Status

» ~ Effective
Proposed Staé@géfﬁgﬁ Dates

e Edward L. Reagh
Defense Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Government Contract

Research Scientist
Assistant I11

$ 7,440

Funds-Payroll Clearing

Account
(RBC# 2426)

47,
Bureau of
Engineering
Research

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Texas Atomic Engery
Research Foundation

(RBC# 2254)

48,
Physics

Academic Rate
{RBC# 2640)

Rosemary R, Sanders
Extension Division-
Office of the Dean

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Coordinating Board
~ HEW Title I
Contract-Executive
Development Short
Coarse for Urban
and Regiomal
Planning Officers,
{REC# 2799)

John H, Sherrer
Defense Research
Laboratory

50.

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Frank C. Sanders, Jr.

Hector J. Ruiz~Cardenas

Laboratory Research
Assistant 11

$ 3,504

Teaching Assistant

$ 5,400

Social Science Research
Associate II

$ 6,780

Research Engineer
Associate I

$ 8,160

Government Contract-

Payroll Clearing
Account
{RBC# 2383)

M-1bd

Research Scientist
Associate IT

$ 9,240

Research Engineer
Assistant I

5 5,520

Asgistant Professor

$ 92,000

Social Science Research
Associate IV

$ 10,440

Research Engineer
Associate 1T

$ 9,240

6/1/68

6/1/68

6/1 - 8/31

6/1/68

6/1/68



Item
No.,

Explanation

Present Status

Effective
Proposed Stat@sg 5@_ Dates

51,

52,

53,

54,

55.

56.

Cecil G. Shugart
Center for Nuclear
Studies

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
{RBC# 2265)

Clifton R. Skipping
Bureau of Engineer-
ing Research

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Texas Atomic Energy
Research Foundation
(RBC# 2207)

Mickey M. Sparkman
Library

Salary Rate
{RBC# 2808)

Fawwaz T. Ulaby

Research Scientist
Assistant TIII

$ 6,780

Research Scientist
Assistant IT

$ 6,468

Senior Library
Agsistant

§ 5,520

Electrical Engineering Research Engineer

Research Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Associate T

$ 8,160

Government Contract-

Payroll Clearing
Account
(RBC# 2382}

Bernardo Vallejo
Institute of Latin
Americen Studies

Romance Languages

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Excellence Program-
Hispanic Cities
Languages Project
(RBC# 2381)

Carl E, von Kleist
Drama

Academic Rate
(RBC# 2417)

Social Science
Research Associate I

$ 5,028

Teaching Assistant

$ 7,000

M-145

Research Scientist
Associate TTI

$ 9,240 4/19 - 6/30

Research Engineer-
Scientist Associate IV

$ 10,020 3/25/68

Librarian I

s 7,104 6/1/68

Research Engineer
Associate V

$ 11,400 6/1/68

Social Science
Research Associate II

$ 6,168 6/1/68

Instructor

$ 8,000 7/16 - 8/31



Item
No.

Explanation

Present Status

Proposed Status

<152

Effective
Dates

58 .

59.

60,

6L,

James W. Wagener
History and
Philosophy of
Education

Academic Rate
{RRC 2957)

Patrick J. Welton
Defense Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Government Contract
Funds-Payroll
Clearing Account
(RBCH# 280%)

James C. Wiley
Erngineering Mechanics
Kesearch Laboratcry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
NASA Contract
(RBC# 2487)

Kay H, Wiley
Zoology

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Gontract
{REC# 2966)

Fern €. Williams

Learning Disabilities

Centerx

Salary Rate-12 mos.

Teaching Assistant

$ 6,400

Laboratory Research
Assistant II

$ 3,504

Laboratory Research

Assistant II

§ 3,204

Laboratory Research
Assistant IT

$ 3,504

Social Science

Regearch Associate 1V

$ 8,160

Curriculum and Instruction

Academic Rate
{RBC 2500)

§ 6,120
{equiv.)

M~146

Instructor

$ 8,000

Research Scientist
Assistant T

$ 5,268

Research Engineer
Assistant I

$ 5,028

Research Scientist
Assistant I

$ 5,028

Assistant Instructor

$ 7,200

6/1/68

6/1/68

6/1/68

6/1 - 8/9

6/1 - 7/15



Effective

Item
Neo . Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
62, Bill 0. Wray
Aerospace Engineering Research Engineex Teaching Assistant
Assistant I
Salary Rate-12 mos. 5 5,028
Academic Rate-9 mos. $ 3,771l(equiv.) $ 5,200 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 2582)
63. Laurie $. Younglove
Humanities Research
Center Clerk
Zoology Regsearch Scientist
Associate T
Salary Rate $ 3,072 $ 7,104 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
NIH Contract
(RBC# 2484)
64, Charles C. Harbour
Drama Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(31) (F.T.)
$ 5,600 $ 8,000 6/1 - 7/15

Academic Rate
(RBRC# 2418)

NH:de

Sincerely yogpfs

A

iNorman HacKerman
{ President

|

M-147



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

June 27, 1968

Dr. Harry H, Ransorm, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for vour approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at the meeting in Midland on July 26, 27, 1968:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical
directors and fiscal oificers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations,

I recommend vour approval and ratification of signatures.

PROJECTS SUPPCORTED BY NON-FEDERAL S5PCNSORS:

1. Award Letter dated May 1, 1968, by which the American Petroleum
Institute authorizes the continuation of research entitled "Heterogeneity
of Varicus Cretaceous, Paralic Environment Sandston Bodieg''. The
surn of $8,000 iz provided for this project for the period July 1, 1968
through June 30, 1969. The continued investigation is to be known

as API Research Project $1A and is to be under the directim of Dr.
Charles F. Dodge.

2. Purchase COrder #192309 dated May 31, 1968 issued by Bell Helicopter
Company, Post Office Box 482, Fort Worth, Texas tc cover the services
of Dr. Kent L. Lawrence, Assistant Professor of Engineering Mech-
anics for an aercelastic rotor response studyr research "Proposal
to Bell Helicopter Corporation' in the amount of $12, 601, 28. The
periocd of this research will be June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969.

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS:

oot
)

Grant No. GY-5230, by which the National Science Foundation provides
the sum of $12, 000 for the purchase of Instructional Scientific Equip-
ment under the direction of K. R, Rao, Department of Electrical Engi-
neering., Thig grant terminates May 31, 1970,

2. Transaction/Award Number 04298824, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare provides a Supplemental Award of
$4, 284 for the operation of the College Work-Study Program.

3, Sub=Grant Project Number 68,060 012 under Title I, HEA of 1965
Third Annual Community Service and Continuing Education Project
Grant through the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University
System providing $7, 500 for the project "The Elements of a Workable
Program'',

AR-L



Supplemental Agreement P003, Modification of Contract No. F29600-67-
C-0041, issued by the Procurement Division, AFMDC, Holloman Air
Force Base, New Mexico, for research under the direction of Dr. Garvin

McCain, which changes the fotal armount of contract from $36,817 to
$77, 230,

Grant No, OEG-0-8-053084-0060(314), by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education provides a $142, 140
grant for the College Library Resources Program for the period June
17, 1968 through June 30, 1969,

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS:

The fcllowing academic and business contracts have been executed at The
University of Texas at Arlington by the official indicated. I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures:

1.

Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC {6869} 267 with the State
Department of Public Welfare, signed by Vice-President for Fiscal
Affairs B, C. Barnes, whereby The University of Texas at Arlington,
Graduate School of Social Work will provide consultant service to the
Demonstration Regions Projects located in Travis County and Dallas
Ceounty. The total of this contract is not to exceed $1, 500 and shall
terminate August 31, 1968,

GIFTS 70O THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON:

The following giits have been received at The University of Texas at
Arlington. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary.

DONOCR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
Ling~Temco-Vought Inc.  Contribution to the School of $10, 000.
Post Office Box 5003 Engineering for unrestricted use
Dallas, Texas 75222 as needed for expenses; no

specific area or purpose in-

dicated.
Atlantic Richfield Foundation Contribution to the School $2, 000.
260 South Broad Street of Business Administration
Philadelphia, Pa. 19101 {$500.) and to the Department

of Electrical Engineering
($1500.) for unrestricted

use as needed for expenses,
No specific purpose indicated,

LEAVE OF ABSENCE:

I recommend z leave of absence for the following faculty members:

L.

Anna G. Ryan, Instructor, Department of English, for the period
beginning September 1, 1968, through May 31, 1969, to continue
graduate study.

Dolores Holder, Instructor, Department of Foreign Languages, for
the pericd beginning September 1, 1968, through May 31, 1969, to
continue graduate study.

Robert L. Littlefield, Associate Professor, Departmert of English,
for the period begnning September 1, 1968, through May 31, 1969,
selected for Fulbright-Hays award at the University of Nicaragua.

2155



4. Gustave Anguizola, Assistant Professor, Department of History, for
the period beginning September 1, 1968, through May 31, 1969, to
do research and writing.

<156

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS

I recommend that the following faculty-authored books be approved for use
as textbooks:

1. Quick Steps to Marching, by Jack H. Mahan, published by Carl Fischer
Music Publishers, which sells for 75¢ with 10% royalty to author.

2. Governing Texas: Documents and Readings, edited by Luther G. Hagard,
Jr., and published by Thomas Y. Crowell, New York, which sells for
$2.95, with approximately 10¢ royalty to author.

3. Descriptive Geometry Problems, Series A, by C, W, Crenshaw, Asst.
Professor of Engineering Technology, and G, C. Grubb, Associate
Professor of Engineering Graphics, printed by Taylor Press, Inc. of
Dallas, Texas, which sells for $3. 45, with a royalty of $0. 85 per manual
to each author.

4. Problems in Engineering Graphics, by C, W, Crenshaw, Asst, Prof-
essor of Engineering, G. C. Grubb, Assoc. Professor of Engineering
and A. 5. King, Asst. Professor of Engineering, printed by Taylor
Press Inc., which sells for $3.25 with a royalty of 60¢ to each author
per manual.

5. Technical Geometry Problems, Series B by C. W. Crenshaw, Asst,
Professor, and G. C. Grubb, Associate Professor, printed by Tayler
Press, Inc., which sells for $3. 45 with 85¢ royalty to each author per
manual.

6. Advanced Mechanics of Materials, by J. W. Dalley, Professor and
Head of Engineering Mechanics, which sells for $3. 65 with no royalty
to the author,

7. Fundamentals of Vibration Analysis, by Nils O, Myklestad, Professor
of Engineering Mechanics, printed by McGraw-Hill Boeck Company, which
sells for $9.00 with 15% rovyalty to the author.

6. Outline of History and Appreciation of Art, by H. W. Joyner, Professor
of Art, which sells for $1.20 with royalty of 25¢ per copy.

9. Applied Logic, by H. B, Dalrymple, Assistant Professor of Philosophy,
which sells for $3. 00 per copy with no rovalty to author,

i0. Exercises in General Chemistry, by J. T. Murchison, Professor of
Chemistry and Asst. Dean of Scilence, and H. D, McAfee, Acting Head
of Chemistry, which sells for $1. 60 with royalty of 15¢ per copy.

11. Laboratory Manual for Biology 1345 and 2351, by Biology Department
Curriculum Committee, which sells for $1.75 per copy with no royalty
to authors but 50¢ per copy will go to scholarship fund in department.

12. Laboratory Manual for Bioclogy 2452, by Thomas E. Kennerly, Jr.,
Professor of Biology, which sells for $2.00 with no royalty to author,
but 50¢ per copy will go te scholarship fund in department.

13. Laboratory Manual for Biology 3347, by Williarn B, McCrady, Assoc.
Professor of Biology which sells for $2.00 with no royalty to author,
but 50¢ per copy will go to scholarship fund in department,

AR-3



14,

16.

Principles of General Chemistry, with accompanying Laboratory Manual,

by Harold G. Burman, Professor of Chemistry, published by Allyn and
Bacon, Inc., and will sell for $8. 95 and $4. 50 respectfully. Royalty
will be 15% on the textbook and 5% on the manual, one-half of which
will be contributed to the Department of Chemistry Scholarship Fund
and one-half to the Wesley Foundation of Arlington.

History of American Technology Manual, by Robert W. Amsler,

Professor of History, which sells for 40¢ per copy with no royalty

to the author,

Cartesian Tensors, by Nils O, Myklestad, Professor of Engineering
published by D. Van Nortrand Co. Inc., and will sell for $4.95 per

copy.

FOOTBALL SCHEDULE

The author will receive 10% rovalties from the publisher,

I recommend approval of the following football schedule for 1968-69:

BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

September 14, 1968
September 21, 1968
September 28, 1968
Qctober 5, 1968
Cctober 12, 1968
Cctober 19, 19468
October 26, 1968
Novernber 9, 1968
November 16, 1968
November 23, 1968

San Diego State
Northeast Louisiana
New Mexico State
East Texas State
McNeese State
Wesgt Texas State
Trinity University
Abilene Christian
Arkansas State
Lamar Tech

I recommend approval of the following basketball schedule for 1968-69;

November 30, 1968
December 2, 1968
December 4, 1968
December 9, 13968
December 14, 1968
December 17, 1968
December 18, 1968

December 27, 28, 1968

January 2, 1969
January 4, 1969
January 6, 1969
January 11, 1969
January 18, 1969
January 25, 1969
Janwa ry 27, 1969
February 1, 1969
February 3, 1969
February 5, 1969
February 6, 1969
February 8, 1969
February 10, 1969
February 15, 1969
February 17, 1969
February 22, 1969
February 26, 1369

Murray State
Tennessee Tech
Memphis State

Sam Hpuston State
Arkansas State

Texas Wesleyan College
University of Missouri, Rolla
Arkansas Tournament at Little Rock
West Texas Sate

Angelo State College
Lamar Tech

Trinity University

West Texas State
Oklahoma

Dallas Baptist College
Trinity University
Lamar Tech

Virginia Tech
Richmond

Houston

Arkansas State

Bradley U.

Arkansas State

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian

AR-4

<137



Freshman Baskethall Schedule

November 30
December 3
December 4
December 9
December 10
December 12
December 16
December 17
December 18
January 4
January 6
January 9
January 15
January 27
January 30
February 3
February 10
Februvary 17
February 22
February 24
February 26

Lon Morris Junior College ‘ g 58
Howard Payne Junior Varsity
Hender son County Junior College
Grayson County Junior College
Texas Wesleyan Junior Varsity
Jacksonville Baptist College
Rilgore Junior College

Texas Wesleyan Junior Varsity
Jacksonville Baptist College
Kilgore Junior Colliege

Sam Houston State Junior Varsity
Grayson County Junior College
Hill County Junicr College
Henderson County Junior College
Lon Morris Juniocr College
Christian College of Southwest
Paris Junior College

Christian College of Southwest
Abilene Christian Freshmen
Paris Junior College

Abilene Christian Freshmen

AR-5



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1967-68 BUDGET

Item, Department, Period of % Full-Time Salary 538 Iy
Title, Name Time Time No. Mos. Academic Rateﬁ@'ﬁé}\}?

GENERAL COLILEGE ADMINISTRATION

Personnel QOffice

Transfer of Funds:

1. Amount of Transfer: $110.
To: Travel
From: Other Expenses

The System Personnel Advisor has called several additional meetings
in Austin to discuss such matters as optional retirement programs and
group insurance. In addition, the Personnel Director was on a System
Personnel Task Force to work on a Uniform Pay Plan which required
three unplanned meetings. As of this date, this transfer is needed to
be able to reimburse this account for expenses for these meetings

and to provide for an additional meeting to be held in July 1968, Source
of Funds: Other Expense. (RBC #221)

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

Dean of Liberal Arts

Transfer of Funds:
Zz., Amount of Transfer: $80.
To: Travel

From: Capital Outlay

This amount needed in Travel to cover expenditures for the remainder
of the year. Source of Funds: Capital Outlay savings. (RBC #156)

History, Sociology and Philosophy

Regignation:

3. Instructor
Donald A, McMaster 9/}1 - 5/31 100% 9 $6840,

Accept resignation of Donald A, McMaster, Instructor with academic
rate of $6840, Resigned effective May 31, 1968, (RBC #149)

4, Assistant Professor
Stephen B. Qates 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $90G00,

Accept resignation of Stephen B. Oates, Asgsistant Professor with
academic rate of $9000, Resigned effective May 31, 1968. (RBC #150)}

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE

Biologx

Transfer of Funds:
5. Amount of Transfer: $500,
To: Wages Hourly

From: Other Expenses

Budgeted funds for student labor on our current budget will be exhausted

AR-6



Iterm, Department Period of % Full-Time 3Salary
Title, Namme Time Time No. Mos, Academic Rate

by the end of the spring semester. This amount is available through savings
in Other Expenses and will be used to provide a modest amount of student
labor through the coming summer, (RBC #158) ‘

2160

Resignation:

6. Assistant Professor
Claude Nations 9/1 ~ 5/31 100 9 $9360,

Accept resignation of Claude Nations, Assistant Professor with academic
rate of $9360 effective May 31, 1968, (RBC #168)

Chemistry
Transfer of Funds:

7. Amount of Transfer: $19, 000,
To: Chemistry Dept., Capital Outlay
From: Dept Oper Reserve, Other Exp

This money is being transferred from Dept Oper Reserve to Chemistry
Account, Capital Outlay for the purpose of equipping two additional lab-

oratory rooms to serve advanced sections of Chemistry courses beginning
in September 1968, (RBC #146)

Mathematics
Resignation:

8. Assistant Professor
David R. Falconer 9/1 ~ /31 100 9 $11,070.

Accept resignation of David R. Falconer, Asst Professor with academic
rate of $11, 070 effective May 31, 1968, (RBC #147)

9. Assistant Professor
Carl! P, Rautenstrauch

/1 - 5/31 100 9 $9720.
Accept resignation of Carl P. Rautenstrauch, Assistant Professor
with academic rate of $9720 effective May 31, 1968. {RBC #151)
Physgics
Resignation:

10, Assistant Professor
Milan Schara 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $11,700.

Accept resignation of Milan Schara effective May 31, 1968, Assistant
Professor with academic rate of $11,700. Teaching: 75% - Research:
25%. (RBC #239)

SCHOOQOL CF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Business Administration

Transfer of Funds:

11, Amount of Transfer: $1, 000,
To: Other Expenses
From: Wages Hourly

Request the transfer of $1000 from Wages Hourly to Other Expenses
to buy supplies for offices and research. This money is not needed
in Wages Hourly because of our success in getting students on the
Work Study Program. (RBC #220)



Item, Department Period of % Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Time Time No, Mos. Academic Rate

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

Dean of Engineering , ?35 8 g
=LA -

Transfer of Funds:

12, Amount of Transfer: $50.
To: Other Expenses
From: Wages

It will not be necessary to use the budget allocation for Wages as such.
Funds allocated in Other Expense category have been exhausted. The
allocation from Wages is needed to cover expenditures that fall in the
OCther Expense category. Source of Funds: Wages Hourly. (RBC #155)

Civil Engineering

Resignation:

13, Instructor
Edward V. Kemp 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $7380,

Accept resignation of Edward V. Kemp, Instr with academic rate of $7380.
Has been on Leave of Abs w/o pay for 1967-68. (RBC #145)

14. Associate Professor
Bill M. Hendricks 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $9720.

Accept resignation of Bill M. Hendricks, Assoc Prof with academic rate
of $9720. Resigned effective May 31, 1968. (RBC #214)

15, Instructor
William W, Martin 3/1 - 5/31 100 9 $7110,

Accept resignation of William W. Martin, Instructor with academic
rate of $7110 effective May 31, 1968. (RBC #215)

Technical Institute Division

Resignation:

16. Assistant Professor
Grady D. Haywood 9/1 -« 5/31 100 g $7020.

Accept resignation of Grady D, Haywood effective May 31, 1968,
Retired. Asst Prof with academic rate of $7020., (RBC #234)

FACULTY DEV LEAVE

Resgignation:

17, Assistant Professocor
Frank L. Baird 9/1 - 5/31 100 G $10, 161.

Accept resignation of Frank L. Baird, Asst Prof with academic rate of

$10,161i. Mr. Baird is Asst Prof of Govt - but, hag heen on Fac Dev

Leave for the spring semester 1968, Resigned effective 5/31/68.(RBC#159)
LIBRARY ALL OTHER

Transfer of Funds:

18, Amount of Transfer: $3304, 24
To: Other Expenses
From: Salary Savings-Library all Other

These additional funds are needed to purchase supplies for the remainder
of this year and to stock supplies for next year. Source of Funds:
Salary Savings-Library. (RBC #142)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Organized Research-Science

Resignation:
19. Asst Professor
Milan Schara 9/1 - 5/31 9 100 $11, 700,

AR-8



Item, Department, Period of % Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Time Time No, Mos., Academic Rate

Accept resignation of Milam Schara as Asst Prof with academic rate of
$11,700 effective 5/31/68, 25% - research; 75% teaching. (RBC #239)

Appointment:

20. Assistant Professor
Russell E, Clemons 6/1 - 6/30 4158 g £8658,

Russell E. Clemons, Asst Professor with academic rate of $8658 to
work on research in Geology for the period June 1 through June 30,
1968, .4158% of time. Socurce of Funds: Wages Hourly within de-
partmental account, 15-200, (RBC #1868)

INSTITUTE URBAN AFFAIRS

Appointment:

21, Assistant Professor
James D. Powell 6/1 - 6/30 100 g $9900,

Appoint James Daniel Powell, Assistant Professor with academic rate

of $9900 to do research work in Inst of Urban Studies for the period

June 1, 1968 through June 30, 1968. Source of Funds: Unallocated
Salaries (non-teaching) Item 2a within departmental account, Mr,

Powell will accumulate data and compile maps of engineering and geologic
properties of sub-surface materials in the Dallas-Fort Worth area.

(RBC #187)

22. Associate Professor
Richard Lee Tucker 6/1 - 8/31 6666 g $13, 140.

Appoint Richard Lee Tucker, Assoc Professer (2/3 time) with
academic rate of $13, 140 to do research work in Inst of Urban Studies
for the period June 1 through August 31, 1968, Will be engaged in
accumulating data and compiling maps of engineering and geologic
Properties of sub-surface materials in the Dalias-Fort Worth area,
(non-teaching assignment} Source of Funds: Iem 2a, Unallocated
Salaries within departmental account. (RBC #188)

23. Project Director
Curtis C. Graham 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $12,420,

Curtis C. Graham will serve as Project Director in the Inst of Urban
Studies for the period June 1 - August 31, 1968, (Regularly carries
academic rank of Asst Professor with academic rate of $12, 420 -
School of Business Adm.) Source of Funds: Item 2a, Unallocated
Salaries within departmental account. {RBC #200)

24, Professor
Charles F. Dodge 7/16 - 7/31 100% 9 $11, 160,

Charles F. Dodge, Professor with academic rate of $11, 160 to work
with Inst of Urban Studies for the period July 16 through July 31, 1968,
100% of time. Accumulating data and compiling maps of engineering and
geologic properties of sub-surface materials in the Dallas-Fort Worth
area. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of $640 available from
Unallocated Salaries within departmental account. (RBC #216)

AR-9

216!



Item, Department, Period of % Fuil-Time Salary

Title, Name Time Time No. Mos, Academic Rate

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

Appointment:

25, Assistant Professor
Lila B. Hagins 7/1 - 8/31 100 9 $11, 000,

Appoint Lila B. Hagins as Assistant Professor effective July 1, 1968
with academic rate of $11,000. Socurce of Funds: Unallocated Salaries
within department. (RBC #144)

26. Assistant Professor
Rosalie Jo Mollenhauer

6/1 - 7/31 100 9 $10, £00.

Appoint Rosalie Jo Mollenhauer as Asst Professor effective June 1,
1968 with academic rate of $10,000. Appointed for two months only,

Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries, Teaching, within department.
(RBC #152)

27. Assistant Professor
James R. Bishee 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $11,000.

Appoint James R, Bisbee as Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$11, 000 effective June 1, 1968, Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries
{teaching) within department. (RBC #153)

Resignation:

28. Asst Director and Professor
Eugene H, Ratajczak 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $18,000.

<iE3

Accept resignation of Eugene H. Ratajczak, Asst Director and Professcr,

effective June 30, 1968, Annual RAte - $18,000. Transfer savings of
$3,000 to Unallocated Salaries-Non-teaching within departmental
account. (RBC #154)

SERVICE DEPTS

Reproduction

Transfer of Funds - Increase Budget

29, Amount of Transfer: $12,000.
To: Other Expense
From: Estimated Income

Additional funds needed by department to cover increased operations,
Funds are for purchase of supplies that will not be purchased unless to

be resold. Source of Funds: Estimated Income, (RBC #157)

AUXILIARY

Ath Fac Rev Fd Pledged

Transfer of Funds:

30. Amount of Transfer: $1,000.
To: Other Expenses
From: Travel

These funds are needed to purchase supplies for the department. Source

of Funds: Travel, within department. This amount will not be needed in
Travel for the remainder of the yvear. (RBC #143)

AR-10



Item, Department, Period of % Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Time Time No, Mos, Academic Rate

Student Activities - Music

Appointment:

31. Asst Professor
William F, Postlethwaite
6/1 - 7/15 50 g $8865,

Appoint William F. Postlethwaite, Assistant Professor with academic
rate of $8865 « 50% for the pericd June 1, 1968 - July 15, 1968, Source
of Funds: Wages Hourly within departmental account. (RBC #233)

Parking Facilities

Transfer of Funds:

3%, Amount of Transfer: $950.
To: Travel
From: Other Expenses

Travel funds are depleted due to additional travel required that was not
known about when original budget prepared; namely, the attending of
training program for two security men held on campus of The Univ-
ersity of Texas at Austin. Source of Funds: Available from Other
Expenses within departmental account, (RBC #148)

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

33, Associate Professor
Ira H. Bernstein 6/1 - 7/15 50 G $10, 530,

Ira H. Bernstein, Assoc Professor with academic rate of $10, 530

will be 50% for the period June 1, 1968 through July 15, 1968 on
Research Grant #MHI12530-02, Source of Funds: Grant Salaries.{$877.)
(RBC #190)

34, Professor
C. C. Hall, Jr. 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 $11, 952,

G. C. Hall, Jr, Professor with academic rate of $11, 952 will be an
research under Grant #GB-6145, NSF for the period June 1 through
July 31, 1968. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of $2656 avail-
able from Grant Salaries. (RBGC #191)

35, Professor
J. E. Fairchild 6/1 - 8/31 66 273 9 $14, 220.

J. E. Fairchild, Professor with academic rate of $14, 220 will be on
research for the period June 1 through August 31, 1968 at 66 2/3% of
time. Source of Funds: Funds in the armount of $3159 available from
Grant Salaries. (RBC #192)

36, Assistant Professor
Abdolhossein Haji-Sheikh
6/1 - 8/31 66 2/3 9 $12, 600,

A, Haji-Sheikh, Asst Prof, with academic rate of $12, 600 will be on
research under NSF Grant for the summer at the rate of 66 2/3%.
Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of $2800 available from Grant
Salaries, {(RBC #194)

AR-11



Item, Department Period of To Full-Time Salary

Title, Name Time Time No, Mos, Academic Rate
37. On-3ite Supervisor 3.
Charles M. Hurst 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 $3300. 3165

Extend employment of Mr. Hurst due to extension of AF Contract.
On-5ite Supervisor at annual rate of $9300. Source of Funds: Funds
in the amount of $2325 available from Coniract Salaries. {(RBC #193)

38. Professor
Garvin McCain 6/1 - 8/31 25 9 $13, 680,

Garvin McCain, Professor with academic rate of $13, 680 will be on
research under AF Contract, Acct #30-146 at the rate of 25% for the
period June 1 through August 31, 1968, Scurce of Funds: Funds in
the amount of $1140 available from AF Contract. (RBC #179)

39, Professor
Garvin McCain 6/1 - 8/31 25 9 $13%, 680,

Garvin McCain, Professor with academic rate of 313, 680 will be on
research under NS¥ Grant, Acct # 30-148 for the period June 1 -
August 31, 1968 at the rate of 25%. Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Salaries in the amount of $1140. (RBC #180)

40, Instructor
Robert B, Mitchell 6/1 ~ 8/31 50 9 §7110,

Place Robert E. Mitchell, Instrwcior with academic rate of $7110 on
research under NSF #130-148 for the period June 1 through August 31,
1968 at 50%. Source of Funds: Acct #30-148, Grant Salaries, in the
amount of $1184. (RBC #182)

4l. Professor
Charles F. Dodge &/1 -~ 8/31 100 9 $11. 160.

Charies F. Dodge, Professor with acadermic rate of $11, 160 will be
on research under American Petro Inst Regearch Project for the
month of August 1968, Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of
$1240 available from Grant Project, Acct #55-124, (RRC #195)

42. Assistant Professor
Truman D, Black 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $11,700.

Truman D. Black, Asst Prof, with academic rate of $11, 700 will be
on research effective June 1 through August 31, 1968. 100% of time.
Source of Funds: Available from grant salaries, amount $3900.
{(RBC #213)

43, Assistant Professor
Thomas J. Cogdell 6/1 - 7/15 100 9 $10, 584,

Thomas J. Cogdell, Asst Prof with acadernic rate of $10, 584 will be

on Welch Foundation Grant for the period June 1 - July 15, 1968, 100% of
time. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of $1764 available from
Welch Foundation Grant, Acct 55-127. (RBC #196)

44, Assistant Professor
Kent L. Lawrence 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $11, 430,

Kent L. Lawrence, Asst Professor with academic rate of $11, 430 will
be on research 100% of time for the period June 1, 1968 - August 31,
1968, Source of Funds: Research Salaries, Bell Helicopter Co.,
Acct #55-129 in the amount of $3810. (RBC #241)

AR-12



1967-68 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Item, Department, Pericd of T Academic Summezr
Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
LIBERAL ARTS <166
English
Resignation:
45, Associate Professor
R, L, Littlefield 6/1 - 8/31 100 $11, 682, $3, 894,
(Remove from summer 1968 budget)
(RBC #222)
Appointment:
46, Assistant Professor
Don R, Swadley 6/1 - 8/31 50 i1, 582 1, 946.

(RBC #223)

47, Assistant Professor
Joe L. Goodwin 6/1 - 7/15 100 8, 955, 1, 492,
{(RBC #225)

Change of Status:

48, Instructor
Ernestine M, Sewell
To: 6/1 -« 8/31 50 8, 640. 1, 440,
From: 6/1 - 8/31 " 75 2,160,
{RBC #224)

Fine Arts

Resignation:
49, Instructor
R. 1.. Huebner 6/1 -~ 7/15 100 8, 154, 1,359,
{Remove from summer 1968 budget -

l1st six weeks)
(RBC #160)

Appointment:

50. Assistant Professor
5. T, Rascoe 6/1 - 7/15 100 8, 874, 1,479.
(RBC #161)

Foreign Languages

Change of Status:
51. Professor and Head

J. L. Wyatt

To: 6/1 -7/15 3333 15, 570 865.
From: 6/1 - 8/31 6146 3, 190,
(RBC #235)

52. Associate Professor
Denes Monostory
To: 6/1 - 7/15 100 12, 600, 2, 100,
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 2,100,
(RBC #236)

Government

Resignation:
53, Assistant Professor
F. L. Baird 6/1 - 8/31 100 10, 161. 3, 386,
(Remove from summer 1968 budget ~ resigned
May 31, 1968)
(RBC #171)

AR-13



Item, Department Period of %o Academic Summer
Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

54, Assistant Professor , ]
Bruce Perry 6/1 - 8/31 100 8, 658 2, 886 e

{Remove from summer 1968 budget)
(RBC #166)

Appointment:

55, Assistant Professor
David McCormick 6/1 - 7/15 100 9, 054, 1, 509,
(RBC #167)

56. Instructor
Hunter Schmidt, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31 100 6, 696, 2,232,
(RBC #169)

57. Instructor
Edmund Rudowski 6/1 - 7/15 100 8,163, 1, 360
(RBC #170)

History, Sociology and Philosophy

Resignation:
58. Asgsistant Professor
Carl Gilbert 6/1 - 7/15 100 g9, 270, 1, 545.
(Remove from summer 1968 budget}
{RBC #164)

59, Assistant Professor
R. L, Williamson 6/1 - 8/31 100 8,892, 2,964,
(Remove from summer 1968 budget)
(RBC #162)

60, Instructor
Donald A. McMaster 6/1 - 8/31 100 6, 840, 2, 280,

{(Remove from summer 1968 budget)
(RBC #165)

Change of Status:

61, Assistant Professor
Edward W. Chester
To: 6/1
From: 6/1
{(RBC #177)

8/31 100 9, 000, 3, 000.
8/31 75 2, 250.

1

62. Asgsistant Professor
Edward C. Bock
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 8,910. 2,970.
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 1,485,
(RBC #163)

Appointment:
63, Assistant Professor
Claude T. Mcintosh, Jz,

6/1 - 8/31 100 7, 506. 2, 502,

(RBC #201)

Psychology and Education

Change of Status:

64, Professor
Garvin M, McCain
To: 6/1 - 8/31 50 13, 680, 2,280
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 2, 280.
(RBC #178)

AR-14



Item, Department, Period of % of Academic Summer

Title Appointment  Time Rate Stipend
Resignation:
653, Associate Professor :
Ira H. Bernstein 671 - 7/15 50 10, 530 877.
(Remove from summer 1968 budget)
(RBC #189)
Appointment:
66, Instructor
Robert E, Mitchell 6/1 - 8/31 25 7,110 592.
{(RBC #181)

SCIENCE
Chemistry

Change of Status:
67. Assistant Professor
Thomas J, Cogdell

To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 10, 584 1,764,
From: 6/1 - 8/31 75 2, 646,
(RBC #183)

Mathematics

Change of Status:
58, Associate Professor
Robert L. Tennison

To: 6/1 - 8/31 50 12, 060. 2,010.
From: 6/1 - 8/31 100 4,020,
(RBC #202)

69, Associate Professor
Thurman Jasper

To: 6/1 ~ 7/15 100 10, 800 1, 804,
From: 6/1 - B/31 50 1, 800.
(RBC #203)

70. Associate Professor
Williarn Lawley

To: 6/1 - 8/31 75 10, 800 2,700,
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 1, 800.
{(RBC #204) .

71. Associate Professor
Robert 1., Nolen

To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 10, 800 3, 600.
Fromu 7/16 - 8/31 100 1, 800,
{(RBC #205)

T2. Associate Professor
John Gardner

To: 7/16 -8/31 100 9,810 1,635
From: 6/1 - 8/31 75 2,452,
{(RBC #206)

73. Assistant Professor
Douglas Stocks

To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 11,790 3,930,
From: 6/1-8/31 75 2, 947,
(RBGC #217)

74, Assistant Professor
Larry Heath

To: 6/1 -~ 8/31 100 10, 980. 3, 660.
From: 6/1 - 8/31 75 2,745,
{(RBC #218)

AR-15



Item, Department, Period of %o Academic Summer

Title, Name Appdintment Time Rate Stipend

75.Assiglant Professor

James C. Nicholson

To: 6/1 - 8/31 75 10, 260, 2,565,
From: 6/1 - 8/31 50 1,710.

(RBC #207)

76, Assgistant Professor
Mervin R, Childers

To: 6/1 - 8/31 75 9, 990 2, 497.
From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 1,665,
(RBC #208)

77. Assistant Professor
James C. Bolen

To: 6/1 -~ 8/31 75 9,810. 2,452,
From: 6/1 - 7/15 1090 1,635,
(RBC #219)

78. Assistant Professor
E. E. Dean
To: 6/1
From: 6/1 - .8/31 50 1, 380.
(RBC #210)

79, Assistant Professor
l.ee G, Shilling, Jr.
To: 6/1 ~ 8/31 75 8, 370. 2,092,
From: 7/16- 8/31 100 1,395,
{RBC #211)

80. Assistant Professor
Eddie N. Warren
To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 7,470, 1,245,
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 1,245,
{(RBC #212)

Resignation:
81. Assistant Professor
Joe Gilbreath 6/1 - 8/31 75 9, 180. 2,295,
(Remove from the summer 1968 budget)
(RBC #209)

82. Assistant Professor
Peter Rautenstrauck6/] ~ 8/31 100 9,720. 3, 240.
{(Remove from summer 1968 budget)
{(RBC #238)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Accounting

Appointraent:

83, Asgsociate Professor
Allan H, Savage 6/1 - 8/31 100 14, 040, 4, 680,
(RBC #184)

Resignation:

84, Assistant Professor
Curtis C. Graham 6/1 - 8/31 100 12, 420. 4, 140,

{(Remove from summer 1968 budget)

(RBC #197)

AR-16

8/31 75 8,280 2,070,

2169



Item, Department, Period of To

Title, Name Appointment Time

Change of Status:

85, Assistant Professor
Billie W. Mouck
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100
From: 6/1 - 8/31 15
{RBC #198)

Economics

Appointment:

86. Instructor
Daniel M, Millett 6/1 - 7/15 100
{(RBC #199)

ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering

Appointment:

87.

Associate Professor

James E. Caffey 6/1 - 8/31 50
(RBC #172)

Resignation:

88,

Associate Professor
Richard L. Tucker 6/1 - 8/31 6666

Academic

Rate

9, 090.

7, 560.

11, 610.

13, 140,

Summer

Stipend

3,030.
2,272,

1,260,

1,935,

2,918,

{Remove from summer 1968 budget)

(RBC #185)

Aero and Mechanical Engineering

Resignation:

89.

Assistant Professor

James C. Harris 6/1 - 7/15 100

11, 250

1, 875,

(Remove from sumrmer 1968 budget)

(RBC. #173)

Change of Status:

240,

Professor

Calvin L, R. Barker

To: 6/1 - 7/15 100
From: 6£/1 - 8/31 50
(RBC #174)

Appointment:

91.

92.

93.

Assistant Professor
A, Haji-Sheikh 6/1 - 8/31 3333

(RBC #175)

Liecturer
Donald R. Wilson /1 - 8/31 25
{RBC #230)

Lecturer

Panait P. Calcal  6/1 - 8/31 25
(RBC #231)

Electrical Engineering

Change of Status:

94,

Associate Professor

M. S, Chen
To: - 7/15 -~ 8/31 50
From 6/1 - 8/31 50
{(RBC #226)

AR-17

13, 680.

12,600,

7, 560,

7, 560.

15, 030

2,280,
2, 280.

I, 400,

630,

630,

1,252,
2, 504,

5!



Item, Department, Period of %
Title, Name Appointment Time

35, Associate Profegsor
John W, McConnell

To: 6/1 - 8/31 25
From: 6/1 - 8/31 100
(RBC #227)

96, Assistant Professor
Jack Fitzer
To: 6/1
From: 6/1
(RBC #229)

8/31 25
8/31 50

Appointment:

97. Assistant Professor
K. R. Rao 6/1
(RBC #228)

8/31 100

98, L.ecturer
Montaz Ramadan 6/1 - 8/31 25
(RBC #232)

Engineering Mechanics

Change of Status:

99, Assistant Professor
Robert M, Johnson
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100
From: 6/1 - 8/31 25
(RBC #176)

Academic

Rate

11,700.

12, 600

11, 340.

T, 200,

10, 080.

Very truly yours,

AR-18

Summer

Stipend

974,
3, 900.

1,050,
2, 100,

3,780,

600.

3, 360,
840,

PSS



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EIL PASO

El Paso, Texas

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board

of Regents at the meeting in Midland on July 26-27,

LABORATORY FEES

I recommend approval of the following laboratory fees effective for the vear
beginning September 1, 1968. These fees have been recommended by the head of the

1968:

department znd the dean and have administrative approval.

Course

Business Administration

General Business 3102 - "Intrcduction
to Data Processing"
General Business 3203 - "Introduction
to Computers"
Are

3321 -~ "Methodology, Materials and Theory
for Elementary School Art Education
Specialistsg"

3322 - "Advanced Practicum and Theory of
American Public Secondary School Art
Education®

Psychology

3103

3221

3222

3401

3523

Lily?

Geology

3205

3215

2215

3305

3322

3405

3410

Recommended changes in fees:

Course

Azt
3201 - Painting I
3301 - Painting TT
3202 - Sculpture I
3302 - Sculpture IT
3203 -~ Metals T
3303 ~ Metals I1
3204 - Ceramic Design I
3304 - Ceramic Design IT
3205 ~ Printmaking T
3305 -~ Printing IX
3311 - Art Methods
3312 -~ Azt Methods

3401 -~ Studioc Problems in Art
Wal

Recommended Fee

July 1, 1968

¢

Recommended Change

2.00

2.00

4,00

4,00

2.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
2.00

2.00
2.00
2,00
2,00
4.00
2.00
5.00

From

$2.00
2.00
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
5.00

-y

Q00 00 GO o CO I

—
R A S

S Y-

.00
.C0
.00
G0
.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

i

o

&

o



USE OF TEXTROOK WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBER
I recommend approval of the use during the 1968 Summer Session of the

folloewing book written by a faculiy member: igjzzyig
T

Basic Types of Speech by Ralph Culp, Professor of Drama and Speech, sold in
the Bookstore for $1.50 per copy with a Rovalty of 15¢ to the author.

TRAVEL

The following trip by a faculty member has been approved by me and travel
expense reimbursement will be made from an account, not contgining the word
“travel," indicated:

Wilbert H. Timmons, Professor of History, for travel to San Antonio, Texas, to
attend the gnpual meeting of the Texas State Historical Assecciation on May
16-18, 1968. Travel expense reimbursement is to be made from Account 2415 -
Department of History maintenance and operation appropriation,

INTERAGENCY CONTRACT
I rvecommend ratification of the following contract:

Contract TAC(68-69)-258 effective for the period June 1, 1968 through August 31,
1968, whereby The University of Texas at EI Paso will conduct & feasibility
study for The University of Texas Nursing School {System-wide} for a proposed
four-year nursing curriculum at The University of Texas at El Paso. The total
amount of the contract is $8,500.00 and was approved by the State Beard of
Control on May 8, 1968.

BUSTNESS CONTRACT TITEMS
1 recommend approval of the following proposed contracts:

i, Contract with Armored Motors Service for it to perform the deposit service
to and from the premises of The University of Texas at El Paso and such banks
in E1 Paso as designated., This will include service on any banking day and
Saturdays. Armored Motors Service agrees to remain liable to the amount of
$500,000.00 for each sealed shipment entrusted to its possession. The contract
is effective June 1, 1968 for a peried of at least three years to Jupme 1, 1871,
and will be continucus thereafter unless cancelled upon three-months written
notice by either party. The University of Texas at EL Paso will pay Armored
Motors Service $75.00 per month for the service. Additional or special trips
will be billed at 53.00 per trip.

2. Contract with Western Container Companv, Inc., 7241 Stiles, El Paso, Texas,
to collect and dispose of trash and rubbish from the campus for the fiscal year
beginning September 1, 1968, for the sum of $7,184.28. The funds for this con-
tract will come from the maintenance and operation gppropriastion for Physical
Plant {Generzl Services) in the 1968-69 general budget.

3. Contract with Clinton D. Green for maintenance of refrigerated air-conditioning
systems and heating facilities for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 1568,

for the sum of $5,700.00. The funds for this contract will come from the maintenance
and operation sppropriation for Physical Plant (Building Maintenance) in the

1968-69 general budget.

4. Contract with Tri-State Broadcasting Company, In., 801 North Oregon Street,

Bl Paso, Texas, for the exclusive radio broadcasting rights for the home football
games for the 1968 seascn and for the exclusive radio broadcasting rights and
wideo tape re-play rights for the howme basketball games for the 1968-69 season.
Invitations to bid snd specificaiions were sent to four radio stations for the
football broadcasting rights and three broadcasting companies with television
facilities for the basketball broadcasting rights. Tri-State Broadcasting Company,
Inc. was the only bidder with $3,010.00 for the footbzll games and $9,660.00 for
the basketball games. Receipts from the contract will be treated as income of
Intercoliegiate Athletics.

W2



BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS {(CONTINUED)

5. Contract with Associated Food Services, Inc., Dalias, Texras, to provide food 23jiﬁ74§
service for the dormitoxy students in Bell Hall Dining Room for the year begian-

ing September 1, 1968, at a rate of §1.50 per day per student. The contract alse
provides that the University will recieve 15% of the regular cash sales, 153% of

cash cor charge sales for banquets, special groupg, ete. and 10% of sales income

from special meal tickets sold to students, faculty and staff.

6. Contract with Associated Food Services, Inc., Dallas, Texas, to provide
food service for the occupants of Miners Hall and other athletes for the vyear
beginning August 15, 1968 and ending August 14, 1969, at z rate of $2.50 per
day per student.

VENDING MACHINE CONTRACTS

I recommend ratification of the following contracts for operation of
vending machines on the campus of The University of Texas at EL Paso for the
vear beginning September i1, 1968. Competitive bids were secured and the contract
awarded to the highest bidder for each type of operation. The contracts have
been approved as to content and form by Central Administration. The income from
these contracts will be accounted for as State revenue and a copy of each contract
will be filed with the Board of Control as provided by the current appropriations
bill.

U.T. E1 Paso

Company Type of Machine QOpevation Commission

El Paso Automatic Vending,
Inc., 1030 Eastside Recad,
El Pasoc, Texzas

Magnolia Coca Cola Bottling
Company, P. 0. Box 3807
El Pasoc, Texas

Food Items, Hot Drinks and
Soft Drinks (Post-Mix)

Coca Cola and Allied
Products (Bottles and Cans)

Commissions very
according to volume,
type and sales price of
item being vended.

Commissions vary
according to volume,
type and sales price of

item being vended.

Laundromat Service
P. 0. Box 6030
£l Paso, Texas

Washers, Dryers and
Hair Drvexs

35% of gross receipts
for washers and dryers.
20% gross receipts for
hair dryers.

Carter Vending Company
P. 0. Box 112
El Paso, Texas

Cigarettes 6.8¢ per pack

GLFTS

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at ELl Paso.
I recommend agcceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation ¢f the Roard
be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scheclarships where the recipient
ig designated by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is a public or
charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. * Dr. Xenneth 5. Edwards Original prints for Axrt 52,100.00
730 Linda Avenue Department (Estimate)
El Paso, Texas
2. Estate of Robert L. Goff Excellence Fund - 5,163.99
State National Bank Unrestricted
P. 0. Box 1072
El Paso, Texas
Mr. George C. Matkin, Chairman of
the Board
3. The Optimist Club of West Side ELl Paso Library Endowment 1,220 24

6004 Cabrillo
El Paso, Texas
Mr. ¥rank V. Whitney, President

W-3



GIFTS {CONTINUED)

4, % Mr. Jacceh Gecrge Reynolds Books, docuwnznts and 1,697 .50
6201 Snow Heights Court periodicals for Library {Ectimate)}
£l Paso, Texas : f?ﬁﬁ.gw

» TTeE 3 7E

5. # Spuchern Union Gas Company Books and documents for 2,220.,00C
L2( Fast San Ancrnio - Library {Estimate)
ELl Paso, Texas
Mr. W. T. Barnhouse, District Manager

6. * Women's Auwxiliary of U. T. El Paso Scholarships - 2,700.00

4009 Santa Anica undesignated
El Paso, Texas
Mrs., Jeseph F. Irvin

*No letter ¢f transmittsl raceived from doncr.

GOVERNMERT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract smendments have been negotiated and
have Pteen signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects.
I recommend your approval and ratification of the signature.

L. Crant Number GY-35231, dated May 13, 1968, whereby the National Scienc
Foundation, Washington, D.C. 20550, awards $2,700 for the purchase of inmstructional
scientific equipment during the pericd of July 1, 1968 through May 31, 1970.

e
T

2, Modification ADOL to Basic Agreement Number DABDO7-67-C-0333, dated April 12,
1968, whereby the U. 8. Army Air Defense Center, Purchasing and Contracting 0ffice,
P, 0. Box 7895, Building 11185, Fort Bliss, Texas 79516, extends the pericd of
agreement from May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969,

3. Order Number DABDO7-68-D-4528 to Basic Agreement Number DABDO7-67-C-0535,
dated May 3, 1968, whereby the Contracting Officer, Purchasing and Contracting
Office, Fort Bliss, Texas 79918, awards $3256.25 for educational services to be pro-
vided on-cawpus during the first summer term, 1968,

4, Modification Number AOCZ te Contract Number DABDO7-67-C-0536, dated April 2,
1968, whereby the Contracting Officer, U. 8. Army Air Defense Center, Purchasing
and Contracting Office, P. 0. Box 7895, Building 11185, Fert Bligs, Texas 79916,
extends the contract periocd from May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969.

3. Order Number DAEDQ7-68-D-5022 to Basic Agreement Number DABDO7-67-C-0536, dated
May 8, 1968, whereby the Contracting 0fficer, Purchasing and Contracting Office,
Fort Bliss, Texas 79918, zwards §11,812.50 for educational services to be provided
on-post gt Fort Bliss during the summer sessicn, 1968.

6. Modification Number A0OLl to Delivery COrder DABD(Q7-68-D~5022 to Basic Agreement
Number DABDO7-67-C-0536 dated May 22, 1968, whereby the Contracting Officer,
Purchasing and Contracting Office, Building 11185, Fort Bliss, Texas 79918, changes
the number of semester hours and students enrclled and decreases the total amcunt of
the order by $472.30 from $11,812.50 to $11,340.00.

7. Order ¥umber 3, FY6&8, to Basic Agreement NWurber DABD11-68-00151, dated April 25,
1968, whereby the Contracting Cfficer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort Sam Houston,
Texas 78234, awards $79.00 for the enrollment of PFC. Barbara A. Pugil (WRAIN) in
nurging instruction during the period May 31, 1968 through August 23, 1968.

8.  Order Number Z, FY68, to Basic Agreement Number DABD11-68-00151, dated April 235,
1968, whereby the Contracting Officer, Prcourement Division, G4, Fort Sam Houston,

Texas 78234, awards $79.00 for the enroliment of Pfe, Sharon K. Gavin (WRAIN) in nursing
instruction during the period May 31, 1948 through August 21, 1968.

9. Modification Number AQ13 te Contract Number DA-29-040-AMC-15C7(X) dated April 1,
1968, whereby the Comtracting Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Directorate,
Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, 88002, awards $350,00C for ccn-
tract work in data veduction and analysis, engineering research and developrent and
operation of a data collection station during the period April 1, 1968 through

March 31, 1969.

Wl



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND CRANTS {CONTINUED)
10. Modification Number AQOL to Contract Number DAADGT-G7-0~ 0362 dated July 1, 1968,
whereby the Contracting Office, Purchasing and Contracting Directorate, Building 1830,
White Sands Missile Renge, New Memico B800Z, extends the peviod of sgreement from
July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1869,

<176

11. Modification Numberx . NAS 5-2940, dared May 1, 1968, whereby the
Contracting Of’zc gr, National Aelonautlcs and Space Adminvstthlon/Coddord Space
Flighi Center, Glemn Dale Road, Greenbeli, Maryland 20?713 rmv1ses the OVEIhEdQ
rates pursuant ifo agreements reached betw

of the Governmen: and the Compi of

period of September 1, 1964 fune

12, Grant Number ¥
Operations Braunch,
Washington, B. C. 2
to improve undergrad

ated May 1, 1968, uhereoy the Chief, Program
n, Departmenst c¢f Healih, Education and Welfare,
4,542 for the purchase of &qLLP ent snd materials

P

under Titile VI, Wigher Education Act of 1965.

1968, whereby the
ence Fo¢ndahlon Washington,

13. Letter Change, Grant Number NSF GB-3535 dat .
i
13 1969, without increase in

0 st
Agssociate Program Director for Psyehobiclogy, Nations
D. C. 20550, extends the fod of the gvant to May
funding.

e
o)
i

3
I
o

14, Modification Numbexr AQO3, to Coumtract Numbsr DAADDT-67~C-0245 dated April 24,
1968, wheveby the Conitvacting O0fficer, Purchasing and Contraciing Directorate,
Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexice 88002, extends the periocd of
contract for 12 wonths from April 23, 1968 to April 23, 1969, and increases the

fr
funds by $44,790 Ffrom $55,660 to $100,430.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1867~
GCENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUD
Office of the President

7-68 BUDGET
UDENT SERVICES

L. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintensnce and Operstion $3,814.36
To: Travel 3,814.36

For: Transfer to take care of proposed travel by the
President and Vice Presidente through Aungust 31,
1968. (RRC 224}

2, Transfer of Funds:
From: Equipment $300.00
To; Assistanits (Hourly) 300.00C

For: Transfer between d ssimilavy appy

priations to utilize
departmantal §

rantage . (RBC 248)

Office of the Business Manager

3. Transfer of Funds:
From: 53,000.00
3,500.00
To: 3,000.00
3,500.00
For: is primarily

1a 8
nt assistants during the
g er workshopg. The

wintenance and opergtion is fo
provide of increased workloads in the
Business the growth of the University

staff, and physical plant.

Data
b
$7,500.00
6,600.00
900.0G

tape drives
purchase of
in conpegtion



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET (CONTINUEDR)

RESIDENT TNSTRUCTION

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Economics

5, Transfer of Tunds:

From:
To:
For:

Assistants (Hourly) $127.69
Equipment 127 .69

Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to greatest advantage. (RBC 232)

Office of the Dean

6. Transfer of Funds:

From:
To:

For:

Equipment $1,311.43
Assistants (Hourly) 1,006.00
Mzaintenance and Operation 311.43

Transfer between similar gnd dissimilar appropriations
to utilize departmental funds to greatest advantage.
(RBC 225)

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

History

7. Transfer of Funds:

From:
To:
For:

Assistants (Hourly) $200.00
Maintenance and Operation 200.00

Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to greatest advantage. (RBC 220)

Office of the Dean

8. Transfer of Funds:

From:
To:
Fox:

Travel 5100 .00
Assistants (Hourly) 100.00

Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to greatest advantage. (RBC 245)

1968 SUMMER SESSION

9. The following 1968 Summer Session changes were tabulated on RBC 251-

25 Ward



1668 Summer Session Budget

<178

Addition Deduction
Type of Summe Nine-Months Unfilled Unallocated Salaries
Change Depaviment & Name Ranlk Term ) Rate Amount Amount Pogition Addition Deduciion
Business Administration
Ragn. Eugene W. Green (1/2 Time) Instructor lst S 7,000 § 5 583 $ 583 3
John C. Akard Instructor Ist 6,400 800 533 267
(Change from 1/2 Time to 3/4 Time for lst Term)
Economics
Rsgn. Lee Van Zant Asst. Prof. 1st & 2Znd 9,500 3,166 3,166
Appt. John J. Hooker Assoc. Prof. lst & 2nd 13,500 3,375 3,375
(Full-time for lst Term, 1/2 Time for 2nd Term)
Education Visiting
Appt. Harmon Lowman - Visiting Professor ist & 2nd 11,0060 3,666 3,666 Professor
Appt. Henry L. Bagley - Visiting Professox 2nd 10,860 1,800 5,000 RRANN 3,200
Appt. Raymond E. Biles - Visiting Assoc. Prof. Ist 10,800 1,800 1,800 ASE56E™Brot,
Appt. Malvin G. Bowden - Visiting Assoc. Prof. 2nd 10,800 1,800 1,800
Appt. Bruce M. Evans Asst. Prof. lst & 2nd 9,800 3,266 3,266
Appt. Mary L. Arnold Instructor lst 7,500 1,250 1,250
Appt. Katherine §. Davison - Visiting Instructor Znd 5,840 1,140 2,500 Instructor 1,360
Appt. Sue A, Pfleging ~ Visiting Instructor 2nd 7,200 1,200 1,200
Appt. Theodore Anderson - Visiting Lecturer lst .- 165 165
Appt. Rafgel Bernal - Visiting Lecturer lst - 100 100
Appt. Arthur Campa - Visiting Lecturer lst - 360 900 Visiting Lecturey 540
Appt. Sabine Ulibarri - Visiting Lecturer Ist - 275 275
Ruth Reeves =~ Vigiting Lecturer st e 400 1,600 Visiting Lecturer 1,200
(Increase in rate due Lo extended time spent in workshop)
Civil Engineering
William G. Henderson (1/2 Time) Professor lst & 2nd 12,700
{Change from Full-time lst Term to 1/2 Time both terms)
Phillip W. Young Assoc. Prof. 2nd 9,000 500 500
(Change from 2/3 Time 2nd Term to Full-time)
Appt. David W. Rumfeldt (1/6 Time) Teach. Asst. lst 5,400 150 156
Appt. Manuel J. Vergara (1/6 Time) Teach. Asst. lst 5,000 139 139
Electrical Engineering
Rsgn. Clyde R. Nichols Professor Z2nd 13,000 2,167 2,167
Appt. Antonio Woo (1/3 Time) Teach. Asst, 2nd 5,000 278 278
Mechanical Engineering
Appt. Ralph M. Coleman (2/3 Tiwme) Professor 2nd 10, 300 1,145 1,145

W7



<173

1968 Summer Session Budget

Unaliocated Salaries

Addition Deduction
Type of Summer Nine-Months Unfilled
Change Department & Name Ranlk Term Rate Amount __Amount . Pogition
Metallurgical Engilneering
Rsgn. Richard D, Overly Teach. Asst. 1st & 2nd § 5,000 4 555
Appt. Joyee B. Collier (1/3 Time} Teach. Asst, st 5,000 278
Appt, Jegus B. Pevez (1/3 Time) Teach. Asst. Znd 5,400 300
Drama and Speech
Appt. James A. Wood {1/2 Time} Asst. . Prof, ist 9,300 775
Appt. Biliie J. Etheridge {(1/2 Time) Instructor lat 7,700 641
Appt. Janet L. Yerby (172 Time} instructoxr ist 7,300 608
English
Rsgn. Jouseph £, 5immons Assi. Prof, last 9,100 1,5%7
Regn. Mariorie T, Cerveunks Instructor ist 7,200 1,200
Appt. Chavies L., Sonnichseon (1/7 Time) #. Y. Benedict 1ist 17,000 i,41
Professor
Appt. Joan P, Quarm Agst. Prof, Ist £,800 1,400
Appt. Dean C. Deu Pres (1/2 Time) Iastructor ist 7,500 625 625 Tostr. {172
Appt. Dennis F. Macek (1/2 Time) Instructor ist 6,700 558
Charles F. Springstead Instructor lst 6,900 575
(Change from Fulle-time to 1/2 Time for Ilst Term)
Appt. Charles G. Elevick (1/2 Time) Teach. Asst, ist 5,000 417
Modern Languages
Rsgn. Ralph W. Ewton, Jr. Asst. Prof. ist 9,500 1,583
Appt, Caleb A, Bevans {1/7 Time} Professor ist 11,306 942
Appt, Ilse H., Irwin Tnstructor ist 7,200 1,200
Musgic
Appt. Arryl 8, Paul Instructor ist 8,000 1,333
Appt. Charles R. Stanley (3/4 Time) Instructor ist 8,000 1,000
Appt. Walter Geyer Instructor lst Part-time 100
Appt. Marian Morrison Instructory lst Part-time 100
Appt. Leo B. Reynolds Instructoxr ist Part-time 150
Appt. Douglas Sloan lastructor lzt Part-time 100
Appt. Mary F. Thomas Ingtructor st Part-~time 150
{The stipend for each part-time instructor is determined by the
number of students and the number of lessons per week)
Political Science
Appt. Duane W. Thomforde (1/2 Time) Teach. Asst, lst & 2nd 4,500 750 750 Teach. Asst.

oy

Time)

Addition Deduction

556 §

L

278
300

775
641
608

1,517
1,200
1,417

1,400

F)

558

[
o
[

417

W8



W0

1968 Summer Session Budget
A, Addition Deduction
Type of Sumwer Nine-Months Unfilled Unalioccated Saiarvies
Change Department & Name Rank Term Rate Amount Amount Pogition Addition  Deduction
Sociology
Appt. Winfred G. Steglich Professor and Head Znd 3 16,500 8 2,750 § 3 4 2,750
Biology
Rsgn. Raymond R. Johnson (1/2 Time) Asgsce. Prof. ist 9,500 792 762
Appt. Jerry D. Huatevr (1/2 Time) Asst. Prof. 2nd 9,200 767 767
Chemistry
Rsgn. Winston D. Lloyd Assoe. Prof. 1st & 2nd 11,500 3,834 3,834
Rsgn. John T, PBarraro {(1/2 Time) Instructor lst & 2nd 6,800 1,134 1,134
Appt. William H. Rivera (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof, lst 11,200 933 833
Appt. Joseph W. Seruggs Asst., Prof. lst 9,500 1,583 1,583
Appt. Nacim D. Miledi Instructor Znd 6,800 1,133 1,133
Mathematics
Appt. William A. Burgett (1/2 Time) Instructor Ist 7,000 583 583
Appt, Steward L. Rance (1/2 Time) Teach. Asst, 1st 5,000 417 417
Physics
Rsgn. Donald E, Bowen Agst, Prof. ist & Znd 10,500 3,500 3,500
Rsgn. Clarence H. Cooper Asst., Prof. lst 9,700 1,617 1,617
Appt, Harold S. Slusher Asgst, Prof. Znd 9,500 1,583 1,583
Appt. Jerry L. Collins (1/2 Time) Teach. Asst. lst & Znd 5,000 834 834
Appt. Jesus Beiras (1/2 Time) Teach. Asst. 1lst & Znd 5,000 334 834
5 47,870 § 39,598 8 28,524 8 36,796




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET {CONTINUED)
UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS
10. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unzllocated Salaries $25,000.00 széggiu
To: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 25,000.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to
make more funds available for maintenance and
operation purposes. (RBC 243)

ORGANTZED RESEARCH
Seismic Observatory
11. Transfexr of Funds:

Fron: Maintenance and Operation $200 .00
Travel 150.00
To: Assigtants (Hourly) 350.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental appropriations to greatest advantage.
{RBC 226)

University Research Institute
12. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Organized Research Funds - Office of

the President $ 7,000.00
Unallocated Salaries 17,132 .89
To: Organized Research - Library 24,132 .89

For: Transfer between similar and dissimilar
appropriations to make funds available to the
Library for purchase of books and pericdicals for
research purposes. (RBC 249)

CONTRACT RESFEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Resezgrch lLaboratory

13, Change the status of Robert L. Schumaker effective September 1, 1967 from
Assistant Director (Fulle«time) to Assistant Divector (1/2 Time) and lapse
$8,000.00 to Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. The 1567-68
budget incorrectly showed him as Assistant Director (Full-time) in Schellenger
Research Laboratory and Coordinator (1/2 Time) in the Computation Center (Service
Department). (RBC 230)

14. Accept the resignation of Robert L. Schumeker, Assistant Divecter (1/2 Time}
effective January 15, 1968, and lapse $5,000.00 budgeted for this position to
Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered Saglaxies. For the 1968 Spring Semester
he will gerve as Coordinastor (1/2 Time) for the Computatiocn Center and Associste
Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Physies. (RBC 231)

15. Appoint Thomas S. Woottonr as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IV effective
June 1, 1968, at an annual rate of $9,240.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $2,310.00 to come from budgeted salaries of one or more Government contracts

or grants. (RBC Z238)

16. Reappoint the following faculty members for the period Junme 1, through August 31,
1968, with the necessary funds in the amount of $8,467.00 to come from budgeted
salaries for cne or more Govermment contracts or grants: (RBC 246)

Name Title Time Stipend Monthly Rate G-mos. Rate
Joseph S. Lambert Director FT $4,667.00 $1,555.55 $14,000.00
Jack Smith Res. Eng-Sci. 1/2 2,050.00 683.33 12,300.00
Juan 0. Lawson Reg., Physicist FT 1,750.00 1,166.66 10,500.00

88 .467.00

17. Reappoint John A. Whitacre as Research Engineer-Scientist effective June 1,
through August 31, 1968 at his nine-months rate of $11,200.00 as Associate Professor
in Mechanical Engineering with the necessary funds in the amount of 83,734.00 zo come
from budgeted salsries for one or more Government contracts or grants. (RBC 233)

W-10



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED)

Community Action Program - CAP Grant CG 5977 C/0 R
18. Appoint the following with the necessary funds in the amount of $8,392.00 to e i aw
come from budgeted salasries for this grant: (RBC 227)

Name Title Time Stipend Monthly Rate  9-mos. Rate

June 1 through Ausust 31

Marion Cline, Jr, Director FT $3,567.00  $1,188.88 $10,700.00
Hilmar E. Wagner  Assoc. Director FT 3,000.00 1,0006.00 9,000.00
June 1 through July 15

Dean C. Deu Pree  Instructor 1/2 625.00 416.66 7,500.00
Marjorie P, Lawson  Inst. 172 600,00 400.00 7,200,00
Roberta R. Walker Inst. 1/2 ..50c.o0 &00.00 7,200 .G0

$8.392.00

19. Appoint Hector M. Servanc as Instructor effective Junme 1 through July 15,
1968, at a nine-months rate of $7,000.00C with the necessary funds in the amount of
$1,154.11 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 233)

20. Appoint the following for the period Junme 1 through July 15, 1968, with the
necesgary funds in the amount of $2,026.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this
grant. {RBC 234}

Name Title Time Stipend Monthly Rate 9-mos. Rate

James A, Wood Academic Coord. 1/2 S 775.00 $ 516.66 $ 9,300.00

Billie J. Ftheridge Instructor 1/2 642 .50 427.77 7.700.60

Janet L. Yerby Instructor 1/2 . 60%.00 405,55 7,300.00
82,026.00

Z1. Change the status of Gladys R. Shaw effective June 1, 1968, from Educational
Director end Office Manager to Educational Director and adjust her annual salary

rate from $7,800.00 to $10,200.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,.550.00
to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 241)

22 . Appoint Celestine Romero as Head Counselor effective June 1 through July 15,
1968, at an annual rate of $11,200.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$1,384.94 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 252)

Contract O0EG~0-8-030143-2307 (04&40) - NDEA Institute in English
23. Appoint the following with the necessary funds in the amount of $15,320.00 to
come from budgeted salaries for this contract: (RBC 219)

Name N Title Time Stipend Monthly Rate 9-mog, Rate

June 1 ~ Auvpust 31

Raymond E. Past Directoy FT $ 4,233.00 & 1,£11.00 $12.,700.00
June 21 - August b

C. F. Springstead Instructor FT 1,150.00 766.66 &,900.00
June 6 -~ August 13

Lucinda Wright Asst. to Dir. FT 2,000.00 888.88 8.,000.00
Patricia G. Adkins Instructor FT 2,230.00 1,000.00 9,000.00
John M. Sharp Instructor 1/2 1,562.00 694 .44 12,500.00
James R. Wright Instrector T 2,25G.00 1.,000.00 9,000.00
Eliz. Zaborowski Instructoy FT 1,875.00 833 .33 7,500.00

$15,320.00

OEQ 4215 Grant ~ Head Start Supplementary Training Program

24, Appoint Joanna Armsirong as Associate Professor effective June 1 through
August 31, 1968, at a nine-menths rate of $9,000.00 with the necessarv funds in
the amount of $3,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant, (RBC 242)

NS¥ Grant B 6843

25. Appoint Arthur H. Harris as Principal Investigator effective June 1 through
July 31, 1968 at a nine-months rate of $8,496.00 with the necessary fundes in the
amount of 31,888.00 teo come from this grant. (RBC 237)

State Department Grant SCC 40793

26, Reappoint Chaerles R. Bath as Assistant Professer effective June 1 through
August 31, 1968, at his nine-months rate of $8,700.00 with the necessary funds

in the amount of $2,%00.00 to come from budgeted stipends for this grant. (RBC 239)

W-11



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCE AND SERVICES (CONTINUED)

TAC (68-69)~-258 - The University of Texas Nursing School Contract

27. Appoint Howard D. Nelighbor as Associate Divector effective June 1 through ﬂEjiE§i§
August 31, 1%68, at a nine-months rate of $12,000.00 with the necessary funds

in the amocunt of $4,000.00 to come from budgeted salsries for this contract.

(RRC 2403

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Excellence Fund

28. Appoint Clvde R. Wichols as Professor (1/2 Time) effective June 1 through
August 31, 1968, at his full-time nine-months rate of $13,000.00 as Professor of
Electrical fngineering, with the necessary funds in the gmount of $2,167.00 to
come from the appropriation for "Specizl Faculty Project.” (RBC 2445

Robert A, Welch Grant AB-185

29. Appoint William R. Csbaness, Jr., as Research Director effective June 1 through
August 31, 1968, at 2 nine-mouths rate of $92,090.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $3,030.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. {RBC 229)

Rebert A, Welch CGrant AH-230

30. Appeint Donald E. Bowen as Princlpal Investigator effective June 1 through
Augugt 31, 1968, at his nine-months rate of $10,500.900 with the necessary funds

in the amount of $3,500.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 221)

Rebert A. Welch Grant AB~255

31. Appcint Winston D. Lloyd as Research Director effective Jume 1 through August 31,
1968, at a nine-months rate of $%9,600.00 with the necessary funds in the amount

of 83,200.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 228)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS

Computation Center

32. Change the status of Robert L. Schumaker effective June 1 through August 31,
1968, from Coordinator (1/2 Time) to Coordinator (Full~time) with the necessary
additional funds in the amount of $2,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries for
this department. (RBC 222)

33. Reappoint Phillip H. Duran as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IV effective
June 1 threugh Auvgust 31, 1968, at his nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,400.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this
department. (RBC Z47)

Sincerely,

Foaa. ,fuﬁ/%g

Joseph M. Ray
President



THE UNIVERSITY O TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT CGALVESTON

GALVESTON, TEXAS <184

July 1, 1968

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Roard of Regenhs at its meebing in Midland, Texas, on July 26-27,
1968+

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical
Branch McLaughlin Committee for the James W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund,
approval of the following recommendation is respectfully reguested:

1. Award & Predoctoral Fellowship to Mr. James A. Richardson, for the
period February 1, 1969 through January 31, 1970, to include:

Stipend - one year $3,600.00

(Subject to income tax regulabions)
Maintenance and Operation 500.00
Travel 300.00
Total U, 400,00

TRAVEL TN EXCESS OF 29 DAYS: In compliance with the Rules and Regulations
of the Board of Regents, Part II, Chapter III, Sub-section 13:23, approval
is reguested for the following travel requests:

L. Dr. Yoshikszu Watanabe, Associste Professor of Microbiology, to Geneva,
Switzerland; Moscow, Russia, and Calcutta, India, for the periocd June 10
1968 through July @, 1968, to serve as s consultant to the World Health
Organization in a Traveling Seminar on Cholera; expenses to be paid by the
World Health Organization, Geneva, Switzerland.

2. Dr. Richard $S. Benua, Assoclate Professor of Internal Medicine and
Director, Nuclear Medicine Service, to Salzburg., Austria, for the period
July 15, 1968 through August 18, 1668, to participate in the discussions at
the International Atomic Energy Symposium on Scintigraphy. Bxpenses (round-
trip tourist fare to New York) to be paid from Professional Fees - Nuclear
Medicine Service.

3. Dr. Don W. Micks, Professor and Chairman, Department of Preventive
Medicine and Community Health, to Moscow, Russia, for the period July 10,
1968 through August 21, 1968, to present a paper on recent results of
research on the development of new control agents Tor vector-borne disease
at the XIII Congress of Entomology. He will also visit research colleagues
and institutions in London, Copenhagen, Amsterdam, and Geneva. BExpenses
to be paid from the Esso Research & Engineering Company Grant.



GIFTS: The following gifts have been received at the Medical Branch. I

recommend acceptance and thal the appreciation

gent the doncrs by the Secretary

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions

1. The Sealy & Smith Foundaticn
Por The Jjohn Sealy Hospital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

2. The Bealy & Smith Fcoundation
For The John Sealy Hosplital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL):

Donor and Address

For support of the Five-
Year Building Program
($150,000.00), and the
Intensive Care Unit -
Equipment {$50,000.00).

For support of the Five-
Year Building Program

Purpose anpd Conditions

1. FAmerican Medical Association
Education and Research
Foundation
535 North Dearborn Street
Chicago, Tllinois

2. Ayerst ILaboratories
Divisicn of American Home
Products Corporstion
685 Third Avenue
New York, W. Y.

3. The Galveston Independent
School District
P. 0. Drawer 660
Galveston, Texas

Unrestricted grant for
support of education

and resegrch; represents
the annuval distribution
of AMA-ERF funds to the
UTMBE. (This is reported
as an extension of a
previcus grant previcusly
docketed - Board of
Regents' Minutes of June
16-17, 197, Item No. 2,
Pege G-4).

For a study of the
clinical drug "Abromid-
8." The project is
directed by Dr. George
S. Herrmann, Ashbel
Smith Professor of
Medicine.

For support of studiles
on the effects of

school integraticn on
the academic performance
of high school males in
the Galveston Independent
School District; directed
by Dr. Ernest S. Barratt,
Research Professor and
Director, Behavioral
Schience Laboratory,
Department of Neurology
and Psychiatry. Funds
deposited in a Current
Restricted Account
titled Galveston
Independent School
District Consulting and
Testing Program;
expenditures authorized
by Dr. Branest $. Barratt.

¢f the Board of Regents be

Amount

$200,000.00

$100,000.00

Amount
$ 6,533.95
$ 5,000.00
$ 2,825.00

<185



GRANTS (NON-CGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

[}

Doncr and Address

Purpose and Conditions

Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.
Nutley, N. J.

Sandoz Pharmaceuticals

Division of Sandoz, Inc.

Hanover, Wew Jersey

Southeast Texas Health
Foundation

709 Mariposa

Begumont, Texas

For support of a study
cf Valium Injectable in
Endoscopy; directed by
Dr. Marcel Patterscn,
Professcr, Department
of Internal Medicine.

Travel grant to cover
expenses of Dr. John E.
Overall, Resesarch
Professor, Department
cf Neurclogy and
Psychiatry, to present

a paper at the Collegium

Internationale Neurc-
psychopharmacologicum
meeting in Tarragona,
Spain.

For support of three (3}
research projects on {1)
& Determination of the
Protective Value of an
Azeotropic Mixture of

Anounti2f HEG

$ 4,025.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,250.00

Halothane-Ether or Ketamine

te the Exogencus Epine-

phrine Sensitivity of the

Heart Anesthetized with
Halothane ($250.00);
Directed by Dr. Roy D.

Wilson., Associate Professor

of Anesthesiology, (2)
Investigations intoc the
Btiology of Idiopathic
Fonobstructive Cardio-
mycpathy in Children
($500), directed by Dr.
Leonard C. Harris,
Assoclate Professor of
Pediatrics, and (3)

Mechanism of Hypertension

in Renal Arteriovenous
Shunts ($500); directed

by Dr. Kenneth R. T. Tyson,

Asgistant Professor of
Surgery .

*N§o letter of transmittal received from the donor.

G-3



CONTRACTS AND GRAWIS (FEDERAL): The following contracts and grants have

been signed by the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the 23ji§§§7
respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Director of the

Office of Sponsored Research. I recommend your approval and ratification

cf signatures:

1. Grant No. 5 R0l AIO783L-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $17,033, for the
period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969, for research on Immunization
Against Pseudomonas Aeruginosa. The total project period extends from
May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970. The project is directed by Dr.
Joseph A. Bassg, Professor, Department of Microbiloclogy.

2. Grant No. 5 ROl ATO7306-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,505, for the
period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969, for research on Phage-Host
Relationshins in Vibrio Cholerae. The btotal project pericd extends from
May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1959. The project is directed by Dr. Frank
5. Newman, Assistant Professor, Department of Microbiclogy.

3. Grant No. 5 ROL AMOST778-07, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,227, for the
pericd May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969, for research on Patterns of
Absorption Along the Small Intestine. The total project period extends
from May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1963. The project is directed by Dr.
R. David Baker, Assoclate Professor, Department of Physiology.

4. Grant No. 5 TOL GMOO185-10, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,705, for the
period July L1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, for a training program in
Microbiology. The total project periocd extends from July 1, 1966 through
June 30, 1969. The project is directed by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Professor
and Chairman, Department of Microbioiomy.

5. CGrant No. 2 ROL AT02732-10, by which the Department of Health,
Educetion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,138, for the
period April 1, 1968 through March 31, 1969, Tor research on Diagnosis

and Pathogenesis of Visceral Larva Migrans. The total project pericd
extends from April 1, 1968 through March 31, 1971. The project is directed
by Dr. Leroy J. Olson, Professor, Department of Microbiology.

6. Grant No. 1 ROl NBO7707-0L, by which the Department of Health,
Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,520, for the
period April 1, 1968 through Msrch 31, 196G, for research on Fish Brain
RNA Changes During Clfactory Stimulation. The total project period extends
from April 1, 198 through March 31, 1971. The project is directed by Dr.
Donald A. Rappoport, Associate Professor, Department of Pediatrics.

7. Letter of Award, dated April 19, 1968, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the
expiration date of Grant No. 5 RO1 HD 01314-05 through April 30, 19690,
without additional funds. The new project period is May 1, 1965 through
April 30, 1969. The project is directed by Dr. ¢ Ward Kischer, Assistant
Professor, Department of Anstbomy.

8. Grant No. 1 ROL1 AMI2556-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2L,0661, for the
period April 1, 1968 through March 31, 1969, for research on Studies of
Thyroglobulin Synthesis and Probeclysis. The total project period extends
from April 1, 1968 through March 31, 1970. The project is directed by

Dr. William P. Deiss, Professcr and Chairman, Department of Internal
Medicine.



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (¥EDERAL) - continued

9. Grant No. AHI-68-538 (B}, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $24,395, for the
period April 15, 1968 through April 14, 1969, for an Allied Health Pro-
fessions Educational Improvement Program -~ Basic Improvement Grant. The
total project period extends from April 15, 1967 through April 1k, 1970.
The project is directed by Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr., President.

10, Grant Wo. 5 TOL MHOB029-07, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $51,840, for
the periocd July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, for training in
Psychiatry - GP Residency Training. The total project pericd extends
from July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1973. The project is directed by
Dr. Hamilton Ford, Professor and Chalrman, Department of Neurology and
Peychistry.

11. Grent No. 5 KO3 gM2806L-0L4, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $19,579, for the
period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, for research on Stress-
Induced Reversible Changes in Cell Organelles (Development Award-Research
Career Program). The project is directed by Dr. Robert D. Yates,
Associate Professor, Department of Anabomy.

12. Grant No. 79480-01-67 (8-68), formerly Grant No. CH-26-21, by which
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfere, Public Health Service,
provides $151,073, for the pericd June 1, 1957 through May 31, 1968, for
research on Natural History of Renal Disease in School Children. The
total project pericd extends from June 1, 1967 through May 31, 1970.

The project is directed by Dr. Warren F. Dodge, Associafbe Professor,
Division of Renology and Metabolism, Department of Pediatrics.

13. Grant No. 5 ROL GM10Q03-06, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $38,715, for the
pericd Jure 1, 1958 through May 31, 1969, for research on Surgical
Sequelae of Thermaltrauma. The total project period extends from June
1, 1966 through May 31, 1969. The project is directed by Dr. Stephen
Lewis, Professor, Department of Surgery.

1k, Grant No. 3 ROL NRO311L-0732, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,789, for the
period May 1, 1968 through December 31, 1968, for research on Tissue
Culture of Nervous Tissue. The total project period extends from
January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1968. The project is directed

by Dr. Walther J. Hild, Professor, Department of Anatomy.

15. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. PH-86-67-238, by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare , Public Health Service,
changes the Project Officer from "Dr. John H. Gray” to "Steven Polin,
M.D.," effective March 8, 1968. The project (Chronic Home Dislysis
Program) is directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President.

16. Grant No. 5 TOL MHOA527-12, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $201,450, for

the period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, for Training in Psychiatry
(Rasic Residency). The total project period extends from July 1, 1966
through June 30, 1973. The project is directed by Dr. Hamilton F. Ford,
Professor and Chalrman, Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry.



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

17. Grant No. 5 ROL CAOL207-10, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $17,628, for
the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1959, for research on Electron
Microscopic Studies in Pathology. The total project period extends
from June 1, 1965 through May 31, 1970. The project is directed by

Tr. F. Lamont Jennings, Professor apd Chairman, Department of Pathology.

18. Modification No. P-803 %o Contract No. DADA 17-67-C-7084, by which
the U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development Command, Ofice of The
Surgecn General, Washington, D. C., extends the term of the contract
from March 31, 1968 to April 30, 1968, without additional funds. The
research on a study entitled Responses of Humans 10 Cholers Vaccine
Immunization is directed by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Professor and
Chairman, Department of Micrcbhiology.

19, Modification Wo. P-8ChL to Contract No. DADA 17-67-C-7084, by which
the U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development Command, Office of The
Surgeon General, Washington, D. C., extends the term of the contract
from April 30, 1968 to September 30, 1958, and increases the amount of
the contract by $7,841., The term of the contract now reads February 1,
1967 through September 30, 1668. The study on research project entitled
"Responses of Humens Lo Cholera Vaccine Immunizabtion" is directed by

Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Professor and Chairmsn, Department of Microbiology.

20. Grant No. 79480-02-68 (forwerly CH 46-21), by which the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$187,147, for the period June 1, 1958 through May 31, 1969, for research
on Natural History of Renal Disease in School Children. The total pro-
ject period extends from June 1, 1967 through May 31, 1970. The project
is directed by Dr. Warren G. Dodge, Associate Professor, Division of
Renoclogy and Metsbolism, Department of Pedistrics.

21. Grant No. 2 T08 NBlOOLO-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $33,742, for the
period July 1, 1668 through June 3G, 199, for a Training Program in
Neurology. The total project period extends from July 1, 1968 through
June 30, 1973. The project is directed by Dr. John R. Calverley,
Assocliate Professor and Chief, Division of Neurology., Department of
Neurology anhd Psychiatry.

22. Grant No. % ROL CAl0222-03%, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,390, for
the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969, for research on Glyco-
proteins and Mucopolysaccharides of Tumor Tissue. The total project
period extends from June 1, 1967 through May 31, 1970. The project is
directed by Marvin R. Shetlar, Pn.D., Professor, Department of
Biochemistry.

23. Grant No. 5 ROl AM11418-02, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $21,981, for
the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969, for research on Para-

thyroids and Mucopolysaccharides. The total project period extends

from June 1, 1967 through May 31, 1970. The project is directed by

M. R. Shetlar, Ph.D., Professor, Department of Blochemistry.

<189



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (F

DERAL) - continued

&7
2h. Grant No. 3 ROL CACB013-0481, by which the Department of Health, <180
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $4,641, for the
pericd April 1, 1868 through August BL. 1968, for research on Hormone
Antiserum Effects on Malignapt Growt The total project period extends
from September 1, 1967 through A ﬁbst 31, 1970. The project is directed
by Dr. Ludwik Anigstein, Professcr, Department of Preventive Medicine and
Community Health.

25, Grant No. 5 ROL AM11282-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Healfh Service, provides $55,670, for the
periecd June 1, 1958 throubh Mey 21, 1609, for research on Pathogenesis
of Steroid- ReSTStahb Nephrosls. The total project pericd extends from
June 1, 1907 through May 31, 1971. The project is directed by br.
Luther B. Travis, Associate Professor, Co~Director, Divigion of Renology
and Metabolism, Department of Pediatric

26. Grant No. 5 TOL MHO7631i-08, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Tublic Health Service, provides $24,9LE, for

the period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, for a Clinical Psychology
Internship Training Program. The total project periocd sxtends from
July 1, 1667 through June 30, 1974. The project is directed by Dr.
Harold A. Goolishian, Professor and (hief of Psychology, Department of
Neurology and Fsychistry.

27. Revised Grant No. 5 S0L FROS4Z7-07. by which the Depsrtmeant of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $267,247,
for tﬂe pericd January 1, 1968 through December 31, 1968, for a General
Research Support Grant. The project is directed by Dr. T. . Blocker,
Jr., Presgident.

28. Contract No. XG- jObO 68r (o? S023), by which the Central Intelligency
Agency, Washington, D. (., provides $2L,u26 00, for the period May 15,

1968 through May 1h, Co/, for rasea:ch on Interview Sensitization
Techriques: Personality, Socio-Cultural and Psychophysiclogical Correlsates,
The project is directed Dy Dr. Ernest §. Barratt, Research Professor and
Director, Behavicral Science Leboratory, Department of Neurclogy and
Psychiatry. It is reguestsd that no publicity he given this contract.

29. Grant No. 5 TOLl AMO5304-07, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $31,024, for the
period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1960, for a Training Program in
Gastroenterology. The total project pCfmod extends from July 1, 1966
through June 30, 1870. The project is directed by Dr. Marcel Patterson,
Professor, Department of Internal Medi

30. Contract Wo. NAS 9-8122, by which the National Ae onautﬁcs and Space
Administration, Manned uwacccrajt Center, Houston, Texss, provides $24,051,
for the period June 7, 1968 through June &, 1969, for fesea;cn on Humoral
& Cellular Aspects of Man's Tmmunity to Manned Spaceflight. The project
is directed by Dr. Stephsn E. Ritzmann, Research Associate Professor, and
Dr. William C. Tevin, Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

31. Contract No. PH 86-68-123, by which the Department of Health,
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $231,280, for

the period May 1, 1968 through March 31, 1969, for A Nutritional Survey
in Selected Areas of Texas. The project is directed by Dr. Wwm. J.
McGanity, Professor and Chalrman, Department of (bstetrics and Gynecology.

G-7



CONTRACTS AWD ACREEMENTS {OTHER): The followlang Contracts and Agreements
have been executed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch by
the official indicated. T recommend approval and ratification of signa-
tures:

1. Operating Addenda No. 2 to Affiliation Agreement between Shriners
Hospitals for Crippled Children and the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas dated July 24, 1963. This Operating Addenda No. 2, effective as
of March 1, 1966, has been executed for The University of Texas Medical
Branch by President Blocker. The terms and conditions of this Addenda

are as in the Addenda originslly approved by the EBxecutive Committee of
the Board for execution on April 19, 1966, except that services and charges
for Telephcone Service, Mail Service, Security and Blood Bank have been
eliminated. The original addenda authorized for execution by the Chairman
of the Board of Regents was never executed by the Governing Becard of the
Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children since they preferred to secure
and pay for these items directly. A1l other items and unit prices as
well as the legal form of tThe document remain as originally approved by
the Board of Regents.

in order to continue our monthly billings during the time the Shriners
Hospitals were determining thelr cperational procedures, 1t was neceasary
for the Medical Branch to initiate a modified agreement, based on the
above changes, during this interim period,

Since the Medical Branch has been operating under an ad hoc agreement, it
is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the Operating Addenda No.
2 as we are currently operating as executed by the President of The
Univergity of Texas Msdical Branch.

2. Lease Agreement No. 585 bebween the City of Galveston and The
University of Texas Medical Branch, by which the City of Galveston pro-
vides the use of certain areas, Convention Halls #1 and #2, in the Moody
Civic Center by the Medical Branch on June 12, 1968, for Honor Convocation
and Commencement Exercises at a cost of $300.00. This agreement was signed
on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch by Mr. E. D. Walker,
Vice-Chancellor for Business Affairs, The University of Texas System.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC(68-69)-273 between The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston and the Texas State
Department of Health, by which the Texas State Department of Health pro-
vides an amount not to exceed $7.407.30, for the period June 1, 1968
through August 31, 1968, for a study on the morbidity and mortality among
the population of Galveston County due to contact with chemicals and to
elicidate factors which influence this problem and to determine trends in
illness and death due to poisoning. The project is directed by Dr. Doa
W. Micks, Professor and Chairman, Department of Preventive Medicine and
Community Health. The contract was signed on behalf of the Medical Branch
by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was signed by the
State Board of Control on June 1, 1968,

Recommended Amendments to 1967-68 Budget

Genergl Institutional Expense

Office of Sponsored Research

1. TIncrease the salary rate of Mr. John L. Burr, Fiscal Manager, Grants
and Contracts, from $9,240 to $10,020 for 12 months, effective May 1,
1968, Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental classi-
fied salary budget. {RBC 370)

G-8

<191



Recopmended Amendments to 1907-68 Budget - continued

School of Medicine §335§§§3
Office of the Vice-President

for Academic Affairs and Dean of Medicine

2. bBppoint Dr. Joseph M. Wnlte as Vice-President for Academic Affairs
and Dean of Medicine, part-time, at a salary of $40,000 for 12 months
($30.000 from General Budget and $10,000 from DESW Grant No. 5 TO2-CH-
106G-02) effective June 1, 1968, PFunds needed for the General Budget
portion of his salary are tco come from the Departmental Hon-Teaching
Salary Budget. Dr. White also serves as Professor, part-time, in the
Department of Anesthesioclogy at a salary of $5,000 for 12 months.
Total salary for 12 months, §45,000. (RBC 350)

3. Appoint Migs Ellzabeth Ray as Assistant to the Viee President for
Academic Affalrs and Instructor of Medical Communications at a salary
rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1968. Funds needed

are to come from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. (RBC 35h4)

L. Change the status of Dr, Robert K. Bing from Planning Director,
School of Allied Health Sciences, parib-time, at a salary of $15,000 for
12 monthe to Dean, School of Allied Health Sciences, part-time, at a
salary of $20,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1958. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental non-teaching ssalary budget. Dr.

RBilng alsc serves as Associabte Professor, Occupational Therapy-School of
Allied Health Sciences, part-time, in the Department of Surgery, without
salary. (RBC 361)

Anatony

5. Appoint Dr. Sitaram P. Nayak as Instructor at a salary rate of $9,000
for 12 months, effective August 1L, 1968. Funds needed are to come from
the departmental teaching salary budget. (EBC 386)

Anesthesiology

6. Appoint Dr. Joseph M. White as Visziting Professor, part-time, without
salary, effective April 1, 1968 through May 31, 1968, Effective June 1,
1968, eppoint Dr. White as Professor, part-time, at a salary of $5,000 for
12 months. Funds needed are to come from PRST- Anesthesiocleogy. Dr., White
also serves as Vice President for Academic Affairs and Dean of Medicine,
part-time, at a salary of $40,000 for 12 months. Total salary Ffor 12
months, $45,000. (RBC 351)

7. Decrease the galary of Dr. Daniel X. Smith, Research Fellow, part-
time, from $6,912 to $5,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1%8.
Funds to come from Special Actbivities - Anesthesioclogy. Dr. Smith will
continue to serve as Resident, part-time, in Medical House Staff at a
salary of $6,000 for 12 months. Total salery for 12 months, $12,000.
(RBC LO1)

Piochemistry and Nutrition

8. Appoint Dr. Jose Can as Assistant Professor at a sglary rate of
$12,50k for 12 months, effective May 20, 1968. Funds needed are to come
from the departmental teaching salary budget. [(RBC 374)

Internal Medicine

S. Appoint Dr. Francisco J. Muniz as Research Fellow-Hematology at a
stipend of $10,900 for 12 months, effective May 1L, 1968. Funds needed
are to come from DHEW Grant No. 5 TOL-AM-05208-08. (RBC 353)

1G. Accept the resignation of Dr. Patricia A. Iang, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $18,500 for 12 months (:l6,300 from Genersl Budget
and $2,200 from Professional Fees - Medicine C:inic), effective May 1k,

1968.  (mBC 359)



Recommended Amendments to 1967-68 Budget - continued

<193

School of Medicine (contlnued)

Ovstetrics and Gynecology

11. Increase the salery rate of Mrs. Anna F. Fogelman, Research Assoclate
II, from $9,240 to $9,600 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1968, Additional
funds needed are to come from Interagency Contract. (RBC 385)

Pathology

12. Chéﬁge the status of Dr. Janelle A. Sicane from part-time at a salary
of $10,500 ($5.500 from General Budget and $5,000 from Professional Fees ~
Pathology) to full-time st & salary rate of $18,500 for 12 months ($13,500
from General Budget and $5,000 from Professional Fees - Pathology),
effective July 1, 1968. Funds needed for the General Budget portion of her
salary are to come from Unallocated Appropristions - Instructicnal.

(RBC 363)

Pediatrics

13 Appeint Dr. Isamu Tekeds as Research Asgsoclate 1T at a salery rate
£ 89,240 for 12 months, effective April 24, 1968. Funds eeded are to
come from,DH”m Grant ¥o. 2 ROL-AM-00730-17. (RBC 348}

14, Appoint Dr. Martin M. DeBeukelaser as Resident, pert~time, at a
stipend of $2,100 from Hoffman-LaRoche Grant and at a salary of $670 for
12 months {8520 from THEW O and ¥ Project 548 and $150 from Professional
Fees - Pediatrics), effective May 1, 1968. Dr. DeBeukelaer also serves
as Resldent, part-time, in Medical HOuse Staff at a salary of $6,000.
Total salary for 12 months, $8,770. (RBC 356)

15. Accept the resignation of Dr. Satoshi Usda, Research Assocciate IL.
at a salary rate of §9.240 for 12 months, effec tive June 6, 1968.
(RBC 357)

Pharmacology

16. Appoint Dr. Peter S. Chan as Instructor at a salary rate of $10,000
for 12 monmths, effective June 1, 1968. Funds needed are to come from
DHEW Grant No. 1 ROl NB-077C0-0l. (RBC 358)

7. Appginﬁ Dr. Betty J. Williams as Assistant Professor at & salary
rate of $11,000 for 12 months, effective July 15, 1968. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental teaching salary budget. (RBC 36k)

18. Appoint Dr. 1lfa Muklbachova as Visgiting Ascociate Professor at a
salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1968, Funds
?Ceded are to come from the Qenartmenual teaching salary budget.

RBC 366)

Preventive Medicine and Community Hezlth

19. Incresse the salary rate of Mrs. Dorcthy M. Anigstein, Research
Scientist, from $10,020 to $10,920 for 12 months, effective May 1, 1968.
Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant Fo. 2 RC1-CA-CB013-Ck.

(RBC 349)

20. Change the status of Mr. William D. Decker, Assistant Professor -
Medical Jurisprudence, from part-time, without salary, to part-time at
a salary of $2,700 for 12 months, effective May 1, 1908. TFunds needed
are to come from the departmen ﬁal teaching salary budget. (RBC 365)

2L. Accepl the resignation of Dr. Johnn E. Overall, Assoclate Professor,
part-time, without salsry, effective April 30, 1968. Dr. Overall will
continue to serve ag Director, Research Computation Cenbter, part-time,
without salary, and as Research Professor, part-time, in the Department
of Neurology and Psychiatry at a salary of $24.000 for 12 months.

(RBC 376)



Recommended Amendments to 1967-68 Budget - continued

P )
School of Medicine (continued) <194
Radiology

22. Change the status of D.. Iuis B. Morettin from Instructor at a salary

rate of $18,000 for 12 months {$14,000 from General Budget and 34,000 from
Professional Fees - Radiology) to Assistant Professor at a salary rate of

$25,000 ($18,000 from General Budget and $7,000 from Professional Fees -

Radiclogy), effective May 1, 1968. Funds needed Ffor the increase in salsry

frem the General Budget are to come from the Departmental Unallocated

Salaries. (RBC 346)

sSurgery

23. Change the status of Dr. Robert K. Bing from Assistant Professor -
Occupational Therapy, part-time, at & salary of §2,000 for 12 months to
Associate Professor - Occupational Therapy - School of Allied Heglth
Sciences, part-time, without salary, effective July 1, 1968. Dr. Bing
also serves as Dean, School of Allied Health Scilences, part-time, at a
gsalary of $20,000 for 12 months. (RBC 360)

2.  Appoint Dr. George W. Cox as Clinieal Instructor, part-time, without
salsry, effective July 1, 1968. (RBC 362)

25. Appoint Dr. Byron J. Bailley as Associate Professor and Chief,
Otolaryngology, at a salary of $31,000 for 12 months ($25,000 from
General Budget and $6,000 from Harry Carothers Wiess Research Grant),
effective August 1, 1968. TFunds needed for the General Budget portion

of his salary are to come from Unsllocated Appropriations - Instructionsl.

(rBC 38L)

Hospitals

Office of the Vice-President for Hospitals

26. Accept the resignation of Mr. Stanley B. Pariso, Associste Administrator
of Hospitals, at a2 salary rate of $16.000 for 12 months, effective May 29,
1968. {(RBC 378)

27. Appoint Mr., Edward A. Goodwin, Jr.., as Assistanl Administrator of
Hospitals, part-time, at a salary of $2,000 for 12 months, effective June
1, 1968. Funds needed are to come from the deparbtmental non-teaching
salary budget. Mr. Goodwin also serves as Administrator, Chronic Home
Dialysis Center, part-time, at a salary of $12,000 for 12 months. Total
salary for 12 months, $14,000. (RBC 380)

Nursing Service

2B, Appoint Mrs. Lucia §. Pascal as Nursing Supervisor, four-Tfifths time,

at a salary rate of $9,240 for 12 months, effective April 22, 1958. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 352)

Medical House Staff

29. Appoint Dr. Martin M. DeBeukelaer as Resident, part-time, at a salary
of $6,000 for 12 months, effective May 1, 1968. TFunds needed are to come
from the deparitmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr. DeBeukelaer also
serves as Resident, part-time, in the Department of Pediatrics at a stipend
and salary of $2,770 for 12 months. Total salery for 12 months, $8,770.
(RRC 355)

30. Appoint Dr. Francisco J.Muniz as Resident, part-time, without salary,
effective May 1, 1968. Dr. Muniz alsc serves as Research Fellow -
Hematology in the Department of Internal Medicine at s stipend of $10,900
for 12 months. (RBC 377)



Recommended Amendments to 1967-68 Budget - conbtinued

Transfer of Funds

31. From:
To:
For:

(RBC 371)
32, TFrom;
To:
For:

(RBC 379)
33. From:
To:

For:

(RBC 367)
34, From:
To:

For:

(RBC 373)
35. From:
To:

For:

(RBC 375)

Unallocated Appropriations - General

Administrative Office Rental
To provide funds to cover the rental fee

for g suite of administrative offices in
the Sealy & Smith Professicnal Building.

Unallocated Appropriations - General

Personnel Office:

Maintenance and Operation $1,500.00
Travel 450,00

The additional funds needed for the
Maintenance and Operation Budget are

to replenish the supply of wvarious
Personnel Forms; the additional travel
funds are required due to the increasing
number of Systemwide Personnel Conferences
being attended and unanticipated travel
assoclated with the intensified Perscnnel
Tralning Progrem being conducted.

Nursing Service - Classified Salaries
Nursing Service - Special Duty Nurses

Funde are needed to pay for nursing personnel

through the Registry when sufficient University

personnel are not available for unit coverage.

Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals

Surgical Operating Suite - {lassified Salaries

Create one new position of Operating Room

Furse at a salary rate of §7,440 for 12 months,

and create a new position of Vocational Nurse
at a salary rate of $4,584 for 12 months.

Unallocated Appropriastions -~ Hospitals
Surgical Operating Suite - Classified Salaries

Create one new position of Staffl Nurse at a
salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, and one
new position of Operating Room Nurse at a
salary rate of $8,160 for 12 months,
effective May 1, 1968.

$ 4,100.00

$ 4,100.00

$ 1,950.00

$ 1,950.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$12,02L .00

$12,024.00

$ 5,320.00

$ 5,320.00

&g

G



Recommended Amendments to 1967-68 Budget - continued

Transfer of Funds {conftinued)

36. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals
To: (linical Leboratory - Classified Salaries $ 7.,440.00
For: Creste one new position of Laboratory
Technologist II at a salary rate of $7,440
for 12 months.
(RBC 372)
37. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals $ 1,900.00
To: Dental Clinic - Equipment $ 1,900.00
For: For the purchase of a dental X-ray unit.
This unit will replace an existing unit
which is in poor condition and not adeguate
t0 handle the X-ray requirement in the
Dental Clinic.
(RBC 369)
38. From: Unappropriated Balance $71,465,00
To: Remodeling Third Floor Rebecca Sealy
Building $19,403.00
Remodeling First Floor Children's
Hospital 52,062.00  $71,465.00
For: Provide funds for the above remodeling
approved by the Board of Regents at
their May 31, 1868 meeting.
(RBC 387)
39. From: Unalioccated Appropriations -
Instructional (Maintenance and Operation) $ 1,600.00
To: Miscellaneous General Expense:
Institutional Membership Dues $ 1,600.00
For: Funds needed to pay the increased dues %o
the Association of American Medical Colleges.
(RBC 398)

§ 7,40.00 =196

Sincerely youri:/fjgfé;QZAAﬂéixp{#f

T. G. Blocker
Pregident

Jr., M



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAI, SCHOOL AT DALLAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 ﬁ?ﬁg}zy

July 1, 1968

Ur. Harry Raunsom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dgar Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for Southwestern Medical School is submitted for
your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its next
meeting in Midland on July 26-27, 1968:

CLINICAL FACULTY. Approve the following, without salary, unless specified
otherwise, effective on the dates indicated with appointments to coantinue
through 1967-1968:

1. Appointments:

Robert C, Page, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicine
(effective May 14, 1968)

Dennis J. Factor, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Obstetrics &
Gynecology (effective May 13, 1968)

James K. Knott, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Obstetrics &
Gynecoleogy (effective May 6, 1968)

Stacy R. Stephens, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Obstetrics &
Gynecology (effective June 11, 1968)

Sergio M. Fantony, M.D,, as Clinical Instructor in Pediatrics
{effective June 3, 1968)

John Everett Talley, M.D,, as Clinical Assistant Professor of
Psychiatry (effective May 3, 1968)

Wm. L. Cox, Jr., M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Thoracic and
Cardiovascular Surgery (effective May 27, 1968)

Felix Peppard, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Surgery
(effective June 13, 1968)

Edward P. Dosher, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor of Surgery
(effective May 21, 1968)

2. Resignations:

Dr. Jack C. Sellman, Instructor in Internal Medicine without salary
(effective July 1, 1968)

Dr. Robert A. McCall, Clinical Assistant Professor of Surgery
(died May 14, 1968)

Dr. Louis E. Adin, Clinical Assistant Professor of Otolaryngology
{died May 2, 1968)

Dr. Paul Ellis, Jr., Assistant Professor of Thoracic & Cardiovascular
Surgery (died May 2, 1968)

Dr. Lorenzo F. Martin, Clinical Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine
{effective June 5, 1968)

3. Change of Status:
Dr. Tsham Kimbell to Clinical Associate Professor of Psychiatry
(effective June 1, 1968)




FELLOWS, Approve the following, effective on the dates and with the
stipends indicated, with appointments to continue through 1967-1968 ézjggggg
unless otherwise specified: *

1. Appointments and Reappointments:

Jose Humberto Orozco, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine, effective
June 19, 1968, at an annual salary of $6,000 pavable from
North Texas Arthritis grant

Valentina Maslenikov, M.D., as Fellow in Neurology, effective
May 20, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $8,000 payable
as follows: §6,000 from USPHS 7 ROL WB 07744-01 and $2,000
from Central Registry #569000

Ralph G. Greenlee, Jr., M.D., as Fellow in Neurology, effective
July 1, 1968, at an annual salary of $6,500 payable from
USPHS 701 0558i-01

Alphonso Ochoa, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Urology without salary,
effective May 1, 1968

2. Change of Status:
Dr. Kipp Charlton to Clinical Assistant in Pediatrics, % time,
effective July 1, 1968, at an annual salary of $3,200 payable
from Pediatrics budget

TRAVEL PERMIT. Approve the following revised permit to travel for

Dr. David Daly, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Neurology:

to Russia and Washington, D.C., May 10-June 21, 1968, to attend the
meeting of the Soviet Ministry of Health for the American Delegation of
Problems of Higher Nervous Activity with expenses to be paid by the
United States Govermment, and to attend the meeting of the American
Neurological Association with expenses to be paid from Neurology #222306.

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS. Approval is requested to use
the following laboratory manuals prepared by faculty members for sale,
with no royalty to the authors, to the students of Southwestern Medical
School during the year 1968-1969;:

Biochemistry Manual 82,00
Microbiology Manual 2.75
Physioclogy Manual 2.75

GIFTS QF 51,000 OR MORE. It is recommended that the following gifts
be accepted and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent
to the donors:

Donorxr Purpocse and Condition Amount
1. *Dr, Donald W. Alexander

Department of Surgery Research in

Surgery Trust Fund Otelaryngology $2,000,00
2. American Medical Association

F. J. L, Blasingame, M, D.
Executive Vice President

535 North Dearborn Street General Institutional

Chicago, Illinois 60610 Expenses S&4,777.67
3. *Ayerst Laboratories

685 Third Avenue Research in

New York, New York 10017 Anesthesia $1,250.00
4. *Dr. Kemp Clark

Department of Surgery Research in

Surgery Trust Fund Neurosurgery $2,000.00



GIFIS OF $1,000 QR MORE. =~ continued

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
5. Robert Glazer
508 Park Avenue
Dallas, Texas Research in Cancer $1,000.00
6. Dr. C. F. Gregory
Department of Surgery Research in
Surgery Trust Fund Orthopedic Surgery $3,000.00
7o Dr. John R. Lynn Research in
Department of Surgery Ophthalmology - E. H.
Surgery Trust Fund Cary Fund $4,900.00
8. Dr. Joan R. Lynn
Department of Surgery Research in
Surgery Trust Fund Ophthalmology $8,000.00
9. Dr. G. T. Shires
Department of Surgery
Surgery Trust Fund Research in Surgery $3,000.00
10, *The Last Will and Testament Research and Treatment Approx.
of Annie M. Williams of Cancer 570,000.00
in stocks

#No letter of transmittal received from the doner.

<2185

GRANTS (NON~-GOVERNMENTAL). Approval of the following grants is requested,

and it is recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents
be sent to the donors:

1. Grant whereby the Dallas Heart Asscciation, Inc., Richard B. Hunter,
Me D, Vice President, 3205 Qak Lawn Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75219 provides
84,500 for research on Effect of Assisted Circulation, Counter Pulsation
on Left Ventricular Volume and Function including Oxvgen Consumption

and Coronary Blood Flow before and after Coronmary Occlusion for the
period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 196%. This project is under the
direction of Dr, W. L. Suggs, Assistant Professor of Surgery.

2. Grant whereby the Eaton Laboratories, J. E. Funnell, Professional
Services Manager, Norwich, New York provides $1,200 for continued
support of an Eaton Resident Fellowship for the Department of Urology
for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, This program
is under the direction of Dr. Paul C. Peters, Associate Professor of
Surgery.

3. Grant whereby the Eaton Laboratories, David L. Manzer, Professional
Services Coordinator, Norwich, New York provides $750 for support of

a summer fellowship in Urology for the period Jume 1, 1968 through
August 31, 1968, This program is under the direction of Dr. Paul C.
Peters, Associate Professor of Surgery.

4. Grant whereby The John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., Ralph W.
Burger, President, 403% Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017
provides $172,434 for research project entitled Studies in Diarrheal
Disease for the period from November 1, 1968 through October 31, 1971.
This project is under the direction of Dr., John D. Nelson, Associate
Professor of Pediatrics and Dr. Kenneth C. Haltalin, Assistant Professor
of Pediatrics,

5-3



GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMMENTAL). - continued 22050

5. Grant whereby the Life Insurance Medical Research Fund, William

A. Sodeman, M. D., Scientific Director, 1030 East Lancaster Avenue,
Rosemont, Pennsylvania 19010 provides $800 for a tuition fellowship for
¥r. Michael B. Hancock for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30,
1970, This fellowship will be under the direction of Dr. Frank Harrison,
Associate Dean of Graduate Studies and Professor of Anatomy.

6. Grant 48%-B-2 whereby the National Multiple Sclerosis Society,
Nathan Mobley, President, 257 Park Avenue South, New York, New York
10010 provides $10,226 for research on Biochemistry of Sphingolipids
of Nerve and Other Tissues for the period from July 1, 1968 through
June 30, 1969. This project is under the direction of Dr. Ezio A.
Moscatelli, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry.

7+ Grant whereby the Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Association Foundation,
inc., C. Joseph Stetler, President, 1155 Fifteenth Street, N.W.,
Washington, D. C. 20005 provides $1,000 for a Medical Student Traineeship
in Clinical Pharmacology. This award is in behalf of Mr. Gregory L,
Jenkins, under the sponsocrship of Dr. J. Richard Crout, Associate
Professor of Pharmacology and Internal Medicine.

8. Grant whereby the Southeast Texas Health Foundation, D. D. Moore,

M. Do, Chairman, Research Committee, 709 Mariposa, Beaumont, Texas

77701 provides $500 for research on The Control of Sodium Excretion in
Hypertensive Slates for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30,
1969. This project is under the direction of Dr. Alien R, Hull, Assistant
Professor of Internal Medicine.

9. Grant whereby the Southeast Texas Health Foundation, D. D. Moore,

M. D., Chairman, Research Committee, 709 Mariposa, Beaumont, Texas 77701
provides $500 for research on Hemodynamic and Electrocardiographic
Changes in Patients with Angina Pectoris and Normal Coronary Arteriocgrams
for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 196%. This project

is under the direction of Dr. Wayne Siegel, Instructor in Internal
Medicine.

10. Grant whereby the Southeast Texas Health Foundation, D. D. Moore,
M. B,, Chairman, Research Committee, 709 Mariposa, Beaumont, Texas 77701
provides $500 for research on Determination of Digitslis in Plasma for
the peried from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, This project is
under the direction of Dr. William Shapire, Assistant Professor of
Medicine.

11. Grant whereby the Southeast Texas Health Foundation, D. D. Moore,
M. D., Chairman, Research Committee, 709 Mariposa, Beaumont, Texas 77701
provides $500 for research on Depression of Cardiar Function by Anti-
microbial Agents for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969,
This project is under the direction of Dr. Lawrence $. Cohan, Associate
Professor of Internal Medicine.

12, Grant whereby the Southwestern Medical Foundation, Evelyn Whitman,
Executive Secretary, 333 Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas provides
$100,000 for support of general institutional expenses for the period
from September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969. This program is under
the direction of Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean and Professor of Internal
Medicine,

13. Grant whereby the Southwestern Medical Foundation, Evelyn Whitman,
Executive Secretary, 333 Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas provides
$30,000 from the Hoblitzelle Foundation for Support of the Pulmonary
Transplantation Program. This program is under the direction of Dr.
Watts R, Webb, Professor and Chairman Division, Thoracic and Cardio-
vascular Surgery.

S-&



T 1Al

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) . - continued Pt e

14, Grant whereby the Texas Heart Association, John R. Derrick, M. D.,
Chairman, Research Committee, Post Office Box 25041, Houston, Texas
77005 provides $4,000 for research on the Influence of a Cardiac Assist
Device (Counterpulsation) on Infarct Size Following Coronary Artery
Ligation for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, This
project is under the direction of Dr. W. L. Sugg, Assistant Professor,
Division of Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery.

15. Grant whereby the Texas Heart Association, John R. Derrick, M. D.,
Chairman, Research Committee, Post Office Box 25041, Houston, Texas 77005
provides $5,000 for research on Direct and Indirect Determination of
Digitalis Compounds in Blood, Urine and Tissues in Man for the period
from July i, 1968 through June 30, 19469. This project is under the
direction of Dr. William Shapiro, M. D., Assistant Professor of

Internal Medicine,

16. Grant whereby the Texas Heart Association, John R. Derrick, M. D.,
Chairman, Research Committee, Post Office Box 25041, Houston, Texas

77005 provides $3,000 for ressarch on Myocardial Function with Cardio-
plegia or Transplantation for the period from July 1, 1968 through

June 30, 1969. This project is under the direction of Dr. Roger R, Ecker,
Assistant Professor of Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery.

17. Grant whereby the Texas Heart Association, John R. Derrick, M. D.,
Chairman, Research Committee, Post Office Box 25041, Houston, Texas
77005 provides $4,500 for research on Evaluating the Effect of Intra-
venous Lidocaine on Left Ventricular Performance in the Dog for the
period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This project is under the
direction of Dr. Donald §. Mierzwiak, Instructor in Medicine.

18. Grant whereby the Texas Heart Association, John R. Derrick, M. D.,
Chairman, Research Committee, Post QOffice Box 25041, Bouston, Texas 77005
provides $4,000 for research on Indirect Measurements of Cardiac Function
during Exercise for the period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969,

This project is under the direction of Dr. C. Guonar Blomqvist, Assistant
Professor of Internal Medicine.

19. Grant whereby the Texas Heart Association, John R. Derrick, M. D.,
Chairman, Research Committee, Post Office Box 25041, Houston, Texas
77005 provides $3,000 for research on the Effect of Cardiac Sympathetic
Nerve Stimulation on Coronary Blood Flow During Reduced Coronary Per-
fusion Pressure for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969.
This project is under the direction of Dr. W, Sheldon Skinner, Jr.,
Associate Professcor of Internal Medicine.

20. Grant JBW 1-1-668 whereby the J. B, Williams Company, Inc.,

Peter G, Neaman, Medical Research Associate, 711 Fifth Avenue, New York,
New York 10022 provides 819,250 for research on The Frequency of Iron
Deficiency in Women and Its Correction by the Daily Ingestion of Small
Doses of Iren for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969.
This project is under the direction of Dr. Jack A. Pritchard, Gillette
Professor and Chairman of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). Approval is requested for the following
Federazl contracts and grantss

1. Research Development Award 1 KO3 GM 11105-01 GMK whereby the National
Institute of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service provides
$19,844 for Immune Responses of Synovia in Theumatoid Arthritis for

the period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This was awarded to

Dr, James D. Smiley, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine as sponsored
by Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine,

5=5



CONTRACTS AND CGRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued 2202

2. Research Grant 1 ROl NB 07447-01 NEUA whereby the National Institute
of Neurological Diceases and Blindness, Public Health Service provides
516,444 for research on Modification of Peost Traumatic Epilepsy by

Drugs for the period from April 1, 1968 through March 31, 196%. This
project is under the direction of Dr. William K. Clark, Associate
Professor of Surgery.

3. Research Grant 5 ROl HE 09610G-04 MET whereby the National Heart
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $51,273 for research on
Intestinal Sterol and Fatty Acid Synthesis for the period June 1, 1968
through May 31, 1969, This project is under the direction of Dr. John
M, Dietschy, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine.

ba Grant 5 §01 RM 0007-02 whereby the Regional Medical Programs,
Richard T, Eastwood, ¥iscal Agent, Regicnal Medical Programs in Texas,
Texas Medical Center, Inc., 406 Jesse H. Jones Building, Houston, Texas
77025 provides an additional $10,000 to support the Regional Medical
Program at the University of Tewxas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas
for the period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This program is
under the direction of Dr. Howard C. Coggeshall, Coordinator of

Region I, Heart, Cancer and Stroke Program.

5. Research Grant 5 ROl AT 07288-03 ALY whereby the National Institute
of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$12,216 for research on Cryoglobulins and Inhibitory Factors in Sarcoid
Serum for the period from June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This project
is under the direction of Pr. John 5. Chapman, Professor of Internal
Medicine.

6. Training Grant 5 TOL NB 05532-03 VSN whereby the National Imstitute
of Neurological Diseases and Blindness, Public Health Service, provides
$37,240 for training in Ophthalmology for the period from July 1, 1968
through June 30, 1969. This program is under the direction of Dr.
Robert R. Sexton, Associate Professor of Surgery.

7. Amended Research Grant 5 ROL CC 00131-04 whereby the National
Communicable Disease Center, Public H:alth Service, provides $18,827
for research on Spread of Infection Among Newborn Infants for the
period from September 1, 1967 through August 31, 1968. This project
is under the direction of Dr., Heinz F, Eichenwald, Professor and
Chairman of Pediatrics,

8. Training Grant 5 TOL NB 05581-02 NSRB whereby the National Institute
of Neurological Diseases and Blindness, Public Health Service, provides
$48,771 for training in Neurology for the period from July 1, 1968
through June 30, 196%. This program is under the direction of Dr. David
D. Daly, Professor and Chairman of Neurclogy.

9.  Research Grant 1 ROl CC 00325-01 whereby the National Communicable
Disease Center, Public Health Service, provides $20,479 for research on
Mycobacteria in Dairy Products for the period from May 1, 1968 through
april 30, 1969. This project is under the direction of Dr. John §.
Chapman, Professor of Internal Medicine.

10, Career Award 1 KO3 NB 13746-01 NSRB whereby the National Institute

of NWeurological Diseases and Blindness, Public Health Service, provides
$20,869 for Ammonia, Bilirubin, Low Thiamine Encephalopathies for the
period from May 1, 1968 through April 30, 196%. This award is made to Dr.
Steven Schenker, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine as sponsored
by Dr. D. W, Seldin, Professor and Chairman of Internal Medicine.

S=6



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) ~ continued 22033

1l. Training Grant 5 TOL MH 10856-02 PI whereby the National Institute
of Mental Health, Public Health Service, provides $118,600 for training
in Child Psychiatry for the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30,
1969, This program is under the direction of Dr. John E. Meeks, Director
of Child Division -~ Psychiatry.

12. Career Award 5 KO3 HD 22737-05 RP wheveby the National Imstitute
of Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service, provides
$27,404 for Androgen Secretion and Ultimate Utilization for Estrogen
for the period from May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969. This award is
made to Dr. Paul C., MacDonald, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology
as sponsored by Dr. Jack A, Pritchard, Professor and Chairman of
{Obstetrics and Gynecology.

13, Career Award 2 KO3 AM 09968-06 AMK whereby the National Imstitute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Heszlth Service, provides
$24,073 for Regulation of Ketogenesis and Lipogenesis in Animal Tissue
for the period from June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This award is
made to Dr. Daniel Willett Foster, Assistant Professor of Internal
Medicine as sponsored by Dr. Donald W. Seldin, Professor and Chairman
of Internal Medicine.

14, Amended Fellowship Award 5 F1l GM 33404-03 whereby the National
Institute of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides
$5,800 for a research fellowship award to be activated not later than
June 1, 1968, This award is f£or Mr. Robert D. Skinrer under the spon-
sorship of Dr. William D. Willis, Professor and Chairman of Anatomy,

15, Training Grant 1 TGl HE 05812~01 HTA whereby the National Heart
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $64,752 for training in
Cardiopulmonary Physiology for the period from July 1, 1968 through
June 30, 1968, This preogram is under the direction of Dr. Robert L.
Johnson, Jr,, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine,

16. Career Award 5 KO3 AM 25989~04 AMK whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$26,323 for A Study of Cholesterol and Steroid Hormone Metabolism for
the period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This award is made
to Dr. Jean D. Wilson, Professor of Internal Medicine as sponsored by
Dr. Donald W. Seldin, Professor and Chairman of Internal Medicine.

17. Revised Career Award 1 K03 GM 11105-01 GMK whereby the National
Institute of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides
$22,004 for Immune Responses of Synovia in Rheumatoid Arthritis for the
period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This award is made to

Dr. James D. Smiley, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine as sponsored
by Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine,

18. Career Award 5 KO3 AM 18260-07 AMK whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$27,403 for Hepatic Metabolism and Hemodynamics for the period from
July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, This award is made to Dr. Burton
Combes, Professor of Internal Medicime as sponsored by Dr, Donald W.
Seldin, Professor and Chairman of Internal Medicine.

19. Research Grant 5 ROl HD 02840-02 BM whereby the National Institute
of Child Health and Human Develcpment, Public Health Service, provides
$30,726 for research in Asymptomatic Bacteriuria in Pregnancy for the
period from June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This project is under
the direction of Dr. Peggy J. Whalley, Associate Professor of Obstetrics
and Gynecology.

57



" -
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERALY - continued ﬁgggt}ég'

20. Research Award 5 ROl CA 08269-07 MET whereby the National Cancer
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $30,148 for research in
Regulation of Retogenesis and Lipogenesis in Tissues for the period
from June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This project is under the
direction of Dr., Daniel W, Foster, Assistant Professor of Intewnal
Medicine,

21. Training Grant 5 T15 MH (7296-08 PI whereby the National Institute
of Mental Health, Public Health Service, provides $19,705 for training
in Psychiatry ~ GP - Postgraduate Education for the period from July 1,
1968 through June 30, 1969. This program is under the direction of

Dr, Robert L. Stubblefield, Professor and Chaimman of Psychiatry.

22, Fellowship Award 1 F03 TW 1332-01 whereby the Office of Inter-
national Research, Public Health Service, provides $9,311 for am
International Postdoctoral Research Fellowship Award to be activated
not later than May 14, 1969. Thisg award is for Dr. Eduard Rudolf Kuhn
under the sponsorship of Dr, Samuel M, McCann, Professor and Chairman
of Physioclogy.

23, Revised General Research Support Grant 5 SOl FR 05426~07 whereby
the National Institute of Health, Public Health Service provides
$323,264 for the period from January 1, 1968 through December 31, 1968.
This program is under the direction of Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean
and Professor of Internal Medicine.

24, Research Grant 5 ROL CC 00202-03 whereby the National Communicable
Disease Center, Public Health Service provides $31,978 for research

in Inhalation Therapy - A Vector in Nosccomial Pneumonia for the period
from June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1569, This project is under the
direction of Dr. Alan K. Pierce, Associate Professcr of Internal
Medicine,

25. Research Grant 5 ROl NB 04300-05 NEUA whereby the National Institute
of Neurological Diseases and Blindness, Public Health Service, provides
$10,008 for research in Modulation of Human Spinal Reflexes for the
period from January 1, 1968 through December 31, 1968. This project

is under the direction of Dr. Jack Stern, Clinical Instructor of Neuro-
surgery.

26. Grant whereby the U. S. Department of Agriculture provides $2,000
in payment for 400 Media Cultures @ $5.,00 each prepared under a project
entitled Diagnostic Studies of TB Testing. This project is under the
direction of Dr. John S. Chapman, Assistant Dean of Postgraduate
Education and Professor of Internal Medicine.(Grant No, 238-5-186-ARS~68)

27. Research Grant 5 ROl N3 06623-03 PHY whereby the National Imstitute
of Neurological Diseases and Blindness, Public Health Service, provides
$19,898 for research in Neurosecretion in Pericardial Organs for the
period from Jume 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This project is under
the direction of Dr. Ebert A. Ashby, Assistant Professor of Anatomy=-
Biophysics.

28. Research Grant 5 ROl AM 12035-02 3SS whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases provides $15,803 for research on
Experimental Clinical Iavestigarion in R A for the period from Jume 1,
1968 through May 31, 1969. This project is under the direction of Dr,
Morris Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine.



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued 2205

29, Training Grant 5 TOL AM 0549C-04 GIN whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$66,852 for training in Gastroenterclogy and Liver Disease for the
period from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This program is under
the direction of Dr. John S. Fordtran, Associate Professor of Intermal
Medicine and Burton Combes, Professor of Internal Medicine.

30. Revised Grant 394-T-68 whereby the Vocational Rehabilitation
Administration, Washington, D. C. 20201 provides an additional $2,400
for Teaching and Traineeships in Rehabilitation Medicine for the period
from September 1, 1967 through August 31, 1968. This program will be
directed by Dr. Richard D, Burk, Professor and Chairman of Physical
Medicine and Rehabilitation.

31. Research Grant 5 ROl HE 01574-15 CVA whereby the National Heart
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $25,68l for research on

NA 24 Metabolism Studies in Hypertension for the period from May 1, 1968
through April 30, 1969. This project is under the direction of Dr,

John €. Vanatta, Professor of Physiology.

32. Training Grant 5 TOL MH 07130-10 PI whereby the National Institute
of Mental Health, Public Health Service, provides $64,800 for training
in Psychiatry ~ GP - Residency Training for the period from July 1, 1968
through June 30, 1969, This program is under the direction of Dr.
Robert 1., Stubblefield, Professor and Chairman of Psychiatxy.

33. Training Grant 5 T12 CA 08062-03 CCG, whereby the National Cancer
Institute, Public Health Service provides $30,603 for training in
Clinical Cancer Training (Medical) for the period from July 1, 1968
through June 30, 1969. This program is under the direction of Dr.
Vernie A. Stembridge, Professor and Chairman of Pathology.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (QTHER): Approval is requested for the
following contracts and agreements:

1. Interagency Contract IAC (68-69)-261 whereby the State Board of
Control, Sam Houston State Office Building, Austin, Texas 78711 provides
an amount not to exceed $2,750 for The University of Texas Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas to provide clinical pathology and tissue
processing services for the Terrell State Hospital of the Texas Department
of Mental Health and Mental Retardation for the period from May 22,

1968 through August 31, 1968. This program is under the direction of

Dr. V. A. Stembridge, Professor and Chairman of Pathology.

2z, Interagency Contract TAC (68-69)-274 whereby the State Board of
Control, Sam Houston State Office Building, Austin, Texas 78711 provides
an amount not to exceed 55,000 for The University of Texas Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas to provide medical lectures and laboratories

to the Texas Woman's University for the period June 1, 1948 through
August 31, 1968. This program is under the direction of Dr. Ivan E.
Danhof, Associate Professor of Physiology.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-1968 BUDGET. Approval is requested for
the following changes in the 1967-1568 budget:

Office of the Dean

1, Appoint Freeman P. Dahl, Fiscal Manager - Physicians Referral
Service, effective May 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $13,200
payable from Office of the Dean budget. (RBC No. 208)

2, Appoint Robert Gene Fenley, Science Writer, effective May 1, 1968,
at an annual salary rate of $13,000 payable from Office of the Dean
budget. {RBC No, 204)

S-9



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-1968 BUDGET. - continued ﬁgzzgﬁ%g

Office of the Business Manager

3. Appoint Bob S. Lugo, Accountant III, effective June 17, 1968,

at an annual salary rate of $9,240 payable from the Qffice of the Busi-
ness Manager budget. (RBC No. 248)

Anatomy
4. Extend the date of Leave of Absence for Ann H. Buat for the period

June 1, 1968 through August 31, 1968. Dr. Bunt was granted a Leave

of Absence for the period January 1, 1968 through May 31, 1968, (RBC No. 114)
Dr. Bunt was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from
Anstomy budget, (RBC No. 263)

Biochemistry

5. Appoint Julian A. Peterson, Assistant Professor, effective July 1,
1968, at an annual salary rate of 314,000 payable from Biochemistry
budget. (RBC No. 217)

6. Appoint Evan R. Simpson, Instructor, effective July 1, 1968,
at an annual salary rate of 311,000 payable from Biochemistry budget.
(REC No. 216)

7. Appoint Alfred G. Hildebrandt, Instructor, effective July 1, 1968,
at an annual salary rate of 312,000 payable from Biochemistry budget.
{RBC No. 2153)

8. Change the status of Ezio A. Moscatelli to Assistant Professor of
Biochemistry and Neurology, effective July 1, 1968, with no change in
salary. Dr. Moscatelli is presently budgeted as Assistant Professor
of Biochemistry at an annual salary rate of $14,000 payable from
Biochemistry budget. (RBC ¥o. 255)

Regional Medical Program

9. Appoint Ernest R. Clay, Television Technical Director, for the
period May 1, 1968 through June 3C, 1968 at an annual salary rate of
$12,000 payable from USPHS RM-00007. (RBC No. 220)

10. Reappoint Ernest R, Clay, Television Technical Director, effective
July 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from Terrell
State Hospital Interagency Contract. (RBC No. 239)

Internal Medicine

11. Change the status of Jean D. Wilson, to Professor, effective
July 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $24,000 payable from

USPHS 5 K3 AM 25989-04, Dr. Wilson is presently budgeted as an
Assoclate Professor an an annual salary rate of 520,000 payable from
USPHS 5 K3 AM 25988-03. (RBC Ro. 211)

12, Change the status of Daniel W, Foster, to Associate Professor,
effective June 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $22,000 payable from
USPHS 2 KO3 AM 09968-06. Dr, Foster is presently budgeted as an
Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $18,500 payable from
USPHS 5 K3 AM (9968-C5. (RBC No, 2385)

13. Appoint Winfrey W. Goldman, Jr., Coordinator of the Regional
Medical Program; Associate Professor of Internal Medicine; Assistant
Dean for Affiliated Hospital Programs, effective July 1, 1968, at an
annual salary rate of $27,300 payable from Heart, Cancer and Stroke
Grant RM 00007. (RBC No. 232)

14. Change the beginning date for Lawrence S. Cohen, Associate Professor,
to June 16, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $24,000 payable as follows:
For the period June 16, 1968 through June 30, 1968 from USPHS 5 201

HE 06296; for the period July 1, 1968 through August 31, 1968 (Sce

RBC No. 161), as foliows: $12,000 from Internal Medicine budget and

0 312,000 from USPHS 5 POL HE (06296. {(RBC No. 233)

5-10



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1867-1968 BUDGET. - continued

Internal Medicine - continued

15, Change the status of Steven Schenker to Associste Professor,
effective May 1, 1968, at an annuasl salary rate of $19,000 payable
from Career Development Award USPHS 1 K3 MB 13746. Dr. Schenker is
presently budgeted as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of
$17,000 payable as follows: 33,000 from USPHS HE 03439, $8,500 from
USPHS T1 AM 05490, $2,600 from USPES NB 05841 and $2,900 from John and
Mary Markle Foundation. (RBC Ne. 203)

16. Change the source of salary and increase the annual salary rate of
Carl G. Blomgvist, effective July 1, 1968, to $6,000 from Internal
Medicine budget and a direct award from the American Heart Association
in the amount of $12,000. Dr. Blomqvist is presently budgeted at an
annual salary rate of $16,000 payable as follows: $9,500 from Internal
Medicine budget and $6,500 from USPHS 5 POl HE 062%6. (RBC No. 240)

17. Change the status of Charles B. Mullins to Assistant Professor,
effective July 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable as
foliows: 58,000 from USPHS HE 00293 and $10,000 from Internal Medicine
budget. (RBC No. 64) Dr, Mullins is presently budgeted as Instructor
without salary (RBC No. 251)

18. 1Increase the annual salary rate of Nicholas Bruchovsky, Fellow,
effective May 1, 1968, to 311,000 payable from USPHS 5 RCI CA G8501.
Dr. Bruchovsky is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of
$10,500 payable from USPHS 5 TOL CA 08501. (RBC 221)

1%. Increase the annual salary rate of Jose L. Rocicio, Fellow,
effective July 1, 1968, to $8,250 payable from USPHS 5 sS0I FR 05426-C7,
Dr. Rodicio is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of 54,500
pavable from Lederle Laboratery Grant. (RBC No. 204)

20, Appoint Donald S. Fiegenberg, Fellow, effective July 1, 1968, at
an annual salary rvate of $9,500 pavable from USPHS 5 TOL AM 05154,
(RBC No. 253)

21, Change the status of Edward R. Winga to Fellow, effective July 1,
1968, at an annual salary rate of $£9,500 payable from USPHS 5 POL

BE 06296. Dr. Winga was appointed as Instructor (RBC No. 197) effective
July 1, 1968 at an annual salary rate of $9,500 payable from USPHS

5 P01 HE G6296. (RBC Ne, 231)

22. Reappoint and increase the annual salary rate of Jerome H. Herman,
Fellow, effective July 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $11,000
payable from USPHS 5 TOl AM 05154. Dr. Herman was budgeted through
June 30, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $10,400 payable from USPHS

5 TO1L AM 05154, (RBC No. 230)

23. Appoint Alian E. Price, Fellow, effective July 1, 1968, at an
annual salary rate of $92,100 payable from USPHS 5 TO1 HE 05396.
{RBC No. 229)

24, Change the status of Stephen G. Morawski, to Research Technician
ITI, effective May 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $8,160 payable
from USPHS 3 ROL AM 06506. Mr, Morawski is presently budgeted as a
Research Technician II at an annual salary rate of $7,104 payable from
USPHS 3 ROL AM 06506, (RRC No. 219)

Obstetrics and Cynecology

25. Appoint Norman F, Gant, Instructor, effective June 1, 1968, at

an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from Obstetrics and Gynecology
budget. (RBC No. 227)

5-11



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-1968 BUDGET. - continued . e
2208

Obstetrics and Gynecclegy - continued

26, Accept the resignation of Juan M. Jimenez, Fellow, effective
June 30, 1968. Dr. Jimenez is presently budgeted at an annual salary
rate of $11,000 payable from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 262)

27. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,500 from account no. 279505,
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, to account no. 223505, Obstetrics
and Gynecology Maintenance and Equipment for the purpose of converting
space for anm office for Dr. Creighton EBdwards. (BBC No. 238)

Pediatrics

28, Accept the resignation of Welton M. Gersony, Assistant Professor,
effective June 30, 1968. Dr. Gersony is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $14,500 payable from the Pediatrics budget. (RBC No. 242)

29, Appoint Thomas E. Atwood, Instructor, effective June 1, 1968,
at an anunual salary rate of 310,000 payable from USPHS 12 HS: 248,
{RBC No. 259)

30. Appoint Edward L. Coben, Instructor, effective June 1, 1968,
at an annual salsry rate of 310,000 payable from USPHS C & Y 647,
(RBC No. 260)

31. Appoint Melvyn A. Berke, Instructor, effective June 10, 1968,
at an annual salary rate of $12,500 payable from USPHS C & Y 647.
(RBC No. 241)

32. Appoint Jose P, Ampil, Clinical Instructor, % time, for the period
May 15, 1968 through August 15, 1968, at an annual salary rate of
$4,800 payable from Various Donors Account. (RBC No. 224)

33. Accept the resignation of Rosalie Jo Mollenhauer, Instructor,
effective May 31, 1968. Dr, Mollenhauer is presently budgeted at an
annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from USPHS 12 HS 248. (RBC No. 226)

Pharmacology

34, Change the status of Michael F. Sugrue to Research Associate,
effective May 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $7,800 payable

from USPHS 5 ROL MH 05831. Dr. Sugrue is presently budgeted as a
Fellow at an annual salary rate of $6,000 payable from Hoffman LaRoche
Foundation. (RBC Mo. 207)

35. Change the source of salary for Kenjiro Inoue, Fellow, effective
May 1, 1968, to an annual salary rate of $9,500 payable from Pharmacology
budget. Dr. Inoue is presently budgeted at an annual salary of $9,500
payable from USPHS 5 ROl AM 03612, (RBC No. 213)

36. Appoint Frederik V. V. Andreasen, Fellow, effective May 28, 1968,
at an anmual salary rate of $9,100 payable from Burroughs Wellcome
Fund. (RBC No. 243)

Physiclogy

37. 1Increase the annual salary rate of Raul Orias, Instructor, effective
April 1, 1968, to $9,500 payable as follows: $8,000 from Physiology
budget and $1,500 from USPHS 5 ROL AM 10073. Dr. Orias is presently
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $8,700 payable as follows:

$8,000 from Physiology budget and 5700 from USPHS 5 ROL AM 10073,

(RBC No. 205)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-1968 BUDGET. - continued

Psychiatry 2QU9
38. Appoint Wirt M. Wolff, for the period April 15, 1968 through

July 31, 1968, as Clinical Associate Professor, 3/10 time, at an annual

salary of $5,400 payable from USPHS 2 TO1 MH 06528; £for the period

August 1, 1968 through August 31, 1968 as Associate Professor at an

annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from USPHS 2 TOl MH 06528,

(RBC No. 222)

39, Accept the resignation of Lester Turner, Assistant Professor,
effective June 30, 1968. Dr. Turner is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $11,500 payable from Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 252)

40, Change the status of Larry E. Tripp to Clinical Instructor without
salary, effective July 1, 1968. Dr. Tripp is presently budgeted as

an Instructor at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from USPHS

1 TOL MH 10665. (RBC No. 212)

41, Reappoint and increase the annual salary rate of Jorge A. Cardenas,
Fellow, effective July 1, 1968, to $12,000 payable from Terrell State
Hospital Interagency Contract. Dr. Cardenas is budgeted through

June 30, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $11,400 payable from Terrell
State Hospital Interagency Contract. (RBC No. 261)

42, Reappoint Kenneth M. Wiggins, Fellow, effective July 1, 1968,
at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from USPHS 5 TO1 MH 07130,
(RBC No. 264)

43. Reappoint Robert L. Brien, Fellow, effective August 15, 1968,

at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from USPHS 5 TOl MH 07130.
Dr. Brien is presently budgeted through August 14, 1968 at an annual
salary rate of $12,000 payable from USPHS 5 TO1 MH 07130C. (RBC No. 266)

44, Reappoint Miguel L. deSocarraz, Fellow, effective July 1, 1968,
at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from USPHS 5 TOI MH 07130,
(RBC No. 273)

Radiology
45. Appoint James E. Dowdey, Visiting Professor, effective June 1, 1968,

at an annual salary rate of $24,000 payable as follows: 816,000 from
Radiology budget and $8,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Service.
(RBC Nc. 249)

46, Change the source of salary of Greta J. Dicus, Instructor, effec-
tive July 1, 1968, to an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from
Radiology budget. Miss Dicus is presently at an annual salary rate
of $12,000 payable from American Cancer Society. (RBC No. 244)

Surgery
47. Change the status of Barbara J. Robertson to Research Nurse

Assistant Supervisor, effective June 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate

of $7,800 payable from USPHS 1 POl GM 14892. WMiss Robertson is presently
budgeted as Research Nurse at an annual salary rate of $6,780 payable
from USPHS 1 POL GM 14892. (RBC No. 236)

48. Change the status of Rita A, DeBusk to Research Nurse Assistant
Supervisor, effective June 1, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $7,800
payable from USPHS 1 POl GM 14892, Miss DeBusk is presently budgeted
- as ResearchNurse at an annual salary rate of $6,780 payable from

USPHS 1 P01 GM 14892. (RBC Wo. 257)

5-13



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-1968 BUDGET. - continued

2210

Surgery - continued

49. 1Increase the annual salary rate of Mary Dell Naschke, Research
Associate, effective June 1, 1968, to $9,240 payable from USPHS 5 ROl
GM 05428. Miss Naschke is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate
of $8,520 payable from USPHS 5 ROl GM 05428. (RBC No. 265)

Scientific Computer System

50. Appoint Jimmy R. Washington, Computer Programmer III, effective
May 6, 1968, at an annual salary rate of $10,400 payable from Scientific
Computer System budget. (RBC No. 210)

51. Transfer funds in the amount of 830,000 from account no. 256705,
Credit for Inter-Department Charges, to Scientific Computer System
accounts, as follows: $12,000 to account no. 256103, Salaries;
$16,500 to account no. 256505, Maintenance and Equipment; $1,500 to
account no. 256306, Travel. (RBC No. 250)

Physical Plant - Special Projects

52. Transfer funds in the amount of $14,000 as follows: $12,200 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, account no. 279505 and $1,800
from Repairs and Remodeling of Student Teaching Laboratories and Class-
rooms, account no. 266005; $14,000 to Physical Plant - Special Project,
Relocation of Water Supply Lines, account no. 267005. (RBC no. 225)

53. Transfer funds in the amount of $16,500 from account no, 279505,
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, to '"Remodeling and Construction
of Preparation Laboratory B-346, Biochemistry', account no. 267105.
(RBC No. 236)

54. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,000 from account no. 279505,
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, to Special Projects-Remodeling
Laboratory for Internal Medicine account no. 267205. (RBC No. 246)

Other General Expense - Laundry and Demurrage

55. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,500 from account no. 279505,
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, to account no. 278805, Laundry
and Demurrage to cover anticipated expense for remainder of fiscal
year. (RBC No. 237)

Re ?jftfully submitted,

Charles C. Spr%ghe
Dean

kf/:f; "J 7 J ﬁD

S-14



Dr.

Harry Ransom,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

Chancellor

The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas
Dear Dr.

The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio
is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its

78712

Ransom:

next meeting in Midland on July 26, 1968:

FACULTY:

(without salary and without tenure)

Approve the following appoint-

June

20, 1968

ments effective on the dates indicated to continue through 1%67-68:

Psvchiatry

(Effective April 1, 1968)
Vietor J. Weiss, Jr., M.D.

(Effective May 1, 1968)
Willy A. Kouw, Ph.D.

James P. McWNeill, M.D.

George P. Mernin, M.D.

Carl M. Pfeifer, M.D.

Surgery

(Effective January 5, 1968)
Elbert DeCoursey, M.D.

(Effective February 23, 1968)
Joseph H. Moll, M.D.

(Effective May 6, 1968)
William M. Cocke, Jr., M.D.

(Effective June 1, 1968)
Natrhaniel M. Nacheff, M.D,

GIFTS:

Acceptance is recommended of the following gift which has been received

Clinical

Clinical

Clinical

Clinical

Clinical

Cliniecal

Clinical

Clinical

Clinical

Assistant

Assistant

Assistant

Assistant

Agsistant

Professor

Instructor

Instructoer

Instructor

by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio:

1.

Donor

Purpoge & Conditions

*A, H. Robins Company
1407 Cummings Drive
Richmond, Virginia 23220

Surgery

Research in Orthopedic

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor.

ST-1

Profesgsor

Professor

Professor

Professor

Professcr

Amount
$2,916.00

221t



GRANTS {NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Scutheast Texas Hesalth Foundation

1.

Research Grant

Studies of the Toxic Effects of Pharmacclogic and Chemical Agents
on Myocardial Frotein Synthesis

Dr. Barry M. Beller

September 1, 1968 - Auvgust 31, 19549

$500.00

Research Grant

Ex-Vivo Lung Perfusion

Dr. Leo Cuello

August 1, 1968 - July 31, 1969
$500.00

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Department of Heaith, Education and Welfare
Public Health Service

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabeolic Diseases

1.

Research Grant 5 ROI AMI1112-03

Cell Differentisgtion in Peveloping Rat Dermisg
Dr. Alexis I.. Burton

June 1. 1968 - May 31, 1969

$14,277.00

National Heart Institute

2.

Development Award 7 K04 HEO 8366~-02

Plasmalogens, Hypercholestre Mia & Abnormal Lipid Metabolism
in Athercsgcleresis

Dr. Samuel J. Friedberg

July 1, 1968 - June 30, 1969

$25,006.00

National Institute of Genera] Medical Sciences

3.

Research Grant 7 ROI GM16542-01

Cell Reproduction and Its Lontrol in the Body
Dr. Ivan L. Cameron

June 1, 1968 - May 31, 1969

$16,061.00

Divisgsicn of Research Facilities and Resources

4,

Change in Grant Previously Awarded
Approve the additional funds of Gemeral Research Suppert Grant 1 S01
FRO5654~01 without extension of time in the amount of $2,604.00.

STUDENT HOSPITALIZATTION INSURANCE: Approve the contract for student Blue Cross

coverage at The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio effective
September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969 {(subject to annual review), at the
following monthly premium rates:

Student Only $ 3.88
Student and Spouse ¢.83
Student and Deperdent Child 9.83
Student and Dependent Children 10.64
Student, Spouse, and Dependent

Child or Chiidren 10.64
Spongsored Dependent 2.04

S5T-2

<212



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET:

Office of the Audjitor
1. Increase the annusl sslary rate of Mr. Earl A. Siebold, Accounitant Il from
$8,880 to 9,600 effective May 1, 1968. (RBC 117) 2213

Anatomy

2. Change the effective appeintment date of Dr. William B. Winborn, Assistant
Professor, from July 1, 1968 to June 1, 1968 at an annual salary rate of $17,000.
The additionsl funds vequired for this appointment ave to come from Unslilocated

Salaries. {RBC 127)

3. Appeoint Dr. Romaid D. Huffman ss Assistant Professor (one=half time) at an
annual salary rate of $15,000 effective July 1, 1968, Dr, Huffman wilil alsoc
serve one~half time in the Department of Pharmacology. Funds needed for thi
gppointment are to come from Unallocated. {RBC 118)

s

Anesthesiclogy

4. Appeint Dr. Charies B. Awslt as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of §$20,000 effective July 1., 1968, Funds nesded are te come from Unailce-
cated Salsries. (RBC 1303

Internal Medicine

S. Appoint Dr. Barry M. Beller as Associate Professor at an annval salary rate
of 323,040 effective June &, 1968. The funds required for this appointment are
to be transferved from Unalleccated. <{(BBC 114)

6. Change the status cf Dr, James D. O0'Reefe from Assistant Professor (one-half
time} at an annuel salary rate of $23,200 to Ciinical Assistant Professor (with-
out salary) effective July 1. 1968. <{RBC 1i5)

Microbiclogy
7. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Keri R. Johansson ss Professor 2t an annusl
salary rate of $23,000 which was to be effective July 1, 1968. Dr. Johansson

has decided not te sccept the appeintment. {(RRC 120)

Obstetrics~Gynecciogy

8. Change the status of Dr., James L. Hadnott from Clinical Assistant at zn
annuzl salary vate of $16,140 to Iunstructor effective June 1, 1968; no change
in salsyy rate. (RBC 116)

Pathology
9. Appoint Dr. Robert J. Galbresth as Assistant Professor {fifreen percent time)
at an annual salsry rate of $20.040 effective June 1, 1968. <(RBC 128)

10. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Frankiin D. Foley as Assistant Professor at
an annual salary raste of $20,000 which was to be effective July 1, 1968. Dr.
Foley has decided not to accept the sppoiniment. {(RBC 113)

Pharmgcology

11. Appoint Dr. EKonald D. Huffman s¢ Assistant Professor {(cne-hall time) at an
arnual salary rate cof §13,000 effective Juiy 1, 1968, Dy, Huffmzn will alsc serve
one~half time in the Depsrtment of Anstomy. Funds needed for this sppointment are
to come from Unallocated. (RBC 119)

12. Appoint Dr. Wiilism B. Stsvinchs ss Asscciate Professor at sn snnuzl sslsry
rate of 520,500 effective August 1, 1968. Funds needed are te coeme from Unsilco-
cated. {RBC 122)

Bicengineering
13. Appoint Mr. Joseph B. Abernathy as Research Associate at an annual salary

rate of $9,240 effective July 1, 1968. ({RBC 121)

Library
14. Appoint Mrs. Bertha R. Almagro 2s Librarian IIT at sn annusl salary rate of
$9,600 effective June 1, 1968, (RBC 124)

ST-3



TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

1. Amount of Transfer:

To:

From:

For:

2. Awmount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

3. Amount of Transfer:
Te:

From:

For:

L. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

5. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:
For:

$4,652.26

Medical Communications - Maintenance,
Operation, & Equipment

Medical Communications - Other Salaries

Libravy -~ Other Saglaries

Unailocated

Transfer salaries from the Library to
Medical Communications and te increase
the Maintenance, Operation and Equip-
ment budget of Medical Communications
by income received from cutsiders and
credited to Sales and Services. The
increased operations of this department
make these funds necessary. (RBC 126)

$3,516.C0

Office of Student Affzirs
& Operation

Office of Student Affairs - Travel

Office of the Business Manzger - Travel

Office of the Personnel Directvor -
Clasgified Sslariesg

Anatomy - Maintensnce & Cperavion

Anatomy - Ulassified Salsaries

Unallocated ~ Malntensnce & Operaticn

Unaliccated - Salaries

Reallocate funds to enable the departments
tc mere realistically meet their opera-
tionsl reguirement needs. (RBC 123)

- Maintenance

$3,600.00

Anatomy - Teszching Salavies

Library - Bouks, Serisls & Bindings

Unallocated - Szalaries

Library - Maintensnce & Operaticn

Reallocate funds 1o ensble departments
to more vealistically meet thelr
operational requirement needs. (RBC 131)

$1,088.88

Internal Medicine - (lsssified Sslaries

Unzilocated - Salarvies

To provide additionz! salary funds neces-
sary for the expanding operstional re-
quirements of the department. {(RBD 133)

$3,000.00

Miscellsneous Genersi Fxpense -
& Survevs

Unallocated - Msintenznce & Operation

To provide sdditional funds necessary for
the expanding operational requivements
of this account. ({RBC 132)

Consultants

Sincerely yours,

AP 4
('@5‘\— H P b Thges ot A g
F., ¢. Pannill, M.D.

Dean

8T L

$1,652.26
3,000.00
3,000.00
1,652.26

$ 850.00
750.00
250.00

638.00
1,028.00
1,028.00
1,850.00

638.00

$  500.00
3,000.00

600 . 00
3,000.00

<214



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS NURSING SCHOOL.
SYSTEM WIDE
AUSTIN - GALVESTON

cels

July 2, 1968

Chancellor Harry Rarsom
The University of Texas Systern
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransorm:

The foliowing docket is subrmitted for yvour approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at itz meeting in Midiand, Texas, on July 286-27, 1988:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS:

1.

Supplement No. 1, dated May 7, 1988, to Grant NT-38-C11, by which the
U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Healtn Service,
awarded an additional amourt of $22,882 for the support of a professicnal
nurse training pregram. The grard is effective for the period Seprtember 1,
1967 through August 31, 186838, The $22,882 now appropriated is for the
period September 1, 1987 through August 31, 1968,

ietter of award, dated June 13, 1968, by which the U, %. Departmernit of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25,756,
for the period July 1, 1868 through June 30, 1988 for a Trailring Program
in Undergraduate Psychiatric Nursing. (Contract Ne. 5 T02 MHO6384-13 NUR)

. Letter of award, dated Jure 14, 19868, by which the U.S. Departmeri of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Hea'th Service, Bureau of Healin
Manpower, Arlington, Virginia, provides $23,339 for the period July 1,
1968 through June 30, 1868, for a Nursing Studernt Loan Program, The
University of Texas Nursing School's contribution to this program amourts
to $2,593.20. (Contract No. B5-53-9013-10-1)

CONTRACT (Non-Governmental):

. Interagency Contract No. IAC (88-89)~-258 between The Urniversiuty of Texas

Nursing School (System-wide) and The University of Texas av Bl Paso, by
which The University of Texas Nursirng School (System-wide) agrees to
reimburse The University of Texas at El Pasc $8,500 for professional serv-
ices for the purpose of conducting a feasibility study for a proposed four—
year nursing curriculum at The Universily of Texas at E1 Paso. Thna periocd
of the contract is June 1, 1968 - August 31, 1868,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1867~88 BUDGET:

1.

2.

Change the status of William Earl Field, Jr., Ph.D., effective May 1, 1968
from Assistant Professor to Associate Professor with no increass in salary.
Dr. Fleld is being paid from a National Institute of Mental Health Grant at
an academic rate of $11,000. (RBCH A~23).

Undergraduate Nursing School at Adstin

Transfer of Funds

Aonount of Transfer ~ $23, 000
Tor  Summer session teaching salaries
From: Teaching salaries
For: Funds necded to establish an account from which to pay summer
session salaries, (RBC#H A-24),

N=-1



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1967-68 BUDGEET - Continuved:

3. Appoint the following for the 1988 summer session, first term, June 1 gzig

through July 15, 1868

Undergraduate Nursing Schecl abt Austin

Name Acadernic Rate Stiperd
Dorothy Blume 10,000 1,667 (REBC# A-25)
Mary Cox 9,000 1,500 (RBC# A-26)
Patricia Dodds 9,000 1,500 (RBC# A-27)
Mitzi Dreher 10,000 i,667 (RBC# A-28)
Winifred Pugh ©,000 1,500 (RBCE A~30)

Clirical Nursing School at Galveston

Mary Masten 8,500 1,417 {(RBC# G-21)
Dorothy McReynolds 10, 800 1,750 (RBC# G-19)
Anna Pearl Rains 10,000 i, 667 (RBC# G-20)

REVISION OF GRADUATE PROGRAM LEADING TO MASTER OF SCIENCE
IN NURSING:

The graduate faculty of the Nursing School recommends changes in the
graduate program which will increase the hours of nursing content in the
psychiatric nursing major, decrease the hours taken outside the Nursing
School, and reduce the hours regquired for the degree from 39 plus the thesis
to 33 plus the thesis. The length of the program, three semesters, will remain
the same. We believe these revisions to be in the best interests of the students
and the guality of the program.

Below are descriptions of the programs as they presently exist and the
proposed revisions for each of the clirnical majors.

Psychiatric Nursing

Present ' Proposed
- Supporting courses - 18 hours Supporting courses ~ 9 hours
Nursing - 21 hours Nursing — 24 hours
Thesis ~ _3 hours Thesis - 3 hotirs
42 hours 36 hours

Medical~Surgical Nursing

Present Proposed

Supporting codrses — 15 hours Supporting courses — 13 hours
{one of these is a (one of these is a

d—hour course) d—hour course)
Nursing = 21 hours Nursing - 21 hours
Thesis - 3 hours Thesis - 38 hours
43 hours 37 hours

Sincerely vours,

77&%»5;,“) B, ot toenr)

Marilyn D, Willman, Ph.D.
Dean



s

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
at Houston

June 28, 1968

Br., Harry H. Ransowm, Chanceller
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The follewing docket ig submitted for your approvel and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Midland, Texas, on July 26,
and 27, 1968:

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTALY: The following grant has been received. 1
recommand your approval and that the appreciation of the Beard of Regents
be sent to the donor by the Secretary.

Doner Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Medical Research Poundation To add to the Medical Re- $11,500.00Q
of Texas, Inc. search Foundation of Texas

Adams Petroleum Center Building Fund
Houston, Texas 77025

Mr. Sloane Wingert, Executive

Vice President

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following have been negotiated by the
Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your
approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. N,A,S$.A, Cost Reimbursement Contract No. NAS-9-8200 for $35,000.00 for
the period June 24, 1968, through June 23, 1969, entitled "Study to Define
and Verify the Personal Oral Hygiene Requirements for Extended Spaceflight.!

D-1 and D-2



This project is directed by Dr. Merri 111 G. Wheatcroft, Professor, Department
of Patholegy (Beneral Pathology) and Member and Professor, Dental Science

Institute.

2. Revised U.8.P.H.5. General Research Support Grant § 201 I'R~0534&-~07 for

ah] Vel = 43 PR P 1 . o 1 1GRA
5¢l?,?0%.05 for the period January 1 pougn DCCGL‘C ?L, 1968, 204 8
entitied "General Research Support G iz project is directed by

Dr. John V. Olson, Dean. (See Meeti >4, Page D-2)

2>

jan

ealth Professions Scholarship and Student Loan Grant
For

for 534,000,060 for the period July 1, 1968, through

iy s

o]
¥

5] scholarship and loan awards to cﬁngnwe SLUdEQtS‘ This
directed by Dr. John V. Olson, Dean.

b, U.S.P.H.S. Healith Services Training Grant 79887-03-£8-BR for $19,615.00
for the pericd July 1, 1968, through June 30, 1869, entitles "Fost-Doctoral
and Post-Residency Maxillofacial Training for Dentists.'" This project is
directed by Dr. Joe B. Drane, Professor, Depawtme“L 0f Restoratlive Den-
tistry (Complete \estoratlons) and (Maxillo Facial Prosthesis) and Member
and Professor, Dental Science Institute.

5. U.S5.P.H.S. Resegarch Caresr Development Grant 5 K03 DE-32557-03 for
$19,413.00 for the period July 1, 1868, through June 30, 1869, entitled
"Studies in the Cytology of Periodontat Dlsease.' This project is directed
by Dr. Barnet M. Levy., Director, Dental Science Institute, and Professeor,

Department of Patheology (Dental Pathclogy).

U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 R01 DE-0Z664-02 for $28,998.00 for the
period June 1, 1968, through May 21, 1969, entitled "Surgical-Orthodentics
and Beone Healing." This project is directed by Dr. Willlam H, Bell,
Assistant Member, Dental Science Institute.

[ep)

F:
o
1_5

7. U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 1 ROI DE-(2743-01 for $27,2851.00 for the
neriod ne 1, 1968, through May 31, 1%6%, entitlied "Studies in Gingival
Me;abolfsm.” This project ls directed by Dr. John W. Simpson, Assistant
tiember, Dental Science Institute.

U.S.P.H.5. Ressarch Srant 1 ROL DE-(27%1-01 for $31,411.00 for the
eriod June 1, 1968, through May 3?, 1868, entitied "The Periodontium and
xperimental Simlan Bone Disease.” This project is directed by Dr. Jchn K.
iampton, Jr.., Member and Professor, Dental Science Institute.

I oo

$20,090.00 for the pericd
"Allied Health Profess-

9. U.5.P.H.S8. Training Grant AHI-68-6866(:
g ol
mprovement Grant.” This

April 15, 1868, through April 14, 196
ions Educational Improvement Program - Ba
project is directed by Dr. John V. Olson, D

@ o e

10. Extension of U.5.7.H.S. Training Grent % TOLl DE-00GL17-10 without
tional funds for the period July 1, 1887, through June SG, 18 or
uate training in the area of “PbySLOlocy—Pn riacology.'"  This project
directed by Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Professor, Department of Physiology
{(Physiclogy). (See lMeeting No. B854, Page D-2)

11, U.8.P.H.S. Traianing Grant ut additicnal funds
for the period July 1, 1988, t U ititled “"Experimental
Histology and Embryology." fThis p ¢ is directed by Dr. Gerrit
Bevelander, Professor, Department of Anatomy {Dental Anatomy and Histclogy).

12. U.S.P.H.S. Tralning Grant 5 TO2 DH-05034-08 for $42,307.00 for the
period Ju l 1, 1s68, through June 30, 1%6%9, entitied "Dental Auxiliary
Utilization Tralnlng This proiect is directed by Dr. John V. Olson, Dean.

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your approval of the
use of the following laboratery manuals and textbooks prepared by faculty
members and printed at the Dental Branch for sale, with no royalty to the
author, to the students of The University of Texas Dental Branch at Housteon
for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 1968:




Title Author Frice

L. Complete Denture Prosthesis Manual Heinz 0. Beck 52.95
2. Complete Denture Prosthesis Text Heinw 0. Beck L.00
3. Removable Fartial Denture Prosthesis Heinz 0. Beck 4.00
4. Practice tions and Management - 3§§3§i§§
School of Dental Hygiene Manual Zlna T. EBirath 3. Ae
5. Practice Felations and Management -
School of Dentistry Manual Eina T. Birath S. Ul
6. Practice Set In Prectice Relations
and Management Zlne T. Blrath 4.50
7. Manual of Dissectional Anatomy Henry C. Browning 4.00
8. Dissecticnal HManual - Postgraduate
Anatomy Henry C. Browning 4,00
8. A Pre-Clinical Manual of Operative
Dentistry Jemes W. Burl ? rt 2.50
10. HManual of Indodontics dertin Catto 3.50
1l. HManual of Periodontics Martin Cattoni 4,00
12. Dental Materials for the Dental
Hygienist Erbert W. D'Anton L, 00
13. HManual of Dental Materials Erert W. D'Anton 5.00
ik, Super Speeds in Dentistry George French 2.50
Preventive Dentistry Manual Richard E. Jennings 5.00
1B. Laboratory Hanual in Fixed Partial
Derntures Douglas M. Lyon 3.00
17. Experiments in Micrebiclogy for Dental
Hygienists William A. Nolte 4,00
18. Laboratory Ixercises in Microblology
for Dental Students William A, Holte 4,00
19, bSyllabus-Heuro-Anatomy and Laboratory
sianual for Heuroc-Anat G. Pirsch k.00
20. Physioclogy Laboratory wapuﬂW iwin L. Smith 3.50
21. HMaxlillofacial Prosthesis Varcujan Tchallan 3.00
2Z. pplied Dental Physics - Pestgraduate william E. Horrison 3.50

Recommendad Amendments to tha 1967-68 Budget:

from Reserve for Salarvies to Maintenance
G658, (RBC-66)

ey 1,

Stencgraphic Service

ve for Salaries to Maintenance,
6. (RBC-56)

.
H

I
o]

. Transfer of ¥unds: $10,000.00 from Rese
peration and EZguipment, effective May 1, 1§

[ I

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

ithcut Pay: Dr. Joseph P. Kennedy, Associate Pro-
alary of $14,000.00, for the period July 8, 1968,
; transfer S48%.30 to Reserve for Saiarles. {RBC~68)

Lau, Reseﬁﬁﬁh Technician I at an annual salary of
ience Foundation Research Grant GBE-G4E6, effective
200.00 from Reserve for Salavies. (RBC-63)

Hediclne {(Pericdontics)

¥

Lambert A. Benson as Assccla
effective August 1, 1488; trans
(RBC-71)

te Professor at an annua
fer $1,583,33 from

Qs

. Appolntment: Dr. Samuel H. Adams, I1I, as Associate Professor at
annual salary of $18,000.00, effective July 1, 1968; transfer $3,000.00
from Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-72)

ien: Dr. Alfred 5. Coodman, Assistant Professcr at an annual
£,000.00, effective May 31, 1868, inclusive; transfer $4%,000.03
0 alar

ries. (RBC-57)

D-4



Without Pay: Dr. Dora H.
for the period June 1, 1%
Fegerve for Salaries. (RB

8. Lesave
salaﬁy ol
transfar S

-

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed HMultiple Restoratioas)

8 75 ava1l in Salar

a2

Restorative Deniistry (Removable Multiple Restoratlons)

eath: Dr. John 0. Knapp, Assoclate Professor at
00.00, effective May 12, 1568, ilnclusive; tramsfer
Salaries. (RBC-62)

it Restorations)

51,587.63 from Reserve for Salaries to Wages,
(KuC—?\; )

i of Funds: $80,000.00 Ffrom Reserve for Salaries to Mainte-
nance, Operation and Eqguipment, effective May 1, 1¢

dg:  $3,514.34 from Reserve for Salaries to Wages,
88. (RBC~70)

Library

ik, Transfer of Funds: $2,500.00 from Reserve for Salaries and $4,300.00
from Reserve for Maintenance, Cperation and Equipment to Books, effective
May 1, 1%568. (RBC-86)

15° %ange of btatus: Mr. Everett N. Kirby, from Custodian-i
at an annual salary of $3,879.00, to Plant Og
0, effective May 1, 1968; $1,528.00 ava
~
2523

.81 to Wages. (hBC—oG)

Outpatient Division

unds: $520,000.00 from Reserve for W
intenance Uperation and Equipment,

17. Correction of Appointment: Dr. Lee K.
annual salary of $18,000.00, effective June
budgeted pesition and transfer $10,000.00 to Rese:
(See RBC-58, Page D-6, this docket)

Appeointment: .
nnual salary of £8,
in budgeted position an
(RBC-63)

awrence A, Frledman as Assistant Member (1/2 7T
00.00, effective July 1, : il
ansfer $10,686.58 to Reserve fo

g
3
[ )
H

joN
ot
')

ot

U.E.P.H.8. Research Career Development Grant 5 KOG DE-32,557-C1 and 02

19, Feappointment and Increase in Salsry: Dr. James M. Klinkhamer as
Asscciate Member from an annual salary of Slb 880.00 to an annual a?ary ol
30 - .

500,00, effective July 1, 19883 52,933,

T35



U.5.7.H.5. CGeneral Research Support Grant 5 S01 FR-05354-07 (Research
Supplementation)

20. Appointment: Dr. Lee R. Brown, Jr. as Member at an annual se

$18,000.00 and member in the Dental Science Institute without sal

effective June 1, 1888; transfer 54%,500.00 from Other Salaries. (RBC-58)
-5

bl S ?
(See RBC-61, Page D-5, this docket)




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. AMDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON 263

July 1, 1968

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransoms

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Midland, Texas, on July 26 - 27, 1968:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the Director upon recommendation of the Conitract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroliler and Chancellor. I recommend your
approvel and ratification of signatures:

1. Contract Wo. PHY3-65-60L4 {Supplemental Agreement No. 7), by which
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
National Institutes of Health amends this contract tc add Article VIIT - Anti-
Riot Provision to be effective January 1, 1968. This research contract to
"Provide for Investigation into the Etiology of Human Leukemia and Iymphoma"
is under the direction of Dr. lLeon Dmochowski.

2. Research Career Award No. 1 KO3 GM38617-01 GMK, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Educaticn and Welfare, Public Heaglth Service, National Insti-
tutes of General Medical Sciences provides $18,893.00 as a career development
award to Dr. Joan L. Suit for research on "Bacterisl Chromosome Replication”
for the pericd September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969. This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Felix L. Haas.

3. Grant No. 8 ROL GM15887-03 MBY, by which the Department of Health,
Zducation and Welfare, Public Health Service, Natlonal Institute of General
Medical Sciences provides funds for research on "Fine Structure Studies on
Nuclear Components" for the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1971. The
amount of $42,154.00 is provided for the period Jure 1, 1968 to May 31, 1969.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu.

L, Grant No. 5 RO1 CA 05654-08 RAD, by which the Department of Health
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
funds for research on "Evaluation of Supervoltagze Therapy" for the period May

1, 1968 through April 30, 197C. The amount of $20,617.00 is provided for the
period May 1, 1968 to April 30, 1969. This grant is under the direction of

Dr. Gilvert H. Fleicher.

5. Contract NAS 9-NSR-L4-012-039 (Modification No. 3) by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center revises
the amount specified in Article VI - Date of Incurrence of Costs from "not to
exceed $41,000.00" to "not to exceed $52,000.00" with no change in the total
estimated cost of $212,502.00. This contract "Reduction of Astronauts' Clinical
Medical History Data for Use on Computers” is under the direction of Dr. Tate

M. Minckler.

6. Grant No. 5 ROLl CA 10242-02 VR, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute pro-
vides funds for research on "Studies on DNA Virus-Cell Genome Interactions”
for the period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 197C. The amount of $38,456.00
is provided for the period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. James M. Bowen.



7. Grant No. 4 KO6 CA 02501-06 NCR, by which the Depertment of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, Netional Cancer Institute pro-

vides $30,583.00 for & research career award to Dr. Wataru W. Suiow for project
"Chemotherapy in Malignant Diseases of Children” for the periocd June 1, 1968

through May 31, 1969. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Grant Taylor.

L1 T3 !
8. Contract No. AT-{L0-1)-3793, by which the U. 8. Atomic Energy Com- <<L23
mission provides $9,534.00 for research on "DNA Synthesis with Regard to Cell
Division" for the period April 1, 1968 through March 31, 1969. This contract
is under the direction of Dr. Thomas S. Matney.

S. Contract No. NAS 9-7153 (Modification No. l), by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides $50,000.00 additionel funds and
extends the period for one yesr on research project "Hybrid Computer Design
and Developmeni for On-Line Display end Processing of Biomedical Data.” This
revises the total of this contract from $190,000.00 to $240,000.00 and the
period of the contract from June 1, 1967 tc May 31, 1969. This contract is
under the direction of Mr. Baker A, Mitchell, Jr.

310, Grant No. 5 ROl CA 06939-05 388, by which the Department of Heelth,
Education and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, National Cancer Institute pro-
vides $776,733.00 for the period april 1, 1968 through March 31, 1969 for the
“"Research Clinical Pathology Program in Cancer.’ This grant is under the
direction of Dr. William 0. Russell.

11, Grant No. 2 P02 CA 05831-07 $5S, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute extends
the termination daie for three months without additional funds for "Cancer
Clinicel Research," The termination date is changed from August 31, 1968 to
November 30, 1968; revising the period of the grant to Sepiember 1, 1967
through November 30, 1968. This grant is under the direction of Dr. R. lLee
Claxk.

iz, Grant No. 5 SO1 FROS5511-06, by which the Department of Health,
Bducation and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institutes of Health
provides $94,260.00 additional funds for the "General Research Suppor:t Grani"
for the period Jamary 1, 1968 through December 31, 1968. The revised total
of the grant is $453,705.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr. R. Iee
Clark.

13, Grant No. 3> ROL AMIO130-02 PC, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Weifare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Arthritis
and Metabolic Diseases extends the termination date for six months without
additional funds on research grant "Separation and Quantitation of Saccharides.”
The termination date is changed from April 30, 1968 to October 31, 1568; revis-
ing the period of the grant to Januery 1, 1967 through Cctober 31, 1968. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. Earl F. Walborg, Jr.

1. Grant No. 3 PO7 FROC258-03S1 COM, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Healih Service, National Institutes of Health
Research Rescurces Institute extends the termination date for one year and adds
$200,579.00 additional funds to the research project "II. Biomedical Computation
at The University of Texas." The termination date is changed to April 30, 1969,
revising the period of this grant to May 1, 1967 through April 3G, 1969. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. R. Iee Clark.

15. Grant No. 5 RO1 AMOGE0L-03 END (Revised), by which the Department

of Health, Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases corrects the award from $35,661.00 to $34,6L0.00
for research grant "The Chemistry of Luteinizing Hormone" for the period Sep-
tember 1, 1967 through August 31, 1968. This revision is made to bring forward
the correct unspent balance from the prior year. This grant is upder the
direction of Dr. Darrell N. Ward.

16. Grant No. 5 R10 CA10042-03 NSS, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, Hatiocnal Cancer Institute pro-
vides funds for reseerch grant "Protected Environment and Cancer" for the
period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1971. The amount of $230,120.0C0 is pro-
vided for the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Emil Frei, IIT.



i7. Grant No. 5 T12 CAGB000-03 CCG, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute pro-

vides funds for research on "Clinical Cancer Training - Medical" for the

period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1971. The amount of $183,639.00 is

provided for the pericd July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This grant is

under the direction of Dr. Arthur I. Holleb. 222@

18. Grant No. 5 ROl CA 05047-09 RAD, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute pro-
vides funds for research on "Modification of Tumor Response to Local Irradi-
ation" for the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1971. The amount of
$57,346.00 is provided for the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. Hermsn D. Suit.

19. Grant No. 5 ROL RHOO483-02 RAD, by which the Depariment of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bureau of Disease Prevention
and Control corrects the award from $16,656.00 to $16,337.00 on research
grant "Alteration of Genetic Replication" for the period September 1, 1967
through August 31, 1968. This revision is mede to bring forward the correct
unspent balance from the prior year. This grant is under the direction of
Dr. Walter J. Burdettfe,

20. Contract No. PHUR-66-1156 (Supplemental Agreement No. 2), by which
the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Public Health Service,
National Institutes of Health provides $200,000.00 additional funds and extends
for one year the research project "To Establish a Cancer Pharmascology Unit for
Comprehensive Study of Chemotherapy Agents." This revises the %total award on
this contract to $654,683.00 and revises the effective dates to Junme 21, 1966
through June 20, 1969. This contract is under the direction of Dr. BEmil Frei,
ITT.

21. Grant No. 5 RCL HEL0901-02 PC (Revised), by which the Department of
Health, Education and Welfare, Public Health Service decreases the award from
$17,872.00 to $15,440.00 on research grant "Metabolism of Cardiac Muscle During
Arrest" for the period September 1, 1967 through August 31, 1968. This revision
is made to correct the amount brought forward from the preceeding year. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. Walter J. Burdette.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS , NONGOVERWMENT SPONSORED, INCIUDING RESEARCH GRANTS
AS DISTTNCGUISHABIE FROM CIFTS:

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston by the Director.
I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant by Penrcse Hespital, 2215 N. Cascade Avenue, Colorado Springs,
Colorado, which provides $15,326.00 to provide funds for the "Radiological
Physics Aspects of the Cooperative {linical Trial for Radiotherapy for Prosiate
Cancer." This grant expires May 31, 1968. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

2. Grant from the John Q. Gaines FPoundation for Cancer Research of The
University of Texas, Austin, Texas, which provides $1,570.00 for research pro-
ject "Studies of the Immune Response in Man to Particulate and Soluble Antigens:
Correlation Between Antibody Response, Delayed Hypersensitivity and in-vitro
LympHocyte Blastogenesis." This grant is under the direction of Dr. Evan M.
Hersh.

3. Grant No. G- 138 by which the Robert A. Welch Foundation provides
$45,000.00 for research on "Studies on Histones" for the period May 1, 1968
through April 30, 1971. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Lubomzr
S. Hnilice.

L, Grant No. G-120, by which the Robert A. Welch Poundation provides
$36,000.00 for research on "The Replication of DNA" for the period May 1,
1968 through April 30, 1971. This grant is under the direction of Dr. N.
Burr Furlong.

5. Grant No. G-051, by which the Robert A. Welch Foundation provides
$60,000.00 for research on "Structural Studies on Globular Proteins" for the
period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1971. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons.

A-3



6. Grant No. G-035, by which the Robert A. Welch Foundation provides
2
$36,000.00 for research on "Isolation of Aminoacyl Synthetases and Transfer

Ribonucleic Acids” for the period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1971. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. A. Clark Griffin.
7. Grent No. G-267, by which the Robert A. Welch Foundation provides 2225

$36,000.00 for research on "Strand Discontinuity in Viral DHA: Structure and
Function" for the period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1971. This grant is
under the directicn of Dr. Grady ¥, Seunders.,

8. Grant No. E-4883, by which the American Cancer Scociety, Inc. extends
for three months without additicnal funds research grant "Control of RNA Syn-
thesis in Isolated Muclei and Nucleoli." fThis revises the period of this
grant to December 1, 1967 through February 28, 1969. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. Robert B. Hurlbert.

9. Grant No. DRG - 269N, by which the Damon Runyon Memcrial Fund pro-
vides $20,000.00 for research on "Cytology of Cell Strains” for the period
June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This grant is under the direction of
Dr. T. C. Hsu.

10. Grant by which the Paul and Mary Haas Foundation provides $15,000.00
for a research project entitled "Automated Saccharide Analysis™ under the
direction of Dr. Earl F. Walborg, Jr.

1l1. Leukemia Scholarship Award by which the leukemia Society of America,
Inc., provides $100,000.00 for a Scholarship for Dr. Koshi Meruyama for a
five year period, beginning July 1, 1968. Dr. Maruyama is assigned to the
Department of Virology under the direction of Dr. Leon Dmochowski.

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and thatl the appreciation
of ihe Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:
Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. M. D. Anderson Found- 2nd Quarterly payment for 1568 of $1,147.50
ation, Mr. David D. income from stock donated in 1953
Peden, Fiscal Agent, to the M. D. Anderscn Foundation
Post Office Box 2557 for use of this institution. Funds
Houston, Texas 77002 are placed in the Mrs. Harry C.
Wiess Fund for Cancer Research.
2. M. D. Anderson Found- Income from the Robert V. Davidson  17,402.28
ation, Mr. Jno. H. Estate Trust Fund held by the
Freeman, President, M. D. Anderson Foundstion. This
Post Office Box 2557 represents the second year that
Houston, Texas 77002 this income hss been allocated to
this institution. It has been
placed in the account "Robert V.
Devidson Trust Fund for Cancer
Regearch.”
3. M. D. Anderson Found- Income from the Wancy D. Carmichael 22,773.50
ation, Mr. Jno. H. Estate Trust Fund held by the M. D.
Freeman, President, Anderson Foundation. This repre-
Post 0ffice Box 2557 sents the second year that this
Bouston, Texas 77002 income has been gliocated to this
institution. It hes been placed
in the account "Nancy D. Carmichael
Estate for Cancer Research.”
L, Mr. M. Dow Dumn Memorial donation to Mrs. Mirtha 2,500.00

921 Caroline Street
Houston, Texas 77002

G. Dunn, placed in the Building
and EBEquipment Fund. To be applied
to total gifts of $7,500.00 to be
made by Mrs. Dumn's family to
memorelize a hospital room in her
name.



Donor

Purpose and Condition Amount

Mr. John 8. Dumn, Jr.
3787 Norfolk Street,
Apt. 15, Houston,
Texas 77027

Mr. Ines Bello Galvez
45 Bast Di Lido Drive
Miami Beach, Florida

33139

Order of Eastern Star
Occupational Therapy
Board, Mrs. Belzora
Coffman, Chairman,
1931 West Lamar
Houston, Texas 77019

8id W. Richardson
Foundation, Mr. E. W,
Sampson, Ft. Worth
National Bank Bldg.,
Fort Worth, Texas

Mrs. W. Aubrey (Clars
Blackford) Smith,

1200 W. Sears Street,
Denison, Texas 75020

Memorial donation to Mrs. Mirtha
G. Dunn placed in the Bulilding
and Equipment Fund. To be applied
to total gifts of $7,500.00 to be
made by Mrs. Dunn'’s family to
memoriglize & hospital rcom in

her name.

$2,500.00

2226

Memorial domnation to Mrs. Mirtha

G. Dunn in apprecigtion of services
rendered to daughter while she was

a patient of this hospital. Donation
placed in special fund "University
Cancer Foundation - Special Fund for
Aid to Professional Staff.”

5,000.00

An added dongtion to the funds
given for support for the Qccupa-
tional Therapy Department of
this hospital, and placed in the
account "Eastern Star fund for
Qccupational Therapy Program.'

1,500.00

Support for a second year for
the auvdio-visual production of
£ilm on "Cancer Genetics"” pro-
duced by the Medical Communi-
cations Department of this
hospital. Funds placed in the
account "Sid W. Richardson
Feundation Grant for Medical
Genetics.”

5,000.00

An added donation for continued
support of the work of the
Medical Sccial Service depart-
ment. Funds placed in the
"Clara B. Smith Fund for Social
Service Institutes.”

1,000.00



BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitied for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Midland, Texas, on
July 26 - 27, 1968:

1967-68 Ay

Business Office

1. Change in Status. Laryy Inmen, Digitel Computer Operator I (Position
No. 42) at $5,520.00 per annum from 3/5 Time to full time status, effective May
20, 1968. Source of funds for increase to full time status is the Reserve for

Salaries account. (RBC 263)

Medical Staff (Medicine)

2. Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Mary E. Sears, Assistant Internist
and Assistant Professor of Medicine, at $14,000.00 per annum transferred from
NIH Grant No. 5-S01-FR-05511 {Position 2) to new general funds budget Position
No. 28 effective January 1, 1968. Source of funds is the Reserve for Salaries
Account. (RBC 217)

Medical Staff (Surgery)

3. Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Marvin M. Romsdahl, Assistant General
Surgeon and Assistant Professor of Surgery, at $22,000.0C per annum, transferred
from part-time pasyable from Department of Surgery general funds at $13,200.00
per annum {Position 5} and part-time payablie from NIH Grant 5-S01-FR-05511 at
$8,800.00 per annum (Position 6) to full time from Department of Surgery general
funds Position No. 5 at $22,000.00 per annum. Source of additional funds for
this transfer is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 218)

Research (Biochemistry)

L, Chanege in Status and Salery Increase. Rose M. Gutierrez, from Post-
doctoral Fellow in Biochemistry at $8,500.00 per annum payable from the Welch
Foundation Grant No. G-138 {Position 3) to Research Associate at $10,000.00 per
annum payable from Nationsl Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-RO1-CA-O77US (NEW
Position 5} effective May 1, 1968. (RrBCc 228)

5. Change in Source of Funds. David P. Willis, Research Technician II
at $6,468.00 per annum transferred from Grant ACS IN-L23-H-7 to Department of
Biochemistry general funds (Position 22) effective October G, 1968. Source of
Punds is the Reserve for Sslaries account. (RBC 236)

Research {Biochemistry)

6. Transfer of Funds. Transfer $3,800.00 from the Mmintenance and
Operation account of the Department of Biochemistry to the Reserve for Main-
tenance and Equipment Account. (RBC 237)

7. Appointment. Dr. Shunrc Sonoda, Research Associate {Position 2) at
$9,000.00 per annum paysble from National Science Foundation Grant No. GB-6736,
effective May 13, 1968. (RBC 246)

Research (Biology - Medical Genetics)

8. Transfer of Funds. Transfer $5,500.00 from the Maintenance and
Operation account of the Department of Biology, Section of Medical Genetics,
to the Reserve for Maintepance and Equipment account. {RBC 229)

Research {Molecular Biology)

g, Appointment. Levi L. Igambi, Research Technician I {Position 11} at
$4,800,00 per annum, effective May 27, 1968. Source of funds for this new
position is the Reserve for Salaries amccount. (RBC 261)

Research {Medical Genetics)

10, Transfer of Funds. Transfer $1,350.00 from the Maintenance and
Operation account, Section of Medical Genetics, Department of Biology to the
Reserve for Maintenance and Equipment account. (RBC 245)




Research (Nuclear Medicine)

1. Chenge in Source of Funds. Tad Konikowskil, Research Associate at
$1%,000.00 per annum transferred from Grant Fo. 5-5S01-FR-05511 to Department
of Wuclear Medicine general funds {Position 4} effective January 1, 1968.
Source of funds for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries account,
{REC 219)

Research (Developmental Therapeutics) ;323;5;3
12 Appointment. Dr. Jacqueline S. Hart, Assistent Internist, at

$1k,500.00 per annum, effective May 1, 1968. Source of funds for this salary
payment is $7,250.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health

Grant No. 1-R10-CA-10892 {New Position 2} and $7,250.00 per annum payable

from Public Health Service Grant No. 5-P02-CA-05831 {Hew Position 63). (RBC 240)

13. Resignation. Dr. Myron R. Keron, Assoclate Pediatrician and Associlate
Professor of Pediatrics, at $23,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes
of Health Grant No. 5-8S01-FR-05511 {Position 3), effective at the close of
business June 21, 1968. (RBC 259)

Research (Experimental Animals}

1k, Change in Source of Funds. Gary H. Schweers, Reseaych Technician IIT
at $7,800.00 per ennum transferred from NIH Grant No. 5-S01-FR-05511 to the
Department of Experimental Animels geperal funds {Position 23) effective January
1, 1968. Source of funds for this new budgeted position is the Reserve for
Salaries account. (RBC 220)

Research {Biomsthematics)

15. Returrn from Leave of Absence Without Pay. ILynn . Hayweard, Assistant
Biomathematician and Assistent Professor of Biomathematics {1/4 Time) at
$4,000.00 per annum payable from Kationasl Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-P07-
FR-00258 (New Position 21}, effective April 1, 1968 to April 22, 1968. Mr.
Hayward's resignation became effective April 22, 1968. (RBC 222)

16. Salary Increase, Peggy V. Wright, Computer Progremmer IITI {Position
17) from $9,600.00 to $10,020.00 per annum payable from National Imstitutes of
Health Grant No. 5-POT-FR-00258, effective May 1, 1968, (RBC 227)

17. Resignation. HNathsn Zainfield, Jr., Hybrid Computer Design Engineer
{Position 5y at %lHSEOO“OO per annum payable from National Institutes of Health
Grant No. 5-PO7-FR-00258, effective at the close of businmess June 4, 1968,

{RBC 260)

Research {Cardio-Pulmonary Function Laboratory)

18. Trensfer of Funds. Transfer $3,000.00 from the Reserve for Main-
tenance and Equipment account to the Maintenance and Operation account of the
Department of Cardic-Pulmonery PFunction Iaborstory, to provide needed funds
for additional supplies in this department. (REC 224)

Education {Office of Education)

19. Revised Appointment. Dr. Heinz R. Hoenecke, Advanced Senior Fellow

in Biomathemstics {Posibtion 20} at $12,000.00 per snnum, payable from National
Institutes of Health Grant No., 1-T12-CA-08000, effective April 15, 1968. (RBC 196
and 196 Revised)

20, Appointment. Dr. George D. Oliver, Jr., Advanced Sepnior Fellow in
Medical Physics at $10,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of
Health Grant No. 1-T12-CA-08000 (New Position 32); effective April 15, 1968.
(RBC 235)

el. Appointment. Dr. Thomas C. Brown, Postgreduate Refresher Course
Trainee, &t §129000,00 per annum payeble from National Institutes of Health
Grant No. 1-T12-CA-08000 {New Position 35) effective June 1 through June 30,
1968. (RBC 2L2)

22. Appeointment. Dr. Jack R. Boyd, Advanced Senior Fellow in Diagnostic
Radiclogy at §155000000 per gnnum, paysble from National Imstitutes of Health
Grant No. 1-7T12-CA-08000 {New Position 56}, effective July 1, 1968. (RBC 2L7)



23. Appointment. Dxr. Dennis ¥F. Moore, Advanced Senior Fellow in Medicine,
at $15,000.00 per ennum payable from Nationel Institutes of Health Grant No.
1-T12-CA-08000 (New Position 57}, effective July 1, 1968. (RBC 2u48)

2h, Appointment. Dr. George M. Fitting, Jr., Advanced Senior Fellow in
Anesthesiology, at ©15,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of o
Health Grent No. 1-T12-CA-08000 {New Position 55), effective July 15, 1968. 2229
(RBC 2k9)

25. Appointment. Dr. Jerome H. Rudolph, Postgrsduate Refresher Course
Trainee, at glE,OO0,00 per annun payable from National Institutes of Heslih
Grant gb. 1-T12-CA-08000 {Position 21}, effective July 1 through July 31, 1968.
(RBC 267)

Patient Care Activities (Clinic OQutpatient Services)

26. ointment. Josephine L. Sprout, Clinic Administrative Assistant
{Position at $7,800.00 per ampum, effective May 1, 1968. (RBC 238)

Patient Care Activities {Clinical Physics}

27, Revised Appointment. Dr. Marvin M. D. Williams, Consultant in Clinical
Physics; at the rate of $50.00 per day effective February 1, 1968 through May 31,
1968, changing the maximum days payable during the period from k0 days to 60
days. ©Source of funds for payment of consultant fees has been changed from
Netional Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-P02-CA-0629k {Position 26) te Penrose
Hospital Prostate Study Grant (Position 2}, Jefferson Medicasl College Hospital
Methotrexate Grant {Position 2}, and National Institutes of Health Grant No.
5-P02-CA-06294 (Position 26}. (RBC 239)

Patient Care Activities {Patient Annexes)

28. Appointment. Elnors Guice, Custodial Worker I (Position 17} at
$3,348.00 per apnum, effective May 17, 1968. Source of funds for this new
temporary position is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 241)

General Services {Medical Communications?

29. Change in Status and Salary Increase. TRobert 8. Strong, from
Electronic Engineer ITT to Chiefl Communications Engineer {Position &) and from
$10,02C.00 to $10,920.00 per annum, effective April 1, 1968. Source of funds
for this salary increase is from unused budgeted funds in Position 21 in the
Medical Communications Department. (RBC 231)

30. Appointment. Merilyn Lenert, Clerk I {Position 27} at $3,348.00 per
annum, effective June 1, 1968. Source of funds Ffor this new temporary position
is the Reserve for Selaries asccount. (RBC 243)

Genersl Services (Print Shop!}

31. Transfer of Funds. Transfer $1,500.00 from the Reserve for Salaries
account to Relief Part-Time (Position 8) of the Print Shop to cover anticipated
additional hours of relief support to cover printing requirements of the insti-
tution., {RBC 216)

Physicel Plant

32. Appointment. Tommie L. Bsker, Plumber (Position 86) at $6,780.00 per
annum, effective April 16, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. ({RBC 221}

33. Appointment. Bain B. Hurst, Carpenter {Position 91) at $6,468.00 per
annum, effective April 10, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (RBCU 223)

3h, Appointment. Henry Sustaits, Electrician {Position 89) at $6,468.00
per annum, effective April 15, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 225)

35, Appointment. Richard C. Dore, Carpenter {Position 92) at $6,468.00

per annum, effective April 15, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 226)

A-8



36. Appointment. Wilford L. Gray, Painter {Position 88) at $6,168.00
per annum, effective April 22, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 230)

37. Appointment. George N. Trombitas, Electrician Position 90) &t

$6,468.00 per smnum, effective April 18, 1968. Source of funds for this new

position is the Reserve for Salaries account. {(RBC 233} o
o3

38. Appointment. Fred L. Seymore, Jr., Leborer (Position 93) at $3,504.00
per annum, effective April 2k, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 234)

39. Appointment. Worley T. King, Electricien (Position 96) at $6,468.00
per annum, effective Moy 6, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 2ik)

40. Appointment. Albert D. Harmon, Laborer {Position 9k} at $3,504.00
per annum, effective May 13, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account (RBC 251)

L1, Appointment. Marvin L. Robertson, Painter {Position 87) at $6,168.00
per annum, effective May 22, 1968, Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 257)

Lo, Appointment. Jose R. Mendez, Laborer {Position 95) at $3,504.00 per
amum, effective May 30, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 26L)

Transfer of Funds

L3, Transfer of Funds., Transfers between Maintenance and QOperation
accounts of Departments in the amounts as indicated., (RBC 258)

TRANSFER FROM:

Budget
Department Appropriation Ttem Page Number  Amount
Biology Maintenance and Operation 39 $ 3,000.00
Environmental Biolcgy  Maintenance and Operation Lo 7,000.00
Molecular Biology Mzintenance and Opersation Lk 2,000.00
Total 12,000.00
TRANSFER TO:

Budget
Department Appropriation Them Page Number  Amount
Medical Genetics Maintenance and Operation L8 $ L%,500.00
Reserves Meintenance and Operation 212 {,500.00
Total g 12,000.00
4l Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds from the various line item appro-

priations in the Depsrtment of Nursing Service to the Maintenance snd Operation
accounts of the various depariments listed below, to provide needed funds in
these departments for the balance of the fiscal year. (RBC 254)

TRANSFER FROM:

Budget
Depertment Approprigtion Ttem Page Mumber Amount
Nursing Service, 0lassified Personnel 158 - 168 $100,005.66
Hospital
Nursing Service, Wages 168 - 171 8,760.67
Hospital

Total §108aZ66.§§



TRANSFER TO:

Budget

Department Appropriation Item Page Number  Amount
Central Sterile Supply Maintenance and Operation 112 $ 15,000.00 R
Clinical Pathology Maintenance and Operation 132 lS,OO0.00kﬁﬁftﬁﬁ_
Pharmacy Maintenance and Operation 135 u8,766.33
Diagnostic Radiology Maintenance and Operation 1ks5 30,000.00

Service
Total $108,766.33
b5, Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds from the various persomnnel positions

to the Reserve for Salaries account to provide monies Tor additional personnel
appointments. (RBC 232)

TRANSFER FROM:

Budget
Department Appropriation ITiem Pgge Number  Amount
Medicine Professional Salaries 18 $ 5,500.00
Pathology Professional Salaries 21 4,000.00
Anesthesiology Professional Salaries 32 3,000.00
Office of Research Professional Salaries 35 ,500,00
Medical Genetics Professional Salaries L8 5,100.56
Computer Science Iab, Professionsl Salaries 80 5,000,00

Inst. Biomathematics

Virology Professional Salaries 83 5,000.00
Total $ 32,100.56
TRANSFER TO:

Budget
Department Appropriation Item Page Number  Amount
Reserves Reserves for Salaries 212 $ 23100.26

Respectfully submitted,

R. Iee Clad

A-10

Director and Surgeon-in-Chief




THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAYL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 2626363
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES N

July 1, 1968

Dr. Harry H. Ranscm
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Midland, Texas, on July 26 - 27,
1968

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Centracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the Dean upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 7 ROL NB 08326-01 VIS, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, Naticnal Institutes of Neuro-
logical Diseases and Blindness provides $13,519.00 for research on "Visual
Mechanisms"” for the period May 1, 1968 through April 30, 1969. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. Robert M. Benolken.

2. Grant No. 2 ROL NB 07608-01 and 0181, by which the Department of
Health, Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of
Weurological Diseases and Blindness, réevises the date of these awards to
terminate May 31, 1968 instead of August 31, 1968. This research project
"Excitability of Visual Pathways” is under the direction of Dr. Harry G.
Sperling.

3. Grant Ro. 2 RO1 NBO76CG8-02 VIS, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Neuro-
logical Diseases and Blindness provides funds for research project "Excita-
bility of Visusl Pathways" for the period June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1970.
The amount of $39,53%.00 is provided for the period June 1, 1968 through
May 31, 1969. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Harry G. Sperling.

4, Grant No. NGR 4L4-012-099, by which the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration approves for three months the extension of the termin-
ation date without additional funds on research grant "New Vision Techniques
for Use in the Space Environment." This revises the period of this grant to
December 1, 1967 through August 31, 1968. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Harry G. Sperling.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval

and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Midland, Texas, on

July 26 - 27, 1968:

1967-68
Educational and General

. Reviged Appointment. Dr. Themas A. Decker, Assistant Professor
(Position U4) at $15,000.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1968 instead of
March 29, 1968 as previously reported. 3Source of funds for this appointment
is Netional Aeronautics and Space Administration Grant No. NGR-&4-012-099.
(RBC 23 and 23 Revised)




2. Change in Status and Salary Increase. Stephen M. Sloan, from
Computer Progremmer II, payable 3/4 Time at $7,200.00 per annum to Systems
Analyst I, payable 3/k Time at $9,450.00 per ammum from National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration Contract No. NAS 9-7029 (Position 35),
effective April i, 1968. (RBC 25)

Respectfully submitted,

7 7’\\ o i " Za/
Sl ey bt
Dean



Public Health Education

7. Castle, Deral G., B.S. Ciinical Instructor
Director of Health Education
Harris County Health Unit

Houston, Texas 2235
(Effective 17 November 1967)

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contract has been
negotiated by the Business Manager, and has been signed by the Administrator
upon recomrmendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and
approved by the Comptrolier and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. Contract No. DAAA13-68-C-0155, by which the Department of

the Army, Fort Detrick, Frederick, Maryland, provides $1, 00 for "Storage of
Items of Government Property covered by Contract No. DA 18064-AMC -557 (A)
with the University of Illinois of Urbana, Illinois" for the period through June 30,
1968 or such other date as may be agreed on. This equipment was transferred
from the University of Illinois for the use of Dz, Robert H. Kokernot for continued
performance of a Project supported from Contract funds.

Respectfully submitted,

. /W 22

mes H. Sterner, M.D.,
Acting Dean

PH-2



